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AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: AFSI) is a 

multinational specialty property and casualty insurance 

holding company with operations in the United States, Europe 

and Bermuda. We principally 

provide workers’ compensation, 

commercial packages and 

customized property and casualty 

coverages for businesses, and 

extended warranty coverages for 

consumer and commercial goods. 

We have achieved profitable 

growth and favorable returns 

on equity through our focus on 

specialty insurance markets in 

which we have underwriting, 

risk management and claims 

handling expertise. In addition, 

we have experienced growth with 

the development of proprietary 

applications and efficient 

technology information systems for underwriting new 

business, processing claims and monitoring the performance 

of our business.

Through both acquisitions and organic 

growth, AmTrust has developed and 

matured its strategic, niche focus and 

has increased both its business and 

geographic diversity. 

With eleven insurance carriers, 

including two in Europe, one in 

Bermuda and eight in the United 

States, AmTrust is able to offer its 

diversity of products backed by 

quality service and efficient operating 

platforms to a range of customers.

The history below gives a detailed 

overview of key activities that have 

helped shape our business over the 

       past decade.
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COMPANY INTRODUCTION

Associated Industries 

Renewal Rights

Company acquires access to distribution network and 

renewal rights to established book of small employer 

workers’ compensation business in Florida.

SEPT 200420001998

TEN YEARS OF HISTORY

Company and its affiliates, Technology Insurance 

Company, Inc. and AmTrust International 

Insurance, Ltd. acquired from Wang Laboratories 

by current majority stockholders; changes name 

to AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.

Princeton Acquisition 

Company acquires access to 

distribution network and renewal rights 

to established book of small employer 

workers’ compensation business

based primarily in the Northeast.

Covenant Acquisition

Company acquires access to 

distribution network and renewal rights 

to established book of small employer 

workers’ compensation business 

based primarily in the South.

Alea Acquisition

Company enters specialty middle-

market property and casualty business 

through acquisition and access to 

distribution network and renewal rights 

to established book of business.

2001 DEC 2002

Key Acquisitions

Company acquires Rochdale 

Insurance Company and 

AmTrust International 

Underwriters, Ltd.

Key Hires

Company hires small 

business workers’ 

compensation

underwriting team.

Key Hires

Company hires specialty 

risk and extended warranty

underwriting team in 

London.

DEC 2003 DEC 2005EARLY 2003

Headquarters of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc., New York City.
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AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. is a billion dollar insurance 

company that operates varied lines of business throughout 

broad geographic regions.  While achieving significant 

recent growth, AmTrust continues to 

maintain its focus in the core areas 

that enable the achievement of this 

successful growth.  The basis for 

this development includes: the often 

underserved marketplace of smaller 

businesses and their clientele, those 

groups who are often overlooked 

and underserved by larger insurance 

corporations.

This focus on serving niche markets 

enables AmTrust to operate lines of 

business that are defensible and can 

perform well through varied market 

cycles without significant volatility.  

AmTrust’s commercial insurance 

operations of small commercial 

business and specialty middle-market include activities 

throughout the United States, ranging from New England 

and the Southeast to the Midwest and Great Plains.  

Specialty risk and extended warranty products are offered 

in multiple countries including the United States, United 

Kingdom, France and Sweden.  This geographic diversity, 

together with a diversified group of products, further 

enhances AmTrust’s ability to produce strong results in a 

variety of market conditions. 

The AmTrust product offerings 

range from commercial business 

packages, workers’ compensation, 

commercial auto and general 

liability, to specialty risk and 

extended warranty offerings for 

consumer electronics, small tools, 

home appliances and yellow goods.  

With a variety of products and 

services, AmTrust is able to meet 

the needs of its customers. 

The main street businesses, the 

professional office, mid-size hotel, 

local restaurants and neighborhood 

retail shops, electronics and 

household goods, these and a host 

of other low-hazard businesses are AmTrust’s focus.  Whether 

it is insuring workers’ compensation or the extended warranty 

on a recently purchased electric drill, AmTrust works to provide 

quality service.  

THE ESSENCE OF AMTRUST

Muirfield Acquisition

Company acquires access to 

distribution network and renewal rights 

to established book of small employer 

workers’ compensation business 

based primarily in the Midwest.

Goes Public

Company becomes a public 

company and begins trading 

on the NASDAQ Global Market 

under the symbol AFSI.

Reinsurance Agreement

Company enters into 

a three-year strategic 

reinsurance relationship with 

Maiden Insurance Company.

UBI Acquisition

Company acquires distribution 

network and established book 

of small commercial package 

business, Unitrin Business 

Insurance (UBI).

Private Placement

Company raises $166 million 

through private placement of 

common stock.

Wesco Acquisition

Company acquires Wesco 

Insurance Company, which 

is licensed in all fifty states.

IGI Acquisition

Company acquires IGI Group, 

Ltd., a specialty insurer in the 

United Kingdom.

Associated Acquisition

Company acquires Associated 

Industries Insurance Services, 

Inc. and its wholly-owned 

subsidiary, Associated Industries 

Insurance Company, Inc.

Cardinal Comp Agreement

Company enters into strategic 

agreement with Cardinal Comp

regarding New York workers’ 

compensation business. 

JUNE 2006FEB 2006 JUNE 2006 APRIL 2007 SEPT 2007NOV 2006 JUNE 2007 JUNE 2008 AUG 2008
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We at AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. are proud to report 

to our shareholders the strong operating results achieved in 

2008. In what is one of the most challenging periods in recent 

American financial history, we have grown our written premium, 

protected income, strengthened the balance sheet, and 

maintained our discipline, focus and growth.

In 2008, our gross written premium 

was $1.1 billion as compared to $839.4 

million in 2007, an increase of 32.3%. 

The Company’s operating earnings in 

2008 were $124.9 million compared 

to $87.1 million in 2007, a 43.4% 

increase. Operating earnings are a 

non-GAAP financial measure defined by 

the Company as net income excluding 

realized investment gains and losses, net 

of tax, which provides a useful indicator 

of trends in the Company’s underlying 

operations. During 2008, we recognized 

$42.0 million in realized losses, net of 

tax and a reported net income of $82.9 

million for the year compared to $90.1 

million for 2007. Operating earnings per 

basic share was $2.08, with a combined ratio of 74.4% for 

2008 compared to $1.45 and 83.2% in 2007, respectively. Our 

return on equity on operating earnings was 32.3% for 2008 

compared to 23.8% for 2007. 

Our significant achievements during this challenging year 

demonstrate our ongoing commitment to our shareholders as 

we maintain our focus on intelligent growth and underwriting 

profitability, while recognizing our responsibility to ensure that 

every dollar invested in AmTrust is used towards a strong and 

stable return. 

MAINTAINING UNDERWRITING DISCIPLINE
We continue to maintain our focus on disciplined underwriting 

and profitability, which enables us to build and maintain a strong 

balance sheet. We achieved a loss ratio of 54.3% for 2008. 

This continued focus on underwriting, combined with improved 

economies of scale, has resulted in an expense ratio of 20.1% 

and a combined ratio of 74.4%. The Company had positive 

cash flow from operations and as of December 31, 2008, cash 

and cash equivalents totaled $192.1 million. These results 

reflect our responsible underwriting philosophy, our extensive 

knowledge of risk management and diligent cost controls. 

Our subsidiaries have grown to include eleven insurance 

companies writing business in the United States, Europe and 

Bermuda. This growth further enables 

our ability to offer a variety of products 

and services in our business segments. 

STRATEGIC GROWTH 
AmTrust has achieved growth through a 

combination of strategic acquisitions and 

prudent organic growth. We have grown 

geographically and acquired additional 

distribution channels by recognizing 

timely opportunities. 

In June of 2008, we closed the acquisition 

of Unitrin Business Insurance (UBI) in 

a renewal rights transaction, including 

four licensed insurance companies. This 

transaction transformed our workers’ 

compensation segment to a small 

commercial business segment offering commercial auto, general 

liability, property and commercial packages. These additional 

products will allow us to expand through new distribution networks 

and, most importantly, diversify and enhance product offerings to 

our network of small commercial brokers and agents through the 

addition of small commercial property and casualty packages. 

In the fall of 2008, we entered into a strategic agreement with 

Cardinal Comp regarding its low-risk workers’ compensation 

book of business. This agreement further expands our activities 

in New York State and other areas of the Northeast where we 

have a long and successful history of doing business.

These transactions have given us diversity in our portfolio 

of products and the ability to operate in additional areas of 

commercial property and casualty insurance. We now have 

greater strength, geographic diversity and product reach that 

are highly valued by our customers. We have the technology 

systems to support our improved product offerings and are 

responding to increased demand in the marketplace.

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

Grocery stores are a target business for AmTrust.



ACCOMPLISHMENT

Ach iev ing THREE BILLION IN 
ASSETS in ONLY 10 YEARS

GENERATING RETURNS ON INVESTMENT
We maintained our investment discipline and while we were 

impacted by unforeseen changes in the marketplace, our 

investment portfolio remains strong. Net investment income 

was $57.6 million versus $50.9 million in 2007. We maintain 

our focus on high-quality, low-risk investments. Our $1.4 billion 

investment portfolio at the end of 2008 

had 26.4% in cash and short term 

investments and 91% of our $959.3 

million in fixed maturities was A rated 

or better, with 62% of fixed maturities 

invested in AAA rated securities or those 

of the US Government and its Agencies. 

FOCUSED CAPITALIZATION
We are pleased to report that in 2008, 

we declared cash dividends of $0.18 per 

share of Common Stock, a 64% increase 

compared to 2007. We continue to work 

towards maximizing our returns on equity 

and achieved operating returns of 32.3% 

for 2008, compared to 23.8% for 2007. 

The Company’s debt to capitalization 

ratio was 32.0%, with total assets as of 

December 31, 2008 of $3.1 billion, compared to $2.3 billion at 

the end of 2007. We anticipate that our quota share agreement 

with Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd. will enable us to continue 

to leverage our balance sheet, increase our writings, decrease our 

expense ratio and most importantly, increase our return on equity. 

PEOPLE DRIVING OUR SUCCESS
Even the best constructed business plan will not succeed 

without skilled personnel. At year end, AmTrust had 

approximately 900 employees. Their individual dedication and 

combined talents are the primary reasons AmTrust has enjoyed 

growth and profit. 

We acknowledge that members of our Board of Directors, 

who by virtue of their dedication, participation, wisdom and 

accumulated experience make our Company stronger. 

We appreciate the brokers, agents, customers and partners 

who represent us in the marketplace and continue to provide 

us with the opportunity to serve their 

needs as well as the interests of our 

shareholders, for whose support we 

continue to be grateful. 

LOOKING AHEAD
In summary, we are proud of our 

accomplishments this past year; we 

have thrived, prospered and grown 

while remaining firmly focused on the 

future.  Our strong capital position 

gives us the ability and flexibility to react 

quickly to market opportunities that 

may present themselves in an altering 

insurance industry climate. 

Strategies and disciplined plans for 

continued growth of the Company are 

in place. The advantages achieved through these strategies 

and plans should continue to provide positive returns to our 

shareholders. AmTrust looks forward to 2009 and beyond with 

confidence.
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Barry D. Zyskind
Chief Executive Officer
and President

Michael Karfunkel
Chairman of the Board

Respectfully,

Hair salons and barber shops are target businesses
for AmTrust.



SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT
($ in millions) 2008 2007 2006

($ in millions) 2008 2007 2006
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

ACCOMPLISHMENT

Ach iev ing ONE BILLION in 
gross prem ium wr itten in ONLY
10 YEARS

Gross Premium Written $ 1,110.6 $ 839.4 $ 526.1

Net Premium Written 554.9 419.9 436.3

Net Premium Earned 439.1 444.2 329.0

Fee Income 29.0 20.4 12.4

Ceding Commission Revenue 115.5 62.8 –

Net Investment Income 57.6 50.9 27.6

Loss and LAE Expense 238.3 277.0 210.1

Operating Income from Continuing Operations 114.3 130.8 70.9

Income Tax Expense 20.6 36.7 17.8

Operating Earnings(1) 124.9 87.1 38.8

Net Income 82.9 90.1 48.9

Annualized ROE from Operating Earnings(1) 32.3% 23.8% 16.9%

Net Loss Ratio 54.3% 62.4% 63.9%

Net Expense Ratio 20.1% 20.8% 28.0%

Net Combined Ratio 74.4% 83.2% 91.9%

Cash and Investments $ 1,361.4 $ 1,289.6 $ 824.2

Reinsurance Recoverable 584.8 281.9 44.1

Premium Receivable, Net 419.6 257.8 147.8

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 102.4 53.2 29.4

Prepaid Insurance Premium, Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs
and Other Assets

675.7 440.3 178.2

Total Assets 3,143.9 2,322.8 1,223.7

Loss and LAE Reserve 1,014.1 775.4 295.8

Unearned Premium Reserve 759.7 527.8 323.2

Junior Subordinate Debentures 123.7 123.7 82.5

Reinsurance Payables, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 853.9 505.5 181.7

Total Liabilities 2,751.4 1,932.4 883.2

Shareholders’ Equity 392.5 390.4 340.5

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,143.9 2,322.8 1,223.7

(1) Operating earnings are a non-GAAP financial measure defined by the Company as net income excluding realized 

investment gains and losses, net of tax, which provides a useful indicator of trends in the Company’s underlying operations.
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AmTrust operates in three business segments. Our first 

segment consists of commercial packages for small 

businesses in the United States. Our second is specialty 

risk and extended warranty coverage for consumer and 

commercial goods as well as custom designed programs, 

such as accidental damage and payment protection 

plans. These plans are offered 

in connection with the sale of 

consumer and commercial goods 

in Europe and the United States. 

Our final segment, specialty middle-

market property and casualty 

business, consists of commercial 

insurance for policyholders in well-

defined industry classes which 

require an in-depth knowledge.

SMALL COMMERCIAL
BUSINESS
We insure small businesses in 

low- and medium-hazard classes 

such as restaurants, retail stores, 

physicians and other professional 

offices. We focus on small business 

holders because we believe these 

policyholders may not fit the 

underwriting criteria of larger carriers 

due to their size. We believe we can profitably underwrite 

these accounts because our technology enables timesaving 

efficiencies as each risk is individually underwritten and 

provides effective loss control for a large number of small risks. 

We currently underwrite commercial packages of auto, general 

liability, property and workers’ compensation in select states 

with workers’ compensation insurance underwritten in over 

40 states and the District of Columbia through a network of 

approximately 8,000 independent wholesale and retail agents. 

Our staff of underwriters and salespeople is experienced, 

dedicated and customer-oriented, understanding the 

specialized needs of small businesses. 

In 2008, gross premium written in our small commercial 

business insurance segment totaled $458.8 million compared 

to $308.8 million in 2007, a 48.6% 

increase, accounting for 41.3% of our 

total gross premium written in 2008. 

We service small businesses with the 

same concern and attention to detail as 

if they were larger businesses, and we 

strive to do it better than anyone else. 

SPECIALTY RISK AND
EXTENDED WARRANTY
Our specialty risk and extended warranty 

coverage segment primarily serves 

manufacturers, service providers, retailers 

and third party warranty administrators 

which provide coverage for accidental 

damage, mechanical breakdown and 

related risks for consumer and commercial 

goods, such as laptops and home tools. 

We often assist our clients in developing 

coverage plans by using historical product 

and industry data to evaluate pricing and contract terms. We 

believe that providing this expertise to our clients should give us a 

competitive advantage in this line of business. 

We distribute our specialty risk and extended warranty 

coverage primarily through warranty administrators and 

brokers as well as directly to manufacturers, service providers 

and retailers. The underwriting group for specialty risk and 

extended warranty represents decades of underwriting and 

claims experience.
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OVERVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Small businesses, such as restaurants and bakeries, are a target 
market for AmTrust.



In 2008, gross premium written in our specialty risk and extended 

warranty coverage segment totaled $415.9 million compared to 

$306.4 million in 2007, a 35.8% increase, accounting for 37.5% 

of our total gross premium written in 2008. 

We understand these complicated, atypical, niche coverages 

we underwrite, and we strive to do it 

better than anyone else. 

SPECIALTY MIDDLE-MARKET
PROPERTY & CASUALTY
Through our specialty middle-market 

property and casualty insurance 

segment, we serve policyholders in 

specifically defined industry segments. 

The risks to which these policyholders 

are exposed require in-depth knowledge 

of the industry segments in which they 

operate. Underwriting often entails 

customized coverage, loss control and 

claims services as well as risk sharing 

mechanisms. Underwriting expertise is 

the core competency of this specialized 

business unit. 

We partner with wholesale agents and claims administrators to 

originate and manage our book of business. We target small- 

and middle-market businesses, such as retail and wholesale 

operations, service operations and non-profit organizations. 

The coverages offered consist primarily of workers’ 

compensation, general liability and commercial auto liability. 

In 2008, gross premium written 

in our specialty middle-market 

property and casualty insurance 

segment totaled $235.8 million 

compared to $224.2 million 

in 2007, a 5.2% increase, 

accounting for 21.2% of our total 

gross premium written in 2008.

Our target risk is the program 

with less than $10 million in 

annual premium. We choose and 

underwrite these risks cautiously, 

we manage them carefully, and 

we strive to do it better than 

anyone else. 
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ACCOMPLISHMENT

Ach iev ing INCREASED
PROFITABILITY reflected by net 
comb ined rat io in ONLY 10 YEARS

Consumer electronics, such as PDAs and mobile phones, are 
a target industry for AmTrust.
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DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO
BALANCED BOOK OF BUSINESS

AmTrust’s financial stability is based on a philosophy 
of niche diversity. We have constructed our business 
to reflect a balance of products and geographic 
markets that better insulate us from the cyclical 

volatility of traditional insurance markets. It is this 
carefully crafted diversity of products that allows us 
the flexibility to continuously seek new opportunities 
for growth, revenue and market share.

2007
Small Business 
Workers’ Comp – 36.8%

Specialty Risk & 
Extended Warranty – 36.5%

Specialty Middle –
Market Property 
& Casualty – 26.7%

2006 Small Business 
Workers’ Comp – 49.2%

Specialty Middle – 
Market Property 
& Casualty – 25.5%

Specialty Risk &
Extended Warranty – 25.3%

2008
Small Commercial 
Business – 41.3%

Specialty Risk & Extended 
Warranty – 37.5%

Specialty Middle – 
Market Property & 
Casualty – 21.2%
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PART I

Forward-Looking Statements: From time to time AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. has made and may
continue to make written or oral forward-looking statements regarding our outlook or expectations for earn-
ings, revenues, expenses, capital levels, asset quality or other future financial or business performance,
strategies or expectations, or the impact of legal, regulatory or supervisory matters on our business opera-
tions or performance. This Annual Report on Form 10-K (the ‘‘Report’’ or ‘‘Form 10-K’’) also includes
forward-looking statements. With respect to all such forward-looking statements, you should review our Risk
Factors discussion in Item 1A.

Item 1. Business

Overview

This Annual Report on Form 10-K, together with other statements and information publicly disseminated
by AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. (‘‘AmTrust,’’ the ‘‘Company,’’ ‘‘we,’’ ‘‘our,’’ or ‘‘us’’). AmTrust is a
multinational specialty property and casualty insurance holding company with operations in the United States,
Europe and Bermuda. We principally provide insurance for small businesses and extended warranty coverages
for consumer and commercial goods. Our products cover large numbers of insureds and have loss profiles
which we believe are predictable. We target lines of insurance that we believe are generally underserved by
larger insurance carriers. We have grown by hiring teams of underwriters with expertise in our specialty lines
and, principally, through acquisitions of renewal rights to established books of specialty insurance business.
Our principal operating subsidiaries are rated ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by A.M. Best Company (‘‘A.M. Best’’), which
rating is the fourth highest of 16 rating levels.

We have operations in three business segments:

• Small commerical business insurance, which includes workers’ compensation, commercial package
and other commercial lines produced by retail agents and brokers in the United States;

• Specialty risk and extended warranty coverage for consumer and commercial goods and custom
designed coverages, such as accidental damage plans and payment protection plans offered in con-
nection with the sale of consumer and commercial goods, in the United States, United Kingdom and
certain other European Union countries; and

• Specialty middle-market property and casualty insurance. We write commercial insurance for homo-
geneous, narrowly defined classes of insureds, requiring an in-depth knowledge of the insured’s
industry segment, through general and other wholesale agents.

The Company transacts business through eleven insurance company subsidiaries (collectively the ‘‘Insur-
ance Subsidiaries’’):

Name Location of Domicile

Technology Insurance Company, Inc. (‘‘TIC’’) New Hampshire
Rochdale Insurance Company (‘‘RIC’’) New York
Wesco Insurance Company (‘‘WIC’’) Delaware
Associated Industries Insurance Company, Inc. (‘‘AIIC’’) Florida
Milwaukee Casualty Insurance Co. (‘‘MCIC’’) Wisconsin
Security National Insurance Company (‘‘SNIC’’) Texas
Trinity Universal Insurance Company of Kansas, Inc. (‘‘TUIC’’) Kansas
Trinity Lloyd’s Insurance Company (‘‘TLIC’’) Texas
AmTrust International Insurance Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) Bermuda
AmTrust International Underwriters Limited (‘‘AIU’’) Ireland
IGI Insurance Company, Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’) England
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Our consolidated results include the results for our holding company and our wholly-owned subsidiaries
which principally include:

• TIC, RIC and WIC which underwrite small commercial business, specialty risk insurance and
extended warranty coverage, and specialty middle-market property and casualty coverages in the
United States;

• AIIC, which underwrites workers’ compensation insurance in the United States;

• MCIC, SNIC, TUIC, and TLIC which underwrite small commercial business coverages in the
United States;

• AIU, which underwrites specialty risk and extended warranty coverage plans in the European Union;

• IGI, which underwrites specialty risk and extended warranty coverage in the European Union; and

• AII, which reinsures the underwriting activities of TIC, RIC, AIIC, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC, TLIC, IGI
and AIU.

Insurance, particularly workers’ compensation, is, generally, affected by seasonality and changes in unem-
ployment rates and changes average hourly earnings. The first quarter generally produces greater premiums
than subsequent quarters. Nevertheless, the impact of seasonality on our small commercial business and
specialty middle market segments has not been significant. We believe that this is because we serve many
small businesses in different geographic locations. In addition, we believe seasonality may be tempered by our
acquisition activity. While the national unemployment rate has increased from 5.0% in December 2007 to
7.2% in December 2008, the national average hourly wage has increased 3.9% during the same period and we
believe the Company’s overall workers’ compensation premium has not been affected in the same manner due
to our geographic distribution as well as changes in business mix and average premium rates charged.

AII, TIC, RIC, WIC, AIU, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC are each rated ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by A.M. Best,
which rating is the fourth highest of 16 rating levels. AIIC and IGI are unrated by A.M. Best. We reinsure our
insurance risks through internal reinsurance agreements and agreements with third party reinsurers.

Recent Developments

In September 2008, the Company entered into a managing general agency agreement with CardinalComp, LLC
(‘‘CardinalComp’’), a workers’ compensation managing general agent. The agency operates primarily in the State of
New York. The Company wrote approximately $63 million of premiums in 2008 as a result of this relationship.

In February and March 2009, a subsidiary of the Company purchased 701,728 of the Company’s out-
standing shares as part of the Company’s share repurchase plan.

Our Competitive Strengths and Growth Strategy

We plan to continue pursuing profitable growth and favorable returns on equity. Our approach involves
the following:

Generate Underwriting Profits. We intend to continue generating underwriting profits by controlling our
operating expenses and focusing on underwriting specialty insurance risks in which we can use our expertise
to price and structure policies to manage our claims expenses. We believe our competitive strengths include:

• Focus on Specialty Insurance Markets. We focus on specialty markets in which we have under-
writing, risk management and claims handling expertise. We also believe that larger insurance
carriers generally do not aggressively pursue business in most of these markets. We target small
commercial business risks in specific industry classes, because the loss experience of these risks is
historically better than the loss experience presented by larger, more competitively priced risks in the
same industry classes. In our specialty risk and extended warranty segment, we believe we work
with our clients more closely than most of our competitors to customize specialty risk and extended
warranty coverages for their products and monitor the performance of their coverages. In addition,
our specialty risk and extended warranty coverages have generally provided predictable claims
development without substantial exposure to catastrophes. The specialty middle-market property and
casualty segment focuses on niche markets which we believe are underserved by larger carriers and
also are less sensitive to the pricing volatility of the general insurance market.
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• Proprietary Technology and Effıcient Systems. We have developed proprietary applications and
efficient systems for underwriting new business, processing claims and monitoring the performance
of our coverages and agents. We believe that we generally have a greater degree of control over
profitability than our competitors and can take corrective action in a timely fashion.

• Disciplined Underwriting. We believe that earning underwriting profits is best accomplished
through careful risk selection. We regularly evaluate our underwriting guidelines in relation to actual
results and make tailored revisions, such as the exclusion of a specific risk classification. We thor-
oughly review each new opportunity that we consider and, where applicable, customize the terms,
conditions and exclusions of our coverage.

• Actively Manage Claims. We believe that actively managing our claims is essential to reduce losses
and loss adjustment expenses and to accurately establish reserves. We retain control of claims by
monitoring our and our administrators’ performance through the analysis of timely policy and claims
data, and by taking appropriate remedial action as necessary.

Opportunistically Grow Our Business. We plan to continue to opportunistically expand our business in
markets in which we believe we can use our specialized expertise and our proprietary technology to generate
consistent underwriting profits through the following strategies:

• Expand Existing Operations. We intend to continue to increase our presence in our chosen markets
by seeking to expand our existing relationships with agents and other distributors, adding new
distributors and developing new client relationships.

• Prudent and Opportunistic Geographic Expansion. We intend to selectively expand our presence to
additional domestic states, other European countries and additional foreign markets.

• Selective Acquisitions. We intend to continue to seek to acquire renewal rights to additional books
of specialty insurance business that fit our underwriting capabilities. We may also enter into pur-
chase agreements.

• Capitalize on Our Multinational Presence. We plan to continue using our multinational presence to
opportunistically allocate capital and resources where we believe profitable business opportunities exist.

• Manage Capital Actively. We intend to expand our business and capital base to take advantage of
profitable growth opportunities while maintaining our A.M. Best ratings.

• Maintain a Strong Balance Sheet. We continue to establish reserves carefully and monitor reinsur-
ance recoverables exposure in order to maintain a strong balance sheet. We intend to maintain
underwriting profitability in various market cycles and maximize an appropriate risk adjusted return
on our growing investment portfolio.

Business Segments

The following table shows our gross written premium by segment for the years ended December 31,
2008, 2007 and 2006:

(Amounts in Thousands) 2008 2007 2006

Small Commercial Business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 458,842 $308,815 $258,930
Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415,921 306,357 132,826
Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty Insurance . 235,811 224,219 134,318
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,110,574 $839,391 $526,074

Additional financial information regarding our segments is presented in Note 23 ‘‘Segments’’ of the notes
to our 2008 audited financial consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this Form 10-K.

Small Commercial Business Insurance

Through our small commercial business insurance segment (formerly known as small business workers’
compensation insurance) we insure small businesses in low and medium hazard classes, such as restaurants,
retail stores and physicians and other professional offices. The small commercial business insurance segment
consists of mono line workers’ compensation and commercial package. Workers’ compensation insurance
provides coverage for the statutory obligations of employers to pay medical care expenses and lost wages for
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employees who are injured in the course of their employment. Commercial package provides a broad array of
products to small businesses, including commercial property, general liability, inland marine automobile,
workers’ compensation, umbrella and farm and ranch owners. We focus on small businesses because we
believe these policyholders may not fit the underwriting criteria of larger carriers due to their size and low
average premiums. We believe we can profitably underwrite these accounts because our technology enables
each risk to be individually underwritten and provides effective loss control for a large number of small risks.
Because of the relatively small policy size, we believe that the small business segment is less competitive than
the general workers’ compensation or commercial package markets. For these reasons, we believe that, histori-
cally, we have achieved higher retention and renewal rates than in the general market. We currently underwrite
insurance in 47 states and the District of Columbia through a network of approximately 8,000 independent
wholesale and retail agents. Our small commercial business insurance segment accounted for approximately
41.3%, 36.8% and 49.2% of our gross premiums written in the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively.

Our policy renewal rate on voluntary business (excluding assigned risk plans) was 83%, 83% and 84% in
2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Some of our commonly written small business risks include:

• restaurants;

• retail stores and strip malls;

• physician and other professional offices;

• building management-operations by owner or contractor;

• private schools;

• business traveler hotels/motels;

• light manufacturing;

• small grocery and specialty food stores;

• auto fleets (non-trucking)

• retail stores

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty

Our specialty risk and extended warranty coverage segment primarily serves manufacturers, service
providers, retailers and third party warranty administrators which provide coverage for accidental damage,
mechanical breakdown and related risks for consumer and commercial goods. In 2008, approximately 47% of
the gross premiums written in this segment were written in Europe while the balance was written in the
United States. We believe we can profitably underwrite coverage plans by managing the frequency and sever-
ity of losses through: (i) carefully selecting suitable administrators and coverage plans to insure, (ii) drafting
restrictive, risk-specific coverage terms, (iii) proactively managing claims, and (iv)if necessary, adjusting our
premiums. We often assist our clients in developing coverage plans by using historical product data and
industry data to evaluate (or adjust) pricing and contract terms. We believe that providing this expertise to our
clients may give us a competitive advantage in this line of business. We provided coverage for approximately
350 and 300 extended warranty and accidental damage coverage plans as of December 31, 2008 and 2007,
respectively. We distribute our specialty risk and extended warranty coverage primarily through warranty
administrators and brokers, and also directly to manufacturers, service providers and retailers. Our specialty
risk and extended warranty coverage segment accounted for approximately 37.5%, 36.5% and 25.3% of our
gross premiums written in the year ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Our specialty risk and extended warranty business primarily covers selected consumer and commercial
goods and other risks, including:

• personal computers;

• consumer electronics, such as televisions and home theater components;

• consumer appliances, such as refrigerators and washing machines;

• automobiles (no liability coverage);
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• cellular telephones

• furniture;

• heavy equipment;

• homeowner’s latent defects warranty;

• hand tools;

• credit payment protection in the European Union;

• GAP insurance

• commercial and residential properties; and

• legal expenses.

In our specialty risk and extended warranty segment, we issue policies which have a term of 12 to 18
months. The policies insure the insured’s contractual liability under contracts which have terms ranging from
one month to 84 months. The weighted average term is 32 months. In the event of poor results, we generally
have the right to increase premium rates during the term of the contract and, in Europe, the right to cancel
prior to the end of the term. We believe that the profitability of each coverage plan we underwrite is primarily
dependent upon our management and review. We collect and analyze claims data to forecast future claims
trends on a continuing basis. We also provide warranty administration services for a limited number of
coverage plans in the United States.

Our renewal rate on specialty risk and extended warranty coverage plans that we elected to quote for
renewal was over 90% for the years ended 2008, 2007 and 2006.

Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty Insurance
Through our specialty middle-market property and casualty insurance segment, we serve narrowly

defined, homogeneous, commercial property and casualty insureds. The risks to which these insureds are
exposed require in-depth knowledge of the industry segment in which the insured operates. Underwriting often
entails customized coverage, loss control and claims services as well as risk sharing mechanisms. We partner
with wholesale agents and claims administrators to originate and manage our book of business. We target
small and middle-market businesses. The coverages offered consist primarily of workers’ compensation, gen-
eral liability, commercial auto liability and commercial property insurance. As of December 31, 2008, we
wrote 44 coverage plans through 23 independent agents. Our specialty middle market property and casualty
insurance segment accounted for approximately 21.2%, 26.7% and 25.5% of our gross premiums written in
the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

The coverage is offered through accounts with various agents to multiple insureds, and the placing agents
generally share a portion of the risk.

Policyholders in this segment primarily include the following types of industries:

• retail;

• wholesale;

• service operations;

• artisan contracting;

• light and medium manufacturing; and

• habitational.

Workers’ compensation insurance comprised approximately 35% of this business in 2008 and 2007 and
primarily covers risks similar to the workers’ compensation risks we cover in our small commercial business
segment, but also covers, to a small extent, higher risk businesses. The general liability and commercial auto
lines comprised approximately 25% and 25%, respectively of this business in 2008 and 30% and 20% in
2007, respectively, and generally limit exposure through coverage limits of $1.0 million per occurrence on a
net basis. The specialty middle-market property and casualty segment produced approximately $235.8 million,
$224.2 million and $134.3 million in gross premium written in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. Currently,
claims for this segment are administered by third parties. We closely monitor the performance of third party
administrators through the review and analysis of monthly claim data and periodic audits.

5



Acquisitions

Our acquisitions historically have involved the purchase of distribution networks and renewal rights from
other insurance companies. In these transactions, we purchase access to the seller’s distribution networks, the
right to hire certain of the seller’s employees, non-competition covenants and the right, but not the obligation,
to offer insurance coverage to a defined group of the seller’s current policyholders when the current in-force
policies expire. Our ability to renew policies is subject to our ability to negotiate mutually acceptable price
and coverage terms with each insured. We typically pay the seller a combination of an initial purchase price
and a percentage of the premiums we receive on business that we successfully renew. Because, in a majority
of acquisitions we have completed, the cost of each transaction is ultimately based on the amount of business
we renew, we believe that these transactions are generally more cost effective than traditional types of acquisi-
tions. Additionally, in 2007 and 2008, we completed stock purchases of IGI and AIIC. We will continue to
evaluate both types of transactions as they present themselves as we believe both types can be accretive to
earnings and return on equity. The following is a summary of the Company’s major acquisition activity:

UBI

In June 2008, we completed a stock and asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin, Inc.
whereby the Company acquired its commercial package business (‘‘UBI’’) including its distribution networks,
renewal rights and four insurance companies, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC through which Unitrin wrote its
UBI business and which are collectively licensed in 32 states. We paid approximately $88.5 million in consid-
eration for UBI. From the date of acquisition, UBI wrote approximately $92.8 million of premiums in 2008.
As part of this transaction, the Company assumed $78.2 million of unearned premium. The $78.2 million
consisted of $59.8 million of unearned premium related to the four acquired insurance companies at acquisi-
tion date and $18.4 million of unearned premium related to nonacquired Unitrin businesses. As a result, the
Company has included $18.4 million of the non acquired Unitrin businesses’ unearned premium in the Com-
pany’s written premium in 2008.

Associated

In September 2007, we acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of Associated Industries
Insurance Services, Inc. (‘‘AIIS’’) a Florida-based workers’ compensation managing general agency, and its
wholly-owned subsidiary, Associated Industries Insurance Company (‘‘AIIC’’), (collectively, ‘‘Associated’’).
Associated is a Florida workers’ compensation insurer, also licensed in Alabama, Georgia and Mississippi. We
paid approximately $38.9 million for AIIS. AIIC wrote approximately $26.0 million and $17.7 million of
premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively. In addition, AIIS wrote $58.9 million and $65.7 million of
premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively on TIC.

IGI Group

In April 2007, we acquired, through a subsidiary, 100% the issued and outstanding stock of IGI Group,
Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’), a United Kingdom specialty insurer. The acquisition has enabled the Company to expand its
presence in the United Kingdom through IGI’s distribution network and to leverage IGI’s experienced admin-
istration and claims handling capabilities. We paid approximately $15.2 million for IGI. IGI wrote
approximately $66.2 million and $58.2 million of premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively.

WIC

In June 2006, we acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of WIC from Household Insurance
Group Holdings Company (‘‘HIG’’). WIC had offered credit insurance products for HIG’s affiliated banks and
finance companies. WIC is licensed in 50 states and the District of Columbia. HSBC Insurance Company of
Delaware (‘‘HSBC’’), an affiliate of HIG, and WIC entered into a reinsurance agreement pursuant to which
HSBC reinsured all of WIC’s pre-acquisition liabilities. In addition, HIG provided WIC a guaranty, by which
HIG guaranteed all of HSBC’s obligations to WIC. In connection with the acquisition, the Company paid HIG
the sum of $7.5 million and WIC’s capital and statutory surplus as of the closing date, which was $15 million.

In connection with the acquisition of WIC, we agreed to write certain types of insurance for HIG that are
100% reinsured by HSBC. The premium written associated with this arrangement in 2008, 2007 and 2006 was
approximately $25 million, $33 million and $26 million, respectively.
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Muirfield

In June 2006, we acquired from Muirfield Underwriters, Ltd. (‘‘Muirfield’’), access to its distribution
network, the right to hire certain employees, non-competition covenants and the right, but not the obligation,
to offer renewals to Muirfield’s policyholders. We paid Muirfield $2.0 million at closing and have agreed to
pay a specified percentage of direct premiums written on new policies and renewal policies, quarterly, through
the three year period ending May 31, 2009. The $2.0 million payment made at closing, included $0.5 million
as an advance against the quarterly payments. As of December 31, 2008, we have made additional payments
of approximately $1.2 million. Muirfield and its affiliates have agreed not to solicit workers’ compensation
business prior to June 1, 2012. We wrote approximately $24 million, $31 million and $14 million in premiums
in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Strategic Agreements and Partnering Relationships

Maiden

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company and Maiden entered into master agreement, as amended,
by which they caused the Company’s Bermuda affiliate, AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) and
Maiden Insurance to enter into a quota share reinsurance agreement (the ‘‘Reinsurance Agreement’’) by which
(a) AII retrocedes to Maiden Insurance an amount equal to 40% of the premium written by AmTrust’s U.S.,
Irish and U.K. insurance companies (the ‘‘AmTrust Ceding Insurers’’), net of the cost of unaffiliated inuring
reinsurance (and in the case of AmTrust’s U.K. insurance subsidiary IGI, net of commissions) and 40% of
losses and (b) AII transferred to Maiden Insurance 40% of the AmTrust Ceding Insurer’s unearned premium
reserves, effective as of July 1, 2007, with respect to current lines of business, excluding risks for which the
AmTrust Ceding Insurers’ net retention exceeds $5 million (‘‘Covered Business’’). AmTrust also has agreed to
cause AII, subject to regulatory requirements, to reinsure any insurance company which writes Covered Busi-
ness in which AmTrust acquires a majority interest to the extent required to enable AII to cede to Maiden
Insurance 40% of the premiums and losses related to such Covered Business. The Agreement further provides
that AII receives a ceding commission of 31% of ceded written premiums. The Reinsurance Agreement has an
initial term of three years and will automatically renew for successive three year terms thereafter, unless either
AII or Maiden Insurance notifies the other of its election not to renew not less than nine months prior to the
end of any such three year term. In addition, either party is entitled to terminate on thirty day’s notice or less
upon the occurrence of certain early termination events, which include a default in payment, insolvency,
change in control of AII or Maiden Insurance, run-off, or a reduction of 50% or more of the shareholders’
equity of Maiden Insurance or the combined shareholders’ equity of AII and the AmTrust Ceding Insurers.
Effective June 1, 2008 the master agreement was amended such that AII agreed to cede and Maiden Insurance
agreed to accept and reinsure Retail Commercial Package Business, which the Company, through Affiliates,
commenced writing effective June 1, 2008, in connection with its acquisition of UBI. AII is ceded 100% of
the unearned premium related to in-force Retail Commercial Package Business and losses related thereto at
the effective date and 40% the Company’s net written premium and losses on Retail Commercial Package
Business written or renewed on or after the effective date. The $2 million maximum liability for a single loss
provided in the Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement shall not be applicable to Retail Commercial Package
Business. AmTrust receives a ceding commission of 34.375% for Retail Commercial Package Business. The
Company recorded approximately $114 and $59 million of ceding commissions during 2008 and 2007, respec-
tively, as a result of this master agreement.

Maiden is a Bermuda insurance holding company formed by Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and
Barry Zyskind, the principal shareholders, and, respectively, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, a Direc-
tor, and the Chief Executive Officer and Director of AmTrust. Messrs. Karfunkel and Mr. Zyskind contributed
$50 million to Maiden Insurance and have a 30.1% ownership interest, inclusive of warrant exercise, in
Maiden. In July 2007, Maiden raised approximately $480.6 million in a private placement. Maiden Insurance
Company, Ltd. (‘‘Maiden Insurance’’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Maiden, is a Bermuda reinsurer.

Warrantech

In February of 2007, the Company participated with H.I.G. Capital, a Miami-based private equity firm, in
financing H.I.G. Capital’s acquisition of Warrantech Corporation ‘‘Warrantech’’ in a cash merger. The Com-
pany contributed $3.9 million for a 27% equity interest Warrantech. Warrantech is an independent developer,
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marketer and third party administrator of service contracts and after-market warranty primarily for the motor
vehicle and consumer product industries. The Company currently insures a majority of Warrantech’s business,
which produced gross premium written of approximately $86.5 million and $41.3 million in 2008 and 2007,
respectively. The Company recorded an investment loss of approximately $1.0 million and $0.7 million from
its equity investment in 2008 and 2007, respectively. As of December 31, 2008 the Company’s equity interest
was approximately $2.1 million. Additionally in 2007, the Company provided Warrantech with a $20 million
senior secured note due January 31, 2012 (note receivable — related party). Interest on the notes is payable
monthly at a rate of 15% per annum and consisted of a cash component at 11% per annum and 4% per
annum for the issuance of additional notes (‘‘PIK Notes’’) in a principle amount equal to the interest not paid
in cash on such date. As of December 31, 2008 the carrying value of the note receivable was $21.6 million
(note receivable — related party).

Geographic Distribution

The U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries, collectively, are licensed to provide including workers’ compensation
insurance and commercial property and casualty insurance in 50 states and the District of Columbia, and in
the year ended December 31, 2008, we wrote commercial property and casualty in 47 states and the District
of Columbia. The table below identifies, for the year ended 2008, the top ten producing states by percentages
of our direct gross premiums written in our small commercial business insurance segment and the equivalent
percentage for the years ended 2008, 2007 and 2006.

Percentage of Aggregate Small Commercial Business Direct Gross Written Premium by State(1)

Year Ended December 31,

State 2008 2007 2006

New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.8% 9.2% 11.7%
Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.2 23.7 22.4
Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.8 10.0 9.1
Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.4 2.5 2.9
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.6 8.4 9.7
New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3 13.3 15.3
Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.2 7.6 9.2
Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.1 2.9 1.6
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.9 2.6 2.6
Montana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.7 0.7 —
All Other States and the District of Columbia . . . . . . . 19.0 19.1 15.6

100.0 100.0 100.0

(1) Direct premiums consist of gross premiums written other than those premiums assumed or written that
are attributable to assigned risk plans.

We are licensed to provide specialty risk and extended warranty coverage in 50 states and the District of
Columbia, and in Ireland and Great Britain, and pursuant to European Union law, certain other European
Union member states.
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Based on coverage plans written or renewed in 2008, 2007 and 2006, the European Union accounted for
approximately 47%, 55% and 54%, respectively, of our specialty risk and extended warranty business and in
2008, the United Kingdom, France and Norway accounted for approximately 44%, 19% and 15%, respectively
of our European specialty risk and extended warranty business. The table below shows the geographic distri-
bution of our annualized gross premiums written in our specialty risk and extended warranty segment with
respect to coverage plans in effect at December 31, 2008.

Percentage of Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Gross Premiums Written by Country

Year Ended December 31,

Country 2008 2007 2006

United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53% 45% 46%
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 29 26
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 6 —
Norway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 12 18
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6 7
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 2 3
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 100 100

The table below shows the distribution by state of our direct written premiums in our specialty middle-
market property and casualty segment.

Percentage of Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty Direct Premiums Written By State

Year Ended December 31,

State 2008 2007 2006

New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42% 48% 45%
New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 10 12
Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 8 8
North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 4 2
Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 2 2
California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 3
Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 2 1
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 3
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 1
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 1 —
Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 1 1
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1 1
Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1 —
Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 — 1
All other States and the District of Columbia . . . . . . . . 14 15 20
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 100 100

Distribution

We market our small commercial business insurance products and specialty risk and extended warranty
products through unaffiliated third parties that charge us a commission or, as is often the case in our specialty
risk and extended warranty segment, charge an administrative fee to the manufacturer or retailer which offers
the extended warranty or accidental damage coverage plan. Accordingly, the success of our business is depen-
dent upon our ability to motivate these third parties to sell our products and support them in their sales efforts.
The special middle-market property and casualty business is distributed through a limited number of qualified
general and wholesale agents. The agent network is restricted to experienced, professional agents that have the
requisite licensing to conduct business with AmTrust.
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Small Commercial Business

Currently, we have a network of approximately 8,000 independent wholesale and retail agents, located in
47 states and the District of Columbia. We plan to maintain our specialized small commercial business market
focus and grow our policyholder base through development of additional agent relationships and expansion of
current agent relationships. Our efforts to maintain and broaden our market include the continued development
and enhancement of software that enables and promotes responsive interaction with our agents, including our
proprietary web-based indicative rate quotation system. Our current system permits agents and brokers to
determine whether a risk is within our eligible classes in real-time and enables the underwriters, in most cases,
to make an underwriting determination within two business days of receiving a request. We also have
enhanced our marketing and customer liaison capabilities for small-business workers’ compensation insurance
by acquiring distribution networks and renewal rights from companies that had long-standing relationships
with agents and the expertise and infrastructure to support placing and servicing the smaller workers’ compen-
sation insurance accounts that make up the core of our workers’ compensation business. These acquisitions
have expanded our geographic reach.

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty

We market our specialty risk insurance and extended warranty coverage primarily through brokers and
third party warranty administrators.

Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty

The specialty middle-market property and casualty segment currently is distributed through a network of
23 general and other wholesale agents in the United States. This coverage is offered through these wholesale
agents to multiple retail agents and insureds. These wholesale agents typically have a significant role in under-
writing and claims administration as well. These agents or the ultimate insureds generally share a portion of
the risk. We pay these agents commission based on the services they provide. In addition, generally, a substan-
tial portion of the commission is based on the profitability over time of business written in a given year.

Underwriting and Pricing

Small Commercial Business

We use proprietary web-based tools and computer applications to assist in the underwriting process for
our small commercial business insurance. The underwriting request is electronically delivered to one of our
underwriters who reviews the submission. If the underwriter approves the submission, the underwriter pro-
vides a quote to the agent. Our system will not allow business to be placed if it does not fit within our
guidelines. Due to our adherence to our underwriting guidelines and filed rates, we offer quotes on only about
50% of the coverage requests we receive and issue policies on approximately half of the quotes we provide.
Our system handles most clerical duties, so that our underwriters can focus on making decisions on risk
submissions. As of December 31, 2008, we employed approximately 80 underwriters in the small commercial
business segment.

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty

We underwrite our specialty risk coverage on a coverage plan-level basis, which involves substantial data
collection and actuarial analysis as well as analysis of applicable laws governing policy coverage language
and exclusions. We prefer to apply a historical rating approach in which we analyze historical loss experience
of the covered product or similar products rather than an approach that attempts to estimate our total exposure
without such historical data. In addition, we believe that the warranty administrator is very important to the
profitability of each coverage we underwrite because the warranty administrator typically handles marketing
and claims administration. Accordingly, the underwriting of each coverage plan includes a critical evaluation
of the prospective warranty administrator. The results of our underwriting analysis are used to determine the
premium we charge and to draft the coverage language and exclusions. The underwriting process in our
specialty risk and extended warranty segment generally takes three months or more to complete. We ulti-
mately underwrite approximately 20% of the specialty risk and extended warranty business we are offered.
Our specialty risk and extended warranty business is underwritten primarily in London, the United States and
Sweden.
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Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty

In the specialty middle-market property and casualty segment, independent wholesale agents handle
underwriting, subject to underwriting standards we provide, and the agents or the ultimate insureds generally
bear a portion of the risk. Our specialty middle-market property and casualty underwriting team establishes
these standards through actuarial analysis using historical and industry data. Prior to entering into a relation-
ship with an agency, we do extensive diligence on the agent including underwriting, claims and financial
control areas. Diligence and approval for a new relationship or program generally takes three to nine months.
Our team carefully monitors the loss experience of business written through our wholesale agents. We conduct
annual underwriting audits of the agent. With respect to coverage plans which are on our underwriting system,
which includes more than half of the business in this segment, we receive real time information on accounts
bound. We are in the process of transitioning all of our general agents to our underwriting system.

Claims Administration

Small Commercial Business

We internally administer all claims in our small commercial business segment. We have structured our
claims operation to provide immediate and personal management of claims to guide our insureds and other
involved parties through the claims adjudication process in an effort to allow them to return to normal busi-
ness or personal operations as promptly as practicable. We seek to limit the number of claim disputes with all
parties through early intervention in the claims process. We use a proprietary system of internet-based tools
and applications that enable our claims staff to concentrate on investigating submitted claims, to seek subroga-
tion opportunities and to determine the actual amount of damages involved in each claim. This system allows
the claims process to begin as soon as a claim is submitted.

Workers’ Compensation Claims

In 2008, approximately 77% of our small commercial business claims sought only medical expenses as
opposed to an additional claim for lost wages. Based on industry data, we believe this rate exceeds the work-
ers’ compensation industry average. We believe that we have such a high percentage of medical-only claims
because of the nature of small businesses. As of December 31, 2008 with respect to our small commercial
business segment, approximately 1.6% of the 2,521 claims reported for accident year 2003 were open, 2.4%
of the 5,310 claims reported for accident year 2004 were open, 2.5% of the 7,611 claims reported for accident
year 2005 were open, 8.7% of the 11,545 claims reported for accident year 2006 were open, 8.8% of the
16,149 claims reported for accident year 2007 were open and 32.3% of the 16,396 claims reported for acci-
dent year 2008 were open.

Our workers’ compensation adjusters handle an average workers’ compensation indemnity caseload of
approximately 115 claims and have an average of 20 years of experience. Supervision of the adjusters is
performed by our internal claims manager in each region. Increases in reserves over the authority of the
claims adjuster must be approved by supervisors. Senior claims managers provide direct oversight on all
claims with an incurred value of $50,000 or more.

We have workers’ compensation claims offices in Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Iowa, Montana,
New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Texas and Wisconsin.

Commercial Property and Casualty Claims

The commercial package claims operation is separated into four processing units; casualty, property,
cost-containment/recovery and a fast track physical damage unit. This allows for the application of specific
talents and claims knowledge to assist in the handling of losses. Overall, our adjusters handle an average
caseload of approximately 110 claims.

As of December 31, 2008, our small commercial business property and casualty claims were comprised
of the following approximate percentages; 60% automobile, 20% property and the remaining 20% involving
general liability, inland marine and umbrella losses. At the end of 2008, 16.3% of the 3,444 claims reported in
2008 subsequent to acquisition date remained open.

Our small commercial business adjusters have an average of 18 years of experience. Supervision of the
adjusters is performed by our internal claims management in our Dallas office, comprised of a staff that has an
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average of over 31 years of experience. Increases in reserves over the authority of the claims adjuster must be
approved by supervisors. Senior claims managers provide direct oversight on all claims with an incurred value
of $50,000 or more.

We have small commercial business claims offices in Texas and Oregon.

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty

In our specialty risk and extended warranty segment, third party administrators generally handle claims
on our policies and provide monthly loss reports. We review the monthly reports and if the losses are unex-
pectedly high, we generally have the right under our policies to adjust our pricing or cease underwriting new
business under the coverage plan. We routinely audit the claims paid by the administrators. We generally settle
our specialty risk claims in-kind — by repair or replacement — rather than in cash. When possible, we negoti-
ate volume fixed-fee repair or replacement agreements with third parties to reduce our loss exposure. We hire
third party experts to validate certain types of claims. For example, we engage engineering consultants to
validate claims made on coverage we provide on heavy machinery.

Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty

In the specialty middle-market property and casualty segment third party administrators generally handle
claims and provide periodic loss reports. Approximately 19 such providers administered this business as of
December 31, 2008. We closely monitor the loss experience of each coverage we provide and audit claims
paid by the administrators at least twice each twelve-month period. We intend to integrate claims administra-
tion into our systems over time, which will enable us to have immediate access to all claims information.

Reinsurance

Our insurance subsidiaries cede portions of their insurance risk to reinsurance companies through reinsur-
ance agreements. Such agreements serve to limit our maximum loss as a result of a single occurrence. The
cost and limits of the reinsurance coverage we purchase vary from year to year based upon the availability of
quality reinsurance at an acceptable price and our desired level of retention. Retention refers to the amount of
risk that we retain for our own account. We have obtained excess of loss reinsurance for our small commer-
cial business coverage and our specialty middle-market property and casualty business segment. We have
obtained variable quota share reinsurance for our European Union specialty risk and extended warranty insur-
ance exposures.

We believe reinsurance is critical to our business. Our reinsurance strategy is to protect against unfore-
seen or catastrophic loss activity that would adversely impact our income and capital base. We periodically
evaluate the financial condition of our third party reinsurers in order to minimize our exposure to significant
losses from reinsurer insolvencies. Reinsurance does not discharge or diminish our obligation to pay claims
covered under insurance policies we issue; however, it does permit us to recover losses on such risks from our
reinsurers. We would be obligated to pay claims in the event these reinsurers were unable to meet their obli-
gations. We have only selected financially strong reinsurers with an A.M. Best rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) or
better at the time we entered into our reinsurance agreements.

Since January 2003, we have maintained quota share reinsurance for our extended warranty and acciden-
tal damage insurance underwritten in the European Union and certain coverage plans underwritten in the
United States. This reinsurance also covers certain other risks we underwrite in the European Union. Under
these quota share reinsurance arrangements, we cede a portion (15% for the majority of the programs incept-
ing in 2007) of each reinsured risk to our reinsurers and recover the same percentage of ceded loss and loss
adjustment expenses, subject to certain exclusions and restrictions. In return for this reinsurance protection, we
pay the reinsurers their pro rata shares of the insurance premiums on the ceded business, less a ceding or
overriding commission. For the most part, coverage for losses arising out of acts of terrorism is excluded from
this reinsurance. The majority of our extended warranty and accidental damage insurance underwritten in the
United States is not reinsured with third party reinsurers.

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company and Maiden entered into master agreement, as amended,
by which they caused the Company’s Bermuda affiliate, AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) and
Maiden Insurance to enter into a quota share reinsurance agreement (the ‘‘Reinsurance Agreement’’) by which

12



(a) AII retrocedes to Maiden Insurance an amount equal to 40% of the premium written by AmTrust’s U.S.,
Irish and U.K. insurance companies (the ‘‘AmTrust Ceding Insurers’’), net of the cost of unaffiliated inuring
reinsurance (and in the case of AmTrust’s U.K. insurance subsidiary IGI, net of commissions) and 40% of
losses and (b) AII transferred to Maiden Insurance 40% of the AmTrust Ceding Insurer’s unearned premium
reserves, effective as of July 1, 2007, with respect to current lines of business, excluding risks for which the
AmTrust Ceding Insurers’ net retention exceeds $5 million (‘‘Covered Business’’). AmTrust also has agreed to
cause AII, subject to regulatory requirements, to reinsure any insurance company which writes Covered Busi-
ness in which AmTrust acquires a majority interest to the extent required to enable AII to cede to Maiden
Insurance 40% of the premiums and losses related to such Covered Business. The Agreement further provides
that AII receives a ceding commission of 31% of ceded written premiums. The Reinsurance Agreement has an
initial term of three years and will automatically renew for successive three year terms thereafter, unless either
AII or Maiden Insurance notifies the other of its election not to renew not less than nine months prior to the
end of any such three year term. In addition, either party is entitled to terminate on thirty day’s notice or less
upon the occurrence of certain early termination events, which include a default in payment, insolvency,
change in control of AII or Maiden Insurance, run-off, or a reduction of 50% or more of the shareholders’
equity of Maiden Insurance or the combined shareholders’ equity of AII and the AmTrust Ceding Insurers.
Effective June 1, 2008 the master agreement was amended such that AII agreed to cede and Maiden Insurance
agreed to accept and reinsure Retail Commercial Package Business, which the Company, through Affiliates,
commenced writing effective June 1, 2008, in connection with its acquisition of UBI. AII ceded 100% of the
unearned premium related to in-force Retail Commercial Package Business and losses related thereto at acqui-
sition date and 40% the Company’s net written premium and losses on Retail Commercial Package Business
written or renewed on or after the effective date. The $2 million maximum liability for a single loss provided
in the Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement shall not be applicable to Retail Commercial Package Business.

The Reinsurance Agreement requires that Maiden Insurance provide to AII sufficient collateral to secure
its proportional share of AII’s obligations to the U.S. AmTrust Ceding Insurers. AII is required to return to
Maiden Insurance any assets of Maiden Insurance in excess of the amount required to secure its proportional
share of AII’s collateral requirements, subject to certain deductions.

The following table summarizes the ten reinsurers that account for approximately 85% of our reinsurance
recoverables on paid and unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses as of December 31, 2008:

Reinsurer
A.M.

Best Rating

Amount Recoverable
as of

December 31, 2008

($ In Thousands)

Maiden Insurance Company Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A- $173,734
Trinity Universal Insurance Company(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A 119,172
American Home Assurance Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A+ 89,611
National Workers’ Compensation Reinsurance Pool(2) . . . . . . . . 23,404
PMA Capital Insurance Company(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C++ 11,748
General Reinsurance Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A++ 8,721
Hannover Ruckversicherungs AG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A- 7,730
MIC Property & Casualty Insurance Corp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A 7,585
Munich Reinsurance Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A+ 6,549
Imagine Insurance Co Ltd(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NR-4 6,202

(1) Amount recoverable from Trinity Universal is the result of the UBI acquisition. Prior to their acquisition
by the Company, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC ceded all of their net retention to Trinity Universal.

(2) As per the NWCRP Articles of Agreement reinsurance is provided through a 100% Quota Share Reinsur-
ance Agreement entered into among the Servicing Carrier (TIC) and the participating companies (all
carriers writing in the state) pursuant to the Articles of Agreement.

(3) At the time of the Company’s acquisition of AIIC, PMA was a reinsurer of AIIC. PMA’s reinsurance
business is in orderly runoff. We continue to collect payments from PMA on a timely basis.

(4) The Company has letter of credit in place of approximately $9 million.
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Third Party Excess of Loss Reinsurance

We purchase excess of loss reinsurance for our workers’ compensation, commercial property and casualty
business attributable to both the small commercial business segment and the specialty middle market segment,
from third party reinsurers. Under excess of loss reinsurance, covered losses in excess of the retention level up
to the limit of the reinsurance coverage are paid by the reinsurer. Our excess of loss reinsurance is written in
layers, in which our reinsurers accept a band of coverage up to a specified amount. In return for this coverage,
we pay our reinsurers a percentage of our net or gross earned insurance premiums subject to certain minimum
reinsurance premium requirements. Different layers in our excess of loss reinsurance program are scheduled to
renew at different times during the year.

Workers’ Compensation Excess of Loss

The following description of our third party workers’ compensation reinsurance protection covers the
period from January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008 and certain periods prior to January 1, 2006. Some
layers of this reinsurance include so-called ‘‘sunset clauses’’ which limit reinsurance coverage to claims
reported within eight years of the inception of a 12-month contract period and may also include commutation
clauses which permit reinsurers to terminate their obligations by making a final payment to us based on an
estimate of their remaining liabilities, which may ultimately prove to be inadequate. In addition to insuring
employers for their statutory workers’ compensation liabilities, our workers’ compensation policies provide
insurance for the employers’ tort liability (if any) for bodily injury or disease sustained by employees in the
course of their employment. Certain layers of our workers’ compensation reinsurance exclude coverage for
such employers’ liability insurance or provide coverage for such insurance at lower limits than the applicable
limits for workers’ compensation insurance.

January 1, 2008 to January 1, 2010. From January 1, 2008 to January 1, 2010, we retain the first $1
million per occurrence on workers’ compensation claims other than those arising out of acts of terrorism. We
cede losses greater than $1.0 million for such claims. Our reinsurance for such claims totals $129.0 million,
structured as a five layer tower. The first three layers of this reinsurance exclude coverage for our participation
in assigned risk plans. Coverage provided in the second layer expires January 1, 2009. Coverage in the last
three layers of this reinsurance will expire in May 2009 and we currently are in the process of soliciting
renewals.

• The first layer of this reinsurance provides $9.0 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of our
$1.0 million retention. It has an annual aggregate deductible of $1.25 million and reinsures losses in
excess of $1.0 million up to $10.0 million. Pursuant to these deductible provisions, we must pay a
total amount of $1.25 million in workers’ compensation losses incurred in 2006 in excess of our
$1.0 million retention before we are entitled to any reinsurance recovery. 45% of this layer is rein-
sured by Maiden Insurance.

• The second layer provides $10.0 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of $10.0 million. This
layer reinsures losses in excess of $10.0 million up to $20.0 million.

• The third layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of $20.0
million. This layer provides coverage for losses in excess of $20.0 million up to $50.0 million. It
has limits of $10.0 million per individual. This means that if an individual is involved in a compens-
able claim, the maximum coverage provided under this layer would not exceed $10.0 million for
that individual. It has an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

• The fourth layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of $50.0
million. It reinsures losses in excess of $50.0 million up to $80.0 million. It has limits of $10.0
million per individual and an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract
period.

• The fifth layer provides $50.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of $80.0 mil-
lion. It reinsures losses greater than $80.0 million up to $130.0 million. It has limits of $10.0 million
($5.0 million for losses occurring before May 1, 2005) per individual and an aggregate limit of
$100.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.
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January 1, 2006 to January 1, 2008. From January 1, 2006 to January 1, 2008, we retain the first
$1 million per occurrence on workers’ compensation claims other than those arising out of acts of terrorism.
We cede losses greater than $1.0 million for such claims. Our reinsurance for such claims totals $129.0 mil-
lion, structured as a five layer tower. The first three layers of this reinsurance exclude coverage for our
participation in assigned risk plans. Coverage in the last three layers of this reinsurance will expire in
May 2008 and we currently are in the process of soliciting renewals.

• The first layer of this reinsurance, provides $9.0 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of our
$1.0 million retention. It has an annual aggregate deductible of $1.25 million and reinsures losses in
excess of $1.0 million up to $10.0 million. Pursuant to these deductible provisions, we must pay a
total amount of $1.25 million in workers’ compensation losses incurred in 2006 in excess of our
$1.0 million retention before we are entitled to any reinsurance recovery.

• The second layer provides $10.0 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of $10.0 million. This
layer reinsures losses in excess of $10.0 million up to $20.0 million.

• The third layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of $20.0
million. This layer provides coverage for losses in excess of $20.0 million up to $50.0 million. It
has limits of $10.0 million per individual. This means that if an individual is involved in a compens-
able claim, the maximum coverage provided under this layer would not exceed $10.0 million for
that individual. It has an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

• The fourth layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of
$50.0 million. It reinsures losses in excess of $50.0 million up to $80.0 million. It has limits of
$10.0 million per individual and an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract
period.

• The fifth layer provides $50.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims in excess of $80.0 mil-
lion. It reinsures losses greater than $80.0 million up to $130.0 million. It has limits of $10.0 million
($5.0 million for losses occurring before May 1, 2005) per individual and an aggregate limit of
$100.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

January 1, 2005 to January 1, 2006. From January 1, 2005 to January 1, 2006, we retain the first
$0.6 million per occurrence on workers’ compensation claims. We cede losses greater than $0.6 million for
such claims. Our reinsurance for such claims totals $129.4 million, structured as a six layer tower. The first
three layers of this reinsurance exclude coverage for our participation in assigned risk plans.

• The first layer of this reinsurance provides $4.4 million of coverage per occurrence excess of our
$0.6 million retention. It has an annual aggregate deductible of $1.25 million and reinsures losses in
excess of $0.6 million up to $5.0 million. Pursuant to these deductible provisions, we must pay a
total amount of $1.25 million in workers’ compensation losses incurred in 2005 in excess of our
$0.6 million retention before we are entitled to any reinsurance recovery.

• The second layer provides $5.0 million of coverage per occurrence excess of $5.0 million. This
layer reinsures losses in excess of $5.0 million up to $10.0 million.

• The third layer provides $10.0 million of coverage per occurrence excess of $10.0 million. It rein-
sures losses in excess of $10.0 million up to $20.0 million. It has an aggregate limit of $20.0 million
per 12-month contract period. This means that regardless of the number of occurrences in any
12-month contract period with insured losses in excess of $10.0 million, the aggregate amount paid
under this layer would not exceed $20.0 million.

• The fourth layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims excess of $20.0 mil-
lion. This layer provides coverage for losses in excess of $20.0 million up to $50.0 million. It has
limits of $10.0 million per individual. This means that if an individual is involved in a compensable
claim, the maximum coverage provided under this layer would not exceed $10.0 million for that
individual. It has an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.
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• The fifth layer provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims excess of $50.0 million.
It reinsures losses in excess of $50.0 million up to $80.0 million. It has limits of $10.0 million per
individual and an aggregate limit of $60.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

• The sixth layer provides $50.0 million of coverage per occurrence for claims excess of $80.0 mil-
lion. It reinsures losses greater than $80.0 million up to $130.0 million. It has limits of $10.0 million
($5.0 million for losses occurring before May 1, 2005) per individual and an aggregate limit of
$100.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

Certain layers of our reinsurance provide coverage for losses caused by terrorism. For terrorism losses in
excess of $20.0 million per occurrence, we have three layers of reinsurance, none of which provides coverage
for nuclear, biological or chemical terrorism. This additional reinsurance is provided net of any recovery that
we receive from the federal government pursuant to the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, as modified by
the Terrorism Risk Insurance Extension Act of 2005 (‘‘TRIA’’). As discussed above, these three layers expired
in May 2009 and we are in the process of soliciting renewals.

• The first layer of this additional reinsurance provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence for
claims in excess of $20.0 million. It reinsures terrorism losses in excess of $20.0 million up to
$50.0 million and has an aggregate limit of $30.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

• The second layer of this additional reinsurance provides $30.0 million of coverage per occurrence
for claims in excess of $50.0 million. This layer provides coverage for losses in excess of $50.0 mil-
lion up to $80.0 million and has an aggregate limit of $30.0 million for the entire 12-month contract
period.

• The third layer of this additional reinsurance provides $50.0 million of coverage per occurrence for
claims in excess of $80.0 million. It reinsures losses in excess of $80.0 million up to $130.0 million
and has an aggregate limit of $50.0 million for the entire 12-month contract period.

Casualty Reinsurance:

From June 1, 2008 through May 31, 2009, we retain the first $2 million per occurrence on third party
liability (casualty) losses. We cede the amounts in excess of $2 million on each such loss. Our reinsurance for
such claims totals $30 million per occurrence, in a three layer tower.

• The first layer of this reinsurance provides $3 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of our
$2 million per occurrence retention. Under this contract, the per occurrence limit is reinstated with-
out additional premium. This layer has an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $12 million.

• The second layer of this reinsurance provides $7 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of
$5 million per occurrence. This layer has an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $21 million.

• The third layer of this reinsurance provides $20 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of
$12 million per occurrence. This layer has an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $40 million.

Property per Risk Excess Coverage:

From June 1, 2008 through May 31, 2009, we retain the first $2 million per risk on property losses. We
cede the amounts in excess of $2 million on each such loss. Our reinsurance for such claims totals $13 mil-
lion per risk, subject to the per occurrence and aggregate reinsured limits noted below, in a two layer tower.

• The first layer of this reinsurance provides $3 million of coverage per risk in excess of our $2 mil-
lion per risk retention. Under this contract, the per risk limit may be reinstated once without
additional premium. The contract requires additional premium to reinstate the per risk limit of
liability after the second reinsured loss. Recovery under this layer is limited to $6 million reinsured
per occurrence and is further subject to an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $9 million.

• The second layer of this reinsurance provides $10 million of coverage per risk in excess of $5 mil-
lion per risk. Recovery under this layer is limited to $10 million reinsured per occurrence and is
further subject to an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $20 million.
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Property Catastrophe Reinsurance

From June 1, 2008 through May 31, 2009, we retain the first $4 million per occurrence on property
losses per occurrence, net of recoveries under the property Per Risk Reinsurance referenced above. We cede
the amounts in excess of $4 million on each such loss. Our reinsurance for such claims totals $61 million per
occurrence, in a two layer tower.

• The first layer of this reinsurance provides $11 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of our
$4 million retention. This layer has an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $22 million. We also
purchase second reinstatement coverage that provides an additional $11 million of annual aggregate
reinsured limit in the event that we incur more than $22 million in losses to the first layer during the
contract period.

• The second layer of this reinsurance provides $50 million of coverage per occurrence in excess of
$15 million per occurrence. This layer has an annual aggregate reinsured limit of $100 million.

Our property and casualty contracts expire on May 31, 2009 and we currently are evaluating our program
in preparation for negotiating the June 1, 2009 protections for this portfolio.

TRIA, as extended and amended, requires that commercial property and casualty insurance companies
offer coverage (with certain exceptions, such as with respect to commercial auto insurance) for certain acts of
terrorism and has established a federal assistance program through the end of 2014 to help such insurers cover
claims for terrorism-related losses. TRIA covers certified acts of terrorism, and the U.S. Secretary of the
Treasury must declare the act to be a ‘‘certified act of terrorism’’ for it to be covered under this federal pro-
gram. In addition, no certified act of terrorism will be covered by the TRIA program unless the aggregate
insurance industry losses from the act exceed $100 million for each year. Under the TRIA program, the fed-
eral government covers 85% of the losses from covered certified acts of terrorism on commercial risks in the
United States only, in excess of a deductible amount. This deductible is calculated as a percentage of an
affiliated insurance group’s prior year premiums on commercial lines policies (with certain exceptions, such as
commercial auto insurance policies) covering risks in the United States. This deductible amount is 20% of
such premiums.

TRIA, will expire at the end of 2014 and We cannot assure you that it will be renewed or that any such
renewal will not be on materially less favorable terms.

Third Party Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Reinsurance

Variable Quota Share Reinsurance. Since January 1, 2003, we have had variable quota share reinsur-
ance with Munich Reinsurance Company (‘‘Munich Re’’) for our specialty risk and extended warranty
insurance. The scope of this reinsurance arrangement is broad enough to cover all of our specialty risk and
extended warranty insurance worldwide, except for creditor and GAP insurance. However, we do not cede to
Munich Re the majority of our U.S. specialty risks and extended warranty business, although we may cede
more of this U.S. business to Munich Re in the future.

Under quota share reinsurance arrangements, the ceding company cedes a percentage of each risk within
the covered class or classes of business to the reinsurer and recovers the same percentage of the ceded loss
and loss adjustment expenses. The ceding company pays the reinsurer the same percentage of the insurance
premium on the ceded business, less a ceding commission. The ceding commission rate for our reinsurance
with Munich Re is based upon a certain net loss ratio for the ceded business.

Under the variable quota share reinsurance arrangements with Munich Re, we may elect to cede from
15% to 50% of each covered risk, but Munich Re shall not reinsure more than £0.5 million for each ceded
risk which we at acceptance regard as one individual risk. This means that regardless of the amount of insured
losses generated by any ceded risk, the maximum coverage for that ceded risk under this reinsurance arrange-
ment is £0.5 million. For the majority of the business ceded under this reinsurance arrangement, we cede 15%
of the risk to Munich Re, but for some newer or larger risks, we have the option to cede a larger share to
Munich Re. This reinsurance is subject to a limit of £2.5 million per occurrence of certain natural perils such
as windstorms, earthquakes, floods and storm surge. Coverage for losses arising out of acts of terrorism is
excluded from the scope of this reinsurance.
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Loss Reserves

Workers’ Compensation Business

We record reserves for estimated losses under insurance policies that we write and for loss adjustment
expenses related to the investigation and settlement of policy claims. Our reserves for loss and loss adjustment
expenses represent the estimated cost of all reported and unreported loss and loss adjustment expenses
incurred and unpaid at a given point in time. In establishing our reserves, we do not use loss discounting,
which involves recognizing the time value of money and offsetting estimates of future payments by future
expected investment income. Our process and methodology for estimating reserves applies to both our volun-
tary and assigned risk business and does not include our reserves for mandatory pooling arrangements. We
record reserves for mandatory pooling arrangements as those reserves are reported to us by the pool adminis-
trators. We use a consulting actuary to assist in the evaluation of the adequacy of our reserves for loss and
loss adjustment expenses.

When a claim is reported, we establish an initial case reserve for the estimated amount of our loss based
on our estimate of the most likely outcome of the claim at that time. Generally, a case reserve is established
within 30 days after the claim is reported and consists of anticipated medical costs, indemnity costs and
specific adjustment expenses, which we refer to as defense and cost containment expenses (‘‘DCC’’). At any
point in time, the amount paid on a claim, plus the reserve for future amounts to be paid, represents the
estimated total cost of the claim, or the case incurred amount. The estimated amount of loss for a reported
claim is based upon various factors, including:

• type of loss;

• severity of the injury or damage;

• age and occupation of the injured employee;

• estimated length of temporary disability;

• anticipated permanent disability;

• expected medical procedures, costs and duration;

• our knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the claim;

• insurance policy provisions, including coverage, related to the claim;

• jurisdiction of the occurrence; and

• other benefits defined by applicable statute.

The case incurred amount can vary due to uncertainties with respect to medical treatment and outcome,
length and degree of disability, employment availability and wage levels and judicial determinations. As
changes occur, the case incurred amount is adjusted. The initial estimate of the case incurred amount can vary
significantly from the amount ultimately paid, especially in circumstances involving severe injuries with
comprehensive medical treatment. Changes in case incurred amounts, or case development, are an important
component of our historical claim data.

In addition to case reserves, we establish reserves on an aggregate basis for loss and DCC expenses that
have been incurred but not reported, or IBNR. Our IBNR reserves are also intended to provide for aggregate
changes in case incurred amounts as well as the unpaid cost of recently reported claims for which an initial
case reserve has not yet been established.

The third component of our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses is our adjusting and other
reserve, or AO reserve. Our AO reserve is established for the costs of future unallocated loss adjustment
expenses for all known and unknown claims. Our AO reserve covers primarily the estimated cost of adminis-
tering claims. The final component of our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses is the reserve for
mandatory pooling arrangements.

We began writing workers’ compensation in 2001. In 2001 and 2002, there was limited premium volume,
with premiums beginning to increase substantially in 2003. In order to establish IBNR reserves, we project
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ultimate losses by accident year both through use of our historical experience, though limited, and the use of
industry experience by state. Our consulting actuary projects ultimate losses in two different ways:

• Monthly Incurred Development Method (Use of AmTrust Factors). Monthly incurred loss develop-
ment factors are derived from AmTrust’s historical, cumulative incurred losses by accident month.
These factors are then applied to the latest actual incurred losses and DCC by month to estimate
ultimate losses and DCC, based on the assumption that each accident month will develop to esti-
mated ultimate cost in a similar manner to prior years. Given the limited historical experience, there
is a substantial amount of judgment involved in this method.

• Yearly Incurred Development (Use of National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (‘‘NCCI’’)
Industry Factors By State). Yearly incurred loss development factors are derived from either
NCCI’s annual statistical bulletin or state bureaus. These factors are then applied to the latest actual
incurred losses and DCC by year by state to estimate ultimate losses and DCC, based on the
assumption that each year will develop to an estimated ultimate cost similar to the industry develop-
ment by year by state.

Each method produces estimated ultimate loss and DCC expenses net of amounts that will be ultimately
paid by our reinsurers. Our consulting actuary estimates a range of ultimate losses, along with a selection
which gives more weight to the results from AmTrust’s monthly development factors and less weight to the
results from industry development factors.

We establish IBNR reserves for our workers’ compensation segment by determining an ‘‘ultimate loss
pick,’’ which is our estimate of our net loss ratio for a specific period, based on actual incurred losses and
application of loss development factors. We estimate our ultimate incurred loss and DCC for a period by
multiplying the ultimate loss pick for the period by the earned premium for the period. From that total, we
subtract actual paid loss and DCC and actual case reserves for reported losses. The remainder constitutes our
IBNR reserves. On a monthly basis, an outside actuary reviews our IBNR reserves. On a quarterly basis, we
review our determination of our ultimate loss pick.

Management establishes our reserves by making judgments based on its application of our and industry-
wide loss development factors, consideration of our consulting actuary’s application of the same loss
development factors, and underwriting, claims handling and other operational considerations. In utilizing its
judgment, management makes certain assumptions regarding our business, including, among other things,
frequency of claims, severity of claims and claim closure rates. Although we, upon our assumption of the
administration of claims from third party administrators, made adjustments to actual case reserves which
impacted our loss development factors and, consequently our reserves, we have not made changes to any of
our key assumptions regarding our business or the performance of its business in comparison to the perfor-
mance of the industry as a whole.

Management makes its final selection of loss and DCC reserves after reviewing the actuary’s results;
consideration of other underwriting, claim handling and operational factors; and the use of judgment.

To establish our AO reserves, we review our past adjustment expenses in relation to past claims and
estimate our future costs based on expected claims activity and duration.

As of December 31, 2008, our best estimate of our ultimate liability for workers’ compensation loss and
loss adjustment expenses, net of amounts recoverable from reinsurers, was $385.6 million, of which
$29.2 million was reserves from mandatory pooling arrangements as reported by the pool administrators. This
estimate was derived from the procedures and methods described above, which rely on substantial judgment.

Estimating ultimate losses and loss adjustment expenses is an inexact process — a broad range exists
around any estimate. Variability may be inherently greater given that AmTrust has been writing substantial
premiums for only a few years. While management believes its estimates are reasonable, it is possible that our
actual loss and loss adjustment expenses incurred may vary significantly from our estimates.

The two methods described above are ‘‘incurred’’ development methods. These methods rely on historical
development factors derived from changes in our incurred losses, which are estimates of paid claims and case
reserves over time. As a result, if case reserving practices change over time, the two incurred methods may
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produce substantial variation in the estimate of ultimate losses. Because of our limited historical experience,
we have not used any ‘‘paid’’ development methods, which rely on actual claims payment patterns and there-
fore are not sensitive to changes in case reserving procedures. As our paid historical experience grows in the
future, we will consider using ‘‘paid’’ loss development methods.

Of the two methods above, the use of industry loss development factors has consistently produced higher
estimates of workers’ compensation losses and DCC expenses. The table below shows this higher estimate,
along with the lower estimate produced by AmTrust’s monthly factors as of December 31, 2008 (in millions):

Loss & DCC
Expense
Reserves

Mandatory
Pooling

Arrangements Total

Gross Workers’ Compensation Reserves:
Lower estimate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $521.1 $29.2 $550.3
Gross reserve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 569.0 29.2 598.2
Higher estimate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660.0 29.2 689.2

Net Workers’ Compensation Reserves:
Lower estimate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $319.6 $29.2 $348.8
Net reserve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356.4 29.2 385.6
Higher estimate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 409.1 29.2 438.3

The higher estimate would increase reserves by $52.7 million and reduce net income and stockholders’
equity by $34.3 million. The lower net estimate would decrease reserves by $36.9 million and increase net
income and stockholders equity by $24.0 million. A change in our net loss and DCC expense reserve would
not have an immediate impact on our liquidity, but would affect future cash flow as losses are paid.

In 2005, we recognized a $1.0 million redundancy in prior year’s reserves. In 2006, we recognized a
$0.5 million deficiency in prior year’s reserves, related primarily to our involuntary participation in the
National Workers’ Compensation Reinsurance Pool or equivalent state pool which are administered by the
National Council on Compensation Insurance (collectively, the ‘‘NCCI Pools’’). In 2007, we recognized
a $2.1 million deficiency in prior year’s reserves related primarily to the NCCI pools. In 2008, the Company’s
liabilities for unpaid losses and LAE attributable to prior years decreased by $0.5 million as result of favor-
able development in both the small commercial business segment and specialty risk segment partially offset by
unfavorable development in our specialty middle market segment as well as the Company’s involuntary par-
ticipation in NCCI pools. We do not anticipate that we will make any material reserve adjustments, but will
continue to monitor the accuracy of our loss development factors and adequacy of our reserves. As we write
more business and develop more reliable data, we assign more weight to our individual loss development
factors than to industry-wide factors. Because our losses have developed more favorably than the industry as
a whole, except for the NCCI pools, our actuarially projected reserves have decreased.

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty

Specialty risk and extended warranty claims are usually paid quickly, development on a known claim is
negligible, and generally, case reserves are not established. IBNR reserves for warranty claims are generally
‘‘pure’’ IBNR, i.e. amounts for claims that occurred prior to an accounting date but are reported after that
date. The reporting lag for warranty IBNR claims is generally small, usually in the range of one to three
months. Management determines warranty IBNR by examining the experience of individual coverage plans.
Our consulting actuary, at the end of each calendar year, reviews our IBNR by looking at our overall coverage
plan experience, with assumptions of claim reporting lag and average monthly claim payouts. Our net IBNR
as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 for our specialty risk and extended warranty segment was $27.3 million
and $38.8 million, respectfully. Though we believe this is a reasonable best estimate of future claims develop-
ment, this amount is subject to a substantial degree of uncertainty.

Our actual net reserves, including IBNR, on Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty as of December 31,
2008 and 2007 was $48.7 and $48.8 million, respectfully. An upward movement of 5% on overall reserves

20



would result in a reduction of income in 2008 of $2.4 million before tax and $1.6 million after tax. A down-
ward movement of 5% on overall reserves would result in an increase of income of $2.4 million before tax
and $1.6 million after tax.

There is generally more uncertainty in the unearned premium reserve than in the IBNR reserve. In the
specialty risk and extended warranty segment, the reserve for unearned premium is, in general, an estimate of
our liability for projected future losses emanating from the unearned portion of written contracts. Our liability
for return of unearned premium is not significant. The reserve for specialty risk and extended warranty
unearned premium is calculated by analyzing each coverage plan separately, subdivided by contract year, type
of product and length of contract, ranging from one month to five years. These subdivisions produced, in a
recent analysis, about 150 separate reserve calculations. These individual reserve calculations may differ in
actuarial methodologies depending on:

• the type of warranty;

• the length of the contract;

• the availability of past loss experience; and

• the extent of current claim experience from the program administrators.

The primary actuarial methodology used to project future losses for the unexpired terms of contracts is to
project the future number of claims, then multiply them by an average claim cost. The future number of
claims is derived by applying to unexpired months a selected ratio of the number of claims to expired months.
The selected ratio is determined from a combination of:

• past experience of the same expired contracts;

• current experience of the earned portion of the in-force contracts; and

• past and/or current experience of similar type contracts.

The average claim cost is also determined by using past and/or current experience of the same or similar
contracts.

In order to confirm the validity of the projected future losses derived through application of the average
claim cost method, we also utilize a loss ratio method. The loss ratio method entails the application of the
projected ultimate loss ratio, which is based on historical experience, to the unearned portion of the premium.
If the loss ratio method indicates that the average claim cost method has not produced a credible result for a
particular coverage plan, the Company will make a judgment as to the appropriate reserve for that coverage
plan. We generally will choose a point in the range between results generated by the average claim cost
method and loss ratio method. In making our judgment, we consider, among other things, the historical perfor-
mance of the subject coverage plan or similar plans, our analysis of the performance of the administrator and
coverage terms.

Different specialty risk and extended warranty products have different patterns of incidence during the
period of risk. Some products tend to show increasing incidence of claims during the risk period; others may
show relatively uniform incidence of claims, while still others tend to show decreasing claim incidence. We
have assumed, on average, a uniform incidence of claims for all contracts combined, based on our review of
contract provisions and claim history. Incorrect earnings of warranty policy premiums, inadequate pricing of
warranty products, changes in conditions during long contract durations or incorrect estimates of future war-
ranty losses on unexpired contracts may produce a deficiency or a redundancy in the unearned premium
reserve. Our unearned premium reserve as of December 31, 2008 for our specialty risk and extended warranty
segment was $211.2 million. Though we believe this is a reasonable best estimate of our unearned premium
reserve, this amount is subject to a substantial degree of uncertainty.

Property and Casualty Insurance

We record reserves for estimated losses under insurance policies that we write and for loss adjustment
expense related to the investigation and settlement of policy related claims. Our reserves for loss and loss
adjustment expenses represent the estimated costs of all reported and unreported loss and loss adjustment
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expenses incurred and unpaid at a given point in time. In establishing our reserves we do not use loss dis-
counting. We utilize the services of an independent consulting actuary to assist in the evaluation of the
adequacy of our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses.

When a claim is reported, an initial case reserve is established for the estimated amount of the loss based
on the adjuster’s view of the most likely outcome of the claim at that time. Initial case reserves are estab-
lished within 30 days of the claim report date and consist of anticipated liability payments, first party
payments, medical costs, and specific adjustment expense payment, which we refer to as defense and cost
containment, or DCC expenses. This establishes a case incurred amount for a particular claim. The estimated
amount of loss for a reported claim is based upon various factors, such as:

• Line of business — General Liability, Auto Liability, or Auto Physical Damage:

• Severity of injury or property damage;

• Number of claimants;

• Statute of limitation and repose;

• Insurance policy provisions, especially applicable policy limits and coverage limitations;

• Expected medical procedures, costs, and duration treatment;

• Our knowledge of circumstances surrounding the claim; and

• Possible salvage and subrogation.

Case incurred amounts can vary greatly because of the uncertainties inherent in the estimates of severity
of loss, costs of medical treatments, judicial rulings, litigation expenses, and other factors. As changes occur,
the case reserves are adjusted. The initial estimate of a claim’s incurred amount can vary significantly from
the amount ultimately paid when the claim is closed, especially in the circumstances involving litigation and
severe personal injuries. Changes in case incurred amounts, also know as case development, are an important
component of our historical claim data.

In addition to case reserves we establish reserves on an aggregate basis for loss and DCC expenses that
have been incurred but not yet reported, or IBNR. Our IBNR reserves are also intended to include aggregate
development on known claims, provision for claims that re-open after they have been closed, and provision
for claims that have been reported but have not yet been recorded.

The third component of the reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses is the estimate of the adjusting
and other reserve, or AO reserve. This reserve is established for the costs of future unallocated loss adjustment
expenses for all known and unknown claims. Our AO reserve covers primarily the estimated cost of adminis-
tering claims by our claim staff. The final component of our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expense is
the reserve for the NCCI pools.

We began writing general liability, commercial auto, and commercial property (jointly known as CPP)
business in 2006. As a result, there is a limited amount of loss data available for analysis. In order to establish
IBNR reserves for CPP lines of business, we project ultimate losses by accident year through the use of
industry experience by line. The limited amount of CPP historical data does not allow us to develop our own
development patterns. Instead, we rely on three methods that utilize industry development patterns by line of
business:

• Yearly Incurred Development (Use of Industry Factors by Line). For each line, the development
factors are taken directly from Insurance Services Office, Inc. (‘‘ISO’’) loss development publica-
tions for a specific line of business. These factors are then applied to the latest actual incurred losses
and DCC by accident year, by line of business to estimate ultimate losses and DCC;

• Expected Loss Ratio. For each line, an expected loss ratio is taken from our original account level
pricing analysis. These loss ratios are then applied to the earned premiums by line by year to esti-
mate ultimate losses and DCC.; and
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• Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method. For each line, IBNR factors are developed from the applicable
industry loss development factors and expected losses are taken from the original account level
pricing analysis. IBNR factors are then applied to the expected losses to estimate IBNR amount of
loss and DCC.

The first two methods produce estimated ultimate loss and DCC expenses. The third method produces an
estimate of IBNR directly, without calculating ultimate loss and DCC first. Our consulting actuary estimates a
range of ultimate losses, along with the recommended IBNR and reserve amounts. For CPP lines of business,
ultimate loss and IBNR selections were based on the results of Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method.

We establish IBNR reserves for CPP business lines by applying IBNR factors to expected ultimate loss
and DCC by line. IBNR factors for each line are based on industry incurred loss development patterns. Ulti-
mate loss and DCC by line is calculated by multiplying the earned premium by the average ultimate loss ratio
for that line. The product of the IBNR factor and the estimate of ultimate loss and DCC constitute our IBNR
reserve.

The three methods described above are based on industry incurred development patterns. Theses patterns
are developed from industry incurred loss data by line of business. As a result, if our loss development pat-
terns turn out to be significantly different from the industry, the ultimate losses may differ substantially from
the estimates produced by the above methods. Because of our very limited historical experience, we have not
utilized any incurred development methods based on our experience, nor did we use any methods that rely on
paid development factors. Paid loss development methods rely on actual claim payment patterns to develop
ultimate loss and DCC estimates. As our historical experience grows, we will consider using incurred develop-
ment methods based on our historical loss development patterns, as well as paid development methods.

Reconciliation of Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves

The table below shows the reconciliation of loss reserves on a gross and net basis for the years ended
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, reflecting changes in losses incurred and paid losses:

2008 2007 2006

Unpaid losses and LAE, gross of related reinsurance
recoverables at beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 775,392 $ 295,805 $ 168,007

Less: Reinsurance recoverables at beginning of year . . 258,028 44,127 17,667
Net balance, beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517,364 251,678 150,340
Incurred related to:

Current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,847 274,897 209,626
Prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (544) 2,089 514

Total incurred losses during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,303 276,986 210,140
Paid losses and LAE related to:

Current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (144,272) (120,065) (70,532)
Prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (112,893) (59,990) (38,270)

Total payments for losses and LAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (257,165) (180,055) (108,802)
Commuted loss reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — —
Net balance, December 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 498,502 348,609 251,678
Acquired outstanding loss and loss adjustment reserve . 15,173 168,755 —
Effect of foreign exchange rates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,020) — —
Plus reinsurance recoverables at end of year . . . . . . . . 504,404 258,028 44,127
Unpaid losses and LAE, gross of related reinsurance

recoverables at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,014,059 $ 775,392 $ 295,805

As of December 31, 2008, our gross reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses were $1,014.1 mil-
lion, of which our IBNR reserves represented 31.3% of our gross reserves on that date. As of December 31,
2008, our gross loss reserves for our small commercial business segment was $752.5 million, our gross
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reserves for our specialty risk and extended warranty segment was $80.9 million and our gross reserves for
specialty middle market segment was $180.7 million.

As of December 31, 2007, our gross reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses were $775.4 million,
of which our IBNR reserves represented 57.3% of our gross reserves on that date. As of December 31, 2007,
our gross loss reserves for our small business worker’s compensation segment was $616.8 million, our gross
reserves for our specialty risk and extended warranty segment was $71.8 million and our gross reserves for
specialty middle market segment was $86.8 million.

As of December 31, 2006, our gross reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses were $295.8 million,
of which our IBNR reserves represented 57.1% of our gross reserves on that date. As of December 31, 2006,
our gross loss reserves for our small business worker’s compensation segment was $238.0 million, our gross
reserves for our specialty risk and extended warranty segment was $29.3 million and our gross reserves for
specialty middle market segment was $28.5 million.

Loss Development

The table below shows the net loss development for business written each year from 1998 through 2008.
The table reflects the changes in our loss and loss adjustment expense reserves in subsequent years from the
prior loss estimates based on experience as of the end of each succeeding year on a GAAP basis.

The next section of the table sets forth the re-estimates in later years of incurred losses, including pay-
ments, for the years indicated. The next section of the table shows, by year, the cumulative amounts of loss
and loss adjustment expense payments, net of amounts recoverable from reinsurers, as of the end of each
succeeding year. For example, with respect to the net loss reserves of $13.4 million as of December 31, 2002,
by December 31, 2004 (two years later), $2.3 million had actually been paid in settlement of the claims that
relate to liabilities as of December 31, 2002.

The ‘‘cumulative redundancy (deficiency)’’ represents, as of December 31, 2008, the difference between
the latest re-estimated liability and the amounts as originally estimated. A redundancy means that the original
estimate was higher than the current estimate. A deficiency means that the current estimate is higher than the
original estimate.

The period from 1998 to 2000 relates primarily to business written prior to the acquisition of TIC and
RIC by our current stockholders. Therefore, the high redundancies in these periods were attributable primarily
to the runoff of these closed books of business.
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Analysis of Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserve Development

As of and for the Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Reserve for loss and loss adjustment
expenses, net of reinsurance recoverables . 8,972 10,611 10,396 10,906 13,402 33,396 84,919 150,340 251,678 517,365 509,655

Net reserve estimated as of:

One year later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,999 5,991 7,485 9,815 13,771 36,812 83,957 150,854 253,767 516,821

Two years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,855 5,466 6,653 10,034 13,804 37,954 83,293 150,516 215,465

Three years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,353 4,870 5,510 10,797 10,175 35,056 82,906 122,601

Four years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,609 4,245 5,510 10,797 11,179 34,844 70,146

Five years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510 9,336 10,524 27,992

Six years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510 9,179 9,089

Seven years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510 9,005

Eight years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510

Nine years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245

Ten years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931

Net cumulative redundancy (deficiency) . . . 5,041 6,366 4,886 1,901 4,313 5,404 14,773 27,739 36,213 544

Year Ended December 31,

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Cumulative amount of reserve paid, net of
reinsurance recoverables through:

One year later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203 222 542 971 1,904 5,079 51,738 24,050 38,010 113,567

Two years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 106 1,050 1,187 2,328 10,198 62,414 35,894 70,406

Three years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 212 1,117 1,439 2,877 13,043 70,351 48,804

Four years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254 349 677 1,439 3,493 14,768 75,745

Five years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419 169 677 1,526 3,670 16,942

Six years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190 169 677 1,529 4,666

Seven years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190 169 677 2,411

Eight years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190 169 677

Nine years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190 169

Ten years later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190

Net reserve − December 31, . . . . . . . . . . 8,972 10,611 10,396 10,906 13,402 33,396 84,919 150,340 251,678 517,365 509,655

Reinsurance Recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . 391 531 821 1,742 4,078 3,529 14,445 17,667 44,127 258,027 504,404

Gross reserves − December 31, . . . . . . . 9,363 11,142 11,217 12,648 17,480 36,925 99,364 168,007 295,805 775,392 1,014,059

Net re-estimated reserve . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510 9,005 9,089 27,992 70,146 122,601 215,465 516,821

Re-estimated reinsurance recoverable . . . . — — — — 2,473 1,730 14,445 16,950 44,568 258,028

Gross re-estimated reserve . . . . . . . . . . 3,931 4,245 5,510 9,005 11,562 29,722 84,591 139,551 260,033 774,849

Gross cumulative redundacy (deficiency) . . 5,432 6,897 5,707 3,643 5,918 7,203 14,773 28,456 35,772 543

Investments

The first priority of our investment strategy is preservation of capital, with a secondary focus on maxi-
mizing an appropriate risk adjusted return. We expect to maintain sufficient liquidity from funds generated
from operations to meet our anticipated insurance obligations and operating and capital expenditure needs,
including debt service and additional payments in connection with our past renewal rights acquisitions. The
excess funds will be invested in accordance with both the overall corporate investment guidelines as well as
an individual subsidiary’s investments guidelines. Our investment guidelines are designed to maximize invest-
ment returns through a prudent distribution of cash and cash equivalents, fixed maturities and equity positions.
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit, commercial paper, pooled short-term money market funds
and certificates of deposit with an original maturity of 90 days or less. Our fixed maturity securities include
obligations of the U.S. Treasury or U.S. government agencies, obligations of both U.S. and Canadian corpora-
tions, mortgages guaranteed by the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government National
Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Federal Farm Credit entities, and
asset-backed securities and commerical mortgage obligations. Our equity securities include common stocks of
both U.S. and Canadian corporations. The Company held 14.2% and 11.5% of total invested assets in cash
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and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. See ‘‘Item 7. Investment Portfolio’’ for
further information on the composition and results of our investment portfolio.

Our investment portfolio, excluding other investments, is summarized in the table below by type of
investment as of December 31, 2008 and 2007.

2008 2007

Carrying
Value

Percentage of
Portfolio

Carrying
Value

Percentage of
Portfolio

($ In Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 192,053 14.2% $ 145,337 11.5%
Time and short-term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,845 12.5 148,541 11.8
U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,851 1.3 19,074 1.5
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,434 1.6 144,174 11.4
U.S. Agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . 286,795 21.3 91,564 7.3
U.S. Agency − Commercial mortgage obligations . 205,610 15.3 239,342 19.0
Municipals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,208 3.4 10,429 0.8
Commercial mortgage back securities . . . . . . . . . 3,390 0.2 4,310 0.3
Asset backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,068 0.4 10,024 0.8
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373,901 27.7 369,733 29.3
Preferred stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,315 0.4 504 —
Common stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,513 1.7 78,533 6.2

$1,347,983 100.0% $1,261,565 100.0%

The table below summarizes the credit quality of our fixed maturity securities as of December 31, 2008
and 2007 as rated by Standard and Poor’s.

2008 2007

U.S. Treasury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.8% 2.1%
AAA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59.8 57.3
AA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 9.6
A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.1 23.1
BBB, BBB+, BBB- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3 3.1
BB, BB+, BB- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.1 2.0
B, B+, B- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.9 1.2
Other (includes securities rated CC, CCC, CCC- and D) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.6
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0% 100.0%

Certain International Tax Considerations

We operate our business in several foreign countries and are subject to taxation in several foreign juris-
dictions. A brief description of certain international tax considerations affecting us appears below. We will be
subject to U.S. income taxation on any income of our foreign subsidiaries which is Subpart F income.

Bermuda

Bermuda currently does not impose any income, corporation or profits tax, withholding tax, capital gains
tax or capital transfer tax on AII or any estate duty or inheritance tax applicable to shares of AII (except in
the case of shareholders resident in Bermuda). Except as set out in the following paragraph, no assurance can
be given that AII will not be subject to any such tax in the future.

AII has received a written assurance from the Bermuda Minister of Finance under the Exempted Under-
takings Tax Protection Act 1966 of Bermuda, as amended, that, if any legislation is enacted in Bermuda
imposing tax computed on profits or income, or computed on any capital asset, gain or appreciation, or any
tax in the nature of estate duty or inheritance tax, then the imposition of that tax would not be applicable to
AII or to any of its operations, shares, debentures or obligations until March 28, 2016; provided, that the
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assurance is subject to the condition that it will not be construed to prevent the application of such tax to
people ordinarily resident in Bermuda, or to prevent the application of any taxes payable by AII in respect of
real property or leasehold interests in Bermuda held by it. No assurance can be given that AII will not be
subject to any such tax after March 28, 2016.

For U.S. federal income tax purposes, our Bermuda subsidiaries are controlled foreign corporations. A
majority of the income of these subsidiaries, which consists primarily of foreign personal holding company
income (such as investment income) and income from reinsuring risks, is categorized as Subpart F income.
We must include in our taxable income for U.S. federal income tax purposes this Subpart F income.

Ireland

AIU, a company incorporated in Ireland, will be managed and controlled in Ireland and, therefore, will
be resident in Ireland for Irish tax purposes and subject to Irish corporation tax on its worldwide profits
(including revenue profits and capital gains). Income derived by AIU from an Irish trade (that is, a trade that
is not carried on wholly outside of Ireland) will be subject to Irish corporation tax at the current rate of
12.5%. Other income (that is, income from passive investments, income from non-Irish trades and income
from certain dealings in land) will generally be subject to Irish corporation tax at the current rate of 25%.

The Irish Revenue Commissioners have published a statement indicating that deposit interest earned by
an insurance company on funds held for regulatory purposes will be regarded as part of its trading income,
and accordingly will be part of the profits taxed at 12.5%. This statement also indicates acceptance of case
law which states that investment income of an insurance company will likewise be considered as trading
income where it is derived from assets required to be held for regulatory capital purposes. Other investment
income earned by AIU will generally be taxed in Ireland at a rate of 25%. Capital gains realized by AIU will
generally be subject to Irish corporation tax at an effective rate of 22%.

For U.S. federal income tax purposes, AIU is a controlled foreign corporation and its income generally
will be included in our U.S. federal taxable income. A credit against U.S. federal income tax liability is avail-
able for any Irish tax paid on such income.

If AIU carries on a trade in the United Kingdom through a permanent establishment in the U.K., profits
realized from such a trade in the U.K. will be subject to Irish corporation tax notwithstanding that such profits
may also be subject to taxation in the U.K. A credit against the Irish corporation tax liability is available for
any U.K. tax paid on such profits, subject to the maximum credit being equal to the Irish corporation tax
payable on such profits.

For as long as the principal class of shares in AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. is listed on a recognized
stock exchange in an EU member state or country with which Ireland has a tax treaty, and provided that such
shares are substantially and regularly traded on that exchange, Irish dividend withholding tax will not apply to
dividends and other distributions paid by AIU to AII, provided that AII makes an appropriate declaration, in
prescribed form, to AIU before the dividend is paid.

AmTrust or any of its subsidiaries, other than AIU, will not be resident in Ireland for Irish tax purposes
unless the central management and control of such companies is, as a matter of fact, located in Ireland.

Insurance companies are subject to an insurance premium tax in the form of a stamp duty charged at 2%
of premium income. It applies to general insurance business, mainly business other than:

• Reinsurance;

• Life insurance

• Certain, maritime, aviation and transit insurance; and

• Health insurance.

It applies to a premium in respect of a policy where the risk is located in Ireland. Legislation provides
that risk is located in Ireland:

• In the case of insurance of buildings together with their contents, where the building is in Ireland;

27



• In the case of insurance of vehicles, where the vehicle is registered in Ireland; and

• In the case of insurance of four months or less duration of travel or holiday if the policyholder took
out the policy in Ireland.

Otherwise where the policyholder is resident in Ireland, or if not an individual, if its head office is in
Ireland or its branch to which the insurance relates is in Ireland.

United Kingdom

IGI, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, will be managed and controlled in the U.K. and,
therefore, will be treated as a resident in the U.K. for British tax purposes and subject to British corporation
tax on its worldwide profits (including revenue profits and capital gains). Income derived by IGI will be
subject to British corporation tax at the rate of 28%.

For U.S. federal income tax purposes, IGI is a controlled foreign corporation and its income generally
will be included in our U.S. federal taxable income. A credit against U.S. federal income tax liability is avail-
able for any British tax paid on such income.

If IGI carries on a trade in Ireland through a permanent establishment in Ireland, profits realized from
such a trade in Ireland will be subject to U.K. corporation tax notwithstanding that such profits may also be
subject to taxation in Ireland. A credit against the British corporation tax liability is available for any Irish tax
paid on such profits, subject to the maximum credit being equal to the British corporation tax payable on such
profits.

If we list our shares on a stock exchange in an EU member state or country with which the U.K. has a
tax treaty, and provided that such shares are substantially and regularly traded on that exchange, British divi-
dend withholding tax will not apply to dividends and other distributions paid by IGI to AII, provided we have
made an appropriate declaration, in prescribed form, to IGI.

We expect that neither AmTrust nor any of its subsidiaries, other than IGI, will be resident in the U.K.
for British tax purposes unless the central management and control of such companies is, as a matter of fact,
located in the U.K. A company not resident in the U.K. for British tax purposes can be subject to British
corporation tax if it carries on a trade through a branch or agency in the U.K. or disposes of certain specified
assets (e.g., British land, minerals, or mineral rights, or unquoted shares deriving the greater part of their value
from such assets). In such cases, the charge to British corporation tax is limited to trading income connected
with the branch or agency, capital gains on the disposal of assets used in the branch or agency which are
situated in the U.K. at or before the time of disposal, capital gains arising on the disposal of specified assets,
with tax imposed at the rates discussed above, plus U.K. income tax (generally by way of withholding) on
certain U.K. source income.

Insurance companies are subject to an insurance premium tax at 5%. The premium tax applies to premi-
ums for most general insurance, such as for buildings and contents and motor insurance, where the insured
risk is in the UK. Life assurance and other long term insurance remain exempt, though there are anti-
avoidance rules surrounding long term medical care policies. As an anti-avoidance measure, the rate increases
to 17.5% for insurance sold by suppliers of specified goods or services, i.e. mechanical breakdown insurance,
travel insurance (irrespective of supplier), insurance sold with TV and car hire and, from April 1, 2004 for-
ward, any ‘‘non-financial’’ guaranteed asset protection (‘‘GAP’’) insurance sold through suppliers of motor
vehicles or persons connected with them.

In further anti-avoidance measures introduced March 22, 2007, the definition of ‘‘premium’’ was
amended to make it clear that any payment received in respect of a right to require an insurer to provide, or
offer to provide, cover under a taxable contract of insurance is regarded as a premium.

Ratings

Many insurance buyers, agents and brokers use the ratings assigned by A.M. Best and other agencies to
assist them in assessing the financial strength and overall quality of the companies from which they are con-
sidering purchasing insurance. AII, TIC and RIC were each assigned a letter rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by
A.M. Best in 2003 and WIC was assigned a letter rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by A.M. Best in July 2006 and
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AIU was assigned a letter rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by A.M. Best in 2007. MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC
were assigned a letter rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) by A.M. Best in 2008. These ratings have since remained
unchanged. AIIC and IGI are not currently rated by A.M. Best. An ‘‘A-’’ rating is the 4th highest of the 16
categories used by A.M. Best, and is assigned to companies that have, in A.M. Best’s opinion, an excellent
ability to meet their ongoing obligations to policyholders.

These ratings were derived from an in-depth evaluation of our subsidiaries’ balance sheets strengths,
operating performances and business profiles. A.M. Best evaluates, among other factors, the company’s capi-
talization, underwriting leverage, financial leverage, asset leverage, capital structure, quality and
appropriateness of reinsurance, adequacy of reserves, quality and diversification of assets, liquidity, profitabil-
ity, spread of risk, revenue composition, market position, management, market risk and event risk. A.M. Best
ratings are intended to provide an independent opinion of an insurer’s ability to meet its obligations to policy-
holders and are not an evaluation directed at investors.

Competition

The insurance industry, in general, is highly competitive and there is significant competition in the com-
mercial business insurance sector. Competition in the insurance business is based on many factors, including
coverage availability, claims management, safety services, payment terms, premium rates, policy terms, types
of insurance offered, overall financial strength, financial ratings assigned by independent rating organizations,
such as A.M. Best, and reputation. Some of the insurers with which we compete have significantly greater
financial, marketing and management resources and experience than we do. We may also compete with new
market entrants in the future. Our competitors include other insurance companies, state insurance pools and
self-insurance funds. More than 350 insurance companies participate in the workers’ compensation market.
The insurance companies with which we compete vary by state and by the industries we target. We believe
our competitive advantages include our underwriting and claims management practices and systems and our
A.M. Best rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent). In addition, we believe that our insurance is competitively priced and
that our premium rates are typically lower than those for policyholders assigned to the state insurance pools,
allowing us to provide a viable alternative for policyholders in those pools.

We believe that the specialty risk and extended warranty sector in which we do business is not as devel-
oped as most other insurance sectors (including workers’ compensation insurance). We believe that our
European specialty risk and extended warranty team is recognized for its expertise in this market. Nonetheless,
we face significant competition, including several internationally well-known insurers that have significantly
greater financial, marketing and management resources and experience than we. We believe that our competi-
tive advantages include the ability to provide technical assistance to warranty providers, experienced
underwriting, resourceful claims management practices and good relations with the leading warranty adminis-
trators in the European Union.

Our specialty middle-market property and casualty segment employs a niche strategy that helps differenti-
ate its offerings versus competitors. Most competing carriers pursue larger transactions and do not have the
flexibility to pursue both traditional and alternative risk structures. We do not compete for high exposure or
professional liability business and prefer to underwrite less volatile classes of business. The Company main-
tains the requisite A.M. Best rating and financial size to compete favorably for target business.

Legal Proceedings

In 2008, the Company entered into a license agreement with AmTrust Bank (the ‘‘Bank’’) pursuant to a
settlement of the Bank claim that the Company was violating the Bank’s rights as owner of the federal trade-
mark registration for ‘‘AMTRUST’’. The license agreement permits the Company to use the mark ‘‘AmTrust’’
in connection with its property and casualty business for a period of fifty years. The Company will pay the
Bank $1.1 million over the term of the agreement.

In 2008, a derivative action against the Company’s directors, certain officers and Maiden Holdings, Ltd.
and Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd. was filed in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of
New York entitled ‘‘Erk Erginer, Derivatively on Behalf of Nominal Defendant AmTrust Financial Services,
Inc., Plaintiff, v. Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel, Barry D. Zyskind, Donald T. DeCarlo, Abraham
Gulkowitz, Isaac M. Neuberger, Jay J. Miller, Max G. Caviet, Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr., Maiden Holdings, Ltd.,
Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd., Defendants and AmTrust Financial Services, Inc., Nominal Defendant.’’
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This complaint alleges that the Company’s transactions with Maiden Holdings, Ltd and Maiden Insurance
Company, Inc. (collectively, ‘‘Maiden’’) unduly benefit Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and Barry D.
Zyskind, who are minority shareholders of Maiden Holdings, Ltd., at the expense of the Company and that the
Company’s directors breached their fiduciary duty to the Company by approving them. The plaintiff further
alleges claims for breach of their duty of loyalty to and employment agreements with the Company against
Messrs. Zyskind, Caviet and Pipoly for accepting positions at Maiden. The complaint seeks damages from the
individual defendants and Maiden and judgment declaring the Maiden transactions void.

The Company and the individual defendants have moved to dismiss the complaint. The motion is pend-
ing. The Company and each of the defendants believe the complaint is without merit and intend to vigorously
defend the action.

From time to time, we are involved in various legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. For
example, to the extent a claim is asserted by an employee against his or her employer which is one of our
insureds under a workers’ compensation policy, we are involved in the adjudication of claim resulting from
the workplace injuries. These claims primarily relate to lost wages and medical expenses. Thus, when such a
claim is submitted to us, in accordance with our contractual duty, we adjudicate the claim in accordance with
the policy and the laws of the state where the claim is brought.

In addition to the claims arising from the policies we issue, as with any company actively engaged in
business, from time to time, we may be involved in litigation involving non-policyholders such as vendors or
other third parties with whom we have entered into contracts and out of which disputes have arisen, or litiga-
tion arising from employment related matters, such as actions by employees claiming unlawful treatment or
improper termination. We are not currently involved in any such suits or other legal or administrative claims
of this nature which we believe are likely to have a materially adverse effect on our business, financial condi-
tion or results of operations.

REGULATION

General

The business of insurance and reinsurance is regulated in most countries, although the degree and type of
regulation vary significantly from one jurisdiction to another. We are subject to extensive regulation in the
United States and the European Union (especially, Ireland and England) and are subject to relatively less
regulation in Bermuda.

United States

We have eight operating insurance subsidiaries domiciled in the United States, RIC, TIC, WIC, AIIC,
MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC (the ‘‘U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries’’).

Holding Company Regulation

All or nearly all states have enacted legislation that regulates insurance holding company systems. Each
insurance company in a holding company system is required to register with the insurance supervisory agency
of its state of domicile and furnish information concerning the operations of companies within the holding
company system that may materially affect the operations, management or financial condition of the insurers
within the system. These laws require disclosure of material transactions within the holding company system
as well as prior notice of or approval for certain transactions. All transactions within a holding company
system affecting an insurer must have fair and reasonable terms and are subject to other standards and require-
ments established by law and regulation.

Change of Control

The insurance holding company laws of all or nearly all states require advance approval by the respective
state insurance departments of any change of control of an insurer. ‘‘Control’’ is generally defined as the
possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of
the company, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract (except a commercial contract
for goods or non-management services) or otherwise. Control is generally presumed to exist through the direct
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or indirect ownership of 10% or more of the voting securities of a domestic insurance company or any entity
that controls a domestic insurance company. In addition, insurance laws in many states contain provisions that
require pre-notification to the insurance commissioners of a change of control of certain non-domestic insur-
ance companies licensed in those states. Any future transactions that would constitute a change of control of
including a change of control of AmTrust, would generally require the party acquiring control to obtain the
prior approval of the department of insurance in the state in which the insurance company being acquired is
domiciled (and in any other state in which the company may be deemed to be commercially domiciled by
reason of concentration of our insurance business within such state) and may also require pre-notification in
the states where pre-notification provisions have been adopted. Obtaining these approvals may result in the
material delay of, or deter, any such transaction.

These laws may discourage potential acquisition proposals and may delay, deter or prevent a change of
control of AmTrust, including through transactions, and in particular unsolicited transactions, that some or all
of the stockholders of AmTrust might consider to be desirable.

State Insurance Regulation

Insurance companies are subject to regulation and supervision by the department of insurance in the state
in which they are domiciled and, to a lesser extent, other states in which they conduct business. The primary
purpose of such regulatory powers is to protect individual policyholders. State insurance authorities have
broad regulatory, supervisory and administrative powers, including among other things, the power to grant and
revoke licenses to transact business, set the standards of solvency to be met and maintained, determine the
nature of, and limitations on, investments and dividends, approve policy forms and rates in some instances
and regulate unfair trade and claims practices. In particular, workers’ compensation policy forms and rates are
closely regulated in all or nearly all states. As Workers’ compensation insurers, are also subject, to some
degree, to regulation by the workers’ compensation regulators in the states in which they provide such
insurance.

The Company’s U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries are required to file detailed financial statements and other
reports with the departments of insurance in all states in which they are licensed to transact business. These
financial statements are subject to periodic examination by the department of insurance in each state in which
they are filed.

In addition, many states have laws and regulations that limit an insurer’s ability to withdraw from a
particular market. For example, states may limit an insurer’s ability to cancel or not renew policies. Further-
more, certain states prohibit an insurer from withdrawing from one or more lines of business written in the
state, except pursuant to a plan that is approved by the state insurance department. The state insurance depart-
ment may disapprove a plan that may lead to market disruption. Laws and regulations that limit cancellation
and non-renewal and that subject program withdrawals to prior approval requirements may restrict the ability
of the U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries to exit unprofitable markets.

Insurance producers, third party administrators, claims adjustors and service contract providers and
administrators are subject to licensing requirements and regulation by insurance regulators in various states in
which they conduct business. Our subsidiaries, ANA, Inc., Princeton, United Underwriting Agency, Inc. and
AMT Warranty Corp. are subject to licensing requirements and regulation by insurance regulators in various
states.

Federal and State Legislative and Regulatory Changes

From time to time, various regulatory and legislative changes have been proposed in the insurance indus-
try. Among the proposals that have in the past been or are at present being considered are the possible
introduction of federal regulation in addition to, or in lieu of, the current system of state regulation of insurers
and proposals in various state legislatures (some of which proposals have been enacted) to conform portions
of their insurance laws and regulations to various model acts adopted by the National Association of Insurance
Commissioners (‘‘NAIC’’). We are unable to predict whether any of these laws and regulations will be
adopted, the form in which any such laws and regulations would be adopted or the effect, if any, these devel-
opments would have on our operations and financial condition.
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TRIA, as extended by TRIEA and TRIPRA, requires that commercial property and casualty insurance
companies offer coverage (with certain exceptions, such as with respect to commercial auto liability) for
certain acts of terrorism and has established a federal assistance program through the end of 2014 to help such
insurers cover claims for terrorism-related losses. TRIA covers certified acts of terrorism, and the U.S. Secre-
tary of the Treasury must declare the act to be a ‘‘certified act of terrorism’’ for it to be covered under this
federal program. In addition, pursuant to TRIPRA, no certified act of terrorism will be covered by the TRIA
program unless the aggregate insurance industry losses from the act exceed $100 million. Under TRIPRA, the
federal government covers 85% for acts of the losses from covered certified acts of terrorism on commercial
risks in the United States only, in excess of a deductible amount. This deductible is calculated as a percentage
of an affiliated insurance group’s prior year premiums on commercial lines policies (with certain exceptions,
such as commercial auto policies) covering risks in the United States. This deductible amount is 20% of such
premiums.

Specific federal regulatory developments include the Senate Judiciary Committee holding hearings with
regard to legislation that would repeal the McCarran-Ferguson Act antitrust exemption for the insurance
industry. The antitrust exemption allows insurers to compile and share loss data, develop standard policy
forms and manuals and predict future loss costs with greater reliability, among other things. The ability of the
industry, under the exemption permitted in the McCarran-Ferguson Act, to collect loss cost data and build a
credible database as a means of predicting future loss costs is an important part of cost-based pricing. If the
ability to collect this data were removed, the predictability of future loss costs and the reliability of pricing
could be undermined.

State Insurance Department Examinations

As part of their regulatory oversight process, state insurance departments conduct periodic detailed
examinations of the financial reporting of insurance companies domiciled in their states, generally once every
three to five years. Examinations are generally carried out in cooperation with the insurance departments of
other states under guidelines promulgated by the NAIC. Examinations of the financial conditions of TIC and
WIC were made as of December 31, 2006, by the New Hampshire Insurance Department and Delaware
Insurance Department, respectively. An examination of the financial condition of RIC was made as of Decem-
ber 31, 2003 by the New York Insurance Department. Neither RIC, TIC nor WIC has been the subject of an
examination of its market conduct, which would involve review by an insurance department of its compliance
with laws governing marketing, underwriting, claims-handling and other aspects of its insurance business. An
examination of the financial condition of AIIC (2006), MCIC (2006), SNIC (2003), TLIC (2003) and TUIC
(2003) were made by the each insurance company’s respective state insurance department prior to its acquisi-
tion by AmTrust.

Guaranty Fund Assessments

In most, if not all, of the states where we are licensed to transact business, there is a requirement that
property and casualty insurers doing business within each such state participate in a guaranty association,
which is organized to pay contractual benefits owed pursuant to insurance policies issued by impaired, insol-
vent or failed insurers. These associations levy assessments, up to prescribed limits, on all member insurers in
a particular state on the basis of the proportionate share of the premiums written by the member insurers in
the lines of business in which the impaired, insolvent or failed insurer is engaged. Some states permit member
insurers to recover assessments paid through full or partial premium tax offsets.

Property and casualty insurance company insolvencies or failures may result in additional guaranty
association assessments to our U.S. Insurance subsidiaries at some future date. At this time, we are unable to
determine the impact, if any, such assessments may have on their financial positions or results of their opera-
tions. Each of our U.S. Insurance subsidiaries as of December 31, 2008, has established or will establish for
guaranty fund assessments with respect to insurers that are currently subject to insolvency proceedings.

Residual Market Programs

Many of the states in which our U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries conduct business or intend to conduct busi-
ness, require that all licensed insurers which provide workers’ compensation insurance participate in a program
to provide workers’ compensation insurance to those employers that have not or cannot procure coverage from
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an insurer on a voluntary basis. The level of required participation in such residual market programs of insur-
ers, is generally determined by calculating the volume of the voluntarily issued business in that state of the
particular insurer as a percentage of all voluntarily issued business in that state by all insurers. The resulting
factor is the proportion of the premiums the insurer must accept as a percentage of all premiums for policies
issued in that state’s residual market program.

Insurance companies generally can fulfill their residual market obligations by either issuing insurance
policies to employers assigned to them, or participating in the NCCI pools where the results of all policies
provided through the NCCI pools, are shared by the participating companies. Currently, our U.S. Insurance
Subsidiaries satisfy their residual market obligations by participating in the NCCI pool. None of the U.S.
Insurance Subsidiaries issues policies to employers assigned to them except to the extent that we act as a
servicing carrier for workers’ compensation assigned risk plans in Arkansas, Illinois, Indiana, Georgia and
Virginia (‘‘Assigned Risk Plans’’).

Coverage provided by the Assigned Risk Plans is offered through servicing carriers, which issue policies
to employers assigned to them by the Assigned Risk Plan’s administrator. Polices issued pursuant to the
Assigned Risk Plans are 100% reinsured by the NCCI pool, which are funded by assessments on insurers
which write workers’ compensation insurance in the states which participate in the Pools. TIC acts as a servic-
ing carrier for assigned risk plans in several states. Servicing carrier contracts are generally are awarded based
on a competitive bidding process. As a servicing carrier, we receive fee income for our services but do not
retain any underwriting risk, which is fully reinsured by the Pools. We began writing policies effective Janu-
ary 1, 2008.

Second Injury Funds

A number of states operate trust funds that reimburse insurers and employers for claims paid to injured
employees for aggravation of prior conditions or injuries. These state-managed trust funds are funded through
assessments against insurers and self-insurers providing workers’ compensation coverage in a particular state.
The Company received recoveries of approximately $1.0 million, $0.2 million and $0.2 million from such
state-managed trust funds in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The aggregate amount of cash paid by the
Company for assessments to state-managed trust funds for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006 was approximately $6.2 million, $4.9 million and $0.7 million, respectively.

Dividend Limitations

AmTrust is a holding company which transacts business through its operating subsidiaries. AmTrust’s
primary assets are the capital stock of these operating subsidiaries. Payments from our insurance company
subsidiaries pursuant to management agreements and tax sharing agreements are our primary source of funds
to pay AmTrust’s direct expenses. We anticipate that such payments, together with dividends paid to us by our
subsidiaries, will continue to be the primary source of funds for AmTrust. The ability of AmTrust to pay
dividends to our stockholders largely depends upon the surplus and earnings of our subsidiaries and their
ability to pay dividends to AmTrust. Payment of dividends by our insurance subsidiaries is restricted by
insurance laws of various states, Ireland and Bermuda, and the laws of certain foreign countries in which we
do business, including laws establishing minimum solvency and liquidity thresholds, and could be subject to
contractual restrictions in the future, including those imposed by indebtedness we may incur in the future. As
a result, at times, AmTrust may not be able to receive dividends from its insurance subsidiaries and may not
receive dividends in amounts necessary to pay dividends on our capital stock. Additionally, the Company’s
junior subordinated debt, note payable with Unitrin and term loan may place restrictions on paying dividends.
As of December 31, 2008 AmTrust’s insurance subsidiaries could pay dividends to AmTrust of $129.4 million
without prior regulatory approval. Any dividends paid by AmTrust’s subsidiaries would reduce their surplus.

RIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions contained in the insurance laws and related regula-
tions of New York. Under New York law, RIC may only pay dividends out of statutory earned surplus. In
addition, the New York Insurance Department must approve any dividend declared or paid by RIC that,
together with all dividends declared or distributed by RIC during the preceding 12 months, exceeds the lesser
of (1) 10% of RIC’s policyholders’ surplus as shown on its latest statutory financial statement filed with the
New York Insurance Department or (2) its adjusted net investment income during this period. At Decem-
ber 31, 2008, RIC could pay a dividend of $2.7 million.
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TIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions contained in the insurance laws and related regula-
tions of New Hampshire. Under New Hampshire law, TIC may not pay a dividend unless (1) it provides the
New Hampshire Insurance Department with 30 days’ prior notice of the payment in the case of any extraordi-
nary dividend and 15 days’ prior notice of the payment of any other dividend, and (2) within the prescribed
notice period, the Department has either approved the payment or has not disapproved it or ordered it not to
be paid. An extraordinary dividend is a dividend that, together with all dividends or distributions made within
the preceding 12 months, exceeds 10% of an insurer’s policyholders’ surplus as of the preceding Decem-
ber 31. At December 31, 2008, TIC could pay a dividend of approximately $14.7 million.

WIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions contained in the insurance laws and related
regulations of Delaware. Under Delaware law, WIC may not, without the approval of the Delaware Insurance
Department, pay a dividend from any source other than WIC’s earned surplus. In addition, the Delaware
Insurance Department must approve any dividend declared or paid by WIC that, together with all dividends
declared or distributed by WIC in the preceding 12 months, exceeds the greater of (1) 10% of the WIC’s
surplus as regards policyholders as of the 31 day of December next preceding; or (2) WIC’s net income, not
including realized capital gains or pro rata distributions of any class of WIC’s own securities, for the 12
month period ending the 31 day of December next preceding. At December 31, 2008, WIC could pay a divi-
dend of $5.1 million.

AIIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions under insurance laws and related regulations of
Florida which state that AIIC shall not pay any cash dividends to stockholders except out of the part of its
available and accumulated surplus funds, which are derived from realized operating profit on its business and
realized capital gains. Such cash dividend shall not exceed 10% of such surplus in any one year unless other-
wise approved by the Department. Additionally, AIIC has stipulated that it will give the Department 30 days
prior notice before paying dividends in excess of 75% of net gains from operations. At December 31, 2008,
AIIC could pay a dividend of approximately $3.4 million.

MCIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions under insurance laws and related regulations of
Wisconsin which state that without prior approval of its domiciliary commissioner, dividends to shareholders
are limited to a dividend whose fair market value together with that of other dividends or distributions made
within the preceding 12 months does not exceed the greater of: (1) 10% of the insurer’s surplus with regard to
policyholders as of the preceding December 31st, or (2) the greater of the following: a) net income of the
insurer for the calendar year preceding the date of the dividend or distribution, minus realized capital gains for
that year; or b) the aggregate of the net income of the insurer for the three calendar years preceding the date
of the dividend or distribution, minus realized capital gains for those calendar years and minus dividends paid
or credited and distributions made within the first two of the preceding three calendar years. At December 31,
2008, MCIC could pay a dividend of approximately $0.1 million.

SNIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions under insurance laws and related regulations of
Texas which state that without prior approval of its domiciliary commissioner, dividends to shareholders are
limited to a dividend whose fair market value together with that of other dividends or distributions made
within the preceding 12 months does not exceed the greater of: (1) 10% of the insurer’s policyholder’s surplus
as of December 31st of the year preceding, or (2) the net income for such insurer for the calendar year preced-
ing. At December 31, 2008, SNIC could pay a dividend of approximately $1.5 million.

TUIC’s ability to pay dividends is subject to restrictions under insurance laws and related regulations of
Kansas which state that without prior approval of its domiciliary commissioner, dividends to shareholders are
limited to a dividend whose fair market value together with that of other dividends or distributions made
within the preceding 12 months does not exceed the greater of: (1) 10% of the insurer’s surplus as regards
policyholders of December 31st next preceding; or (2) the net income, not including capital gains, for the 12
month period ending December 31st next preceding. At December 31, 2008, TUIC could pay a dividend of
approximately $1.0 million.

Risk-Based Capital Regulations

Our U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries are required to report their risk-based capital based on a formula devel-
oped and adopted by the NAIC that attempts to measure statutory capital and surplus needs based on the risks
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in the insurer’s mix of products and investment portfolio. The formula is designed to allow insurance regula-
tors to identify weakly-capitalized companies. Under the formula, a company determines its ‘‘risk-based
capital’’ by taking into account certain risks related to the insurer’s assets (including risks related to its invest-
ment portfolio and ceded reinsurance) and the insurer’s liabilities (including underwriting risks related to the
nature and experience of its insurance business). At December 31, 2008, our U.S. Insurance subsidiaries
risk-based capital level exceeded the minimum level that would trigger regulatory attention.

Insurance Regulatory Information System Ratios

The Insurance Regulatory Information System, or IRIS, was developed by the NAIC and is intended
primarily to assist state insurance departments in executing their statutory mandates to oversee the financial
condition of insurance companies operating in their respective states. IRIS identifies thirteen industry ratios
and specifies ‘‘usual values’’ for each ratio. Departure from the usual values on four or more of the ratios can
lead to inquiries from individual state insurance commissioners as to certain aspects of an insurer’s business.

As of December 31, 2008 each of RIC, SNIC, TUIC and MCIC had one ratio outside the usual ranges,
Each of TIC, AIIC and TLIC had two ratios outside the usual ranges and WIC had four ratios, outside the
usual ranges. For SNIC, TUIC and MCIC, the ratios outside the usual range arose because the companies did
not retain risk on their written premium prior to acquisition by the Company. TIC and WIC had a ratios
outside the usual range due to an increase in written premium, which was a function of the Company’s contin-
ued growth. RIC and AIIC each had a ratio outside the usual range due to an increase in surplus caused by
increases in operating profits. TLIC had a ratio outside the usual range as result of a capital contribution
during 2008. In addition, TLIC had an unusual value related to investment yield; this was result of a capital
contribution late in the year which distorted the average investment yield for the year. The remaining ratios
(one ratio for TIC and three ratios for WIC) outside the usual range is a function of an intercompany reinsur-
ance agreement in which 70% of subject premium is ceded to AII.

Statutory Accounting Principles

Statutory accounting principles, or SAP, are a basis of accounting developed to assist insurance regulators
in monitoring and regulating the solvency of insurance companies. SAP is primarily concerned with measuring
an insurer’s surplus to policyholders. Accordingly, statutory accounting focuses on valuing assets and liabili-
ties of insurers at financial reporting dates in accordance with appropriate insurance law and regulatory
provisions applicable in each insurer’s domiciliary state.

GAAP is concerned with a company’s solvency, but is also concerned with other financial measurements,
principally income and cash flows. Accordingly, GAAP gives more consideration to appropriate matching of
revenue and expenses and accounting for management’s stewardship of assets than does SAP. As a direct
result, different assets and liabilities and different amounts of assets and liabilities will be reflected in financial
statements prepared in accordance with GAAP as compared to SAP.

Statutory accounting practices established by the NAIC and adopted in part by the New York, New
Hampshire, Delaware, Florida, Wisconsin, Kansas and Texas insurance regulators, determine, among other
things, the amount of statutory surplus and statutory net income of RIC, TIC, WIC, AIIC, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC
and TLIC and thus determine, in part, the amount of funds that are available to pay dividends to AmTrust.

Privacy Regulations

In 1999, Congress enacted the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, which, among other things, protects consumers
from the unauthorized dissemination of certain personal information. Subsequently, a majority of states have
implemented additional regulations to address privacy issues. These laws and regulations apply to all financial
institutions, including insurance and finance companies, and require us to maintain appropriate policies and
procedures for managing and protecting certain personal information of our policyholders and to fully disclose
our privacy practices to our policyholders. We may also be exposed to future privacy laws and regulations,
which could impose additional costs and impact our results of operations or financial condition. In 2000, the
NAIC adopted the Privacy of Consumer Financial and Health Information Model Regulation, which assisted
states in promulgating regulations to comply with the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act. In 2002, to further facilitate
the implementation of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, the NAIC adopted the Standards for Safeguarding Cus-
tomer Information Model Regulation. Several states have now adopted similar provisions regarding the
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safeguarding of policyholder information. We have established policies and procedures to comply with the
Gramm-Leach-Bliley related privacy requirements.

Credit for Reinsurance

In addition to regulatory requirements imposed by the jurisdictions in which they are licensed, reinsurers’
business operations are affected by regulatory requirements in various states of the United States governing
‘‘credit for reinsurance’’ that are imposed on their ceding companies. In general, a ceding company obtaining
reinsurance from a reinsurer that is licensed, accredited or approved by the jurisdiction or state in which the
ceding company files statutory financial statements is permitted to reflect in its statutory financial statements a
credit in an aggregate amount equal to the ceding company’s liability for unearned premiums (which are that
portion of premiums written which applies to the unexpired portion of the policy period), loss reserves and
loss expense reserves ceded to the reinsurer. AII, which reinsures risks of our U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries, is
not licensed, accredited or approved in any state in the United States. The great majority of states, however,
permit a credit to statutory surplus resulting from reinsurance obtained from a non-licensed or non-accredited
reinsurer to be recognized to the extent that the reinsurer provides a letter of credit, trust fund or other accept-
able security arrangement.

Ireland

AIU is a non-life insurance company organized under the laws of Ireland. AIU is subject to the regula-
tion and supervision of the Irish Financial Services Regulatory Authority (the ‘‘Irish Financial Regulator’’)
pursuant to the Insurance Acts 1908 to 2000 (the ‘‘Insurance Acts’’) and the European Communities (Non Life
Framework) Regulations 1994 (as amended) (the ‘‘Regulations’’). AIU has been authorized to underwrite
various classes of non-life insurance business. AIU (as an Irish authorized insurance company) is permitted to
carry on insurance business in any other member state of the European Economic Area (‘‘EEA’’) by way of
freedom to provide services, on the basis that it has notified the Irish Financial Regulator of its intention to do
so and subject to complying with such conditions as may be laid down by the regulator of the jurisdiction in
which the insurance activities are carried out for reasons of the ‘‘general good.’’

Qualifying Shareholders

The Insurance Acts and Regulations require that anyone acquiring or disposing of a ‘‘qualifying holding’’
in an insurance company (such as AIU), or anyone who proposes to decrease or increase that holding to
specified levels, must first notify the Irish Financial Regulator of their intention to do so. It also requires any
insurance company that becomes aware of any acquisitions or disposals of its capital, so that such holdings
amount to a qualifying holding exceed or fall below the ‘‘specified levels’’ to notify the Irish Financial Regu-
lator. The Irish Financial Regulator has three months from the date of submission of a notification within
which to oppose the proposed transaction, if the Irish Financial Regulator is not satisfied as to the suitability
of the acquirer ‘‘in view of the necessity to ensure sound and prudent management of the insurance undertak-
ing.’’ A ‘‘qualifying holding’’ means a direct or indirect holding in an insurance company that represents 10%
or more of the capital or of the voting rights of such company or that makes it possible to exercise a signifi-
cant influence over the management of such company. The specified levels are 20%, 33% and 50%, or such
other level of ownership that results in the insurance company becoming the acquirer’s subsidiary.

Any person having a shareholding of 10% or more of the issued share capital in AmTrust Financial
Services, Inc. or AmTrust International Insurance Ltd. would be considered to have an indirect holding in AIU
at or over the 10% limit. Any change that resulted in the indirect acquisition or disposal of a shareholding of
greater than or equal to 10% in the share capital of AIU, or a change that resulted in an increase to or
decrease below one of the specified levels, would need to be cleared with the Irish Financial Regulator prior
to the transaction. The Irish Financial Regulator’s approval would be required if any person were to acquire a
shareholding equal to or in excess of 10% of the Company’s outstanding common stock or in excess of one of
the specified levels.

AIU is required, at such times as may be specified by the Irish Financial Regulator, and at least once a
year, to notify the Irish Financial Regulator of the names of stockholders possessing qualifying holdings and
the size of such holdings.
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Financial Requirements and Regulatory Guidelines

AIU is required to establish and maintain an adequate solvency margin and a minimum guarantee fund,
both of which must be free from all foreseeable liabilities. Currently, the solvency margin is calculated as the
higher amount of a percentage of the annual amount of premiums (premiums basis) or the average burden of
claims for the last three years (claims basis).

The amount of the minimum guarantee fund which AIU is required to maintain is equal to the minimum
solvency margin, which at December 31, 2008 was approximately €8.7 million. The amount of the minimum
guarantee fund may never be less than €3.0 million. In addition to the Insurance Acts and Regulations, AIU is
expected to comply with various guidelines issued by the Irish Financial Regulator.

Restrictions on Dividends

As a matter of Irish company law, AIU is restricted to declaring dividends only out of ‘‘profits available
for distribution.’’ Profits available for distribution are a company’s accumulated realized profits less its accu-
mulated realized losses. Such profits may not include profits utilized either by distribution or capitalization
and such losses do not include amounts previously written off in a reduction or reorganization of capital. In
addition, one of the conditions imposed on AIU when authorized was a restriction on making dividend pay-
ments without the Irish Financial Regulator’s prior approval.

Bermuda

Classification

AII is registered as a Class 3 insurer under the Insurance Act 1978 of Bermuda (the ‘‘Insurance Act’’).
AII is also licensed to carry on long-term business. Long-term business broadly includes life insurance and
disability insurance with terms in excess of five years. However, pursuant to its license, AII may not write any
long-term business other than Credit Life Insurance without the prior approval of the BMA. General business
broadly includes all types of insurance that is not long-term business.

Principal Representative

An insurer is required to maintain a principal office in Bermuda and to appoint and maintain a principal
representative in Bermuda. For the purposes of the Insurance Act, the principal representative of AII is
Michael Bott, and AII’s principal office is at the offices of the principal representative.

Independent Approved Auditor

Every registered insurer must appoint an independent auditor (the ‘‘approved auditor’’) who will annually
audit and report on the statutory financial statements and the statutory financial return of the insurer, both of
which, in the case of AII, are required to be filed annually with the BMA. The approved auditor of AII must
be approved by the BMA. AII’s approved auditor is Arthur Morris Christensen & Co.

Loss Reserve Specialist

As a registered Class 3 insurer, AII is required to submit an opinion of an approved loss reserve special-
ist with its statutory financial return in respect of its loss and loss adjustment expense provisions. The loss
reserve specialist, who will normally be a qualified casualty actuary, must be approved by the BMA.

Approved Actuary

Long-term insurers are required to submit an annual actuary’s certificate when filing its statutory financial
returns. The actuary, who is normally a qualified life actuary, must be approved by the Authority.

Annual Statutory Financial Return

AII is required to file with the BMA statutory financial returns no later than four months after its finan-
cial year end (unless specifically extended). The statutory financial return for an insurer includes, among other
matters, a report of the approved auditor on the statutory financial statements of such insurer, the solvency
certificates, the declaration of statutory ratios, the statutory financial statements themselves, the opinion of the
loss reserve specialist and the approved actuary’s certificate. The solvency certificates must be signed by the
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principal representative and at least two directors of the insurer who are required to certify, among other
matters, whether the minimum solvency margin has been met and whether the insurer complied with the
conditions attached to its certificate of registration. The approved auditor is required to state whether in his
opinion it was reasonable for the directors to so certify. Where an insurer’s accounts have been audited for
any purpose other than compliance with the Insurance Act, a statement to that effect must be filed with the
statutory financial return.

Minimum Solvency Margin and Restrictions on Dividends and Distributions

Under the Insurance Act, the value of the general business assets of a Class 3 insurer, such as AII, must
exceed the amount of its general business liabilities by an amount greater than the prescribed minimum sol-
vency margin. AII is required, with respect to its general business, to maintain a minimum solvency margin
equal to the greatest of:

(A) $1.0 million;

(B) 20% of net premiums written up to $6.0 million plus 15% of net premiums written over $6.0 mil-
lion; and

(C) 15% of loss and other insurance reserves.

AII is prohibited from declaring or paying any dividends during any financial year if it is in breach of its
minimum solvency margin or minimum liquidity ratio or if the declaration or payment of such dividends
would cause it to fail to meet such margin or ratio. In addition, if it has failed to meet its minimum solvency
margin or minimum liquidity ratio on the last day of any financial year, AII is prohibited, without the approval
of the BMA, from declaring or paying any dividends during the next financial year.

AII is prohibited, without the approval of the BMA, from reducing by 15% or more its total statutory
capital as set out in its previous year’s financial statements, and any application for such approval must
include an affidavit stating that it will continue to meet the required margins.

AII is required to establish and maintain a long-term business fund and no payment may be made
directly or indirectly from AII’s long-term business fund for any purpose other than a purpose related to the
AII’s long-term business, unless such payment can be made out of any surplus certified by AII’s approved
actuary to be available for distribution otherwise than to policyholders. AII is required to obtain a certain
certification from its approved actuary prior to declaring or paying any dividends. Such certificate will not be
given unless the value of its long-term business assets exceeds its long-term business liabilities (as certified by
the approved actuary) by the amount of the dividend and at least $250,000. The amount of any such dividend
shall not exceed the aggregate of the excess referenced in the preceding sentence and other funds properly
available for the payment of dividends, being funds arising out of its business, other than its long-term busi-
ness.

Minimum Liquidity Ratio

The Insurance Act provides a minimum liquidity ratio for general business insurers. An insurer engaged
in general business is required to maintain the value of its relevant assets at not less than 75% of the amount
of its relevant liabilities. Relevant assets include cash and time deposits, quoted investments, unquoted bonds
and debentures, first liens on real estate, investment income due and accrued, accounts and premiums receiv-
able and reinsurance balances receivable. There are certain categories of assets which, unless specifically
permitted by the BMA, do not automatically qualify as relevant assets, such as unquoted equity securities,
investments in and advances to affiliates and real estate and collateral loans. The relevant liabilities are total
general business insurance reserves and total other liabilities less deferred income tax and sundry liabilities
(by interpretation, those not specifically defined and letters of credit and guarantees).

Notification by Shareholder Controller of New or Increased Control

Any person who becomes a holder of at least 10%, 20%, 33% or 50% of our shares must notify the
BMA in writing within 45 days of becoming such a holder, or 30 days from the date such person has knowl-
edge of having such a holding, whichever is later. The BMA may, by written notice, object to such a person if
it appears to the BMA that the person is not fit and proper to be such a holder. A person that does not comply
with such a notice from the BMA will be guilty of an offense.
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Objection to Existing Shareholder Controller

For so long as we have as a subsidiary an insurer registered under the Insurance Act, the BMA may at
any time, by written notice, object to a person holding 10% or more of our shares if it appears to the BMA
that the person is not or is no longer fit and proper to be such a holder. In such a case, the BMA may require
the shareholder to reduce its holding of our shares and direct, among other things, that such shareholder’s
voting rights shall not be exercisable. A person who does not comply with such a notice or direction from the
BMA will be guilty of an offence.

United Kingdom

IGI Insurance Company Limited (IGI) is a non-life insurance company organized under the laws of the
UK (including the Companies Act 2006, Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and the Data Protection Act
1986 (as amended) and the European Communities non-life framework regulations 1994 (as amended).

IGI Insurance Company has been authorized by the FSA to underwrite various classes of non-life busi-
ness and as an authorized firm, is permitted to carry on insurance business in any other member state of the
European Economic Area (EEA) by way of ‘‘freedom of services’’ or ‘‘freedom of establishment’’, on the
basis that is has notified the FSA of its intention to do so and subject to complying with such ‘‘general good’’
conditions as may be laid down by local regulatory authorities.

Change in Control

The FSMA requires controllers of insurers to be approved by the FSA. This includes individuals or
corporate bodies who wish to take, or increase, control in an FSA authorized insurer. A change in control also
occurs when an existing controller decreases control.

A controller is a person or entity who (i) owns or controls 10% or more of the issued share capital of the
authorized insurer or (ii) owns or controls 10% or more of the issued share capital of a controller of the
authorized firm (which will include in the case of IGI, AmTrust Financial Services, Inc and AmTrust Interna-
tional Insurance, Ltd.) or (iii) who otherwise can exercise significant management control of the authorized
insurer or one of its controllers.

Financial Requirements and Regulatory Guidelines

IGI is required to maintain regulatory capital resources equal to or in excess of the individual capital
guidance (‘‘ICG’’ or ‘‘Required Minimum Capital’’) which the FSA issues in respect of the company. The
ICG is the amount of capital resources that the FSA considers a company should carry to maintain financial
adequacy taking into account the Company’s business profile, structure and risk management systems. As of
December 31, 2008, IGI’s Required Minimum Capital was £10.4 million.

Restrictions on Dividends

IGI may only make distributions out of profits available for distribution. These are its accumulated,
realised profits so far as not previously distributed or capitalised, less its accumulated, realised losses so far as
not previously written off in a reduction or reorganisation of capital. The test of whether the distribution is
legal is applied by reference to relevant accounts complying with specified requirements.

Offices

Our principal executive offices are located at 59 Maiden Lane, 6th Floor, New York, New York 10038,
and our telephone number at that location is (212) 220-7120. Our website is www.amtrustgroup.com.

Employees

As of December 31, 2008, we had approximately 900 employees worldwide.

None of our employees are covered by any collective bargaining agreement. Certain members of our
management team have employment agreements. The remainder of our employees are at-will employees.

Available Information

We file our annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K,
proxy statements on Schedule 14A and all amendments to those reports to the Securities and Exchange Com-
mission (the ‘‘SEC’’). You may obtain copies of these documents by visiting the SEC’s Public Reference
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Room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549, by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330 or by accessing
the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov. Our internet website address is www.amtrustgroup.com. You can
obtain on our website, free of charge, a copy of our annual report on Form 10-K, our quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q, our current reports on Form 8-K, and any amendments to those reports, as soon as reasonably
practicable after we electronically file such reports or amendments with, or furnish them to, the SEC as well.
Our internet website and the information contained therein or connected thereto are not intended to be incor-
porated by reference into this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Also available on our website, free of charge, are copies of our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics,
our Corporate Governance Guidelines, and the Audit Committee Charter. Copies of our Code of Business
Conduct and Ethics, our Corporate Governance Guidelines, and the Audit Committee Charter are also avail-
able in print free of charge, upon request by any shareholder. You can obtain such copies in print by
contacting Investor Relations by mail at our corporate office.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

An investment in our common stock involves a number of risks. Before making a decision to purchase
our common stock, you should carefully consider the following information about these risks and cautionary
statements, together with the other information contained in this prospectus. Any of the risks described below
could result in a significant or material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of opera-
tions, and a decline in the value of our common stock. You could lose all or part of your investment.

Risks Related to Our Business

Unfavorable changes in economic conditions affecting the states and European countries in which we
operate could adversely affect our financial condition or results of operations.

As of December 31, 2008, we provided small commercial business insurance in 47 states and the District
of Columbia and specialty risk and extended warranty coverage insurance in all 50 states and the District of
Columbia. Although we have expanded our operations into new geographic areas and expect to continue to do
so in the future, in the year ended December 31, 2008, New York, Florida, Illinois, Texas and Georgia
accounted for approximately 65% of the direct gross premiums written in our small commercial business (it is
anticipated that the acquisition of the UBI Retail Commercial Package Business in June 2008 will increase the
percentage of our business in Texas, Louisiana and Washington for 2009). In Europe, approximately 44% of
our gross premiums written for the year ended December 31, 2008 were derived from policyholders in the
United Kingdom. Consequently, we may be exposed to economic and regulatory risks or risks from natural
perils that are greater than the risks faced by insurance companies that have a larger percentage of their gross
premiums written diversified over a broader geographic area. Unfavorable changes in economic conditions
affecting the states or countries in which we write business could adversely affect our financial condition or
results of operations.

Our loss reserves are based on estimates and may be inadequate to cover our actual losses.

We are liable for losses and loss adjustment expenses under the terms of the insurance polices we under-
write. Therefore, we must establish and maintain reserves for our estimated liability for loss and loss
adjustment expenses with respect to our entire insurance business. If we fail to accurately assess the risks
associated with the business and property that we insure, our reserves may be inadequate to cover our actual
losses. We establish loss reserves that represent an estimate of amounts needed to pay and administer claims
with respect to insured events that have occurred, including events that have occurred but have not yet been
reported to us. Our loss reserves are based on estimates of the ultimate cost of individual claims and on
actuarial estimation techniques. These estimates are based on historical information and on estimates of future
trends that may affect the frequency of claims and changes in the average cost of claims that may arise in the
future. They are inherently uncertain and do not represent an exact measure of actual liability. Judgment is
required to determine the relevance of historical payment and claim settlement patterns under current facts and
circumstances. The interpretation of this historical data can be impacted by external forces, principally legisla-
tive changes, economic fluctuations and legal trends. If there were unfavorable changes in our assumptions,
our reserves may need to be increased. Any increase in reserves would result in a charge to our earnings.

In particular, workers’ compensation claims often are paid over a long period of time. In addition, there
are no policy limits on our liability for workers’ compensation claims as there are for other forms of insur-
ance. Therefore, estimating reserves for workers’ compensation claims may be more uncertain than estimating
reserves for other types of insurance claims with shorter or more definite periods between occurrence of the
claim and final determination of the loss and with policy limits on liability for claim amounts. Accordingly,
our reserves may prove to be inadequate to cover our actual losses.

In our specialty risk and extended warranty segment, the warranties and service contracts we cover
generally present high volume, low severity risks and associated losses. Accordingly, estimates of loss fre-
quency in our specialty risk and extended warranty business are more important to accurately establish loss
reserves than in other lines of business. If actual losses vary materially from our estimates, our reserves may
prove inadequate or insufficiently conservative.
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The specialty middle-market property and casualty and small commercial business segments include
commercial lines we began writing in 2006, including general liability, auto liability and property. Because we
have limited historical experience with these commercial lines, we may be less able to accurately estimate our
loss reserves for these products.

If we change our reserve estimates for any line of business, these changes would result in adjustments to
our reserves and our loss and loss adjustment expenses incurred in the period in which the estimates are
changed. If the estimate were increased, our pre-tax income for the period in which we make the change will
decrease by a corresponding amount. We have not made any material adjustments. However, during 2004, we
increased our loss reserves for previous years by $3.4 million, which constituted 3.8% of the total incurred
loss and loss adjustment expense incurred for 2004. In 2005, we recognized a $1.0 million redundancy in the
prior year’s reserves. In 2006, we recognized a $0.5 million deficiency in 2005 reserves. In 2007, we recog-
nized a $2.1 million deficiency in prior year’s reserves related primarily to the NCCI Pools. In 2008, we
recognized a $0.5 million redundancy in the prior year’s reserves. The redundancies in 2005 and 2008 resulted
in part from a decrease in our actuarially ultimate projected losses based on actual loss experience. The
reserve deficiency recognized in 2006 related primarily to the development of losses incurred as a result of
our mandatory participation in the NCCI Pools. An increase in reserves could result in a reduction in our
surplus which could result in a downgrade in our A.M. Best rating. Such a downgrade could, in turn,
adversely affect our ability to sell insurance policies.

A downgrade in the A.M. Best rating of our insurance subsidiaries would likely reduce the amount of
business we are able to write.

Rating agencies evaluate insurance companies based on their ability to pay claims. Our domestic insur-
ance subsidiaries, TIC, RIC, WIC, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC our Irish subsidiary AIU, and our Bermuda
subsidiary, AII, each currently has a financial strength rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) from A.M. Best, which is the
rating agency that we believe has the most influence on our business. This rating, which is the fourth highest
of 16 rating levels, is assigned to companies that, in the opinion of A.M. Best, have demonstrated an excellent
overall performance when compared to industry standards. A.M. Best considers ‘‘A-’’ rated companies to have
an excellent ability to meet their ongoing obligations to policyholders. The ratings of A.M. Best are subject to
periodic review using, among other things, proprietary capital adequacy models, and are subject to revision or
withdrawal at any time. Our competitive position relative to other companies is determined in part by the
A.M. Best rating of our insurance subsidiaries. A.M. Best ratings are directed toward the concerns of policy-
holders and insurance agencies and are not intended for the protection of investors or as a recommendation to
buy, hold or sell securities.

There can be no assurance that TIC, RIC, WIC, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC, TLIC, AIU and AII will be able to
maintain their current ratings. Any downgrade in ratings would likely adversely affect our business through
the loss of certain existing and potential policyholders and the loss of relationships with independent agencies.
Some of our policyholders are required to maintain workers’ compensation coverage with an insurance com-
pany with an A.M. Best rating of ‘‘A-’’ (Excellent) or better. We are not able to quantify the percentage of our
business, in terms of premiums or otherwise, that would be affected by a downgrade in our A.M. Best rating.

The property and casualty insurance industry is cyclical in nature, which may affect our overall financial
performance.

Historically, the financial performance of the property and casualty insurance industry has tended to
fluctuate in cyclical periods of price competition and excess capacity (known as a soft market) followed by
periods of high premium rates and shortages of underwriting capacity (known as a hard market). Although an
individual insurance company’s financial performance is dependent on its own specific business characteristics,
the profitability of most property and casualty insurance companies tends to follow this cyclical market pat-
tern. Because this cyclicality is due in large part to the actions of our competitors and general economic
factors beyond our control, we cannot predict with certainty the timing or duration of changes in the market
cycle. We experienced increased price competition in certain of our target markets during 2006, 2007 and
2008, and these cyclical patterns, the actions of our competitors, and general economic factors could cause our
revenues and net income to fluctuate, which may cause the price of our common stock to be volatile.
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If we were unable to obtain reinsurance on favorable terms, our ability to write policies could be adversely
affected.

We purchase reinsurance from third parties to protect us from the impact of large losses. Reinsurance is
an arrangement in which an insurance company, called the ceding company, transfers insurance risk to another
insurance company, called the reinsurer, which accepts the risk in return for a premium payment. Market
conditions beyond our control determine the availability and cost of the reinsurance protection that we pur-
chase. If we cannot obtain adequate reinsurance protection for the risks we underwrite, we may be exposed to
greater losses from these risks or we may be forced to reduce the amount of business that we underwrite,
which, in turn, would reduce our revenues. As a result, our inability to obtain adequate reinsurance protection
could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operation.

We may not be able to recover amounts due from our third party reinsurers which would adversely affect
our financial condition.

Reinsurance does not discharge our obligations under the insurance policies we write; it merely provides
us with a contractual right to seek reimbursement on certain claims. We remain liable to our policyholders
even if we were unable to make recoveries that we are entitled to receive under our reinsurance contracts. As
a result, we are subject to credit risk with respect to our reinsurers. Losses are recovered from our reinsurers
after underlying policy claims are paid. The creditworthiness of our reinsurers may change before we recover
amounts to which we are entitled. Therefore, if a reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations to us, we would
be responsible for claims and claim settlement expenses for which we would have otherwise received payment
from the reinsurer. If we were unable to collect these amounts from our reinsurers, our financial condition
would be adversely affected. As of December 31, 2008, we had an aggregate amount of approximately $584.8
million of recoverables from third party reinsurers on paid and unpaid losses.

Our relationship with Maiden Holdings, Ltd. and its subsidiaries may present, and make us vulnerable to,
difficult conflicts of interest, related party transactions, business opportunity issues and legal challenges.

Maiden Holdings, Ltd, (‘‘Maiden’’) is a Bermuda insurance holding company formed by Michael Kar-
funkel, George Karfunkel and Barry D. Zyskind, our principal shareholders, and, respectively, the Chairman of
our Board of Directors, a Director and our Chief Executive Officer. Messrs. Karfunkel, Karfunkel and Zyskind
control approximately 59% of our outstanding shares of common stock and 30.1% of Maiden’s outstanding
shares of common stock. Mr. Zyskind serves as Chairman of the Board of Maiden. Conflicts of interest could
arise with respect to business opportunities that could be advantageous to Maiden or its subsidiaries, on the
one hand, and us or our subsidiaries, on the other hand. In addition, potential conflicts of interest may arise
should the interests of AmTrust and Maiden diverge.

Mr. Zyskind’s service as our President and Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of
Maiden could also raise a potential challenge under anti-trust laws. Section 8 of the Clayton Antitrust Act, or
the Clayton Act, prohibits a person from serving as a director or officer in any two competing corporations
under certain circumstances. If AmTrust and Maiden were in the future deemed to be competitors within the
meaning of the Clayton Act, certain thresholds relating to direct competition between AmTrust and Maiden are
met, and the Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission challenge the arrangement.

We are dependent on Maiden for commission and fee income.

We are dependent on Maiden for commission and fee income through the quota share reinsurance agree-
ment by which Maiden’s subsidiary, Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd. (‘‘Maiden Insurance’’), reinsures
AmTrust’s insurance subsidiaries; the asset management agreement between Maiden and Maiden Insurance
and our subsidiary, AII Insurance Management Ltd., by which we manage Maiden’s and Maiden Insurance’s
invested assets; and the reinsurance brokerage agreement, by which our subsidiary, AII Reinsurance Broker
Limited provides Maiden Insurance certain reinsurance brokerage services. Effective July 1, 2007, Maiden
Insurance assumes, through the quota reinsurance, approximately 40% of our net business premiums. The term
of our quota share reinsurance agreement with Maiden Insurance is for a period of three years, subject to
certain early termination rights. We receive a ceding commission of 31% of ceded written premiums. Effective
June 1, 2008, our reinsurance agreement with Maiden was amended to include Retail Commercial Package
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Business. We receive a ceding commission of 34.375% for the Retail Commercial Package Business. Pursuant
to the asset management agreement, we receive a quarterly fee equal 0.20% per annum and is further reduced
to 0.15% per annum if the average invested assets exceed $1 billion. The asset management agreement has a
one year term and will renew automatically for successive one year terms unless notice of intent not to renew
is provided. Pursuant to the reinsurance brokerage agreement, we receive a brokerage commission equal to
1.25% of the premium ceded to Maiden Insurance under the quota share reinsurance agreement.

There is no assurance that these arrangements will remain in place beyond their current terms and we
may not be able to readily replace these arrangements if they terminate. If we were unable to continue or
replace our current reinsurance arrangements on equally favorable terms, our underwriting capacity and com-
mission and fee income could decline, we could experience a downgrade in our A.M. Best rating, and our
results of operations may be adversely affected.

Catastrophic losses or the frequency of smaller insured losses may exceed our expectations as well as the
limits of our reinsurance, which could adversely affect our financial condition or results of operations.

The incidence and severity of catastrophes, such as hurricanes, windstorms and large-scale terrorist
attacks, are inherently unpredictable, and our losses from catastrophes could be substantial. In addition, it is
possible that we may experience an unusual frequency of smaller losses in a particular period. In either case,
the consequences could be substantial volatility in our financial condition or results of operations for any fiscal
quarter or year, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or results of operations
and our ability to write new business. Although we attempt to manage our exposure to these types of cata-
strophic and cumulative losses, including through the use of reinsurance, the severity or frequency of these
types of losses may exceed our expectations as well as the limits of our reinsurance coverage. In 2007, we
started writing commercial property insurance in our specialty middle-market property and casualty segment
and, in 2008, we acquired UBI, which writes commercial property insurance in our small commercial business
segment. A geographic concentration of property coverage would increase our exposure to catastrophic losses.

If we do not adequately establish our premiums, our results of operations will be adversely affected.

In general, the premiums for our insurance policies are established at the time a policy is issued and,
therefore, before all of our underlying costs are known. Like other insurance companies, we rely on estimates
and assumptions in setting our premium rates. Establishing adequate premiums is necessary, together with
investment income, to generate sufficient revenue to offset losses, loss adjustment expenses and other under-
writing expenses and to earn a profit. If we do not accurately assess the risks that we assume, we may not
charge adequate premiums to cover our losses and expenses, which could reduce our net income and cause us
to become unprofitable. For example, when initiating workers’ compensation coverage on a policyholder, we
estimate future claims expense based, in part, on prior claims information provided by the policyholder’s
previous insurance carriers. If this prior claims information were incomplete or inaccurate, we may under-
price premiums by using claims estimates that are too low. As a result, our actual costs for providing
insurance coverage to our policyholders may be significantly higher than our premiums. In order to set premi-
ums accurately, we must:

• collect and properly analyze a substantial volume of data from our insureds;

• develop, test and apply appropriate rating formulae;

• closely monitor and timely recognize changes in trends; and

• project both frequency and severity of our insureds’ losses with reasonable accuracy.

We also must implement our pricing accurately in accordance with our assumptions. Our ability to under-
take these efforts successfully and, as a result set premiums accurately, is subject to a number of risks and
uncertainties, principally:

• insufficient reliable data;

• incorrect or incomplete analysis of available data;

• uncertainties generally inherent in estimates and assumptions;
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• our inability to implement appropriate rating formulae or other pricing methodologies;

• regulatory constraints on rate increases;

• unexpected escalation in the costs of ongoing medical treatment;

• our inability to accurately estimate investment yields and the duration of our liability for loss and
loss adjustment expenses; and

• unanticipated court decisions, legislation or regulatory action.

Our workers’ compensation, commercial automobile, general liability, and commercial property insurance
premium rates are generally established for a term of no less than twelve months. Consequently, we could set
our premiums too low, which would negatively affect our results of operations and our profitability, or we
could set our premiums too high, which could reduce our competitiveness and lead to lower revenues.

We may not be able to successfully acquire or integrate additional business.

We have expanded our business historically through internally generated growth, acquisitions of renewal
rights to existing business and related distribution networks, and the acquisition of entire companies. We plan
to continue to seek to make opportunistic acquisitions. We believe that certain of our competitors also may
plan to make similar acquisitions. The costs and benefits of future acquisitions are uncertain. There is no
assurance that we will be able to successfully identify and acquire additional existing business on acceptable
terms or that we will be successful in integrating any business that we acquire. In addition, if we acquire
whole companies, as opposed to renewal rights, we may acquire unanticipated liabilities.

Negative developments in the workers’ compensation insurance industry would adversely affect our
financial condition and results of operations.

Although we engage in other businesses, approximately 41% of our premium currently is attributable to
workers’ compensation insurance. As a result, negative developments in the economic, competitive or regula-
tory conditions affecting the workers’ compensation insurance industry could have an adverse effect on our
financial condition and results of operations. For example, if legislators in one of our larger markets were to
enact legislation to increase the scope or amount of benefits for employees under workers’ compensation
insurance policies without related premium increases or loss control measures, this could negatively affect the
workers’ compensation insurance industry. Negative developments in the workers’ compensation insurance
industry could have a greater effect on us than on more diversified insurance companies that also sell many
other types of insurance.

In Florida, the state in which we write the most workers’ compensation insurance premiums, insurance
regulators set the premium rates we may charge. The Florida insurance regulators may set rates below those
that we require to maintain profitability. For example, the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation approved
overall average decreases in premium rates for all workers’ compensation insurance policies written by Florida
licensed insurers totaling almost 32% in 2005 and 2007, which was offset by a 6.4% rate increase approved in
2008.

A decline in the level of business activity of our policyholders could negatively affect our earnings and
profitability.

In 2008, primarily all of our workers’ compensation gross premiums written were derived from small
businesses. Because workers’ compensation premium rates are calculated, in general, as a percentage of a
policyholder’s payroll expense, premiums fluctuate depending upon the level of business activity and number
of employees of our policyholders. Because of their size, small businesses may be more vulnerable to changes
in economic conditions. We believe that the most common reason for policyholder non-renewals is business
failure. As a result, our workers’ compensation gross premiums written are primarily dependent upon eco-
nomic conditions where our policyholders operate.
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Adverse developments affecting the internet may impede our ability to generate new business, service
existing business and administer claims.

We rely heavily on our internet-based computer systems to generate new business and administer claims
in our small commercial business segment. Our independent agents use our software to enter risk-assessment
and underwriting information for all new business, which is required for our underwriters to evaluate risks. In
addition, we utilize a proprietary claims handling system, which uses our internal network to handle the
claims administration function that was previously outsourced. Any adverse developments that may affect the
internet could potentially reduce our ability to generate new business and administer claims. Adverse develop-
ments could include:

• system disruptions;

• inaccessibility of our network;

• long response times;

• loss of important data;

• viruses;

• power outages; and

• terrorism.

We maintain our servers at our facilities in Cleveland, Atlanta and Dallas. A failure to protect our sys-
tems against damage from fire, hurricanes, power loss, telecommunications failure, break-ins or other events,
could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our specialty risk and extended warranty business is dependent upon the sale of products covered by
warranties and service contracts which we cannot control.

Our specialty risk and extended warranty segment primarily covers manufacturers, service providers and
retailers for the cost of performing their obligations under extended warranties and service contracts provided
in connection with the sale or lease of various types of consumer electronics, automobiles, light and heavy
construction equipment and other consumer and commercial products. Thus, any decrease in the sale or leas-
ing of these products, whether due to economic factors or otherwise, is likely to have an adverse impact upon
our specialty risk and extended warranty business. We cannot influence materially the success of our specialty
risk clients’ primary product sales and leasing efforts.

State insurance regulators may require the restructuring of the warranty or service contract business of
certain policyholders that purchase our specialty risk products and this may adversely affect our specialty risk
business.

Some of the largest purchasers of our specialty risk insurance products in the United States are manufac-
turers, service providers and retailers that issue extended warranties or service contracts for consumer and
commercial-grade goods, including coverage against accidental damage to the goods covered by the warranty
or service contract. We insure these policyholders against the cost of repairing or replacing such goods in the
event of such accidental damage. State insurance regulators may take the position that certain of the extended
warranties or service contracts issued by our policyholders constitute insurance contracts that may only be
issued by licensed insurance companies. In that event, the extended warranty or service contract business of
our policyholders may have to be restructured, which could adversely affect our specialty risk and extended
warranty business.

Our revenues and results of operations may fluctuate as a result of factors beyond our control, which may
cause the price of our common stock to be volatile.

The revenues and results of operations of insurance companies historically have been subject to signifi-
cant fluctuations and uncertainties. Our profitability can be affected significantly by:

• rising levels of claims costs, including medical and prescription drug costs, that we cannot anticipate
at the time we establish our premium rates;
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• fluctuations in interest rates, inflationary pressures and other changes in the investment environment
that affect returns on invested assets;

• changes in the frequency or severity of claims;

• the financial stability of our third party reinsurers, changes in the level of reinsurance capacity,
termination of reinsurance agreements and changes in our capital capacity;

• new types of claims and new or changing judicial interpretations relating to the scope of liabilities
of insurance companies;

• volatile and unpredictable developments, including man-made, weather-related and other natural
catastrophes or terrorist attacks;

• price competition;

• inadequate reserves;

• downgrades in the A.M. Best rating of one or more of our Insurance Subsidiaries;

• cyclical nature of the property and casualty insurance market;

• negative developments in the specialty property and casualty insurance sectors in which we operate;
and

• reduction in the business activities of our policyholders.

If our revenues and results of operations fluctuate as a result of one or more of these factors, the price of
our common stock may be volatile.

We operate in a highly competitive industry and may lack the financial resources to compete effectively.

Although we believe that large insurance carriers generally do not aggressively pursue business in our
chosen specialty markets, there still is significant competition. We compete with other insurance companies,
and many of our existing and potential competitors are significantly larger and possess greater financial,
marketing and management resources than we do. In our small commercial business segment, we also com-
pete with individual self-insured companies, state insurance pools and self-insurance funds. We compete on
the basis of many factors, including coverage availability, responsiveness to the needs of our independent
producers, claims management, payment/settlement terms, premium rates, policy terms, types of insurance
offered, overall financial strength, financial ratings and reputation. If any of our competitors offer premium
rates, policy terms or types of insurance which were more competitive than ours, we could lose market share.
There is no assurance that we will maintain our current competitive position in the markets in which we
currently operate or that we will establish a competitive position in new markets into which we may expand.

If we cannot sustain our business relationships, including our relationships with independent agencies and
third party warranty administrators, we may be unable to operate profitably.

Our business relationships are generally governed by agreements with agents and warranty administrators
that may be terminated on short notice. We market our small commercial insurance primarily through indepen-
dent wholesale and retail agencies. Except in connection with certain acquisitions, independent agencies
generally are not obligated to promote our products and may sell insurance offered by our competitors. As a
result, our continued profitability depends, in part, on the marketing efforts of our independent agencies and
on our ability to offer property and casualty insurance and maintain financial strength ratings that meet the
requirements and preferences of our independent agencies and their policyholders.

Fifteen independent producers and policyholders account for the vast majority of our specialty risk and
extended warranty business. As a result, the profitability of this segment of our business depends, in part, on
our ability to retain these accounts, which cannot be assured.

In the specialty middle-market property and casualty segment, independent wholesale agents produce and
largely control the renewal of all the business. Our ability to successfully and profitably transition this busi-
ness depends on, among other things, our ability to establish and maintain good relationships with these
producers.
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An inability to effectively manage the growth of our operations could make it difficult for us to compete
and affect our ability to operate profitably.

Our continuing growth strategy includes expanding in our existing markets, opportunistically acquiring
books of business, other insurance companies or producers, entering new geographic markets and further
developing our relationships with independent agencies and extended warranty/service contract administrators.
Our growth strategy is subject to various risks, including risks associated with our ability to:

• identify profitable new geographic markets for entry;

• attract and retain qualified personnel for expanded operations;

• identify, recruit and integrate new independent agencies and extended warranty/service contract
administrators;

• identify potential acquisition targets and successfully acquire them;

• expand existing agency relationships; and

• augment our internal monitoring and control systems as we expand our business.

Our inability to obtain the necessary reinsurance collateral could limit our ability to take credit for AII’s
reinsurance.

AII is not licensed or admitted as a reinsurer in any jurisdiction other than Bermuda. Because many
jurisdictions do not permit insurance companies to take credit for reinsurance obtained from unlicensed or
non-admitted reinsurers on their statutory financial statements unless appropriate security mechanisms are in
place, AII is typically required to post letters of credit or other collateral. If we were unable to arrange for
adequate collateral on commercially reasonable terms to secure the reinsurance obligations of AII, AII could
be limited in its ability to reinsure the business of our U.S. Insurance Subsidiaries and any unrelated insurance
companies.

The effects of emerging claim and coverage issues on our business are uncertain.

As industry practices and legal, judicial, social and other environmental conditions change, unexpected
and unintended issues related to claims and coverage may emerge. These issues may adversely affect our
business by either extending coverage beyond our underwriting intent or by increasing the number or size of
claims. In some instances, these changes may not become apparent until after we have issued insurance poli-
cies that are affected by the changes. As a result, the full extent of our liability under an insurance policy may
not be known until many years after the policy is issued. For example, medical costs associated with perma-
nent and partial disabilities may increase more rapidly or be higher than we currently expect. Changes of this
nature may expose us to higher workers’ compensation claims than we anticipated when we wrote the under-
lying policy. Unexpected increases in our claim costs many years after workers’ compensation policies are
issued may also result in our inability to recover from certain of our reinsurers the full amount that they
would otherwise owe us for such claims costs because certain of the reinsurance agreements covering our
workers’ compensation business include commutation clauses which permit the reinsurers to terminate their
obligations by making a final payment to us based on an estimate of their remaining liabilities.

Additional capital that we may require in the future may not be available to us or may be available to us
only on unfavorable terms.

Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including regulatory requirements, the
financial stability of our reinsurers, future acquisitions and our ability to write new business and establish
premium rates sufficient to cover our estimated claims. We may need to raise additional capital or curtail our
growth to support future operating requirements or cover claims. If we have to raise additional capital, equity
or debt financing may not be available to us or may be available only on terms that are not favorable. In the
case of equity financings, dilution to our stockholders could result and the securities sold may have rights,
preferences and privileges senior to the common stock sold pursuant to this prospectus. In addition, under
certain circumstances, we may sell our common stock, or securities convertible or exchangeable into shares of
our common stock, at a price per share less than the market value of our common stock. If we cannot obtain
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adequate capital on favorable terms or at all, we may be unable to support future growth or operating require-
ments and, as a result, our business, financial condition or results of operations could be adversely affected.

Our businesses, and, therefore, our results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected
by the current disruption in the global credit markets and instability of financial systems.

The current disruption in the U.S. based credit markets, the repricing of credit risk and the deterioration
of the financial and real estate markets have created increasingly difficult conditions for financial institutions
and certain insurance companies. These conditions include significant losses, greater volatility, significantly
less liquidity, widening of credit spreads and a lack of price transparency in certain markets. In recent months,
such volatility has reached unprecedented levels and credit markets have been illiquid. These conditions have
resulted in the failure of a number of financial institutions and unprecedented action by governmental authori-
ties and central banks around the world, including investing in or lending money to financial institutions and
insurance companies that are perceived to need additional capital. It is difficult to predict how long these
conditions will persist and the extent to which our markets, products and business will be adversely affected.

These unprecedented disruptions in the current credit and financial markets have had a significant mate-
rial adverse impact on a number of financial institutions and have limited access to capital and credit for many
companies. Although we are not currently aware of any issues impacting the ability or willingness of our
lenders to honor their commitments to extend us credit, the failure of a lender could adversely affect our
ability to borrow on that facility, which over time could negatively impact our ability to consummate signifi-
cant acquisitions or make other significant capital expenditures. Continued adverse conditions in the credit
markets in future years could adversely affect the availability and terms of future borrowings or renewals or
refinancings.

If we were unable to realize our investment objectives, our financial condition and results of operations
may be adversely affected.

Investment income is an important component of our net income. We primarily manage our investment
portfolio internally under investment guidelines approved by our Board of Directors and the Boards of Direc-
tors of our subsidiaries. Although these guidelines stress diversification and capital preservation, our
investments are subject to a variety of risks, including risks related to general economic conditions, interest
rate fluctuations, market volatility, various regulatory issues, credit risk, potential litigation, tax audits and
disputes, failure to monetize in an effective and/or cost-efficient manner and poor operating results.. General
economic conditions may be adversely affected by U.S. involvement in hostilities with other countries and
large-scale acts of terrorism, or the threat of hostilities or terrorist acts.

We invest a portion of our portfolio in below investment-grade securities. The risk of default by borrow-
ers that issue below investment-grade securities is significantly greater than that of other borrowers because
these borrowers are often highly leveraged and more sensitive to adverse economic conditions, including a
recession. In addition, these securities are generally unsecured and often subordinated to other debt. The risk
that we may not be able to recover our investment in below investment-grade securities is higher than with
investment-grade securities.

These and other factors affect the capital markets and, consequently, the value of our investment portfolio
and our investment income. Any significant decline in our investment income would adversely affect our
revenues and net income and, as a result, decrease our surplus and stockholders’ equity.

A significant amount of our assets is invested in fixed income securities and is subject to market
fluctuations.

Our investment portfolio consists substantially of fixed income securities. As of December 31, 2008, our
investment in fixed income securities was approximately $1.0 billion, or 71% of our total investment portfolio.

The fair market value of these assets and the investment income from these assets fluctuate depending on
general economic and market conditions. The fair market value of fixed income securities generally decreases
as interest rates rise. Conversely, if interest rates decline, investment income earned from future investments in
fixed income securities will be lower. In addition, some fixed income securities, such as mortgage-backed and
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other asset-backed securities, carry prepayment risk as a result of interest rate fluctuations. Based upon the
composition and duration of our investment portfolio at December 31, 2008, a 100 basis point increase in
interest rates would result in a decrease in the fair value of our investments of approximately $31.5 million.

The value of investments in fixed income securities, and particularly our investments in high-yield securi-
ties, is subject to impairment as a result of deterioration in the credit worthiness of the issuer or increases in
market interest rates. Although we attempt to manage this risk by diversifying our portfolio and emphasizing
preservation of principal, our investments are subject to losses as a result of a general decrease in commercial
and economic activity for an industry sector in which we invest, as well as risks inherent in particular securi-
ties. Investment returns are currently, and could continue to remain, under pressure due to current economic
uncertainty and volatility and the shape of the yield curve.

While we attempt to manage these risks through investment guidelines, collateral requirements and other
oversight mechanisms, our efforts may not be successful. To a large degree, the credit risk we face is a func-
tion of the economy; accordingly, we face a greater risk in an economic downturn or recession. As a result,
our exposure to any of the above credit risks could materially and adversely affect our results of operations.

We invest some of our assets in equity securities, which may decline in value.

We invest a portion of our investment portfolio in equity securities. At December 31, 2008, our invest-
ments in equity securities were approximately $28.8 million, or 2% of our investment portfolio. We reported
unrealized losses at year end in the amounts of $55.5 million and $30.8 million as of December 31, 2008 and
2007, respectively.

Our operating results may be adversely affected by currency fluctuations.

Our functional currency is the U.S. dollar. For the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006,
approximately 15%, 12% and 14%, respectively, of our net premiums written were written in currencies other
than the U.S. dollar. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, approximately 6% and 8% of our cash
and investments were denominated in non-U.S. currencies. Because we write business in the EU and the
United Kingdom, we hold investments denominated in Euros and British Pounds and may, from time to time,
experience losses resulting from fluctuations in the values of these non-U.S. currencies, which could adversely
affect our operating results.

Our business is dependent on the efforts of our executive officers.

Our success is dependent on the efforts of our executive officers because of their industry expertise,
knowledge of our markets and relationships with our independent agencies and warranty administrators. Our
principal executive officers are Barry D. Zyskind, Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr., Michael Saxon, Christopher Longo
and Max Caviet. We have entered into employment agreements with all of our principal executive officers.
Should any of our other executive officers cease working for us, we may be unable to find acceptable replace-
ments with comparable skills and experience in the workers’ compensation insurance industry and/or the
specialty risk sectors that we target, and our business may be adversely affected. We do not currently maintain
life insurance policies with respect to our executive officers or other employees.

Our business is dependent upon third party service providers.

We use third-party claims administrators and other outside companies to underwrite policies and manage
claims on our behalf for some portions of our business, including our specialty middle-market property and
casualty insurance segment. We are dependent on the skills and performance of these parties, and we cannot
control their actions although we provide underwriting guidelines and periodically audit their performance. In
addition, the loss of the services of key outside service providers could adversely impact our business pros-
pects and operations. The loss of the services of these providers, or our inability to contract and retain other
skilled service providers from a limited pool of qualified insurance service providers, could delay or prevent
us from fully implementing our business strategy or could otherwise adversely affect the Company.

AmTrust is an insurance holding company and does not have any direct operations.

AmTrust is a holding company that transacts business through its operating subsidiaries. AmTrust’s
primary assets are the capital stock of these operating subsidiaries. Payments from our insurance company

50



subsidiaries pursuant to management agreements and tax sharing agreements are our primary source of funds
to pay AmTrust’s direct expenses. We anticipate that such payments, together with dividends paid to us by our
subsidiaries, will continue to be the primary source of funds for AmTrust. The ability of AmTrust to pay
dividends to our stockholders largely depends upon the surplus and earnings of our subsidiaries and their
ability to pay dividends to AmTrust. Payment of dividends by our insurance subsidiaries is restricted by
insurance laws of various states, Ireland, England and Bermuda, and the laws of certain foreign countries in
which we do business, including laws establishing minimum solvency and liquidity thresholds, and could be
subject to contractual restrictions in the future, including those imposed by indebtedness we may incur in the
future. As a result, at times, AmTrust may not be able to receive dividends from its insurance subsidiaries and
may not receive dividends in amounts necessary to pay dividends on our capital stock. As of December 31,
2008 AmTrust’s insurance subsidiaries could pay dividends to AmTrust of $129.4 million without prior regula-
tory approval. Any dividends paid by AmTrust’s subsidiaries would reduce their surplus.

Assessments and premium surcharges for state guaranty funds, second injury funds and other mandatory
pooling arrangements may reduce our profitability.

Most states require insurance companies licensed to do business in their state to participate in guaranty
funds, which require the insurance companies to bear a portion of the unfunded obligations of impaired,
insolvent or failed insurance companies. These obligations are funded by assessments, which are expected to
continue in the future. State guaranty associations levy assessments, up to prescribed limits, on all member
insurance companies in the state based on their proportionate share of premiums written in the lines of busi-
ness in which the impaired, insolvent or failed insurance companies are engaged. Accordingly, the assessments
levied on us may increase as we increase our premiums written. Some states also have laws that establish
second injury funds to reimburse insurers and employers for claims paid to injured employees for aggravation
of prior conditions or injuries. These funds are supported by either assessments or premium surcharges based
on paid losses. The effect of assessments and premium surcharges or changes in them could reduce our profit-
ability in any given period or limit our ability to grow our business.

In addition, as a condition to conducting workers’ compensation and commercial automobile liability
business in most states, insurance companies are required to participate in residual market programs to provide
insurance to those employers who cannot procure coverage from an insurance carrier willing to provide cover-
age on a voluntary basis. Insurance companies generally can fulfill their residual market obligations by, among
other things, participating in a reinsurance pool where the results of all policies provided through the pool are
shared by the participating insurance companies. Although we are compensated for our participation in these
pools by receiving a share of the premium paid to the pools, this compensation is often inadequate to cover
the cost of our losses arising from our participation in these pools. Accordingly, mandatory pooling arrange-
ments may cause a decrease in our profits. We currently participate in mandatory pooling arrangements in 13
states. Our premiums from mandatory pooling arrangements were $10.2 million, $16.5 million and $12.7
million, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006. These mandatory pooling
arrangements caused our net combined ratio to increase by 1% and for the years ended December 31, 2008,
2007 and 2006, respectively. As we write policies in new states that have mandatory pooling arrangements,
we will be required to participate in additional pooling arrangements. Further, the impairment, insolvency or
failure of other insurance companies in these pooling arrangements would likely increase the liability of other
members in the pool.

The outcome of recent insurance industry investigations and legislative and regulatory proposals in the
United States could adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.

The United States insurance industry has been the focus of scrutiny by regulatory and law enforcement
authorities, as well as class action attorneys and the general public, relating to allegations of improper special
payments, price-fixing, bid-rigging, improper accounting practices and other alleged misconduct, including
payments made by insurers to brokers and the practices surrounding the placement of insurance business. It is
difficult to predict the outcome of these investigations, whether they will expand into other areas not yet
contemplated, whether activities and practices currently thought to be lawful will be characterized as unlawful,
what form any additional laws or regulations will have when finally adopted and the impact, if any, of such
regulatory and law enforcement action and litigation on our business and financial condition.
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In addition Congress has examined a possible modification or repeal of the McCarran-Ferguson Act,
which exempts the insurance industry from federal anti-trust laws, has been on the agenda of the United
States Congress for some time. We cannot assure you that the McCarran-Ferguson Act will not be modified or
repealed, or that any such repeal, if enacted, would not have a material adverse effect on our business and
results of operations.

We may have exposure to losses from terrorism for which we are required by law to provide coverage
regarding such losses.

U.S. insurers are required by state and federal law to offer coverage for terrorism in certain commercial
lines. In response to the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks, the United States Congress enacted legislation
designed to ensure, among other things, the availability of insurance coverage for foreign terrorist acts, includ-
ing the requirement that insurers offer such coverage in certain commercial lines. The Terrorism Risk
Insurance Act of 2002 (‘‘TRIA’’), the Terrorism Risk Insurance Extension Act of 2005 (‘‘TRIEA’’) and the
Terrorism Risk Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2007 (‘‘TRIPRA’’) require commercial property and
casualty insurance companies to offer coverage for certain acts of terrorism and established a federal assis-
tance program through the end of 2014 to help such insurers cover claims related to future terrorism-related
losses.

Pursuant to TRIA, AmTrust’s insurance companies must offer insureds coverage for acts of terrorism that
are certified as such by the U.S. Secretary of the Treasury, in concurrence with the Secretary of State and the
Attorney General, for an additional premium or decline such coverage. Under TRIA and TRIPRA, the pro-
gram’s protection is not triggered for losses arising from an act of terrorism until the industry first suffers
losses of $100 million in the aggregate during any one year. Once the program trigger is met, the federal
government will reimburse commercial insurers for up to 85% of the losses due to certified acts of terrorism
in excess of a deductible equal to 20% of the insurer’s direct earned commercial lines premiums for the
immediately preceding calendar year. We estimate that our deductible would be approximately $140.4 million
for 2009. Because there are substantial limitations and restrictions on the protection against terrorism losses
provided to us by our reinsurance and the risk of severe losses to us from acts of terrorism remains. Accord-
ingly, events constituting acts of terrorism may not be covered by, or may exceed the capacity of, our
reinsurance and TRIA protections and could adversely affect our business and financial condition.

We reinsure a portion of the risk we retain under the program in the cumulative amount of $110 million
in excess of $20 million per occurrence. However, our terrorism reinsurance does not provide coverage for an
act stemming from nuclear, biological or chemical terrorism.

When writing workers’ compensation insurance policies, we are required by law to provide workers’
compensation benefits for losses arising from acts of terrorism. We also are required by law to offer to provide
terrorism coverage in other commercial property and casualty insurance policies (except commercial auto
policies) that we market. The impact of any terrorist act is unpredictable, and the ultimate impact on us would
depend upon the nature, extent, location and timing of such an act.

Our policies providing specialty risk and extended warranty coverage are not intended to provide cover-
age for losses arising from acts of terrorism. Accordingly, we have not obtained reinsurance for terrorism
losses nor taken any steps to preserve our rights to the benefits of the TRIA program for this line of business
and would not be entitled to recover from our reinsurers or the TRIA program if we were required to pay any
terrorism losses under our specialty risk and extended warranty segment. Because there have been no claims
filed under the TRIA program as yet, there is still a great deal of uncertainty over the way in which the fed-
eral government will implement the rules governing such claims. However, it is possible that the fact that we
have not taken steps to preserve our right to the benefits of the TRIA program for the U.S. portion of our
specialty risk and extended warranty segment may adversely affect our ability to collect under the program
generally.

The federal terrorism risk assistance provided by TRIA, TRIEA and TRIPRA will expire at the end of
2014, there is no guaranty that terrorism insurance will be readily available or affordable before or after such.
As a result of the above, there remains considerable uncertainty regarding the extent and adequacy of terror-
ism coverage that will be available to protect our interests in the event of future terrorist attacks. Any future
renewal by Congress may be on substantially less favorable terms.
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AII may become subject to taxes in Bermuda after March 28, 2016.

The Bermuda Minister of Finance, under the Exempted Undertakings Tax Protection Act 1966, as
amended, of Bermuda, has given AII an assurance that if any legislation is enacted in Bermuda that would
impose tax computed on profits or income, or computed on any capital asset, gain or appreciation, or any tax
in the nature of estate duty or inheritance tax, then the imposition of any such tax will not be applicable to
AII or any of its operations, shares, debentures or other obligations until March 28, 2016. See ‘‘Business —
Certain International Tax Considerations.’’ Given the limited duration of the Minister of Finance’s assurance,
we cannot be certain that AII will not be subject to any Bermuda tax after March 28, 2016. In the event that
AII becomes subject to any Bermuda tax after such date, it may have a material adverse effect on our finan-
cial condition and results of operations.

The effects of the increasing amount of litigation against insurers on our business are uncertain.

Although we are not currently involved in any material litigation with our customers, other members of
the insurance industry are the target of class action lawsuits and other types of litigation, some of which
involve claims for substantial or indeterminate amounts, and the outcomes of which are unpredictable. This
litigation is based on a variety of issues including insurance and claim settlement practices. We cannot predict
with any certainty whether we will be involved in such litigation in the future.

Changes in accounting standards by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’) or other
standard-setting bodies may adversely affect our financial statements.

Our financial statements are subject to the application of generally accepted accounting principles, which
are periodically revised, interpreted and/or expanded. Accordingly, we are required to adopt new guidance or
interpretations, or could be subject to existing guidance as we enter into new transactions, which may have a
material adverse effect on our results or operations and financial condition that is either unexpected or has a
greater impact than expected. For a description of changes in accounting standards that are currently pending
and, if known, our estimates of their expected impact, see Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements.

Risks Related to Our Common Stock

Our revenues and results of operations may fluctuate as a result of factors beyond our control, which many
cause the price of our shares to be volatile.

Our common stock is listed on the Nasdaq under the symbol ‘‘AFSI’’. However, the market price for
shares of our common stock may be highly volatile. Our performance, as well as government or regulatory
action, tax laws, interest rates and general market conditions could have a significant impact on the future
market price of our common stock. Some of the factors that could negatively affect our share price or result in
fluctuations in the price of our common stock include:

• actual or anticipated variations in our quarterly results of operations;

• changes on our earnings estimates or publications of research reports about us or the industry;

• increase in market interest rates that may lead purchasers of common stock to demand a higher
yield;

• changes in market valuations of other insurance companies;

• adverse market reaction to any increased indebtedness we incur in the future;

• additions or departures of key personnel;

• reaction to the sale or purchase of company stock by our principal stockholders or our executive
officers;

• changes in the economic environment in the markets in which we operate;

• changes in tax law;

• speculation in the press or investment community; and
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• general market, economic and political conditions.

Our principal stockholders have the ability to control our business which may be disadvantageous to other
stockholders.

Based on the number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2008, George Karfunkel, Michael Kar-
funkel and Barry D. Zyskind, directly or indirectly, collectively own or control approximately 59% of our
outstanding common stock. As a result, these stockholders, acting together, have the ability to control all
matters requiring approval by our stockholders, including the election and removal of directors, amendments
to our certificate of incorporation and bylaws, any proposed merger, consolidation or sale of all or substan-
tially all of our assets and other corporate transactions (including related party transactions). These
stockholders may have interests that are different from other stockholders. In addition, we are a ‘‘controlled
company’’ as defined in NASD Rule 4350(c)(5). A majority of our board of directors are independent. As a
controlled company, each of our board committees, except our audit committee, may include non-independent
directors. The audit committee independence requirements imposed by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 apply
to us, and we have organized our audit committee to meet these requirements.

If we were to cease being a controlled company as a result of issuance of common stock by us or sales
of common stock by George Karfunkel, Michael Karfunkel or Barry D. Zyskind, we would have to comply
with the board committee independence requirements of the Nasdaq within specified periods, which would
involve having an entirely independent compensation and governance and nominating committees within one
year after ceasing to be a controlled company. If we are unable to achieve compliance with these require-
ments, our common stock could be de-listed from the Nasdaq.

In addition, George Karfunkel and Michael Karfunkel through entities which each of them control have
entered into transactions with us and may from time to time in the future enter into other transactions with us.
As a result, these individuals may have interests that are different from, or in addition to, their interest as
stockholders in our Company. Such transactions may adversely affect our results or operations or financial
condition.

Our officers, directors and principal stockholders could delay or prevent an acquisition or merger of our
company even if the transaction would benefit other stockholders. Moreover, this concentration of share
ownership makes it impossible for other stockholders to replace directors and management without the consent
of the controlling stockholders. In addition, this significant concentration of share ownership may adversely
affect the price prospective buyers are willing to pay for our common stock because investors often perceive
disadvantages in owning stock in companies with controlling stockholders.

Future sales of our common stock may affect the value of our common stock.

We cannot predict what effect, if any, future sales of our common stock, or the availability of shares for
future sale, will have on the price prospective buyers are willing to pay for our common stock. Sales of a
substantial number of shares of our common stock by us, or the perception that such sales could occur, may
adversely affect the price prospective buyers are willing to pay for our common stock and may make it more
difficult to sell shares at a time and price determined appropriate.

In November 2006, we registered the resale of 25,568,000 shares of common stock by persons who
purchased common stock in a private placement in February 2006 and 16,000 restricted shares issued to
certain employees on September 1, 2006 pursuant to the Plan. In December 2007, we registered the reoffer
and resale of 5,978,300 shares of common stock acquired upon exercise of stock options issued or to be
issued, or restricted stock awarded, pursuant to the Plan. Theses shares are freely tradeable under the Act,
except for any shares purchased by a person who is an affiliate of AmTrust.

Applicable insurance laws regarding the change of control of our company may impede potential
acquisitions that our stockholders might consider to be desirable.

We are subject to state statutes governing insurance holding companies, which generally require that any
person or entity desiring to acquire direct or indirect control of any of our insurance company subsidiaries
obtain prior regulatory approval. These laws may discourage potential acquisition proposals and may delay,
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deter or prevent a change of control of our company, including through transactions, and in particular unsolic-
ited transactions, that some or all of our stockholders might consider to be desirable.

Any person having a shareholding of 10% or more of the issued share capital in AmTrust would be
considered to have an indirect holding in AIU at or over the 10% limit. Any change that resulted in the indi-
rect acquisition or disposal of a shareholding of greater than or equal to 10% in the share capital of AIU, or a
change that resulted in an increase to or decrease below one of the specified levels, would need to be cleared
with the Irish Financial Regulator prior to the transaction.

We may be unable to pay dividends on our common stock.

AmTrust’s income is generated primarily from our Insurance Subsidiaries. The ability of our Insurance
Subsidiaries to pay dividends to AmTrust is regulated and under certain circumstances, restricted, pursuant to
applicable law. If AmTrust’s Insurance Subsidiaries could not pay dividends to AmTrust, AmTrust may not, in
turn, be able to pay dividends to shareholders. In addition, the terms of AmTrust’s junior subordinated deben-
tures and term loan limit, in some circumstances, AmTrust’s ability to pay dividends on its common stock,
and future borrowings may include prohibitions on dividends or other restrictions. For these reasons, AmTrust
may be unable to pay dividends on its common stock. As of December 31, 2008 AmTrust’s insurance subsid-
iaries collectively could pay dividends to AmTrust of $129.4 million without prior regulatory approval. Any
dividends paid by AmTrust’s subsidiaries would reduce their surplus.

We have a history of paying dividends to our shareholders when sufficient cash is available, and we
currently intend to pay dividends in each quarter of 2009. However future cash dividends will depend upon
our results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements and other factors including the ability of our
subsidiaries to make distributions to us, which ability is restricted in the manner discussed above. Also, there
can be no assurance that we will continue to pay dividends even if the necessary financial conditions are met
and if sufficient cash is available for distribution.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

On August 6, 2008, we received a comment letter from the staff of the SEC’s Division of Corporation
Finance pertaining to, among others matters, to our recognition of ceding commission earned in 2007 and the
consistency of presentation regarding our consolidated statement of income, segments and management discus-
sion and analysis. We responded to the Staff’s initial comments and we have continued our discussions with
the Staff regarding these issues both by letters and by telephone.

We believe our recognition of ceding commission earned in 2007 and 2008 is accurate and our revisions
in the presentation of our consolidated income statement, segment footnote and management discussion and
analysis are appropriate. We have worked with the staff to revise our disclosures where necessary and have
responded to the Staff’s outstanding comments by providing additional disclosures in this Annual Report on
Form 10-K as well as our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

The Staff may have additional comments regarding our periodic reports filed with the SEC and how we
have responded to their comments in this Annual report on Form 10-K. It is possible that the SEC could
ultimately disagree with our methodology used to determine the recognition of ceding commission earned, or
require additional or different disclosure, which may require us to amend our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q
filed during 2008 or 2007, this annual report on Form 10-K and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2007.

Item 2. Properties

We own a 63,000 square foot building in Cleveland, Ohio. In addition, we lease an aggregate of approxi-
mately 265,000 square feet of office space in over twenty-five locations. See ‘‘Certain Relationships and
Related Transactions.’’

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

We are not involved presently in any material litigation nor, to our knowledge, is any material litigation
threatened against us or our properties. We are involved in routine litigation arising in the ordinary course of
business, none of which we believe to be material.
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On June 16, 2008, a derivative action against the Company’s directors, certain officers and Maiden Hold-
ings, Ltd. and Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd. was filed in the Supreme Court of the State of New York,
County of New York entitled ‘‘Erk Erginer, Derivatively on Behalf of Nominal Defendant AmTrust Financial
Services, Inc., Plaintiff, v. Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel, Barry D. Zyskind, Donald T. DeCarlo,
Abraham Gulkowitz, Isaac M. Neuberger, Jay J. Miller, Max G. Caviet, Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr., Maiden Hold-
ings, Ltd., Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd., Defendants and AmTrust Financial Services, Inc., Nominal
Defendant.’’

This complaint alleges that the Company’s transactions with Maiden Holdings, Ltd and Maiden Insurance
Company, Inc. (collectively, ‘‘Maiden’’) unduly benefit Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and Barry D.
Zyskind, who are minority shareholders of Maiden Holdings, Ltd., at the expense of the Company and that the
Company’s directors breached their fiduciary duty to the Company by approving them. The plaintiff further
alleges claims for breach of their duty of loyalty to and employment agreements with the Company against
Messrs. Zyskind, Caviet and Pipoly for accepting positions at Maiden. The complaint seeks damages from the
individual defendants and Maiden and judgment declaring the Maiden transactions void.

The Company and the individual defendants have moved to dismiss the complaint. The motion is pend-
ing. The Company and each of the defendants believe the Complaint is without merit and intend to vigorously
defend the action.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

No matters were submitted to a vote of our shareholders during the fourth quarter of 2008.
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PART II

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Shareholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of
Equity Securities

Shareholders

Our common shares began trading on the NASDAQ Global Market under the symbol ‘‘AFSI’’ on
November 13, 2006. We have one class of authorized common stock for 100,000,000 shares at a par value of
$0.01 per share. As of February 25, 2009, there were approximately 160 registered record holders of our
common shares. This figure does not include beneficial owners who hold shares in nominee name.

Price Range of Common Stock

The following table shows the high and low closing prices per share for our common shares and the cash
dividends declared with respect to such shares:

2008 High Low
Dividends
Declared

First quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17.22 $12.40 $0.04
Second quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17.29 $11.91 $0.04
Third quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14.57 $11.02 $0.05
Fourth quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12.44 $ 6.35 $0.05

2007 High Low
Dividends
Declared

First quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11.91 $ 8.31 $0.020
Second quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19.55 $10.45 $0.025
Third quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $22.08 $12.58 $0.025
Fourth quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17.61 $11.24 $0.040

On March 12, 2008, the closing price per share for our common stock was $8.06.

Dividend Policy

Our board of directors has historically declared the payment of quarterly dividends. Any determination to
pay cash dividends will be at the discretion of the Board of Directors and will be dependent upon our results
of operations and cash flows, our financial position and capital requirements. Additionally, AmTrust’s income
is generated primarily from our insurance subsidiaries. The ability of our insurance subsidiaries to pay divi-
dends to AmTrust is regulated and, under certain circumstances, restricted, pursuant to applicable law. In
addition, the terms of AmTrust’s junior subordinated debentures and $40 million debt agreement would limit,
in the event of certain circumstances, AmTrust’s ability to pay dividends on its common stock, and future
borrowings may include prohibitions and restrictions on dividends. Our insurance company subsidiaries are
regulated insurance companies and therefore are subject to significant regulatory restrictions limiting their
ability to declare and pay dividends. For additional information regarding restrictions on the payment of
dividends by us and our insurance company subsidiaries, see ‘‘Regulation.’’

Share Repurchase Plan

In November 2007, the Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase up to three million
shares of common stock in one or more transactions at prevailing prices in the open market or in privately
negotiated transactions. Management plans to utilize the authority at such times and to the extent that manage-
ment determines it is in the best interests of the Company. The Company repurchased 18,900 shares during
2008 related to this authorization.
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The following table summarizes the Company’s stock repurchases for the three-month period ended
December 31, 2008:

Period

Total
Number of

Shares
Purchased

Average
Price Paid
per Share

Total
Number of
Shares Pur-
chased as

Part of
Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs

Maximum
Number (or

Approximate
Dollar Value)
of Shares that

May Yet Be
Purchased

October 1 – 31, 2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — —
November 1 – 30, 2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,800 $7.0965 16,800 2,978,200
December 1 – 31, 2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,100 5.7915 2,100 2,976,100
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,900 $6.9515 18,900 2,976,100

Common Stock Performance Graph

Set forth below is a line graph comparing the dollar in the cumulative total shareholder return on the
company’s Common Stock, for the period beginning November 13, 2006 (the first trade date of the Compa-
ny’s common stock) and the ending on December 31, 2008 with the cumulative total return on the NASDAQ
Global Market Index and a peer group comprised of five selected insurance companies over the same period.
The peer group consists of AMERISAFE, Inc., Assurant Inc. Markel Corp., Meadowbrook Insurance Group,
Inc., and Tower Group, Inc. The graph shows the change in value of an initial $100 investment on Novem-
ber 13, 2006.

Comparative Cumulative Total Returns Since 11/13/06 for AmTrust Financial Group:
Insurance Peer Group and the NASDAQ Global Market Stock Market Index
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Item 6. Selected Financial Data

The following tables set forth our selected historical consolidated financial and operating information for
the periods ended and as of the dates indicated. The selected consolidated income statement data for the years
ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 and the balance sheet data as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 are
derived from our audited financial statements included elsewhere in this report, which have been audited by
BDO Seidman LLP, our independent auditors. These historical results are not necessarily indicative of results
to be expected from any future period. You should read the following selected consolidated financial informa-
tion together with the other information contained in this report, including the section captioned
‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and the consoli-
dated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this report.

Year Ended December 31,

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

($ in Thousands, Except Percentages and per Share Data)

Selected Income Statement Data(1)

Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . . $1,110,574 $ 839,391 $ 526,074 $286,131 $210,851
Ceded gross premium written . . . . . . (444,339) (419,510) (89,760) (26,918) (23,353)
Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 554,913 $ 419,881 $ 436,314 $259,213 $187,498
Change in unearned net premium

written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (115,816) 24,355 (107,302) (43,183) (48,684)
Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 439,097 $ 444,236 $ 329,012 $216,030 $138,814
Ceding commission – primarily related

party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,474 62,842 2,938 3,199 244
Commission and fee income . . . . . . . 28,978 20,368 12,403 8,196 5,202
Net investment income(2) . . . . . . . . . 57,598 50,887 27,583 11,534 4,439
Net realized gains (loss) . . . . . . . . . . (64,585) 4,644 14,783 4,875 1,278
Investment loss on managed assets . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244 — —
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — 222
Total revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 573,662 $ 576,924 $ 386,963 $243,834 $150,199
Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . $ 238,303 $ 276,986 $ 210,140 $142,006 $ 90,178
Acquisition costs and other underwriting

expenses(3),(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203,747 155,366 95,321 66,441 41,701
Other operating expenses(5) . . . . . . . . 17,318 13,816 10,561 5,805 2,167
Total expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 459,368 $ 446,168 $ 316,022 $214,252 $134,046
Operating income from continuing

operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 114,294 $ 130,756 $ 70,941 $ 29,582 $ 16,153
Other income (expense):
Foreign currency gain (loss) . . . . . . . 2,700 129 833 388 —
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,399) (10,089) (5,326) (2,784) (349)
Total other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (13,699) $ (9,960) $ (4,493) $ (2,396) $ (349)
Income from continuing operations

before minority interest, provision for
income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 100,595 $ 120,796 $ 66,448 $ 27,186 $ 15,804

Total provision for income taxes . . . . . 20,567 36,709 17,779 6,666 3,828
Minority interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244 — —
Income from continuing operations . . . 82,928 90,140 48,425 20,520 11,976
Foreign currency gain on discontinued

operations(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 21,745 —
Other income (loss) from discontinued

operations(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 431 (4,706) 2,134
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 82,928 $ 90,140 $ 48,856 $ 37,559 $ 14,110
Preferred stock dividend

accumulated(7) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 1,200 4,800
Net income (loss) available to common

shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 82,928 $ 90,140 $ 48,856 $ 36,359 $ 9,310
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Year Ended December 31,

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

(Number of Shares in Thousands)

Per Share Data
Basic Income (Loss) per Share:
Income (loss) from continuing

operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.86 $ 0.80 $ 0.30
Income (loss) from discontinued

operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 0.01 0.71 0.09
Net income (loss) per common

share (basic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.87 $ 1.51 $ 0.39

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,991 59,958 56,315 24,089 24,089

Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share:
Income (loss) from continuing

operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.86 $ 0.80 $ 0.30
Income (loss) from discontinued

operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 0.01 0.71 0.09
Net income (loss) per common share (diluted) . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.87 $ 1.51 $ 0.39

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,671 60,674 56,315 24,089 24,089

Dividend declared per common share . . . . . . . $ 0.18 $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ — $ —
Selected Insurance Ratios and

Operating Information
Net loss ratio(8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54.3% 62.4% 63.9% 65.7% 65.0%
Net expense ratio(9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.1% 20.8% 28.0% 29.4% 29.9%
Net combined ratio(10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74.4% 83.2% 91.9% 95.1% 94.8%
Return on equity(11) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.2% 24.7% 21.3% 31.7% 13.0%

As of December 31,

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

($ in Thousands, Except Percentages and per Share Data)

Selected Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 192,053 $ 145,337 $ 59,916 $115,847 $ 28,727
Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,169,387 1,143,050 764,277 299,965 169,484
Real estate(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 1,213 — — 161,555
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 584,822 281,914 44,127 17,667 14,445
Premiums receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419,577 257,756 147,779 81,070 56,468
Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,910 36,502 9,542 9,396 1,952
Goodwill and intangibles assets . . . . . . . . . . . 102,425 53,232 29,369 20,781 9,309
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,143,893 2,322,794 1,223,715 612,890 497,530
Reserves for loss and loss adjustment expense . . 1,014,059 775,392 295,805 168,007 99,364
Unearned premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759,915 527,758 323,155 156,802 105,107
Note due to seller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,561 — — — —
Mortgage notes(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — 92,919
Notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,333 — — 25,000 1,700
Junior subordinated debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123,714 123,714 82,476 51,548 —
Common stock and additional paid in capital less

treasury stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 245,460 241,293 239,538 12,647 12,647
Preferred stock(9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 60,000 60,000
Total shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392,548 390,386 340,479 118,411 118,828

(1) Results for a number of periods were affected by our various acquisitions from 2004 to 2008.

(2) Also included is the finance income of AFS Capital Corporation prior to its disposition in April 2005.
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(3) Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses include policy acquisition expenses include commis-
sions paid directly to producers as well as premium taxes and assessments.

(4) Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses also include salary and benefits and other insurance
general and administrative expenses which represent other costs that are directly attributable to insurance
activities.

(5) Other operating expenses are those expenses including amortization of tangible and intangible assets, and
commission and fee revenue generating activities in which the Company engages.

(6) The foreign currency gain from discontinued operations relates to our wholly-owned subsidiary, AmTrust
Pacific Limited, a New Zealand real estate operating company (‘‘APL’’). Income (loss) from discontinued
operations reflects the results of operations of APL and AFS Capital Corp., a premium finance company.
The real estate in the balance sheet reflects the carrying value of real estate held by APL in 2004. The
mortgage notes in the balance sheet reflect mortgage debt on this real estate. All of these real estate
assets were liquidated as of November 2005.

(7) In January 2006, the holder of our preferred stock agreed to a reduction of the dividend in 2005 to $1.2
million. Our preferred stock was exchanged for an aggregate of 10,285,714 shares of our common stock
in February 2006.

(8) Net loss ratio is calculated by dividing the loss and loss adjustment expense by net premiums earned.

(9) Net expense ratio is calculated by dividing the total of the acquisition expenses, salaries and benefits as
well as other insurance general and administrative expenses less ceding commission earned by net premi-
ums earned.

(10) Net combined ratio is calculated by adding net loss ratio and net expense ratio together.

(11) Calculated by dividing net income, by the average stockholders’ equity for the period.
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunc-
tion with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Form 10-K.
This discussion and analysis includes forward-looking statements that are subject to risks, uncertainties and
other factors described under the caption ‘‘Risk Factors’’ beginning on page 41. These factors could cause
our actual results in current and future periods to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by,
those forward-looking statements.

Overview

The Company is a multinational specialty property and casualty insurer focused on generating consistent
underwriting profits. We provide insurance coverage for small businesses and products with high volumes of
insureds and loss profiles which we believe are predictable. We target lines of insurance that we believe
generally are underserved by larger insurance carriers. The Company has grown by hiring teams of underwrit-
ers with expertise in our specialty lines and through acquisitions of distribution networks and renewal rights to
established books of specialty insurance business and Companies. We have operations in three business
segments:

• Small commerical business insurance, which includes workers’ compensation, commercial package
and other commercial lines produced by retail agents and brokers in the United States;

• Specialty risk and extended warranty coverage for consumer and commercial goods and custom
designed coverages, such as accidental damage plans and payment protection plans offered in con-
nection with the sale of consumer and commercial goods, in the United Kingdom, certain other
European Union countries and the United States; and

• Specialty middle-market property and casualty insurance. We write commercial insurance for homo-
geneous, narrowly defined classes of insureds, requiring an in-depth knowledge of the insured’s
industry segment, through general and other wholesale agents.

The Company transacts business through eleven insurance company subsidiaries (the ‘‘Insurance
Subsidiaries’’):

Name Location of Domicile

• Technology Insurance Company, Inc. (‘‘TIC’’) New Hampshire
• Rochdale Insurance Company (‘‘RIC’’) New York
• Wesco Insurance Company (‘‘WIC’’) Delaware
• Associated Industries Insurance Company, Inc. (‘‘AIIC’’) Florida
• Milwaukee Casualty Insurance Co. (‘‘MCIC’’) Wisconsin
• Security National Insurance Company (‘‘SNIC’’) Texas
• Trinity Universal Insurance Company of Kansas, Inc. (‘‘TUIC’’) Kansas
• Trinity Lloyd’s Insurance Company (‘‘TLIC’’) Texas
• AmTrust International Insurance Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) Bermuda
• AmTrust International Underwriters Limited (‘‘AIU’’) Ireland
• IGI Insurance Company, Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’) England

Our consolidated results include the results for our holding company and our wholly-owned subsidiaries
which principally include:

• TIC, RIC and WIC which underwrite workers’ compensation insurance, specialty risk insurance and
extended warranty coverage, and specialty middle-market property and casualty coverages in the
United States;

• AIIC, which underwrites workers’ compensation insurance in the United States;

• MCIC, SNIC, TUIC, and TLIC which underwrite small commercial business coverages in the
United States;

• AIU, which underwrites specialty risk and extended warranty coverage plans in the European Union;
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• IGI, which underwrites specialty risk and extended warranty coverage in the European Union; and

• AII, which reinsures the underwriting activities of TIC, RIC, AIIC, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC, TLIC, IGI
and AIU.

Insurance, particularly workers’ compensation, is, generally, affected by seasonality. The first quarter
generally produces greater premiums than subsequent quarters. Nevertheless, the impact of seasonality on our
small commercial business and specialty middle market segments has not been significant. We believe that this
is because we serve many small businesses in different geographic locations. In addition, we believe seasonal-
ity may be muted by our acquisition activity.

One of the key financial measures that we use to evaluate our operating performance is return on average
equity. Our return on average equity was 21.2%, 24.7% and 21.3% for the years ended December 31, 2008,
2007 and 2006, respectively. Our overall financial objective is to produce a return on average equity of 15.0%
or more over the long term. In addition, we target a net combined ratio of 95.0% or lower over the long term,
while seeking to maintain optimal operating leverage in our Insurance Subsidiaries commensurate with our
A.M. Best rating objectives. Our net combined ratio was 74.4%, 83.2% and 91.9% for the years ended
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. A key factor in achieving our targeted net combined ratio is
improvement of our net expense ratio. Our strategy across our segments is to maintain premium rates, deploy
capital judiciously, manage our expenses and focus on the sectors in which we have expertise, which we
believe will provide opportunities for greater returns.

Investment income is an important part of our business. Because the period of time between our receipt
of premiums and the ultimate settlement of claims is often several years or longer, we are able to invest cash
from premiums for significant periods of time. As a result, we are able to generate more investment income
from our premiums as compared to insurance companies that operate in many other lines of business. Our net
investment income was $57.6 million, $50.9 million and $27.6 million for the years ended 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively. The Company held 14.2% and 11.5% of total invested assets in cash and cash equivalents
as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. This relatively high concentration of cash and cash equiva-
lents represents our reaction to the relatively flat debt yield curve and should enable the Company to quickly
redeploy substantial assets should the interest rate environment change.

Our most significant balance sheet liability is our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expense. We
record reserves for estimated losses under insurance policies that we write and for loss adjustment expenses
related to the investigation and settlement of policy claims. Our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses
represent the estimated cost of all reported and unreported loss and loss adjustment expenses incurred and
unpaid at any given point in time based on known facts and circumstances. Our reserves for loss and loss
adjustment expenses incurred and unpaid are not discounted using present value factors. Our loss reserves are
reviewed at least annually by our external actuaries. Reserves are based on estimates of the most likely ulti-
mate cost of individual claims. These estimates are inherently uncertain. Judgment is required to determine the
relevance of our historical experience and industry information under current facts and circumstances. The
interpretation of this historical and industry data can be impacted by external forces, principally frequency and
severity of future claims, length of time to achieve ultimate settlement of claims, inflation of medical costs
and wages, insurance policy coverage interpretations, jury determinations and legislative changes. Accordingly,
our reserves may prove to be inadequate to cover our actual losses. If we change our estimates, these changes
would be reflected in our results of operations during the period in which they are made, with increases in our
reserves resulting in decreases in our earnings.

The use of reinsurance is an important component of our business strategy. See ‘‘Business — Reinsur-
ance.’’ As losses are incurred and recorded, we record amounts recoverable from third party reinsurers for the
portion of the paid and unpaid losses ceded to the reinsurers. We have purchased reinsurance for our small
commercial business segment, which also reinsures the workers’ compensation portion of the specialty middle-
market property and casualty business we recently acquired. We purchased reinsurance to cover the property
portion of this business. At present, we do not plan to reinsure the general liability and auto liability portions
of this business.
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Recent Developments

In September 2008, the Company entered into a managing general agency agreement with CardinalComp,
LLC (‘‘CardinalComp’’), a workers’ compensation managing general agent for the purpose of producing
workers compensation premium. The agency operates primarily in the state of New York. The Company wrote
approximately $63 million of premiums in 2008 related to this relationship.

During February and March 2009, a subsidiary of the Company purchased 701,728 of the Company’s
shares as part of the Company’s share repurchase plan.

Reinsurance Agreement With Maiden

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company and Maiden entered into master agreement, as amended,
by which they caused the Company’s Bermuda affiliate, AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) and
Maiden Insurance to enter into a quota share reinsurance agreement (the ‘‘Reinsurance Agreement’’) by which
(a) AII retrocedes to Maiden Insurance an amount equal to 40% of the premium written by AmTrust’s U.S.,
Irish and U.K. insurance companies (the ‘‘AmTrust Ceding Insurers’’), net of the cost of unaffiliated inuring
reinsurance (and in the case of AmTrust’s U.K. insurance subsidiary IGI, net of commissions) and 40% of
losses and (b) AII transferred to Maiden Insurance 40% of the AmTrust Ceding Insurer’s unearned premium
reserves, effective as of July 1, 2007, with respect to current lines of business, excluding risks for which the
AmTrust Ceding Insurers’ net retention exceeds $5 million (‘‘Covered Business’’). AmTrust also has agreed to
cause AII, subject to regulatory requirements, to reinsure any insurance company which writes Covered Busi-
ness in which AmTrust acquires a majority interest to the extent required to enable AII to cede to Maiden
Insurance 40% of the premiums and losses related to such Covered Business. The Agreement further provides
that AII receives a ceding commission of 31% of ceded written premiums. The Reinsurance Agreement has an
initial term of three years and will automatically renew for successive three year terms thereafter, unless either
AII or Maiden Insurance notifies the other of its election not to renew not less than nine months prior to the
end of any such three year term. In addition, either party is entitled to terminate on thirty day’s notice or less
upon the occurrence of certain early termination events, which include a default in payment, insolvency,
change in control of AII or Maiden Insurance, run-off, or a reduction of 50% or more of the shareholders’
equity of Maiden Insurance or the combined shareholders’ equity of AII and the AmTrust Ceding Insurers.
Effective June 1, 2008 the master agreement was amended such that AII agreed to cede and Maiden Insurance
agreed to accept and reinsure Retail Commercial Package Business, which the Company, through Affiliates,
commenced writing effective June 1, 2008, in connection with its acquisition of UBI. AII ceded 100% of the
unearned premium related to in-force Retail Commercial Package Business and losses related thereto at the
acquisition date and 40% the Company’s net written premium and losses on Retail Commercial Package
Business written or renewed on or after the effective date. The $2 million maximum liability for a single loss
provided in the Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement shall not be applicable to Retail Commercial Package
Business. AmTrust receives a ceding commission of 34.375% for Retail Commercial Package Business. The
Company recorded approximately $114 million and $59 million of ceding commission during 2008 and 2007,
respectively, as a result of this transaction.

Maiden is a Bermuda insurance holding company formed by Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and
Barry Zyskind, the principal shareholders, and, respectively, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, a Direc-
tor, and the Chief Executive Officer and Director of AmTrust. Messrs. Karfunkel and Mr. Zyskind contributed
$50 million to Maiden Insurance and have a 26.1% ownership interest, inclusive of warrant exercise, in
Maiden. In July 2007, Maiden raised approximately $480.6 million in a private placement. Maiden Insurance
Company, Ltd. (‘‘Maiden Insurance’’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Maiden, is a Bermuda reinsurer.

Acquisitions

UBI

In June 2008, we completed a stock and asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin, Inc.
whereby the Company acquired its commercial package business (‘‘UBI’’) including its distribution networks,
renewal rights and four insurance companies through which Unitrin wrote its UBI business. The acquired
insurance companies are located in Kansas, Texas and Wisconsin and are collectively licensed in 32 states. We
paid approximately $88.5 million in consideration for UBI. From the date of acquisition, UBI wrote approxi-
mately $92.8 million of premiums in 2008. As part of this transaction, the Company assumed $78.2 million of
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unearned premium. The $78.2 million consisted of $59.8 million of unearned premium related to the four
acquired insurance companies at acquisition date and $18.4 million of unearned premium related to non
acquired Unitrin businesses. As a result, the Company has included $18.4 million of the non acquired Unitrin
businesses’ unearned premium in the Company’s written premium in 2008.

Associated

In September 2007, we acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of Associated Industries
Insurance Services, Inc. (‘‘AIIS’’) a Florida-based workers’ compensation managing general agency, and its
wholly-owned subsidiary, Associated Industries Insurance Company (‘‘AIIC’’), (collectively, ‘‘Associated’’).
Associated is a Florida workers’ compensation insurer, also licensed in Alabama, Georgia and Mississippi. We
paid approximately $38.9 million for AIIS. Associated wrote approximately $26.0 million and $17.7 million of
premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively.

IGI Group

In April 2007, we acquired, through a subsidiary, 100% the issued and outstanding stock of IGI Group,
Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’), a United Kingdom specialty issuer. The acquisition has enabled the Company to expand its
presence in the United Kingdom through IGI’s distribution network and to leverage IGI’s experienced admin-
istration and claims handling capabilities. We paid approximately $15.2 million for IGI. IGI wrote
approximately $66.2 million and $58.2 million of premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively. In addition, AIIS
wrote $58.9 million and $65.7 million of premiums in 2008 and 2007, respectively, on TIC.

Warrantech

In February of 2007, the Company participated with H.I.G. Capital, a Miami-based private equity firm, in
financing H.I.G. Capital’s acquisition of Warrantech Corporation (‘‘Warrantech’’) in a cash merger. The Com-
pany contributed $3.8 million for a 27% equity interest Warrantech. Warrantech is an independent developer,
marketer and third party administrator of service contracts and after-market warranty primarily for the motor
vehicle and consumer product industries. The Company currently insures a majority of Warrantech’s business,
which produced gross premium written of approximately $86.5 million and $41.3 million in 2008 and 2007,
respectively.

The Company recorded an investment loss of approximately $1.0 and $0.7 million for its equity invest-
ment in 2008 and 2007, respectively. Additionally in 2007, the Company provided Warrantech with a $20
million senior secured note due January 31, 2012 (note receivable — related party). Interest on the notes is
payable monthly at a rate of 15% per annum and consisted of a cash component at 11% per annum and 4%
per annum for the issuance of additional notes (‘‘PIK Notes’’) in a principle amount equal to the interest not
paid in cash on such date. As of December 31, 2008 the carrying value of the note receivable was $21.6
million (note receivable — related party).

Principal Revenue and Expense Items

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written represents estimated premiums from each insurance
policy that we write, including as part of an assigned risk plan, during a reporting period based on the effec-
tive date of the individual policy. Certain policies that are underwritten by the Company are subject to
premium audit at that policy’s cancellation or expiration. The final actual gross premiums written may vary
from the original estimate based on changes to the final rating parameters or classifications of the policy.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written are gross premiums written less that portion of premium
that is ceded to third party reinsurers under reinsurance agreements. The amount ceded under these reinsur-
ance agreements is based on a contractual formula contained in the individual reinsurance agreement.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned is the earned portion of our net premiums written. Insurance
premiums are earned on a pro rata basis over the term of the policy. At the end of each reporting period,
premiums written that are not earned are classified as unearned premiums and are earned in subsequent peri-
ods over the remaining term of the policy. Our workers’ compensation insurance policies typically have a term
of one year. Thus, for a one-year policy written on July 1, 2007 for an employer with a constant payroll
during the term of the policy, we would earn half of the premiums in 2007 and the other half in 2008. Our
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specialty risk and extended warranty coverages are earned over the estimated exposure time period. The terms
vary depending on the risk and have an average duration of approximately 32 months, but range in duration
from one month to 84 months.

Ceding Commission Revenues. Commissions on reinsurance premiums ceded are earned in a manner
consistent with the recognition of the direct acquisition costs of the underlying insurance policies, generally on
a pro-rata basis over the terms of the policies reinsured.

Net Investment Income and Realized Gains and (Losses). We invest our statutory surplus funds and the
funds supporting our insurance liabilities primarily in cash and cash equivalents, fixed maturity and equity
securities. Our net investment income includes interest and dividends earned on our invested assets. Net
realized gains and losses on our investments are reported separately from our net investment income. Net
realized gains occur when our investment securities are sold for more than their costs or amortized costs, as
applicable. Net realized losses occur when our investment securities are sold for less than their costs or amor-
tized costs, as applicable, or are written down as a result of other-than-temporary impairment. We classify
equity securities and most of our fixed maturity securities as available-for-sale and the remainder of our fixed
maturity securities as held-to-maturity. Net unrealized gains (losses) on those securities classified as available-
for-sale are reported separately within accumulated other comprehensive income on our balance sheet.

Commission and Fee Income. We recognize commission and fee revenue as a servicing carrier for the
Arkansas, Indiana, Illinois, Georgia and Virginia assigned risk plans. In addition, we also offer claims adjust-
ing and loss control services for fees to unaffiliated third parties. We also recognize fee income associated
with the issuance of workers’ compensation policies for installment fees, in jurisdictions where it is permitted
and approved, and reinstatement fees, fees charged to reinstate a policy after it has been cancelled for non-
payment, in jurisdictions where it is permitted and approved. Our specialty risk and extended warranty
business generates fee revenue for product warranty registration and claims handling services provided to
unaffiliated third parties. We also recognize brokerage and asset management fees in association with our
reinsurance agreement with Maiden.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses Incurred. Loss and loss adjustment expenses (‘‘LAE’’) incurred
represent our largest expense item and, for any given reporting period, include estimates of future claim
payments, changes in those estimates from prior reporting periods and costs associated with investigating,
defending and servicing claims. These expenses fluctuate based on the amount and types of risks we insure.
We record loss and loss adjustment expenses related to estimates of future claim payments based on case-by-
case valuations and statistical analyses. We seek to establish all reserves at the most likely ultimate exposure
based on our historical claims experience. It is typical for our more serious bodily injury claims to take sev-
eral years to settle and we revise our estimates as we receive additional information about the condition of
injured employees and claimants and the costs of their medical treatment. Our ability to estimate loss and loss
adjustment expenses accurately at the time of pricing our insurance policies is a critical factor in our profit-
ability.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses
consist of policy acquisition expenses, salaries and benefits and general and administrative expenses. These
items are described below:

• Policy acquisition expenses comprise commissions directly attributable to those agents, wholesalers
or brokers that produce premiums written on our behalf. In most instances, commissions are paid
based on collected premium, which reduces our credit risk exposure associated with producers in
case a policyholder does not pay a premium. We pay state and local taxes, licenses and fees, assess-
ments and contributions to various state workers’ compensation guaranty funds based on our
premiums or losses in each state. Surcharges that the Company may be required to charge insureds
in certain jurisdictions are considered accrued liabilities, rather than expense.

• Salaries and benefits expenses are those salaries and benefits expenses for employees that are
directly involved in the origination, issuance and maintenance of policies, claims adjustment and
accounting for insurance transactions. Salaries and benefits associated with employees that are
involved in fee generating activities are classified as other expenses.
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• General and administrative expenses are comprised of other costs associated with the Company’s
insurance activities such as federal excise tax, postage, telephones and internet access charges as
well as legal and auditing fees and board and bureau charges.

Other. Other expenses include those charges that are related to the non-insurance fee generating activi-
ties in which the Company engages, including salaries and benefits expenses and other charges directly
attributable to non-insurance fee generating activities as well amortization of tangible and intangible assets.

Interest Expense. Interest expense represents amounts we incur on our outstanding indebtedness at the
then-applicable interest rates.

Income Tax Expense. We incur federal income tax expense as well as income tax expense in certain
foreign jurisdictions in which we operate.

Net Loss Ratio. The net loss ratio is a measure of the underwriting profitability of an insurance compa-
ny’s business. Expressed as a percentage, this is the ratio of net losses and LAE incurred to net premiums
earned.

Net Expense Ratio. The net expense ratio is a measure of an insurance company’s operational efficiency
in administering its business. Expressed as a percentage, this is the ratio of the sum of acquisition costs and
other underwriting expenses less ceding commission to net premiums earned.

Net Combined Ratio. The net combined ratio is a measure of an insurance company’s overall underwrit-
ing profit. This is the sum of the net loss and net expense ratios. If the net combined ratio is at or above 100,
an insurance company cannot be profitable without investment income, and may not be profitable if invest-
ment income is insufficient.

Return on Equity. Return on equity is calculated by dividing net income (net income excludes results of
discontinued operations as well as any currency gain or loss associated with discontinued operations on an
after tax basis) by the average of shareholders’ equity.

Critical Accounting Policies

It is important to understand our accounting policies in order to understand our financial statements.
These policies require us to make estimates and assumptions. The Company’s management has discussed the
development, selection and disclosure of the estimates and assumptions used with the audit committee of the
board of directors. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of our assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses and the related disclosures. Some of the estimates result from judgments that can be
subjective and complex, and, consequently, actual results in future periods might differ significantly from these
estimates.

We believe that the most critical accounting policies relate to the reporting of reserves for loss and loss
adjustment expenses, including losses that have occurred but have not been reported prior to the reporting
date, amounts recoverable from third party reinsurers, assessments, deferred policy acquisition costs, deferred
income taxes, the impairment of investment securities, goodwill and other intangible assets and the valuation
of stock based compensation.

The following is a description of our critical accounting policies.

Premiums. Insurance premiums, other than specialty risk and extended warranty, are recognized as
earned on the straight-line basis over the contract period. Insurance premiums on specialty risk and extended
warranty are earned based on estimated program coverage periods. These estimates are based on the expected
distribution of coverage periods by contract at inception, because a single contract may contain multiple
coverage period options and these estimates are revised based on the actual coverage periods selected by the
insured. Unearned premiums represent the portion of premiums written which is applicable to the unexpired
term of the contract or policy in force. Premium adjustments on contracts and audit premiums are based on
estimates made over the contract period. The Company also estimates an allowance for doubtful accounts
based on a percentage of premium. The Company reviews its bad debt write-offs at least annually and adjusts
its premium percentage as required. Allowance for doubtful accounts were approximately $8,131 and $7,828
at December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.
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Ceding Commission Revenue. Commissions on reinsurance premiums ceded are earned in a manner
consistent with the recognition of the direct acquisition costs of the underlying insurance policies, generally on
a pro-rata basis over the terms of the policies reinsured. Certain reinsurance agreements contain provisions
whereby the ceding commission rates vary based on the loss experience under the agreements. The Company
records ceding commission revenue based on its current estimate of subject losses. The Company records
adjustments to the ceding commission revenue in the period that changes in the estimated losses are
determined.

Reserves for Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. We record reserves for estimated losses under insur-
ance policies that we write and for loss adjustment expenses related to the investigation and settlement of
policy claims. Our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses represent the estimated cost of all reported
and unreported loss and loss adjustment expenses incurred and unpaid at any given point in time based on
known facts and circumstances. In establishing our reserves, we do not use loss discounting, which would
involve recognizing the time value of money and offsetting estimates of future payments by future expected
investment income. Our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses are estimated using case-by-case
valuations and statistical analyses.

We utilize a combination of the Company’s incurred loss development factors and industry-wide incurred
loss development factors. Our actuary generates a range within which it is reasonably likely that our ultimate
loss and loss adjustment expenses will fall. The low end of the range is established by assigning a weight of
75% to our ultimate losses obtained by application of the Company’s own loss development factors and 25%
to our ultimate losses developed through application of industry wide loss development factors. The high end
is established by assigning a weight of 50% each to our ultimate losses as developed through application of
Company and industry wide loss development factors. The determination to assign particular weights to
ultimate losses developed through application of Company loss development factors and industry-wide loss
development factors is made by our actuary and is a matter of actuarial judgment. In connection with the
generation of the range, we have not made any shifts in the relative weights assigned to ultimate losses devel-
oped through application of Company and industry-wide loss development factors. However, in the selection
of our reserves, the Company, based on the increasing amount of its own historical data to rely upon, has
given greater consideration to the results attributable to its own loss development factors. Nevertheless, we
continue to record our reserves at the higher end of the range, above the midpoint, which we believe to be
prudent in light of the uncertainty inherent in estimating reserves.

We believe this method, which tracks the development of claims incurred in a particular time period, is
the best method for projecting our ultimate liability. These factors are dependent on a number of elements,
including frequency and severity of claims, length of time to achieve ultimate settlement of claims, projected
inflation of medical costs and wages (for workers’ compensation), insurance policy coverage interpretations,
judicial determinations and existing laws and regulations. The predictive ability of loss development factors is
dependent on consistent underwriting, claims handling, and inflation, among other factors, and predictable
legislatively and judicially imposed legal requirements. If all things remain equal, losses incurred in 2008
should develop similarly to losses incurred in 2007 and prior years. Thus, if the Net Loss Ratio for premiums
written in year one is 55.0% we expect that the Net Loss Ratio for premiums written in year two also would
be 55.0%. However, due to the inherent uncertainty in the loss development factors, our actual liabilities may
differ significantly from our original estimates.

Notwithstanding the inherent uncertainty, the Company has not experienced material variability in its loss
development factors. We believe that it is reasonably likely that we could experience a 5% deviation in our
loss and loss adjustment expense reserves due to changes in the elements that underlie loss development, such
as claims frequency or severity. As of December 31, 2008, the average cost per workers compensation claim
was $10,484, which was a 6% increase over the claims severity from 2001-2007 of $9,929. In 2008, claims
frequency (number of claims per $1.0 million of payroll) increased to .965 from 0.944, an increase of 2.2%,
for the period between 2001 and 2007.

In the event of a 5% increase in claims frequency as measured by payroll, which we believe is the most
important assumption regarding our business, the Company’s loss reserves as of December 31, 2008 would be
understated by $10.4 million and would result in an after tax reduction in shareholders’ equity of $6.7 million.
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In the event of a 5% increase in claim severity, which is the average incurred loss per claim, the Company’s
loss and loss adjustment expense reserves would be understated by $4.4 million and would result in an after
tax reduction in shareholders’ equity of $2.9 million.

On a quarterly basis, and in some cases more frequently, we review our reserves to determine whether
they are consistent with our actual results. In the event of a discrepancy, we would seek to determine the
causes (underwriting, claims, inflation, regulatory) and would adjust our reserves accordingly. For example, if
the development of our total incurred losses were 5% greater than the loss development factors would have
predicted, we would adjust our reserves for the periods in question. In 2006, we recognized a $0.5 million
deficiency in the prior year’s reserves. In 2007, we recognized a $2.1 million deficiency in prior year’s
reserves, related to our mandatory participation in the reinsurance pools which reinsure state assigned risk
plans for workers compensation insurance. In 2008, we recognized a $0.5 million redundancy. We do not
anticipate that we will make any material reserve adjustments, but will continue to monitor the accuracy of
our loss development factors and adequacy of our reserves. Additional information regarding our reserves for
loss and loss adjustment expenses can be found in ‘‘Risk Factors’’ and ‘‘Business — Loss Reserves.’’

Reinsurance. Reinsurance premiums, losses and LAE are accounted for on a basis consistent with those
used in accounting for the original policies issued and the terms of the reinsurance contracts. Premiums earned
and losses incurred ceded to other companies have been recorded as a reduction of premium revenue and
losses and LAE. Commissions allowed by resinsurers on business ceded have been accounted for as ceding
commission revenue. Reinsurance recoverables are reported relating to the portion of reserves and paid losses
and LAE that are ceded to other companies. The Company remains contingently liable for all loss payments,
in the event of failure to collect from the reinsurer.

Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs. We defer commission expenses, premium taxes and assessments as
well as certain marketing, sales, underwriting and safety costs that vary with and are primarily related to the
acquisition of insurance policies. These acquisition costs are capitalized and charged to expense ratably as
premiums are earned. The Company may realize deferred policy acquisition costs only if the ratio of loss and
loss adjustment expense reserves (calculated on a discounted basis) to the premiums to be earned is less than
100%, as it historically has been. If, hypothetically, that ratio were to be above 100%, the Company could not
continue to record deferred policy acquisition costs as an asset and may be required to establish a liability for
a premium deficiency reserve.

Assessments Related to Insurance Premiums. We are subject to various assessments and premium
surcharges related to our insurance activities, including assessments and premium surcharges for state guaranty
funds and second injury funds. Assessments based on premiums are generally paid within one year after the
calendar year in which the policies are written. Assessments based on losses are generally paid within one
year of when claims are paid by us. State guaranty fund assessments are used by state insurance oversight
agencies to pay claims of policyholders of impaired, insolvent or failed insurance companies and the operating
expenses of those agencies. Second injury funds are used by states to reimburse insurers and employers for
claims paid to injured employees for aggravation of prior conditions or injuries. In some states, these assess-
ments and premium surcharges may be partially recovered through a reduction in future premium taxes.

Earned But Unbilled Premium. Earned but unbilled premium (‘‘EBUB’’) estimates the amount of audit
premium for those policies that have yet to be audited as of the date of the quarter or year end. Workers’
compensation policies are subject to audit and the final premium may increase or decrease materially from the
original premium due to revisions to actual payroll and/or employee classification. As prescribed by the Finan-
cial Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (‘‘SFAS’’) 60
‘‘Accounting and Reporting by Insurance Enterprises’’, paragraphs 13 and 14 as well as Statement of Statu-
tory Accounting Principles (‘‘SSAP’’) 53, the Company determines EBUB using statistically supported
aggregate calculations based on the Company’s historical premium audit results. The Company has not had a
material adjustment as a result of actual premium audits materially differing from the estimates used in calcu-
lating EBUB.

As of December 31, 2008, if the actual results of the future premiums audits were 1% lower than the
historical results used in calculating EBUB, the result would be a decrease in EBUB and net earned premium
of $2.0 million or $1.2 million after tax. If the actual results of the future premiums audits were 1% higher
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than the historical results used in calculating EBUB, the result would be an increase in EBUB, and net earned
premium of $2.0 million or $1.2 million after tax.

In calculating EBUB, the Company considers its ability to collect the projected increased premium as
well as those expenses associated with both the additional premium and return premium.

Cash and Cash Equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are presented at cost, which approximates fair
value. The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to
be cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions. The Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation (‘‘FDIC’’) secures accounts up to $250,000 at these institutions. Management
monitors balances in excess of insured limits and believes they do not represent a significant credit risk to the
Company.

Investments. The Company accounts for its investments in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 115, ‘‘Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities’’ (‘‘SFAS
115’’), which requires that fixed-maturity and equity securities that have readily determined fair values be
segregated into categories based upon the Company’s intention for those securities. In accordance with SFAS
115, the Company has classified certain of its fixed-maturity securities and certain of its fixed-maturities and
equity securities as available-for-sale. The Company may sell its available-for-sale securities in response to
changes in interest rates, risk/reward characteristics, liquidity needs or other factors.

Fixed-maturity securities and equity securities are reported at their estimated fair values based on quoted
market prices or a recognized pricing service, with unrealized gains and losses, net of tax effects, reported as
a separate component of comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity. Realized gains and losses are deter-
mined on the specific identification method.

Impairment of investment securities results in a charge to operations when a market decline below cost is
deemed to be other-than-temporary. In accordance with FSP FAS 115-1, ‘‘Other-Than-Temporary Impairment
and Its Application to Certain Investments’’, the Company’s Investment Committee (‘‘Committee’’) evaluates
each security which has an unrealized loss as of the end of the subject reporting period for other-than-
temporary-impairment. The Committee uses a set of quantitative and qualitative criteria to review our
investment portfolio to evaluate the necessity of recording impairment losses for other-than-temporary declines
in the fair value of our investments. Some of the criteria we consider include:

• how long and by how much the fair value of the security has been below its amortized cost;

• the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer of the security, including any specific
events that may affect its operations or earnings;

• our intent and ability to keep the security for a sufficient time period for it to recover its value;

• any reduction or elimination of dividends, or nonpayment of scheduled interest payments; and

• The occurrence of discrete credit event resulting in (i) the issuer defaulting on material outstanding
obligation (ii) the issuer seeking protection under bankruptcy law.

Other-than-temporary impairment (‘‘OTTI’’) losses result in a permanent reduction of the cost basis of
the underlying investment. During 2008 and 2007, the Company recorded impairment write-downs of $52.8
million and $8.4 million, respectively after determining that certain of its investments were OTTI. During
2006, the Company did not record any OTTI.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets — The Company accounts for goodwill and intangible assets in accor-
dance with SFAS 141, ‘‘Business Combinations.’’ A purchase price paid that is in excess of net assets
(‘‘goodwill’’) arising from a business combination is recorded as an asset, and is not amortized. Intangible
assets with a finite life are amortized over the estimated useful life of the asset. Intangible assets with an
indefinite useful life are not amortized. Goodwill and intangible assets are tested for impairment on an annual
basis or more frequently if events changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be
recoverable. If the goodwill or intangible asset is impaired, it is written down to its realizable value with a
corresponding expense reflected in the consolidated statement of operations.
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Income Taxes — The Company joins its domestic subsidiaries in the filing of a consolidated Federal
income tax return and is party to a Federal income tax allocation agreement. Under the tax sharing agreement,
the Company pays to or receives from its subsidiaries the amount, if any, by which the group’s Federal
income tax liability was affected by virtue of inclusion of the subsidiary in the consolidated Federal return.

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of ‘‘temporary differences’’ between the amount of assets and
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and such amounts as measured by tax laws and regulations. The
deferred tax asset primarily consists of the book versus tax differences for premiums earned, loss and loss
adjustment expense reserve discounting, policy acquisition costs, earned but unbilled premiums, and unreal-
ized holding gains and losses on marketable equity securities. Changes in deferred income tax assets and
liabilities that are associated with components of other comprehensive income, primarily unrealized investment
gains and losses and foreign currency translation gains and losses, are recorded directly to other comprehen-
sive income. Otherwise, changes in deferred income tax assets and liabilities are included as a component of
income tax expense.

In assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely
than not that we will generate future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences
become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, tax planning
strategies and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. If necessary, we establish a valua-
tion allowance to reduce the deferred tax assets to the amounts that are more likely than not to be realized.
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Results of Operations

Consolidated Results of Operations

December 31,

2008 2007 2006

(In Thousands)

Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,110,574 $839,391 $ 526,074

Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 554,913 419,881 436,314
Change in unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (115,816) 24,355 (107,302)
Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439,097 444,236 329,012
Ceding commission – primarily related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,474 62,842 2,938
Commission and fee income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,978 20,368 12,403
Net investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,598 50,887 27,583
Net realized gains (losses) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (64,585) 4,644 14,783
Investment income on managed assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244

134,565 132,688 57,951
Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573,662 576,924 386,963

Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,303 276,986 210,140
Policy acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . 203,747 155,366 95,321
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,318 13,816 10,561

459,368 446,168 316,022
Operating income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,294 130,756 70,941

Other income (expense)
Foreign currency gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,700 129 833
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,399) (10,089) (5,326)

(13,699) (9,960) (4,493)
Income from continuing operations before provision for income

taxes and minority interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,595 120,796 66,448
Provision for income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,567 36,709 17,779
Minority interest in managed assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244
Net income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82,928 90,140 48,425
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 431
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 82,928 $ 90,140 $ 48,856

Consolidated Results of Operations 2008 Compared to 2007

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $271.2 million or 32.3% from $839.4 million
for the year ended December 31, 2007 to $1,110.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2008. The
increase was attributable to a $150.0 million increase in our small commercial business, a $109.6 million
increase in our specialty risk and extended warranty business and a $11.6 million increase in our specialty
middle-market property and casualty business. The increase in the Small Commercial Business segment
related primarily to $92.8 million of additional premiums resulting from the acquisition of UBI in the second
quarter of 2008 and $63.0 million of additional premium from a new managing general agency agreement
with CardinalComp. The increase in premiums for the specialty risk and extended warranty segment resulted,
primarily, from the underwriting of new coverage plans and expansion of certain coverage plans in the United
States and a full years’ results of operations for IGI, which the Company acquired in 2007. The increase in
the specialty middle-market gross premiums written resulted from, primarily, from the underwriting of new
programs and the growth of existing programs.

Net Premium Written. Net premiums written increased $135.0 million or 32.2% from $419.9 million to
$554.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net written premium reflected
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cessions of $247.3 million and $376.5 million to Maiden Insurance for the years ended 2007 and 2008,
respectfully, under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of
2007. The increase before cessions by segment was: small commercial business — $119.8 million; specialty
risk and extended warranty — $102.1 million; and specialty middle market property and casualty — $42.3
million.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned decreased $5.1 million or 1.1% from $444.2 million to
$439.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net earned premium for the
years ended 2007 and 2008, respectively, reflected cessions of $110.2 million and $285.1 million to Maiden
Insurance under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of
2007. The increase by segment before cessions was: small commercial business — $44.2 million; specialty
risk and extended warranty — $95.4 million; and specialty middle market property and casualty — $30.3
million.

Ceding Commission. Ceding commission represents commission earned primarily through its quota
share agreement with Maiden Insurance, whereby AmTrust receives between a 31% and 34% ceding commis-
sion on ceded written premiums to Maiden. The ceding commission earned in 2008 and 2007 was $115.6
million and $62.8 million, respectively. The increase related primarily to the Company reflecting an entire year
of cessions in 2008 compared to six months of cessions in 2007.

Commission and Fee Income. Commission and fee income increased $8.6 million or 42.2% from $20.4
million to $29.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase resulted
from the Company entering into a Reinsurance Agreement and asset management agreement with Maiden
Insurance during the third quarter of 2007, whereby the Company earned reinsurance brokerage fees and
administration fees. Additionally, the Company earned fees as a servicing carrier for workers’ compensation
assigned risk plans in three additional states in 2008 as well as increased fees for warranty administration
from specialty risk and extended warranty customers for which a subsidiary of the Company acts as warranty
administrator.

Net Investment Income. Net investment income increased $6.7 million or 13.2% from $50.9 million to
$57.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase resulted from an
increase of average invested assets. Average invested assets (excluding equity securities) were approximately
$1.3 billion for the year ended December 31, 2008 compared to approximately $1.0 billion for the year ended
December 31, 2007, an increase of $0.3 billion or 30.0%. In addition, yields on the Company’s fixed maturi-
ties have decreased from 5.3% in 2007 to 4.8% in 2008.

Net Realized Gains (Losses) on Investments. Net realized losses on investments for the year ended
December 31, 2008 were $64.6 million, compared to $4.6 million of realized gains for the same period in
2007. The decrease relates primarily to the write-down of $37.1 million related to fixed income securities
issued by Lehman Brothers Holdings and Washington Mutual and the write down of equity securities of $21.4
million that were other-than-temporarily-impaired.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses decreased $38.7 million or
14.0% from $277.0 million to $238.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively.
The Company’s loss ratio for the year ended December 31, 2008 decreased to 54.3% from 62.4% for the year
ended December 31, 2007. The improvement of the loss and loss adjustment ratio resulted from a reduction of
prior year’s reserves of approximately $15.0 million as well as the continued improvement in the Company’s
actual loss experience, which has continued to develop more favorably than projected.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses
increased $48.3 million or 31.1% from $155.4 million to $203.7 million for the years ended December 31,
2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase related primarily to higher policy and acquisition expenses resulting
from growth in premium writings and additional incremental salary expense from the acquisitions of UBI and
AIIC.

Income from Continuing Operations. Operating income from continuing operations decreased to $114.3
million for the year ended December 31, 2008, from $130.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, a
decrease of $16.5 million or 12.6%. This decrease is primarily attributable to the net realized loss of $64.5
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million in the Company’s investment portfolio offset by growth in revenue combined with improvement in the
both the loss ratio and the net expense ratio.

Interest Expense. Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2008 was $16.4 million, compared
to $10.1 million for the same period in 2007. The increase was attributable primarily to interest expense on
collateral loans made by Maiden Insurance pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement. Additionally, the Company
incurred interest expense on its $40 million term loan and $30 million promissory note entered into during the
second quarter of 2008.

Income Tax Expense (Benefit). Income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2008 was $20.6
million and resulted in an effective tax rate of 19.9%. Income tax expense for year ended December 31, 2007
was $36.7 million and resulted in an effective tax rate of 28.9%. The decrease in the effective tax rate in 2008
resulted primarily from Company subsidiaries, domiciled in the United States, recognizing net realized losses
on investments. Thus a higher percentage of income was earned by Company subsidiaries not subject to U.S.
taxation. Additionally, the Company earned federal tax-exempt investment income during 2008.

Consolidated Results of Operations 2007 Compared to 2006

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $313.3 million or 59.6% from $526.1 million
for the year ended December 31, 2006 to $839.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. The increase
was attributable to a $49.9 million increase in our small commercial business, a $173.5 million increase in our
specialty risk and extended warranty business and a $89.9 million increase in our specialty middle-market
property and casualty business. The increase in the Small Commercial Business segment related primarily to
$17.1 million of additional premiums resulting from the acquisition from Muirfield Underwriters, Ltd. of its
distribution network and the renewal rights to its existing business during the second quarter of 2006, addi-
tional premiums of $17.7 million related to the acquisition of AIIC in the third quarter of 2007 and $15.1
million from organic growth. The increase in premiums for the specialty risk and extended warranty segment
resulted, primarily, from the underwriting of new coverage plans in the United States and the acquisition of
IGI in the second quarter of 2007, which contributed $58.2 million of premiums. The increase in the specialty
middle-market gross premiums written resulted from, primarily, from the underwriting of new programs and
the growth of existing programs.

Net Premium Written. Net premiums written decreased $16.4 million or 3.8% from $436.3 million to
$419.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The decrease of $16.4 million
was net of $247.3 million of written premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007
under the terms of a reinsurance agreement entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions to
Maiden Insurance, net written premium increased $230.9 million for 2007 compared 2006. The increase
before cessions by segment was: small commercial business — $40.5 million; specialty risk and extended
warranty — $125.2 million; and specialty middle market property and casualty — $65.2 million.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned increased $115.2 million or 35.0% from $329.0 million to
$444.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase of $115.2 million
was net of earned premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007 under the terms of a
reinsurance agreement entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance,
earned premium increased $225.4 million for 2007 compared 2006. The increase by segment before cessions
was: small commercial business — $64.0 million; specialty risk and extended warranty — $86.5 million; and
specialty middle market property and casualty — $74.9 million.

Ceding Commission. Ceding commission represents commission earned primarily through its quota
share agreement with Maiden Insurance, whereby AmTrust receives a 31% ceding commission on ceded
written premiums to Maiden. The ceding commission earned in 2007 was $62.8 million.

Commission and Fee Income. Commission and Fee income increased $8.0 million or 64.2% from $12.4
million for the year ended December 31, 2006 to $20.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. The
increase resulted from brokerage and asset management fees earned from Maiden Insurance during the last six
months of 2007, a contract awarded to the Company’s subsidiary TIC, effective January 1, 2007, to administer
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a portion of the Virginia Workers’ Compensation Assigned Risk Plan and fees for warranty administration
from specialty risk and extended warranty customers for which a subsidiary of the Company acts as warranty
administrator.

Net Investment Income. Net investment income increased $23.3 million or 84.5% from $27.6 million to
$50.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase resulted from an
increase of average invested assets. Average invested assets (excluding equity securities) were approximately
$1,057 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 compared to approximately $631 million for the year
ended December 31, 2006, an increase of $426 million or 67.5%. In addition, yields on the Company’s fixed
maturities have increased from 4.9% in 2006 to 5.3% in 2007.

Net Realized Gains on Investments. Net realized gains on investments for the year ended December 31,
2007 were $4.6 million, compared to $14.8 million for the same period in 2006. The decrease relates prima-
rily to the write-down of four equity securities by approximately $8.4 million that were other-than-
temporarily-impaired during 2007.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses increased $66.9 million or
31.8% from $210.1 million to $277.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively.
The Company’s loss ratio for the year ended December 31, 2007 decreased to 62.4% from 63.9% for the year
ended December 31, 2006. The decrease in the loss ratio resulted from revised actuarially projected ultimate
losses based on the Company’s experience. As the Company writes more business in the small workers’
compensation segment and its data becomes more reliable, the Company assigns more weight to its individual
loss development factors than to industry-wide factors in setting its reserves. Because the Company’s losses
(with the exception of losses attributable to the NCCI Pools) have developed more favorably than the industry,
as a whole, the Company’s actuarially projected reserves have proportionally decreased.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses
increased $60.1 million or 63.1% from $95.3 million to $155.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2006
and 2007, respectively. The increase relates to higher policy acquisition expenses as a result of increased
premium writing as well as higher salary and benefits from the acquisition of AIIS and IGI.

Income from Continuing Operations. Operating income from continuing operations increased to $130.8
million for the year ended December 31, 2007, from $70.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, an
increase of $59.9 million or 84.3%. This increase is attributable to strong growth in revenue combined with a
slight improvement in the both the loss ratio and the net expense ratio.

Interest Expense. Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $10.1 million, compared
to $5.3 million for the same period in 2006. The increase was attributable primarily from the issuance of $40
million and $30 million of junior subordinated debentures issued by the Company in March 2007 and
July 2006, respectively.

Income Tax Expense (Benefit). Income tax expense for year ended December 31, 2007 was $36.7 mil-
lion and resulted in an effective tax rate of 28.9%. Income tax expense for year ended December 31, 2006
was $17.8 million or an effective tax rate of 26.8%. The increase in the effective tax rate in 2007 resulted
from non-recurring adjustments that decreased the 2006 effective rate. The Company believes the 2007 effec-
tive tax rate is more reflective of its future effective tax rate.
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Small Commercial Business Segment

December 31,

2008 2007 2006

(In Thousands)

Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $458,842 $308,815 $258,930

Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226,573 193,590 239,509
Change in unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (53,546) 44,073 (18,415)
Net premium earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173,027 237,663 221,094

Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . . . . . 59,032 36,392 2,938

Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,004 139,081 132,823
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . 97,856 91,460 71,735

187,860 230,541 204,558
Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 44,199 $ 43,514 $ 19,474

Key Measures:
Net Loss Ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52.0% 58.5% 60.1%
Net Expense Ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.4% 23.2% 31.1%
Net Combined Ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74.5% 81.7% 91.2%

Reconciliation of net expense ratio:
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . $ 97,856 $ 91,460 $ 71,735
Less: Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . 59,032 36,392 2,938

$ 38,824 $ 55,068 $ 68,797

Net premium earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $173,027 $237,663 $221,094

Net Expense Ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.4% 23.2% 31.1%

Small Commercial Business Segment Results of Operation 2008 Compared to 2007

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $150.0 or 48.6% from $308.8 million to
$458.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase in the small
commercial business segment related primarily to $92.8 million of additional premiums resulting from the
acquisition of UBI during the second quarter of 2008 and $63.0 million of additional premium from our
relationship with CardinalComp, offset by declines attributable to mandated rate reductions in New York and
Florida.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written increased $33.0 million or 17.0% from $193.6 million to
$226.6 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net written premium reflected
cessions of $173.2 million and $86.4 million to Maiden Insurance for the years ended 2008 and 2007, respec-
tively, under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of
2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, net premium written increased $119.8 million in 2008 compared
to 2007 and was the result of an increase in gross premium written.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned decreased $64.7 million or 27.2% from $237.7 million to
$173.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net earned premium for the
years ended 2007 and 2008, respectively, reflected cessions of $47.4 million and $136.0 million to Maiden
Insurance under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of
2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, earned premium increased $23.9 million for 2008 compared to
2007. This increase resulted from an increase in gross premium written.

Ceding Commission Revenue. Ceding commission revenue increased $22.6 million or 62.2% from $36.4
million in 2007 to $59.0 million in 2008. The increase resulted from the impact of the Reinsurance Agreement
with Maiden Insurance being in effect for a full year in 2008.
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Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses decreased $49.1 million or
35.3% from $139.1 million to $90.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively.
The improvement of the loss and loss adjustment ratio resulted from the effect of the Company’s actual loss
experience, which has continued to develop more favorably than the Company’s actuarially projected ultimate
losses as well as a reduction of a approximately $8 million in loss reserves related to prior accident years.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting
Expenses increased $6.4 million or 7.0% from $91.5 million to $97.9 million for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase relates primarily to higher salary expense related to the
acquisitions of UBI and AIIC.

Net Premiums Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased $0.7 million to $44.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2008 from $43.5 million for
the year ended December 31, 2007. The increase is attributable to an increase in premium writings in the
fourth quarter of 2008.

Small Commercial Business Segment Results of Operation 2007 Compared to 2006

Gross Premium Written. Gross premiums written increased $49.9 or 19.3% from $258.9 million to
$308.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase in the Small
commercial business segment related primarily to $17.1 million of additional premiums resulting from the
acquisition from Muirfield Underwriters, Ltd. of its distribution network and the renewal rights to its existing
business during the second quarter of 2006, additional premiums of $17.7 million related to the acquisition of
AIIC in the third quarter of 2007 and $15.1 million from organic growth.

Net Premium Written. Net premiums written decreased $45.9 million or 19.2% from $239.5 million to
$193.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The decrease of $45.9 million
was net of $86.4 million of premium written ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007 under
the terms of a reinsurance agreement entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions to Maiden
Insurance, net premium written increased $40.5 million in 2007 compared 2006 and was the result of an
increase in gross premium written.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned increased $16.6 million or 7.5% from $221.1 million to
$237.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase of $16.6 million
was net of earned premium of $47.4 million ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007.
Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, earned premium increased $64.0 million for 2007 compared to 2006.
This increase resulted from an increase in gross premium written.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses increased $6.3 million or 4.7%
from $132.8 million to $139.1 million for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The
Company’s loss ratio for the segment for 2007 decreased to 58.5% from 60.1% for 2006. Before cessions to
Maiden, loss and loss adjustment expense would have been $166.3 million and its loss ratio would have been
58.3%. The decrease in the overall loss ratio resulted from positive trends the Company experienced in its loss
development in both current and prior accident years (with the exception of losses attributable to the NCCI
Pools). These trends allowed the Company to reduce its ultimate loss projections.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting
Expenses increased $19.8 million or 27.6% from $71.7 million to $91.5 million for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase relates to increased policy acquisition expenses resulting
from higher premiums written as well as additional salary and benefits primarily from the acquisition of AIIS.

Net Premiums Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased to $43.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, from $19.5 million for the year
ended December 31, 2006, an increase of $24.0 million or 123.4%. This increase is attributable to strong
growth in revenue combined with an improvement in the loss ratio and a consistent expense ratio.
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Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Segment

December 31,

2008 2007 2006

Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $415,921 $306,357 $132,826

Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209,230 137,577 113,492
Change in unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (55,294) (21,496) (50,290)
Net premiums earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153,936 116,081 63,202

Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . . . . . 26,998 11,544 —
Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,832 81,864 49,247
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . 47,637 23,481 9,676

126,469 105,345 58,923
Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 54,465 $ 22,280 $ 4,279

Key measures:
Net loss ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51.2% 70.5% 77.9%
Net expense ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.4% 10.3% 15.3%
Net combined ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64.6% 80.8% 93.2%

Reconciliation of net expense ratio:
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . $ 47,637 $ 23,481 $ 9,676
Less: Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . 26,998 11,544 —

$ 20,639 $ 11,937 $ 9,676
Net premium earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $153,936 $116,081 $ 63,202

Net expense ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.4% 10.3% 15.3%

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Segment Results of Operation 2008 Compared to 2007

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $109.6 or 35.8% from $306.4 million to
$415.9 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase in premium
resulted, primarily, from the underwriting of new coverage plans, which included the benefit of an initial
unearned premium assumptions and expansion of certain existing coverage plans, offset by the impact of the
strengthening U.S. dollar on the Company’s European operations.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written increased $71.6 million or 52.0% from $137.6 million to
$209.2 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net written premium reflected
cessions of $131.6 million and $101.1 million to Maiden Insurance for the years ended 2008 and 2007,
respectively, under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of
2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, net premium written increased $102.1 million in 2008 compared
to 2007 and was the result of an increase in gross premium written.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned increased $37.8 or 32.6% from $116.1 million to $153.9
million for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net earned premium for the years
ended 2007 and 2008, respectively, reflected cessions of $33.6 million and $91.2 million to Maiden Insurance
under the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of 2007.
Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, earned premium increased $95.4 million for 2008 compared to 2007.
This increase resulted from an increase in gross premium written during the last 12 months.

Ceding Commission Revenue. Ceding commission revenue increased $15.5 million or 134.8% from
$11.5 million in 2007 to $27.0 million in 2008. The increase resulted from the full year impact of the Rein-
surance Agreement with Maiden Insurance being in effect for a full year in 2008.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses decreased $3.1 million or 3.9%
from $81.9 million to $78.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The loss
ratio for the segment decreased to 51.2% for 2008 from 70.5% for 2007. The improvement of the loss ratio
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resulted from the Company’s actual loss experience, which has continued to develop more favorably than the
Company’s actuarially projected ultimate losses as well as a reduction in loss reserves of approximately $7
million related to the prior accident years.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting
Expenses increased $24.1 million or 103% from $23.5 million to $47.6 million for the years ended Decem-
ber 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase related, primarily, to higher policy acquisition costs and
salaries and benefits in 2008 attributable to the acquisition of IGI during the second quarter of 2007.

Net Premium Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased to $54.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2008 from $22.3 million for the year
ended December 31, 2007, an increase of $32.2 million or 144%. This increase was primarily attributable to
growth in premium written combined with an improvement in the loss ratio.

Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Segment Results of Operation 2007 Compared to 2006

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $173.6 million or 130.6% from $132.8
million to $306.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase in
premium consisted, primarily, of $79.4 million and $36.0 million from new coverage plans in the United
States and Europe, respectively, and $58.2 million from an acquisition of IGI in the second quarter of 2007.
$30.6 million of the premium increase in the United States in 2007 was generated by two customers, includ-
ing Warrantech.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written increased $24.1 million or 21.2% from $113.5 million to
$137.6 million for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase of $24.1 million
was net of $101.1 million of written premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007
under the terms of a reinsurance agreement entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions to
Maiden Insurance, net written premium increased $125.2 million for 2007 compared to 2006. The increase of
$125.2 million resulted from an increase in gross premiums written in 2007.

Net Premiums Earned. Net premium earned increased $52.9 or 83.7% from $63.2 million to $116.1
million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The $52.9 million increase was net of
earned premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insur-
ance, earned premium increased $86.5 million for 2007 compared to 2006. This increase was a result of an
increase in gross premium written.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses increased $32.7 million or
66.2% from $49.2 million to $81.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The
loss ratio for the segment for decreased to 70.5% for 2007 from 77.9% for 2006. Before cessions to Maiden,
loss and loss adjustment expense would have been $109.4 million and the loss ratio would have been 73.1%
in 2007. The decrease in the loss ratio is primarily the result of the Company discontinuing a 2006 program
from its European book of business.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting
Expenses increased $13.8 million or 142.3% from $9.7 million to $23.5 million for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase resulted from incurring policy and acquisition expenses and
additional salary and benefits expense from the acquisition of IGI in 2007.

Net Premiums Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased to $22.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 from $4.3 million for the year ended
December 31, 2006, an increase of $18.0 million or 421%. This increase is attributable to growth in revenue
and an improvement in the loss ratio and expense ratio.
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Specialty Middle Market Property and Casualty Segment Results of Operations

December 31,

2008 2007 2006

(In Thousands)

Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $235,811 $224,219 $134,318

Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,110 88,713 83,313
Change in unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,976) 1,779 (38,597)
Net premiums earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,134 90,492 44,716

Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . . . . . 29,444 14,906 —

Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,467 56,041 28,071
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . 58,254 40,426 13,889

127,721 96,467 41,960
Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 13,857 $ 8,931 $ 2,756

Key measures:
Net loss ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62.0% 61.9% 62.8%
Net expense ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.7% 28.2% 31.0%
Net combined ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87.6% 90.1% 93.8%

Reconciliation of net expense ratio:
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . . $ 58,254 $ 40,426 $ 13,889
Less: Ceding commission revenue – primarily related party . . . . 29,444 14,906 —

$ 28,810 $ 25,520 $ 13,889
Net premium earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $112,134 $ 90,492 $ 44,716

Net expense ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.7% 28.2% 31.0%

Specialty Middle Market Segment Result of Operations 2008 Compared to 2007

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $11.6 million or 5.2% from $224.2 million to
$235.8 million for the years ended 2007 and 2008, respectively. The increase resulted primarily from the
growth of existing worker’s compensation programs and commercial auto liability programs. The increase was
offset by a decline in the credit business, which the Company writes on behalf of HSBC Insurance Company
of Delaware, pursuant to a 100% fronting arrangement entered into in connection with its acquisition of WIC
in 2006. The gross premium written pursuant to the arrangement have begun to wind down.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written increased $30.4 million or 34.3% from $88.7 million to
$119.1 million for the years ended 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net written premium reflected cessions of
$59.8 million and $71.7 million to Maiden Insurance for the years ended 2007 and 2008, respectively, under
the terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before
cessions to Maiden Insurance, net premium written increased $42.3 million to 2008 compared 2007 and was
the result of an increased writings over the last calendar year.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned increased $21.6 million or 23.9% from $90.5 million to
$112.1 million for the year ended 2007 and 2008, respectively. Net premium earned for the years ended 2007
and 2008, respectively, reflected cessions of $29.1 million and $57.9 million to Maiden Insurance under the
terms of the Reinsurance Agreement, which was entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions
to Maiden Insurance, earned premium increased $50.4 million for 2008 compared to 2007. The increase
resulted from the change in net premium written.

Ceding Commission Revenue. Ceding commission revenue increased $14.5 million or 97.3% from $14.9
million in 2007 to $29.4 million in 2008. The increase resulted from the impact of the Reinsurance Agreement
with Maiden Insurance being in effect for a full year in 2008.
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Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses increased $13.5 million or
24.1% from $56.0 million to $69.5 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively.
The loss ratio for the segment for the year ended December 31, 2008 increased to 62.0% from 61.9% for the
year ended December 31, 2007. The Company’s actuarially projected ultimate losses remained consistent
period over period.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting
Expenses increased $17.9 million from $40.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 to $58.3 million
for the year ended December 31, 2008. The increase related primarily to higher policy acquisition costs during
2008.

Net Premiums Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased $5.0 million to $13.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2008 from $8.9 million for
the year ended December 31, 2007. This increase is attributable to growth in revenue and improvement in the
expense ratio.

Specialty Middle Market Segment Result of Operations 2007 Compared to 2006

Gross Premium Written. Gross premium written increased $89.9 million or 66.9% from $134.3 million
to $224.2 million for the years ended 2006 and 2007, respectively. Premium increased for all lines of business
in 2007. The increase resulted primarily from new general liability and worker’s compensation programs and
growth of existing facilities. In addition, the increase includes $6.4 million in gross premium written which is
fully reinsured by HSBC Insurance Company of Delaware pursuant to an agreement entered into in connec-
tion with the Company’s acquisition of Wesco Insurance Company in June 2006.

Net Premium Written. Net premium written increased $5.4 million or 6.5% from $83.3 million to $88.7
million for the years ended 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase of $5.4 million was net of $59.8 million
of written premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007 under the terms of a reinsur-
ance agreement entered into during the third quarter of 2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance, net written
premium increased $65.2 million for the year ended 2007 compared to the year ended 2006. The increase of
$65.2 million resulted from an increase in gross premium written in 2007.

Net Premium Earned. Net premium earned increased $45.8 million or 102.4% from $44.7 million to
$90.5 million for the year ended 2006 and 2007, respectively. The increase of $45.8 million was net of earned
premium ceded to Maiden Insurance during the second half of 2007. Before cessions to Maiden Insurance,
earned premium was $119.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. This increase was a result of an
increase in gross premium written.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses. Loss and loss adjustment expenses increased $28.0 million or
99.6% from $28.1 million to $56.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively.
The loss ratio for the segment for the year ended December 31, 2007 decreased to 61.9% from 62.8% for the
year ended December 31, 2006. Before cessions to Maiden, the loss and loss adjustment expense was $73.4
million and the loss ratio was 61.4%. The loss ratio remained consistent year over year.

Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses. Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses
increased $26.5 million from $13.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 to $40.4 million for the year
ended December 31, 2007. The increase resulted primarily from higher policy acquisition expense which
occurred from increased written premiums.

Net Premiums Earned Less Expenses Included in Combined Ratio (Underwriting Income). Underwriting
income increased $6.1 million to $8.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 from $2.8 million for the
year ended December 31, 2006. This increase is attributable to growth in revenue and an improvement in the
expense ratio.

Investment Portfolio

The first priority of our investment strategy is preservation of capital, with a secondary focus on maxi-
mizing an appropriate risk adjusted return. We expect to maintain sufficient liquidity from funds generated
from operations to meet our anticipated insurance obligations and operating and capital expenditure needs,
including debt service and additional payments in connection with our past producer network and renewal
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rights acquisitions. The excess funds will be invested in accordance with both the overall corporate investment
guidelines as well as an individual subsidiary’s investment guidelines. Our investment guidelines are designed
to maximize investment returns through a prudent distribution of cash and cash equivalents, fixed maturities
and equity positions. Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit, commercial paper, pooled short-term
money market funds and certificates of deposit with an original maturity of 90 days or less. Our fixed matu-
rity securities include obligations of the U.S. Treasury or U.S. government agencies, obligations of U.S. and
Canadian corporations, mortgages guaranteed by the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Federal Farm Credit entities,
and asset-backed securities and commercial mortgage obligations. Our equity securities include common
stocks of U.S. and Canadian corporations.

Our investment portfolio, including cash and cash equivalents, had a carrying value of $1,348.0 million
and $1,261.6 million (excluding $13.5 million and $28.0 million of other investments) as of December 31,
2008 and 2007, respectively, and is summarized in the table below by type of investment.

As of December 31,

2008 2007

Carrying
Value

Percentage
of Portfolio

Carrying
Value

Percentage
of Portfolio

($ in Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 192,053 14.2% $ 145,337 11.5%
Time and short-term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,845 12.5 148,541 11.8
U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,851 1.3 19,074 1.5
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,434 1.6 144,174 11.4
U.S. Agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . 286,795 21.3 91,564 7.3
U.S. Agency − Commercial mortgage obligations . 205,610 15.3 239,342 19.0
Municipals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,208 3.4 10,429 0.8
Commercial mortgage back securities . . . . . . . . . 3,390 0.2 4,310 0.3
Asset backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,068 0.4 10,024 0.8
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373,901 27.7 369,733 29.3
Preferred stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,315 0.4 504 —
Common stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,513 1.7 78,533 6.2

$1,347,983 100.0% $1,261,565 100.0%

Other investments represented approximately 1.0% and 2.2% of the Company’s total investment portfolio
as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. At December 31, 2008 other investments consisted primarily
of limited partnerships or hedge funds totaling $3.6 million, the equity investment in Warrantech of $2.1
million, an annuity of $1.3 million, an equity investment in a company in the amount of $0.9 million in the
form of a secured loan and miscellaneous investments totaling $5.6 million. At December 31, 2007, other
investments consisted primarily of limited partnerships or hedge funds totaling $16.5 million, the equity
investment in Warrantech of $3.1 million, real estate of $1.3 million and miscellaneous investments of $2.1
million. Additionally, the Company had an equity investment in a company in the amount of $5.0 million in
the form of a secured loan.

As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, our fixed maturity portfolio (excluding time and short-term deposits)
had a carrying value of $959.2 million and $888.7 million, respectively, which represented approximately
71.2% and 70.4%, respectively, of the carrying value of our investments, including cash and cash equivalents.
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The table below summarizes the credit quality of our fixed maturity securities as of December 31, 2008
and 2007 as rated by Standard and Poor’s.

2008 2007

U.S. Treasury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.8% 2.1%
AAA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59.8 57.3
AA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 9.6
A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.1 23.1
BBB, BBB+, BBB- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3 3.1
BB, BB+, BB- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.1 2.0
B, B+, B- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.9 1.2
Other (includes securities rated CC, CCC, CCC- and D) . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.6
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0% 100.0%

The table below summarizes the average duration by type of fixed maturity as well as detailing the
average yield as of December 31, 2008:

Fixed Income Investment Type
Average
Yield%

Average
Duration in

Years

U.S. Treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.22% 6.2
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.87 3.6
Foreign government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.66 4.6
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.82 5.8
Municipal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.37 10.1
Mortgage and asset backed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.83 4.9

The Company’s Investment Committee (‘‘Committee’’) evaluates each security which has an unrealized
loss as of the end of the subject reporting period for other-than-temporary-impairment. The Committee uses a
set of quantitative and qualitative criteria to review our investment portfolio to evaluate the necessity of
recording impairment losses for other-than-temporary declines in the fair value of our investments. Some of
the criteria we consider include:

• how long and by how much the fair value of the security has been below its amortized cost;

• the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer of the security, including any specific
events that may affect its operations or earnings;

• our intent and ability to keep the security for a sufficient time period for it to recover its value;

• any downgrades of the security by a rating agency as well as an entire industry sector or sub-sector;

• any reduction or elimination of dividends, or nonpayment of scheduled interest payments; and

• The occurrence of discrete credit event resulting in (i) the issuer defaulting on material outstanding
obligation (ii) the issuer seeking protection under bankruptcy law.

During 2008, based on the criteria above, we determined that 12 equity securities and two fixed income
securities were other-than-temporarily-impaired and accordingly wrote them down resulting in a $52.8 million
realized loss.

In addition to non-cash write-downs of $21.4 million the Company took for the impaired equity securities
during 2008, at December 31, 2008, the Company had $55.5 million of gross unrealized losses related to
marketable equity securities. The Company’s investment in marketable equity securities consist of investments
in common stock across a wide range of sectors. The Company evaluated the near-term prospects for recovery
of fair value in relation to the severity and duration of the impairment and has determined in each case that
the probability of recovery is reasonable. Within the Company’s portfolio of common stocks, 33 equity securi-
ties comprised $51 million, or 90% of the unrealized loss. 14 securities in the consumer products sector
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represent approximately 25% of the total fair value and 33% of the Company’s unrealized loss. 4 securities in
the financial sector represent approximately 8% of the total fair value and 3% of the Company’s total unreal-
ized losses and 12 common stocks in the health care, industrial and technology sectors which have fair values
of approximately 25%, 6% and 8%, respectively, and approximately 18%, 17% and 7%, respectively, of the
Company’s unrealized losses. Additionally, the Company owns 3 stocks in other sectors which accounts for
10% of the Company’s unrealized losses. The duration of these impairments range from 1 to 23 months. The
remaining securities in a loss position are not considered individually significant and accounted for 10% of the
Company’s unrealized losses. The Company believes these securities will recover and that we have the ability
and intent to hold them until recovery.

In addition to non-cash write-downs of $31.4 million the Company took for impaired fixed income
securities during 2008, the Company had $92.5 million of gross unrealized losses related to available-for-sale
fixed income securities as of December 31, 2008. Corporate bonds represent 38.9% of the fair value of our
fixed maturities and 89.4% of the total unrealized losses of our fixed maturities. The Company owns 211
corporate bonds in the industrial, bank and financial and other sectors, which have a fair value of approxi-
mately 7.1%, 30.9% and 0.9%, respectively, and 18.9%, 70.1% and 0.5% of total unrealized losses,
respectively, of our fixed maturities. The Company believes that the unrealized losses in these securities are
the result, primarily, of general economic conditions and not the condition of the issuers, which we believe are
solvent and have the ability to meet their obligations. Therefore, the Company expects that the market price
for these securities should recover within a reasonable time.

Based on the Company’s ability and intent to hold these investments for a sufficient time for recovery of
fair value, the Company does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily-impaired at Decem-
ber 31, 2008. The table below summarizes the gross unrealized losses of our fixed maturity and equity
securities as of December 31, 2008:

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

December 31, 2008
Fair Market

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair Market

Value
Unrealized

Losses

Available-for-sale securities:
Common and preferred stock $ 10,189 $(11,175) $ 16,437 $ (44,276) $ 26,626 $ (55,451)
U. S. agency − collateralized

mortgage obligations . . . . 103,732 (4,455) 97,095 (3,440) 200,827 (7,895)
Other mortgage backed

securities . . . . . . . . . . . 3,390 (383) — — 3,390 (383)
Municipal bonds . . . . . . . . 15,171 (932) — — 15,171 (932)
Asset backed securities . . . . 5,045 (422) 22 (16) 5,067 (438)
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . 113,165 (18,355) 216,546 (64,575) 329,711 (82,930)

Total temporarily impaired –
available-for-sale securities . $250,692 $(35,722) $330,100 $(112,307) $580,792 $(148,029)

Held-to-maturity securities:
U.S. agency − mortgage

backed securities . . . . . . $ 501 $ (2) $ 4,931 $ (144) $ 5,432 $ (146)
Total temporarily impaired –

held-to-maturity securities . . $ 501 $ (2) $ 4,931 $ (144) $ 5,432 $ (146)

For further information on the Company’s investments and related performance, see Note 3. ‘‘Invest-
ments’’ in the audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

AmTrust is organized as a holding company with eleven insurance subsidiaries as well as various other
non-insurance subsidiaries. AmTrust’s primary liquidity needs include debt payments, interest on debt, taxes
and shareholder dividends. AmTrust’s income is generated primarily from our insurance subsidiaries. Addition-
ally, AmTrust may generate liquidity through investment income, debt as well as financing through borrowing
and sales of securities. In 2008, AmTrust entered into a $40 million term loan. AmTrust also issued a $30 mil-
lion note in conjunction with the UBI acquisition. In 2007, AmTrust issued $40 million of junior subordinated
debentures.

Our Insurance Subsidiaries principal sources of operating funds are premiums, investment income and
proceeds from sales and maturities of investments. Our primary uses of operating funds include payments of
claims and operating expenses. Currently, we pay claims using cash flow from operations and invest our
excess cash primarily in fixed maturity and equity securities. We expect that projected cash flow from opera-
tions will provide us sufficient liquidity to fund our anticipated growth, by providing capital to increase the
surplus of our insurance company subsidiaries as well as for payment of claims and operating expenses,
payment of interest and principal on debt facilities and other holding company expenses until at least Decem-
ber 31, 2009. However, if our growth attributable to potential acquisitions, internally generated growth or a
combination of these, exceeds our projections, we may have to raise additional capital sooner to support our
growth.

The laws of the jurisdictions in which our Insurance Subsidiaries are organized regulate and restrict,
under certain circumstances, their ability to pay dividends to AmTrust. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007,
respectively, the Insurance Subsidiaries would have been permitted to pay dividends in the aggregate of
approximately $129.4 million and $187.2 million. The Company’s Insurance Subsidiaries did not pay any
dividends in 2008 and 2007. In addition, the terms of AmTrust’s debt arrangements limit AmTrust’s ability to
pay dividends on its common stock, and future borrowings may include prohibitions and restrictions on divi-
dends. See ‘‘Dividend Policy,’’ ‘‘Regulation’’ and ‘‘Risk Factors.’’

We forecast claim payments based on our historical trends. We seek to manage the funding of claim
payments by actively managing available cash and forecasting cash flows on a short- and long-term basis.
Cash payments for claims were $108.8 million, $180.1 million and $257.9 million in 2006, 2007 and 2008,
respectively. Since December 31, 2001, we have funded claim payments from cash flow from operations
(principally premiums) net of amounts ceded to our third party reinsurers. We presently expect to maintain
sufficient cash flow from operations to meet our anticipated claim obligations and operating and capital expen-
diture needs. Our cash and investment portfolio has increased from $1,261.6 million (excluding $28.0 million
of other investments) at December 31, 2007 to $1,348.0 million (excluding $13.5 million of other invest-
ments) at December 31, 2008. We do not anticipate selling securities in our investment portfolio to pay claims
or to fund operating expenses. Should circumstances arise that would require us to do so, we may incur losses
on such sales, which would adversely affect our results of operations and could reduce investment income in
future periods. If as the result of such sales we could no longer classify any portion of our fixed maturity
portfolio as held-to-maturity we would be required to carry all of our fixed maturity securities at the market
value. If the aggregate market value at the given balance sheet is below the aggregate amortized cost we
would have a reduction to stockholders’ equity. At December 31, 2008 our held-to-maturity fixed maturity
portfolio had an aggregate unrealized gain of $1.4 million. If at December 31, 2008 we could not classify our
fixed maturity portfolio as held-to-maturity our stockholders’ equity would be increased on an after tax basis
by approximately $0.9 million.

The use of reinsurance is an important component of our business strategy. See ‘‘Business — Reinsur-
ance.’’ As losses are incurred and recorded, we record amounts recoverable from third party reinsurers for the
portion of the paid loss and loss adjustment expense as well as outstanding loss and loss adjustment expense
reserve and IBNR that is ceded to third party reinsurers.

We purchase excess of loss workers’ compensation reinsurance to protect us from the impact of large
losses. Under this reinsurance program, we pay our reinsurers a percentage of our net or gross earned insur-
ance premiums, subject to certain minimum reinsurance premium requirements. Our workers’ compensation
reinsurance programs for 2007 and 2008 includes multiple reinsurers in five layers of reinsurance that provide
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us with coverage in excess of a certain specified amount per loss occurrence, or retention level. Our workers’
compensation reinsurance program for 2007 and 2008 provides coverage for claims in excess of $1.0 million
per occurrence with coverage up to $130.0 million per occurrence, subject to certain exclusions and restric-
tions, including a $1.25 million aggregate deductible applicable to the first layer of this reinsurance coverage.
Our reinsurance for workers’ compensation losses caused by acts of terrorism is more limited than our reinsur-
ance for other types of workers’ compensation losses. We have obtained reinsurance for this line of business
with higher limits as our exposures have increased. As the scale of our workers’ compensation business has
increased, we have also increased the amount of risk we retain.

The Company has coverage for its casualty lines of business under excess of loss reinsurance agreements.
The agreement covers losses in excess of $2 million per occurrence up to a maximum $12 million. The agree-
ment also provides ‘‘clash’’ protection for qualifying claims for losses in excess of $12 million up to a
maximum of $32 million.

The Company has coverage for its property lines of business under excess of loss reinsurance agree-
ments. The agreement covers losses in excess of $2 million per property up to a maximum $15 million. In
addition the Company has a property catastrophe excess of loss agreement. The agreement covers losses in
excess of $4 million per occurrence up to a maximum $65 million.

Since January, 2003, we have maintained quota share reinsurance for our extended warranty and acciden-
tal damage insurance underwritten in the European Union and certain coverage plans underwritten in the
United States. This reinsurance also covers certain other risks we underwrite in the European Union. Under
these quota share reinsurance arrangements, we cede a portion (15% for the majority of the risks) of each
reinsured risk to our reinsurers and recover the same percentage of ceded loss and loss adjustment expenses,
subject to certain exclusions and restrictions. In return for this reinsurance protection, we pay the reinsurers
their pro rata shares of the insurance premiums on the ceded business, less a ceding or overriding commission.
For the most part, coverage for losses arising out of acts of terrorism is excluded from this reinsurance. The
majority of our extended warranty and accidental damage insurance underwritten in the United States is not
reinsured with third party reinsurers.

The following table summarizes the ten reinsurers that account for approximately 85% of our reinsurance
recoverables on paid and unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses as of December 31, 2008:

Reinsurer
A.M. Best

Rating

Amount
Recoverable as of

December 31, 2008

($ In Thousands)

Maiden Insurance Company Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A- $173,734
Trinity Universal Insurance Company(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A 119,172
American Home Assurance Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A+ 89,611
National Workers’ Compensation Reinsurance Pool(2) . . . . . . . . 23,404
PMA Capital Insurance Company(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C++ 11,748
General Reinsurance Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A++ 8,721
Hannover Ruckversicherungs AG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A- 7,730
MIC Property & Casualty Insurance Corp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A 7,585
Munich Reinsurance Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A+ 6,549
Imagine Insurance Co Ltd(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NR-4 6,202

(1) Amount recoverable from Trinity Universal is the result of the UBI acquisition. Prior to their acquisition
by the Company, MCIC, SNIC, TUIC and TLIC ceded all of their net retention to Trinity Universal.

(2) As per the NWCRP Articles of Agreement reinsurance is provided through a 100% Quota Share Reinsur-
ance Agreement entered into among the Servicing Carrier (TIC) and the participating companies (all
carriers writing in the state) pursuant to the Articles of Agreement.

(3) At the time of the Company’s acquisition of AIIC, PMA was a reinsurer of AIIC. PMA’s reinsurance
business is in orderly runoff. We continue to collect payments from PMA on a timely basis.

(4) The Company has letter of credit in place of approximately $9 million.

86



We reevaluate our reinsurance program annually or more frequently and consider a number of factors,
including cost of reinsurance, our liquidity requirements, operating leverage and coverage terms. Even if we
maintain our existing retention levels, if the cost of reinsurance increases, our cash flow from operations
would decrease as we would cede a greater portion of our premiums written to our reinsurers. Conversely, our
cash flow from operations would increase if the cost of reinsurance declined relative to our retention.

Comparison of Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

Net cash provided by operating activities was $64.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2008,
compared to $248.2 million for the same period in 2007. For the year ended 2008, major components of cash
provided by operating activities were premiums settled of $996.5 million offset by claim payments of $257.2
million, and overall higher level of cessions and operating expenses. For the year ended 2007, major compo-
nents of cash provided by operating activities were premiums settled of $729.4 million, partially offset by
claim payments of $180.1 million.

Net cash used in investing activities was $176.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2008. Net cash
used in investing activities was $343.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. In 2008, major compo-
nents of net cash used in investing activities primarily included the acquisition of UBI for $55.9 million and
net purchases of investments of $109.9 million. In 2007, major components of net cash used in investing
activities primarily included net purchases of equity, fixed maturity securities, other investments and short
term investments of $285.8 million and the purchases of Associated and IGI for $35.7 million.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $162.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2008
compared to net cash provided in 2007 of $180.2 million. In 2008 cash provided from financing included
primarily of $138.1 million received from entering into repurchase agreements as well as the issuance of a
$40 million note offset by dividend payments of $10.2 million. In 2007 cash provided from financing included
primarily $146.4 million received from entering into repurchase agreements and the issuance of the $40.0
million of junior subordinated debentures, offset by dividend payments of $5.4 million.

Other Material Changes in Financial Position

December 31,
2008

December 31,
2007

Selected Assets:
Premiums receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 419,577 $257,756
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 584,822 281,914
Prepaid reinsurance premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 372,030 244,684

Selected Liabilities:
Loss and loss expense reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,014,059 $775,392
Unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759,915 527,758
Securities sold under arrangements to repurchase, at contract value . . . . . . . 284,492 146,403

In 2008, premium receivables, net increased $161,821 as a result of a higher overall level of premium
writing in 2008, the acquisition of UBI and the entering into a managing general agency relationship in the
fourth quarter with CardinalComp in 2008. Reinsurance recoverable increased $302,908 and prepaid reinsur-
ance premium increased $127,346 as a result of increased cessions to Maiden due to higher premium volumes
and cessions of unearned premium related to the UBI acquisition. Loss and loss expense reserves increased
$238,667 in 2008 as a result of entering into a managing general agency relationship in the fourth quarter
with Cardinal Comp as well as increased premium writings in the fourth of 2008 compared to the fourth
quarter of 2007.

Securities sold under arrangements to repurchase, at contract value, increased by 138,089 in 2008 as the
Company expanded their use of this type of investment.

Term Loan

On June 3, 2008, the Company entered into a term loan with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. in the aggre-
gate amount of $40 million. The term of the loan is for a period of three years and requires quarterly principal
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payments beginning on September 3, 2008 of $3.3 million and ending on June 3, 2011. The loan carries a
variable rate and is based on a Eurodollar rate plus an applicable margin. The Eurodollar rate is a periodic
fixed rate equal to the London Inter bank Offered Rate ‘‘LIBOR’’ and had a margin rate of 185 basis points
and was 4.07% as of December 31, 2008. The Company can prepay any amount of the loan after the first
anniversary date without penalty upon prior notice. The term loan contains affirmative and negative covenants,
including limitations on additional debt, limitations on investments and acquisitions outside the Company’s
normal course of business. The loan requires the Company to maintain a debt to capital ratio of 0.35 to 1 or
less. The Company incurred financing fees of $0.1 million related to the agreement.

Promissory Note

In connection with the stock and asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin, Inc., the Com-
pany entered into a promissory note with Unitrin in the amount of $30 million. The note bears no interest rate
and requires four annual principal payments of $7.5 million beginning on June 1, 2009 through June 1, 2012.
The Company calculated imputed interest of $3.2 million based on interest rates available to the Company at
the date of the acquisition, which was 4.5%. Accordingly, the note’s carrying balance was adjusted to $26.8
million at inception. The note is required to be paid in full immediately, under certain circumstances involving
default of payment or change of control of the Company. The Company recorded $0.8 million of interest
expense during the year ended December 31, 2008 and the note’s carrying value at December 31, 2008 was
$27.6 million.

Line of Credit

The Company entered into an agreement for an unsecured line of credit on June 3, 2008 with JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A. in the aggregate amount of $25 million. The line will be used for collateral for letters of
credit. The agreement matures on June 30, 2009. Interest payments are required to be paid monthly on any
unpaid principal and bears interest at LIBOR plus 150 basis points. As of December 31, 2008 there was no
outstanding balance on the line of credit. The Company has an outstanding letter of credit in place at Decem-
ber 31, 2008 for $21.2 million that reduced the availability on the line of credit to $3.8 million as of
December 31, 2008.

Securities Sold Under Agreements to Repurchase, at Contract Value

The Company enters into repurchase agreements. The agreements are accounted for as collateralized
borrowing transactions and are recorded at contract amounts. The Company receives cash or securities that it
invests or holds in short-term or fixed-income securities. As of December 31, 2008, there were approximately
$284.5 million principal amount outstanding at interest rates between 2.5% and 3.0%. Interest expense associ-
ated with these repurchase agreements for the year ended December 31, 2008 was $8.8 million of which $0.7
million was accrued as of December 31, 2008. The Company has approximately $293.4 million of collateral
pledged in support of these agreements.

Note Payable — Collateral for Proportionate Share of Reinsurance Obligation

In conjunction with the Reinsurance Agreement between AII and Maiden Insurance, AII entered into a
loan agreement with Maiden Insurance during the fourth quarter of 2007, whereby, Maiden Insurance will lend
to AII from time to time for the amount of obligation of the AmTrust Ceding Insurers that AII is obligated to
secure, not to exceed an amount equal to the Maiden Insurance’s proportionate share of such obligations to
such AmTrust Ceding Insurers in accordance with the Reinsurance Agreement. The Company is required to
deposit all proceeds from the advances into a sub-account of each trust account that has been established for
each AmTrust Ceding Insurer. To the extent of the loan, Maiden Insurance is discharged from providing secu-
rity for its proportionate share of the obligations as contemplated by the Reinsurance Agreement. If an AmTrust
Ceding Insurer withdraws loan proceeds from the trust account for the purpose of reimbursing such AmTrust
Ceding Insurer, for an ultimate net loss, the outstanding principal balance of the loan shall be reduced by the
amount of such withdrawal. The loan agreement was amended in February 2008 to provide for interest at a rate
of LIBOR plus 90 basis points and is payable on a quarterly basis. Each advance under the loan is secured by
a promissory note. Advances totaled $168.0 million as of December 31, 2008.
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Junior Subordinated Debt

On March 22, 2007, the Company issued $40 million in principal amount of junior subordinated deben-
tures (the ‘‘Debentures’’) in connection with the issuance of trust preferred securities by a trust pursuant to an
indenture with Wilmington Trust Company, as trustee. The Debentures mature on March 15, 2037 and bear
interest at a rate per annum of 7.93% until March 15, 2012 and, thereafter, at a floating rate per annum equal
to the sum of the three-month London Interbank Offered Rate for U.S. dollars (LIBOR) determined each
quarter plus three percent. The Debentures are redeemable at the Company’s election after March 15, 2012.
The Company incurred placement fees in the amount of $0.8 million in connection with the financing which
will be amortized over 30 years.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The following table sets forth certain of our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2008:

Contractual Obligations

Payment Due by Period

Total
Less Than

1 Year 1 − 3 Years 3 − 5 Years
More Than

5 Years

($ in Thousands)

Loss and loss adjustment expenses(1) . . . $1,014,059 $339,066 $263,995 $112,183 $298,815
Loss-based insurance assessments(2) . . . . 8,739 3,024 2,797 1,049 1,869
Operating lease obligations . . . . . . . . . . 29,592 5,755 9,529 4,834 9,474
Purchase obligations(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,289 4,289 — — —
Employment agreement obligations . . . . 8,736 5,792 2,944 — —
Debt and interest(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 638,979 35,795 229,795 27,604 345,785
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,704,394 $393,721 $509,060 $145,670 $655,943

(1) The loss and loss adjustment expense payments due by period in the table above are based upon the loss
and loss adjustment expense estimates as of December 31, 2008 and actuarial estimates of expected
payout patterns and are not contractual liabilities as to a time certain. Our contractual liability is to
provide benefits under the policy. As a result, our calculation of loss and loss adjustment expense pay-
ments due by period is subject to the same uncertainties associated with determining the level of loss and
loss adjustment expenses generally and to the additional uncertainties arising from the difficulty of pre-
dicting when claims (including claims that have not yet been reported to us) will be paid. For a
discussion of our loss and loss adjustment expense estimate process, see ‘‘Business — Loss Reserves.’’
Actual payments of loss and loss adjustment expenses by period will vary, perhaps materially, from the
table above to the extent that current estimates of loss and loss adjustment expenses vary from actual
ultimate claims amounts and as a result of variations between expected and actual payout patterns. See
‘‘Risk Factors — Risks Related to Our Business — Our loss reserves are based on estimates and may be
inadequate to cover our actual losses’’ for a discussion of the uncertainties associated with estimating loss
and loss adjustment expenses.

(2) We are subject to various annual assessments imposed by certain of the states in which we write insur-
ance policies. These assessments are generally based upon the amount of premiums written or losses paid
during the applicable year. Assessments based on premiums are generally paid within one year after the
calendar year in which the policies are written, while assessments based on losses are generally paid
within one year after the loss is paid. When we establish a reserve for loss and loss adjustment expenses
for a reported claim, we accrue our obligation to pay any applicable assessments. If settlement of the
claim is to be paid out over more than one year, our obligation to pay any related loss-based assessments
extends for the same period of time. Because our reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses are
based on estimates, our accruals for loss-based insurance assessments are also based on estimates. Actual
payments of loss and loss adjustment expenses may differ, perhaps materially, from our reserves. Accord-
ingly, our actual loss-based insurance assessments may vary, perhaps materially, from our accruals.

(3) We are required by the terms of certain purchase agreements to pay the seller an annual minimum over-
ride payment based on a contractually defined formula. The amount payable to the seller under these
agreements could be materially higher if the premiums produced generate a higher payment than the

89



calculated minimum payment. Additionally, the Company is holding approximately $4.3 million of the
purchase price, which will be distributed upon resolution of a pending tax matter.

(4) The interest related to the debt by period is as follows: $14.9 million — less than 1 year, $26.8
million — 1 − 3 years, $20.1 million — 3 − 5 years and $225.8 million — more than 5 years. In addition
included within debt and interest is $168.0 million of debt related to the Maiden collateral loan and $11.5
million of associated interest.

Inflation

Property and casualty insurance premiums are established before we know the amount of losses and loss
adjustment expenses or the extent to which inflation may affect such amounts. We attempt to anticipate the
potential impact of inflation in establishing our reserves, especially as it relates to medical and hospital rates
where historical inflation rates have exceeded the general level of inflation. Inflation in excess of the levels we
have assumed could cause loss and loss adjustment expenses to be higher than we anticipated, which would
require us to increase reserves and reduce earnings.

Fluctuations in rates of inflation also influence interest rates, which in turn impact the market value of
our investment portfolio and yields on new investments. Operating expenses, including salaries and benefits,
generally are impacted by inflation.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market Risk. Market risk is the risk of potential economic loss principally arising from adverse changes
in the fair value of financial instruments. The major components of market risk affecting us are liquidity risk,
credit risk, interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and equity price risk.

Liquidity Risk. Liquidity risk represents the potential inability of the Company to meet all payment
obligations when they become due. The Company maintains sufficient cash and marketable securities to fund
claim payments and operations. We purchase reinsurance coverage to mitigate the risk of an unexpected rise
in claims severity or frequency from catastrophic events or a single large loss. The availability, amount and
cost of reinsurance depend on market conditions and may vary significantly.

Credit Risk. Credit risk is the potential loss arising principally from adverse changes in the financial
condition of the issuers of our fixed maturity securities and the financial condition of our third party reinsur-
ers. We address the credit risk related to the issuers of our fixed maturity securities by investing primarily in
fixed maturity securities that are rated ‘‘BBB-’’ or higher by Standard & Poor’s. We also independently moni-
tor the financial condition of all issuers of our fixed maturity securities. To limit our risk exposure, we employ
diversification policies that limit the credit exposure to any single issuer or business sector.

We are subject to credit risk with respect to our third party reinsurers. Although our third party reinsurers
are obligated to reimburse us to the extent we cede risk to them, we are ultimately liable to our policyholders
on all risks we have ceded. As a result, reinsurance contracts do not limit our ultimate obligations to pay
claims covered under the insurance policies we issue and we might not collect amounts recoverable from our
reinsurers. We address this credit risk by selecting reinsurers which have an A.M. Best rating of ‘‘A’’ (Excel-
lent) or better at the time we enter into the agreement and by performing, along with our reinsurance broker,
periodic credit reviews of our reinsurers. If one of our reinsurers suffers a credit downgrade, we may consider
various options to lessen the risk of asset impairment, including commutation, novation and letters of credit.
See ‘‘— Reinsurance.’’

Interest Rate Risk. We had fixed maturity securities (excluding $167.8 million of time and short-term
deposits) with a fair value of $960.6 million and a carrying value of $959.3 million as of December 31, 2008
that are subject to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that we may incur losses due to adverse
changes in interest rates. Fluctuations in interest rates have a direct impact on the market valuation of our
fixed maturity securities. We manage our exposure to interest rate risk through a disciplined asset and liability
matching and capital management process. In the management of this risk, the characteristics of duration,
credit and variability of cash flows are critical elements. These risks are assessed regularly and balanced
within the context of our liability and capital position.

The table below summarizes the interest rate risk associated with our fixed maturity securities by illus-
trating the sensitivity of the fair value and carrying value of our fixed maturity securities as of December 31,
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2008 to selected hypothetical changes in interest rates, and the associated impact on our stockholders’ equity.
Because we anticipate that the Company will continue to meet its obligations out of income, we classify a
portion of our fixed maturity securities, other than redeemable preferred stock, mortgage backed and corporate
obligations, as held-to-maturity and carry them on our balance sheet at cost or amortized cost, as applicable.
Any redeemable preferred stock we hold from time to time is classified as available-for-sale and carried on
our balance sheet at fair value. Temporary changes in the fair value of our fixed maturity securities that are
held-to-maturity, such as those resulting from interest rate fluctuations, do not impact the carrying value of
these securities and, therefore, do not affect our shareholders’ equity. However, temporary changes in the fair
value of our fixed maturity securities that are held as available-for-sale do impact the carrying value of these
securities and are reported in our shareholders’ equity as a component of other comprehensive income, net of
deferred taxes. The selected scenarios in the table below are not predictions of future events, but rather are
intended to illustrate the effect such events may have on the fair value and carrying value of our fixed matu-
rity securities and on our shareholders’ equity, each as of December 31, 2008.

Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates
Fair

Value

Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Carrying
Value

Estimated
Change in
Carrying

Value

Hypothetical
Percentage
(Increase)

Decrease in
Shareholders’

Equity

($ Amounts in Thousands)

200 basis point increase . . . . . . . . $ 904,148 $(56,470) $ — $(55,109) (14.0)%
100 basis point increase . . . . . . . . 929,136 (31,482) — (30,121) (7.7)
No change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 960,618 — 959,257 — —
100 basis point decrease . . . . . . . . 985,929 25,311 — 23,950 6.1
200 basis point decrease . . . . . . . . 1,014,647 54,029 — 52,668 13.4

Changes in interest rates would affect the fair market value of our fixed rate debt instruments but would
not have an impact on our earnings or cash flow. We currently have $352.6 million of debt instruments of
which $151.3 million are fixed rate debt instruments. A fluctuation of 100 basis points in interest on our vari-
able rate debt instruments, which are tied to LIBOR, would affect our earnings and cash flows by $2.0 million
before income tax, on an annual basis, but would not affect the fair market value of the variable rate debt.

Foreign Currency Risk. We write insurance in the United Kingdom and certain other European Union
member countries through AIU. While the functional currency of AIU is the Euro, we write coverages that are
settled in local currencies, including the British Pound. We attempt to maintain sufficient local currency assets
on deposit to minimize our exposure to realized currency losses. Assuming a 5% increase in the exchange rate
of the local currency in which the claims will be paid and that we do not hold that local currency, we would
recognize a $2.4 million before tax realized currency loss based on our outstanding foreign denominated
reserves of $48.1 million at December 31, 2008.

Equity Price Risk. Equity price risk is the risk that we may incur losses due to adverse changes in the
market prices of the equity securities we hold in our investment portfolio, which include common stocks,
non-redeemable preferred stocks and master limited partnerships. We classify our portfolio of equity securities
as available-for-sale and carry these securities on our balance sheet at fair value. Accordingly, adverse changes
in the market prices of our equity securities result in a decrease in the value of our total assets and a decrease
in our shareholders’ equity. As of December 31, 2008, the equity securities in our investment portfolio had a
fair value of $28.8 million, representing approximately two percent of our total invested assets on that date.
We are fundamental long buyers and short sellers, with a focus on value oriented stocks. The table below
illustrates the impact on our equity portfolio and financial position given a hypothetical movement in the
broader equity markets. The selected scenarios in the table below are not predictions of future events, but
rather are intended to illustrate the effect such events may have on the carrying value of our equity portfolio
and on shareholders’ equity as of December 31, 2008. The hypothetical scenarios below assume that the
Company’s Beta is 1 when compared to the S&P 500 index.
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Hypothetical Change in S&P 500 Index
Fair

Value

Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Carrying
Value

Estimated
Change in
Carrying

Value

Hypothetical
Percentage

Increase
(Decrease) in
Shareholders

Equity

($ Amounts in Thousands)

5% increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $30,269 $ 1,441 $ 1,441 0.6%
No change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,828 $28,828
5% decrease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,387 (1,441) (1,441) (0.6)%

Off Balance Sheet Risk. The Company has exposure or risk related to securities sold but not yet pur-
chased.

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The financial statements and financial statement schedules listed in the accompanying Index to Consoli-
dated Financial Statements and Schedules are filed as part of this report.

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company’s management, with participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as
such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended
(the ‘‘Exchange Act’’)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on such evaluation, the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of the end of such
period, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to
be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported, within the time periods specified by the SEC’s rules and forms, and accumulated
and communicated to the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

There have not been any changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (as such term
is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the fiscal quarter ended Decem-
ber 31, 2008 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Management Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

We, as management of the Company, are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal
control over financial reporting. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC, internal control over finan-
cial reporting is a process designed by, or under the supervision of, the company’s principal executive and
principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, and effected by the company’s board of
directors, management and other personnel, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of finan-
cial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles and includes those policies and procedures that:

• Pertain to the maintenance of records that in reasonable detail accurately and fairly reflect the trans-
actions and dispositions of the assets of the company;

• Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts
and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of manage-
ment and directors of the company; and
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• Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition,
use or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial
statements.

Management has evaluated the effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting as of Decem-
ber 31, 2008, based on the control criteria established in a report entitled Internal Control — Integrated
Framework, issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on
such evaluation, we have concluded that the Company’s internal control over financial reporting is effective as
of December 31, 2008.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

Board of Directors and Shareholders
AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.
New York, New York

We have audited AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting as of Decem-
ber 31, 2008, based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (the COSO criteria). AmTrust Financial
Services, Inc.’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting
and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, included in the accom-
panying Item 9A, Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on the company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assur-
ance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects.
Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk
that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal
control based on the assessed risk. Our audit also included performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assur-
ance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over
financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that,
in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the com-
pany; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expen-
ditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of
the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial
statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

In our opinion, AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. maintained, in all material respects, effective internal
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2008, based on the COSO criteria.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States), the consolidated balance sheets of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. as of December 31,
2008 and 2007, and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for
each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2008 and our report dated March 13, 2009
expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

/s/ BDO Seidman, LLP

New York, New York
March 13, 2009
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Item 9B. Other Information

None.

PART III

Item 10. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant

The information required by this item regarding directors and executive officers is hereby incorporated by
reference to the material appearing in the Proxy Statement for the Annual Shareholders Meeting to be held in
2008 (the ‘‘Proxy Statement’’).

The Company has adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and posted it on our website
http://www.amtrustgroup.com/ and then under Corporate Governance and is available in print to any share-
holder that requests it.

Item 11. Executive Compensation

The information required by this item is hereby incorporated by reference to the Proxy Statement.

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Shareholder
Matters

The information required by this Item is set forth in the table below and incorporated herein by reference
to the Proxy Statement.

Equity Compensation Plan Information

Plan Category

Number of Securities
to Be Issued Upon

Exercise of
Outstanding Options,
Warrants and Rights

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price of

Outstanding Options,
Warrants and Rights

Number of Securities
Remaining Available
for Future Issuance

Under Equity
Compensation Plans

or Programs(1)

Equity Compensation Plans Approved by
Security Holders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,728,500 9.95 2,249,800

Equity Compensation Plans Not Approved by
Security Holders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — —

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,728,500 9.95 2,249,800

(1) In addition to shares available for issuance under the Company’s stock option plan, this number includes
1,998,100 shares of restricted stock available for issuance under the Company’s 2005 Equity and Incen-
tive Plan.

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions

The information required by this item is hereby incorporated by reference to the material appearing in the
Proxy Statement under the caption ‘‘Certain Relationships and Related Transactions.’’

Item 14. Principal Accountant Fees and Services

The information required by this item is hereby incorporated by reference to the Proxy Statement.
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PART IV

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

(a) Documents filed as part of this report:

The financial statements and financial schedules listed in the accompanying Index to Consolidated Finan-
cial Statements and Schedules are filed as part of this report. The exhibits listed in the accompanying Index to
Exhibits are filed as part of this report.

(b) Exhibits:

See Item 15(a).

(c) Schedules:

See Item 15(a)

All other schedules for which provision is made in the applicable accounting regulation of the Securities
and Exchange Commission are not required under the related instructions or are inapplicable and therefore,
have been omitted.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the
Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By: /s/ Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr.

Name: Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr.
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below
by the following persons on behalf of the Registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated:

Signature Title Date

/s/ Barry D. Zyskind

Barry D. Zyskind

Chief Executive Officer, President and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

March 16, 2009

/s/ Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr.

Ronald E. Pipoly, Jr.

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

March 16, 2009

/s/ Michael Karfunkel

Michael Karfunkel

Chairman of the Board March 16, 2009

/s/ George Karfunkel

George Karfunkel

Director March 16, 2009

/s/ Donald T. DeCarlo

Donald T. DeCarlo

Director March 16, 2009

/s/ Abraham Gulkowitz

Abraham Gulkowitz

Director March 16, 2009

/s/ Isaac M. Neuberger

Isaac M. Neuberger

Director March 16, 2009

/s/ Jay J. Miller

Jay J. Miller

Director March 16, 2009
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

Board of Directors and Stockholders
AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.
New York, New York

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. as of
December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and
cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2008. In connection with our audits
of the financial statements, we have also audited the financial statement schedules listed in the accompanying
index. These financial statements and schedules are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements and schedules based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assur-
ance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit also includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assess-
ing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall presentation of the financial statements and schedules. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. at December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the
results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2008,
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Also, in our opinion, the financial statement schedules, when considered in relation to the basic consoli-
dated financial statements taken as a whole, present fairly, in all material respects, the information set forth
therein.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States), AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2007, based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) and our report dated
March 13, 2009 expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

/s/ BDO Seidman, LLP
New York, New York
March 13, 2009
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In Thousands, Except Par Value Per Share)

December 31,
2008 2007

ASSETS
Investments:
Fixed maturities, held-to-maturity, at amortized cost (fair value $50,242; $162,661) . . . . . $ 48,881 $ 161,901
Fixed maturities, available-for-sale, at market value (amortized cost $988,779; $745,132) . 910,376 726,749
Equity securities, available-for-sale, at market value (cost $84,090; $106,956) . . . . . . . . 28,828 79,037
Short-term investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,845 148,541
Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,457 28,035
Total investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,169,387 1,144,263
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192,053 145,337
Assets under management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 18,541
Accrued interest and dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,028 9,811
Premiums receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419,577 257,756
Note receivable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,591 20,746
Funds held with reinsurance companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 255
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363,608 225,941
Reinsurance recoverable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221,214 55,973
Prepaid reinsurance premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,519 107,585
Prepaid reinsurance premium − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243,511 137,099
Prepaid expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,221 25,876
Federal income tax receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,667 —
Deferred policy acquisition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,965 70,903
Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,910 36,502
Property and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,107 12,974
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,794 10,549
Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,631 42,683

$3,143,893 $2,322,794
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:
Loss and loss expense reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,014,059 $ 775,392
Unearned premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759,915 527,758
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,990 39,464
Ceded reinsurance premium payable − related party. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,907 38,792
Reinsurance payable on paid losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,820 4,266
Federal income tax payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 4,123
Funds held under reinsurance treaties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228 4,400
Securities sold but not yet purchased, market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,608 18,426
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at contract value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284,492 146,403
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,304 113,800
Derivatives liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,439 4,101
Note payable on collateral loan − related party. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,975 113,228
Non interest bearing note payable − net of unamortized discount of $2,439 . . . . . . . . . . 27,561 —
Term loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,333 —
Junior subordinated debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123,714 123,714
Total liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,751,345 1,913,867
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 18,541
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value; 100,000 shares authorized, 84,146 and 84,047 issued in

2008 and 2007, respectively; 60,033 and 59,953 outstanding in 2008 and 2007,
respectively . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 842 841

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 10,000 shares authorized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Additional paid-in capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 539,421 535,123
Treasury stock at cost; 24,113 and 24,094 shares in 2008 and 2007, respectively . . . . . . . (294,803) (294,671)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (105,815) (31,688)
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252,903 180,781
Total stockholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392,548 390,386

$3,143,893 $2,322,794

See accompanying notes to consolidated statements.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Date)

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

Revenues:
Premium income:
Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 554,913 $419,881 $ 436,314
Change in unearned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (115,816) 24,355 (107,302)

Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439,097 444,236 329,012
Ceding commission − primarily related party. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,474 62,842 2,938
Commission and fee income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,978 20,368 12,403
Net investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,598 50,887 27,583
Net realized gain (loss) on investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (64,585) 4,644 14,783
Other investment (loss) income on managed assets . . . . . . . . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244
Total revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573,662 576,924 386,963
Expenses:

Loss and loss adjustment expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,303 276,986 210,140
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses . . . . . . . . . 203,747 155,366 95,321
Other underwriting expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,318 13,816 10,561

Total expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459,368 446,168 316,022
Operating income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,294 130,756 70,941
Other income (expenses):

Foreign currency gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,700 129 833
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,399) (10,089) (5,326)

Total other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13,699) (9,960) (4,493)
Income from continuing operations before provision for

income tax expense and minority interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,595 120,796 66,448
Income tax expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,567 36,709 17,779
Minority interest in net income of subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,900) (6,053) 244
Income from continuing operations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82,928 90,140 48,425
Discontinued operations:

Other income (loss) from discontinued operations. . . . . . . . . . — — 431
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 431
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82,928 90,140 48,856

Basic earnings per share:
Earnings from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.86
Earnings from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 0.01
Net income per basic share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.87

Diluted earnings per share:
Earnings from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.86
Earnings from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 0.01
Net income per diluted share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.87

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,991 59,958 56,315
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,671 60,674 56,315

Dividends declared per common share: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.18 $ 0.11 $ 0.04

See accompanying notes to consolidated statements.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(In Thousands)

Years Ended December 31, 2008, 2007, 2006

Common
Stock

Preferred
Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Treasury
Stock

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Retained
Earnings Total

Balance, December 31, 2005 . . . . . . 241 60,000 12,406 — (5,014) 50,778 118,411
Comprehensive income, net of tax:
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 48,856 48,856
Foreign currency translation . . . . . . . — — — — 4,664 — 4,664
Unrealized holding gain on

investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — 2,345 — 2,345
Reclassification adjustment for

securities sold during the year . . . . — — — — 1,710 — 1,710
Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . 57,575
Issuance of common stock . . . . . . . . 256 — 165,610 — — — 165,866
Stock option compensation. . . . . . . . — — 1,025 — — — 1,025
Conversion of preferred stock . . . . . . 103 (60,000) 59,897 — — — —
Common stock dividend . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (2,398) (2,398)
Balance, December 31, 2006 . . . . . . 600 — 238,938 — 3,705 97,236 340,479
Comprehensive income, net of tax:
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 90,140 90,140
Foreign currency translation . . . . . . . — — — — (2,011) — (2,011)
Unrealized holding loss on

investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (32,954) — (32,954)
Reclassification adjustment for

securities sold during the year . . . . — — — — (428) — (428)
Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . 54,747
Stock option compensation. . . . . . . . — — 1,830 — — — 1,830
Stock repurchase. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (59) — — (59)
Acquisition of subsidiary . . . . . . . . . — — — (294,612) — — (294,612)
Issuance of common stock . . . . . . . . 241 — 294,355 — — — 294,596
Common stock dividend . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (6,595) (6,595)
Balance, December 31, 2007 . . . . . . $841 $ — $535,123 $(294,671) $ (31,688) $180,781 $ 390,386
Comprehensive income, net of tax:
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 82,928 82,928
Foreign currency translation . . . . . . . — — — — (13,006) — (13,006)
Unrealized holding loss on

investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (71,502) — (71,502)
Reclassification adjustment for

securities sold during the year . . . . — — — — 10,381 — 10,381
Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . 8,801
Stock option compensation. . . . . . . . — — 3,136 — — — 3,136
Stock repurchase. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (132) — — (132)
Exercise of stock options . . . . . . . . . 1 — 1,162 — — — 1,163
Common stock dividend . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (10,806) (10,806)
Balance, December 31, 2008 . . . . . . $842 $ — $539,421 $(294,803) $(105,815) $252,903 $ 392,548

See accompanying notes to consolidated statements.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands)

Years Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 82,928 $ 90,140 $ 48,425
Adjustments to reconcile net income from continuing operations to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,069 5,022 4,671
Realized loss (gain) on marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,825 (13,011) (14,783)
Non-cash write-down of marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,773 8,367 —
Bad debt expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,804 2,225 2,466
Stock option compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,136 1,830 1,025
Discount on notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 716 — —
Change in deferred tax asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (40,408) (26,960) (146)
Foreign currency gain. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,700) (129) (833)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 431

Changes in assets − (increase) decrease:
Premiums receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (117,653) (62,448) (69,175)
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (137,639) (11,234) (26,460)
Reinsurance recoverable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (165,241) (55,973) —
Deferred policy acquisition costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (33,062) (14,469) (19,312)
Prepaid reinsurance premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20,934) (32,096) (53,158)
Prepaid reinsurance premiums − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (106,412) (137,099) —
Prepaid expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (48,399) 8,259 (5,696)
Receivable from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 3,571

Changes in liabilities − increase (decrease):
Reinsurance payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (25,182) 16,563 5,246
Reinsurance payable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,115 38,792 —
Loss and loss expense reserves. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,667 160,612 128,630
Unearned premiums. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232,077 146,266 166,353
Funds held under reinsurance treaties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,172) (5,548) 6,914
Note payable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,747 113,228 —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,253 15,881 12,867

Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,308 248,218 191,036
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of held to maturity fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (61,078) (313,239)
Purchases of available for sale fixed maturities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (600,926) (1,096,784) (263,050)
Purchases of equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (44,834) (141,092) (104,738)
Purchases of other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (488) (12,184) (3,439)
Proceeds from maturities of held to maturity fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,020 265,728 97,792
Proceeds from sales of available for sale fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 399,088 581,642 227,605
Proceeds from sales of equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,441 130,342 73,327
Proceeds from (purchases of) short term investments, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19,304) 47,599 (121,408)
Proceeds from other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,065 — —
Note receivable − related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,000) (18,000) —
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash obtained . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (55,883) (35,742) —
Acquisition of intangible assets from renewal rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,204) (1,800) (12,074)
Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,975) (1,751) (2,708)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (176,000) (343,120) (421,932)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of note payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,000 — —
Repayment of notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,667) — (25,000)
Issuance of junior subordinate debentures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 40,000 30,000
Repurchase agreements, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138,089 146,402 —
Issuance of common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 165,866
Stock option conversion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,163 — —
Purchase of shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (132) (59) —
Debt financing fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (52) (820) —
Dividends on common stock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,200) (5,396) (1,199)
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162,201 180,127 169,667
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,793) 196 5,298
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,716 85,421 (55,931)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,337 59,916 115,847
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 192,053 $ 145,337 $ 59,916
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
Cash paid during the year for:
Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14,428 $ 9,240 $ 5,381
Debt issuance costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 1,238 928
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,805 35,632 28,163

See accompanying notes to consolidated statements.
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Supplemental non-cash financing activity:

In 2008, the Company issued a promissory note to Unitrin in the amount of $30,000 in connection with
the acquisition of UBI business. The note is non interest bearing and requires four annual principal payments
of $7,500 beginning on June 1, 2009 through June 1, 2012. The Company calculated imputed interest of
$3,155 based on interest rates available to the Company at the date of acquisition which was 4.5%. Accord-
ingly, the note’s carrying balance was adjusted to $26,845 at the acquisition. The Company included $716 of
amortized discount on the note in its results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008, respectively.
The note’s carrying value at December 31, 2008 was $27,561.

In 2007, the Company’s principal shareholders contributed 24,089 shares of common stock with a carry-
ing value of $294,612 in connection with a series of mergers to simplify the stock ownership of the Company.
As a result, the Company issued 24,088 shares of common stock with a carrying value of $294,596.

In 2006, the Company converted 1,000 shares of preferred stock with a carrying value of $60 million
into 10.3 million shares of common stock.

See accompanying notes to consolidated statements.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

1. Nature of Operations

AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. (the ‘‘Company’’) is an insurance holding company formed under the
laws of Delaware. Through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, the Company provides specialty property and
casualty insurance focusing on workers’ compensation for small business, specialty risk and extended warranty
coverage, and specialty middle-market property and casualty coverages.

The Company transacts business through eleven insurance company subsidiaries: Technology Insurance
Company, Inc. (‘‘TIC’’), Rochdale Insurance Company (‘‘RIC’’), Wesco Insurance Company (‘‘Wesco’’ or
‘‘WIC’’), Associated Industries Insurance Company, Inc. (‘‘AIIC’’), Milwaukee Casualty Insurance Company
(‘‘MCIC’’), Security National Insurance Company (‘‘SNIC’’), Trinity Universal Insurance Company of Kan-
sas, Inc. (‘‘TUIC’’) and Trinity Lloyd’s Insurance Company (‘‘TLIC’’), which are domiciled in New
Hampshire, New York, Delaware, Florida, Wisconsin, Texas and Kansas respectively; and AmTrust Interna-
tional Insurance Ltd. (‘‘AII’’), AmTrust International Underwriters Limited (‘‘AIU’’) and IGI Insurance
Company, Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’), which are domiciled in Bermuda, Ireland and England, respectively.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Reporting — The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The consolidated
financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its domestic and foreign subsidiaries. The
Company uses the equity method of accounting for its investment in Warrantech in which it owns a 27%
ownership interest. All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in the consoli-
dated financial statements.

Premiums — Insurance premiums, other than specialty risk and extended warranty, are recognized as
earned on the straight-line basis over the contract period. Insurance premiums on specialty risk and extended
warranty are earned based on estimated program coverage period. These estimates are based on the expected
distribution of coverage periods by contract at inception, because a single contract may contain multiple
coverage period options, these estimates are revised based on the actual coverage period selected by the
insured. Unearned premiums represent the portion of premiums written which is applicable to the unexpired
term of the contract or policy in force. Premium adjustments on contracts and audit premiums are based on
estimates made over the contract period. Premiums earned but not yet billed to insureds are estimated and
accrued, net of related costs. These estimates are subject to the effects of trends in payroll audit adjustments.
Although considerable variability is inherent in such estimates, management believes that the accrual for
earned but unbilled premiums is reasonable. The estimates are continually reviewed and adjusted as necessary
as experience develops or new information becomes known; such adjustments are included in current opera-
tions. The Company historically has used a percentage of premium for establishing its allowance for doubtful
accounts. The Company reviews its bad debt write-offs at least annually and adjusts its premium percentage as
required. Allowance for doubtful accounts were approximately $8,131 and $7,828 at December 31, 2008 and
2007, respectively.

Ceding Commission Revenue — Commissions on reinsurance premiums ceded are earned in a manner
consistent with the recognition of the direct acquisition costs of underlying insurance policies, generally on a
pro-rata basis over the terms of the policies reinsured. Certain reinsurance agreements contain provisions
whereby the ceding commission rates vary based on the loss experience under the agreements. The Company
records ceding commission revenue based on its current estimate of subject losses. The Company records
adjustments to the ceding commission revenue in the period that changes in the estimated losses are
determined.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses — Loss and loss adjustment expenses (‘‘LAE’’) represent the esti-
mated ultimate net costs of all reported and unreported losses incurred through December 31. The reserves for
unpaid losses and LAE are estimated using individual case-basis valuations and statistical analyses and are not
discounted. Although considerable variability is inherent in the estimates of reserves for losses and LAE,
management believes that the reserves for losses and LAE are adequate. The estimates are continually
reviewed and adjusted as necessary as experience develops or new information becomes known. Such adjust-
ments are included in current operations.

Cash and Cash Equivalents — Cash and cash equivalents are presented at cost, which approximates fair
value. The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less to be
cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions. The Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation (‘‘FDIC’’) secures accounts up to $250,000 at these institutions. Management
monitors balances in excess of insured limits and believes they do not represent a significant credit risk to the
Company.

Investments — The Company accounts for its investments in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 115, ‘‘Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities’’
(‘‘SFAS 115’’), which requires that fixed-maturity and equity securities that have readily determined fair
values be segregated into categories based upon the Company’s intention for those securities. In accordance
with SFAS 115, the Company has classified certain of its fixed-maturity securities as held to maturity and
certain of its fixed-maturities and equity securities as available-for-sale. The Company may sell its available-
for-sale securities in response to changes in interest rates, risk/reward characteristics, liquidity needs or other
factors.

Available for sale fixed-maturity securities and equity securities are reported at their estimated fair values
based on quoted market prices or a recognized pricing service, with unrealized gains and losses, net of tax
effects, reported as a separate component of comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity. Realized gains and
losses are determined on the specific identification method.

Impairment of investment securities results in a charge to operations when a market decline below cost is
deemed to be other-than-temporary. In accordance with FSP FAS 115-1, ‘‘Other-Than-Temporary Impairment
and Its Application to Certain Investments.’’, the Company’s Investment Committee (‘‘Committee’’) evaluates
each security which has an unrealized loss as of the end of the subject reporting period for other-than-
temporary-impairment. The Committee uses a set of quantitative and qualitative criteria to review the
investment portfolio to evaluate the necessity of recording impairment losses for other-than-temporary declines
in the fair value of our investments. Some of the criteria the Committee consider include:

• how long and by how much the fair value of the security has been below its amortized cost;

• the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer of the security, including any specific
events that may affect its operations or earnings;

• the intent and ability to keep the security for a sufficient time period for it to recover its value;

• any reduction or elimination of dividends, or nonpayment of scheduled interest payments; and

• the occurrence of discrete credit event resulting in (i) the issuer defaulting on material outstanding
obligation (ii) the issuer seeking protection under bankruptcy law.

Other-than-temporary impairment (‘‘OTTI’’) losses result in a permanent reduction of the cost basis of
the underlying investment. During 2008 and 2007, the Company recorded impairment write-downs of
$52.8 million and $8.4 million, respectively after determining that certain of its investments were OTTI.
During 2006, the Company did not record any OTTI.

F-8



AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

The following are the types of investments the Company has:

(a) Short-term investments — Short term investments are carried at cost, which approximates fair value,
and include investments with maturities between 91 days and less than one year at date of acquisi-
tion. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, short term investments consisted primarily of money
market investments.

(b) Fixed maturities and equity securities — Fixed maturities (bonds and certificates of deposit) that the
Company has the specific intent and ability to hold until maturity are carried at amortized cost.
Fixed maturities that the Company does not have the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity
and all equity securities (common stocks, mutual funds and non-redeemable preferred stock) are
classified as available-for-sale and carried at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses on available-for-
sale securities are reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

(c) Mortgage and asset backed securities — For mortgage and asset backed securities, the Company
recognizes income using the retrospective adjustment method based on prepayments and the esti-
mated economic life of the securities. The effective yield reflects actual payments to date plus
anticipated future payments.

(d) Limited partnerships — The Company uses the equity method of accounting for investments in
limited partnerships in which its ownership interest of the limited partnership enables the Company
to influence the operating or financial decisions of the investee company, but the Company’s interest
in the limited partnership does not require consolidation. The Company’s proportionate share of
equity in net income of these unconsolidated affiliates is reported in net investment income.

(e) Derivatives and Hedging Activities — The Company from time to time invests in a limited amount
of derivatives and other financial instruments as part of its investment portfolio. Derivatives, as
defined in FAS 133, are financial arrangements among two or more parties with returns linked to an
underlying equity, debt, commodity, asset, liability, foreign exchange rate or other index. Unless
subject to a scope exclusion, the Company carries all derivatives on the consolidated balance sheet
at fair value. The changes in fair value of the derivative are presented as a component of operating
income. The Company primarily utilizes the following types of derivatives:

• Credit default swap contracts (‘‘CDS’’), which, are valued in accordance with the terms of each
contract based on the current interest rate spreads and credit risk of the referenced obligation of
the underlying issuer and interest accrual through valuation date. Fair values are based on the
price of the underlying bond on the valuation date. The Company may be required to deposit
collateral with the counterparty if the market values of the contract fall below a stipulated
amount in the contract. Such amounts are limited to the total equity of the account;

• Interest rate swaps (‘‘IS’’), which are valued in terms of the contract between the Company and
the issuer of the swaps, are based on the difference between the stated floating rate of the
underlying indebtedness, in this case LIBOR, and a predetermined fixed rate for such indebted-
ness with the result that the indebtedness carries a net fixed interest rate; and

• Contracts for difference contracts (‘‘CFD’’), which, are valued based on the market price of the
underlying stock. The Company may be required to deposit collateral with the counterparty if
the market values of the contract fall below a stipulated amount in the contract.

(f) Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at contract value — Securities sold under agree-
ments to repurchase are accounted for as collateralized borrowing transactions and are recorded at
their contracted repurchase amounts, plus accrued interest. The Company minimizes the credit risk
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

that counterparties to transactions might be unable to fulfill their contractual obligations by monitor-
ing exposure and collateral value and generally requiring additional collateral to be deposited with
AmTrust when necessary.

Net investment income consists primarily of interest and dividends less expenses. Interest on fixed matu-
rities, adjusted for any amortization of premium or discount, is recorded as income when earned. Investment
expenses are accrued as incurred. Realized investment gains or losses are computed using the specific costs of
securities sold, and, if applicable, include write-downs on investments having other-than-temporary decline in
value.

The Company’s estimates of fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities are based on the frame-
work established in SFAS No. 157, ‘‘Fair Value Measurements,’’ (‘‘SFAS 157’’). The framework is based on
the inputs used in valuation and gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets and requires that
observable inputs be used in the valuations when available. The disclosure of fair value estimates in the
SFAS 157 hierarchy is based on whether the significant inputs into the valuation are observable. In determin-
ing the level of the hierarchy in which the estimate is disclosed, the highest priority is given to unadjusted
quoted prices in active markets and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs that reflect the Company’s
significant market assumptions. Fair values of other financial instruments approximate their carrying values.

Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs — The Company defers commission expenses, premium taxes and
assessments as well as certain marketing, sales, underwriting and safety costs that vary with and are primarily
related to the acquisition of insurance policies. These acquisition costs are capitalized and charged to expense
ratably as premiums are earned. The Company may realize deferred policy acquisition costs only if the ratio
of loss and loss adjustment expense reserves (calculated on a discounted basis) to the premiums to be earned
is less than 100%, as it historically has been. If, hypothetically, that ratio were to be above 100%, the Com-
pany could not continue to record deferred policy acquisition costs as an asset and may be required to
establish a liability for a premium deficiency reserve. The Company considers anticipated investment income
in determining whether a premium deficiency relating to short duration contracts exists. The change in net
deferred acquisition costs was $33,062, $27,839 and $19,313 for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007
and 2006, respectively. The amortization for deferred acquisition costs was $70,250, $36,551 and, $21,745 in
2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Reinsurance — Reinsurance premiums, losses and LAE are accounted for on a basis consistent with those
used in accounting for the original policies issued and the terms of the reinsurance contracts. Premiums earned
and losses incurred ceded to other companies have been recorded as a reduction of premium revenue and
losses and LAE. Commissions allowed by reinsurers on business ceded have been recorded as ceding commis-
sion revenue. Reinsurance recoverables are reported relating to the portion of reserves and paid losses and
LAE that are ceded to other companies. The Company remains contingently liable for all loss payments, in
the event of failure to collect from the reinsurer.

Assessments — Insurance related assessments are accrued in the period in which they have been incurred.
A typical obligating event would be the issuance of an insurance policy or the occurrence of a claim. The
Company is subject to a variety of assessments. Among such assessments are state guaranty funds as well
workers’ compensation second injury funds. State guaranty funds assessments are used by state insurance
oversight boards to cover losses of policyholders of insolvent insurance companies and for the operating
expenses of such agencies. The Company uses estimated assessment rates in determining the appropriate
assessment expense and accrual. The Company uses estimates derived from state regulators and/or NAIC Tax
and Assessments Guidelines. Assessment expense for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 was
approximately $14,464, $9,640 and $5,511, respectively.
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

Property and Equipment — Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Maintenance and repairs are
charged to operations as incurred. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful
lives of the assets, as follows:

Building . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 years
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 years
Computer equipment and software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 to 5 years
Leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lesser of lease term or 15 years

The Company accounts for its internal use software under Statement of Position (‘‘SOP’’) No. 98-1,
‘‘Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use.’’ Accordingly, the
Company capitalizes costs of computer software developed or obtained for internal use that are specifically
identifiable, have determinable lives and relate to future use.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets — The Company accounts for goodwill and intangible assets in accor-
dance with SFAS 141, ‘‘Business Combinations.’’ A purchase price paid that is in excess of net assets
(‘‘goodwill’’) arising from a business combination is recorded as an asset, and is not amortized. Intangible
assets with a finite life are amortized over the estimated useful life of the asset. Intangible assets with an
indefinite useful life are not amortized. Goodwill and intangible assets are tested for impairment on an annual
basis or more frequently if events changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be
recoverable. If the goodwill or intangible asset is impaired, it is written down to its realizable value with a
corresponding expense reflected in the consolidated statement of operations. Goodwill and intangible assets
with an indefinite useful life are carried at $68,645 and $22,329 as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respec-
tively. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, intangible assets with a finite life were valued at $33,780 and
$30,903, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, the Company amortized
approximately $4,106, $2,800 and $3,400, respectively related to its intangible assets with a finite life.

Income Taxes — The Company joins its domestic subsidiaries in the filing of a consolidated Federal
income tax return and is party to a Federal income tax allocation agreement. Under the tax sharing agreement,
the Company pays to or receives from its subsidiaries the amount, if any, by which the group’s Federal
income tax liability was affected by virtue of inclusion of the subsidiary in the consolidated Federal return.

Effective for the year ended December 31, 2004, AmTrust International Insurance Ltd. (‘‘AII’’), which
operates in Bermuda, joined the Company’s other eligible domestic subsidiaries in the filing of the consoli-
dated tax return. This was due to the nature of the foreign subsidiary’s activities in the United States. Other
foreign subsidiaries file in their respective country of domicile, as required.

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of ‘‘temporary differences’’ between the amount of assets and
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and such amounts as measured by tax laws and regulations. The
deferred tax asset primarily consists of the book versus tax differences for premiums earned, loss and loss
adjustment expense reserve discounting, policy acquisition costs, earned but unbilled premiums, and unreal-
ized holding gains and losses on marketable equity securities. Changes in deferred income tax assets and
liabilities that are associated with components of other comprehensive income, primarily unrealized investment
gains and losses and foreign currency translation gains and losses, are recorded directly to other comprehen-
sive income. Otherwise, changes in deferred income tax assets and liabilities are included as a component of
income tax expense.

In assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely
than not that we will generate future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences
become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, tax planning
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AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

strategies and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. If necessary, the Company establish
a valuation allowance to reduce the deferred tax assets to the amounts that are more likely than not to be
realized.

On January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation (FIN) No. 48, Account-
ing for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109. FIN 48 prescribes a
recognition threshold that a tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements
and provides guidance on derecognition, measurement, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in
interim periods, disclosure and transition issues.

Under FIN 48, the Company recognizes tax benefits only for tax positions that are more likely than not
to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The Company’s policy is to prospectively classify
accrued interest and penalties related to any unrecognized tax benefits in its income tax provision. At the date
of adoption, the amount of interest and penalties included in the consolidated balance sheet was $0. The
Company files its tax returns as prescribed by the tax laws of the jurisdictions in which it operates. Tax years
2004 through 2007 are still subject to examination. The Company does not anticipate any significant changes
to its total unrecognized tax benefits within the next 12 months.

Foreign Currency — The Company assigns functional currencies to its foreign operations, which are
generally the currencies of the local operating environment. Foreign currency amounts are remeasured to the
functional currency, and the resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are reflected in earnings. Functional
currency amounts are then translated into U.S. dollars. The change in unrealized foreign currency translation
gain or loss during the year, net of tax, is a component of accumulated other changes in equity from non-
owner sources. The foreign currency remeasurement and translation are calculated using current exchange
rates for the items reported on the balance sheets and average exchange rates for items recorded in earnings.

Stock Compensation Expense — Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (‘‘SFAS’’) No. 123(R) ‘‘Share-Based Payment’’ and began recognizing compensation
expense for its share-based payments based on the fair value of the awards. Share-based payments include
restricted stock and stock option grants under the Company’s 2005 Equity Incentive Plan. SFAS 123(R)
requires share-based compensation expense recognized since January 1, 2006, to be based on the following:
a) grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the original provisions of SFAS 123 for unvested options
granted prior to the adoption date; and b) grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the provisions of
SFAS 123(R) for unvested options granted subsequent to the adoption date.

Earnings Per Share — Basic earnings per share are computed based on the weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding. Net income has been adjusted for the effect of the dividends accumulated on the
cumulative preferred stock. Dilutive earnings per share are computed using the weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding during the period adjusted for the dilutive impact of share options and unvested
restricted shares using the treasury stock method.

Treasury Stock — The Company accounts for the treasury stock at the repurchase price as a reduction to
stockholders’ equity.

Concentration and Credit Risk — Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concen-
tration of credit risk are primarily cash and cash equivalents, investments and accounts receivable. Investments
are diversified through many industries and geographic regions through the use of money managers who
employ different investment strategies. The Company limits the amount of credit exposure with any one
financial institution and believes that no significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to cash and
investments. At December 31, 2008 and 2007, the outstanding premiums and notes receivable balance is
generally diversified due to the number of entities composing the Company’s customer base. To reduce credit
risk, the Company performs ongoing evaluations of its customers’ financial condition. The Company also has

F-12



AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

receivables from its reinsurers. Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to
policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company. The
Company periodically evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers to minimize its exposure to significant
losses from reinsurer insolvencies. It is the policy of management to review all outstanding receivables at
period end as well as the bad debt write-offs experienced in the past and establish an allowance for doubtful
accounts, if deemed necessary.

Minority Interest — The ownership interest in consolidated subsidiaries of non-controlling interests is
reflected as minority interest. The Company’s consolidation principles would also consolidate any entity in
which the Company would be deemed a primary beneficiary. Minority interest expense represents such non-
controlling interests’ in the earnings of that entity. All significant transactions and account balances between
the Company and the subsidiaries were eliminated during consolidation.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Such estimates and
assumptions, which include the reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses, are subject to considerable
estimation error due to the inherent uncertainty in projecting ultimate claim amounts that will be reported and
settled over a period of many years. In addition, estimates and assumptions associated with the recognition
and amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs, the determination of fair value of invested assets and
related impairments, and the determination of goodwill and intangible impairments require considerable judg-
ment by management. On an on-going basis, management reevaluates its assumptions and the methods of
calculating its estimates. Actual results may differ from the estimates and assumptions used in preparing the
consolidated financial statements.

Reclassifications — Certain accounts in the prior years’ consolidated financial statements have been
reclassified for comparative purposes to conform to the current year’s presentation. This did not have any
impact on the net income of the Company.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements — In October 2008, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(‘‘FASB’’) issued FASB Staff Position (‘‘FSP’’) No. 157-3, ‘‘Determining the Fair Value of a Financial Asset
When the Market for That Asset Is Not Active’’ (‘‘FSP 157-3’’). FSP 157-3 clarifies the application of FASB
Statement No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, in a market that is not active and provides considerations in
determining the fair value of a financial asset when the market for that financial asset is not active. The FSP
was effective upon issuance, including prior periods for which financial statements have not been issued.
Revisions resulting from a change in the valuation technique or its application shall be accounted for as a
change in accounting estimate. The disclosure provisions of Statement 154 for a change in accounting esti-
mate are not required for revisions resulting from a change in valuation technique or its application. The
adoption of the FSP did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial condition or results of
operations.

In June 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. 03-6-1, ‘‘Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-
Based Payment Transactions are Participating Securities’’ (‘‘FSP 03-6-1’’). FSP 03-6-1 clarifies that unvested
share-based payment awards that contain nonforfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents (whether
paid or unpaid) are participating securities and are to be included in the computation of earnings per share
under the two-class method described in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 128 (‘‘SFAS No.
128’’), ‘‘Earnings Per Share’’ This FSP is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2008 and requires all presented prior-period earnings per share data to be adjusted retro-
spectively. The Company does not believe the adoption will have a material impact on its financial condition
or results of operations.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

In May 2008, the FASB issued FASB Statement No. 163 (‘‘SFAS 163’’), ‘‘Accounting for Financial
Guarantee Insurance Contracts’’, an interpretation of SFAS Statement No. 60. SFAS 163 requires that an
insurance enterprise recognize a claim liability prior to an event of default (insured event) when there is
evidence that credit deterioration has occurred in an insured financial obligation. SFAS 163 also clarifies how
Statement 60 applies to financial guarantee insurance contracts, including the recognition and measurement to
be used to account for premium revenue and claim liabilities. Those clarifications will increase comparability
in financial reporting of financial guarantee insurance contracts by insurance enterprises. SFAS 163 also
requires expanded disclosures about financial guarantee insurance contracts. SFAS 163 is effective for financial
statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2008. We are currently
evaluating the impact, if any, that SFAS 163 will have on our consolidated financial statements.

In May 2008, the FASB issued SFAS 162, ‘‘The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Principles’’ (‘‘SFAS
No. 162’’). This statement supersedes the existing hierarchy contained in the U.S. auditing standards. The
existing hierarchy was carried over to Statement No. 162 essentially unchanged. The statement becomes
effective 60 days following the SEC’s approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board amend-
ments to the auditing literature. The new hierarchy is not expected to change current accounting practice in
any area.

In April 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. 142-3, ‘‘Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets’’
(‘‘FSP 142-3’’). FSP 142-3 amends the factors that should be considered in developing assumptions about
renewal or extension used in estimating the useful life of a recognized intangible asset under Statement
No. 142, ‘‘Goodwill and Other intangible Assets‘‘ (‘‘SFAS No. 142’’). This standard is intended to improve
the consistency between the useful life of a recognized intangible asset under Statement 142 and the period of
expected cash flows used to measure the fair value of the asset under Statement No. 141R and other GAAP.
FSP 142-3 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008. The
measurement provisions of this standard will apply only to intangible assets of the Company acquired after the
effective date.

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS 161, ‘‘Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities’’ (‘‘SFAS No. 161’’). Statement 161 requires companies with derivative instruments to disclose
information that should enable financial-statement users to understand how and why a company uses deriva-
tive instruments, how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under FASB
Statement No. 133 ‘‘Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities’’ and how derivative instru-
ments and related hedged items affect a company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows.
Statement 161 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after
November 15, 2008. The Company is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that Statement 161 will have on
our consolidated financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, ‘‘Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial
Statements, an amendment of ARB No. 51’’. SFAS No. 160 amends Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51 to
establish accounting and reporting standards for the noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the decon-
solidation of a subsidiary. In addition, it clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary is an ownership
interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as a component of equity in the consolidated state-
ments. SFAS 160 is effective on a prospective basis beginning January 1, 2009, except for presentation and
disclosure requirements which are applied on a retrospective basis for all periods presented. The Company
does not believe the adoption will have a material impact on its financial condition or results of operations.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141(R), ‘‘Business Combinations’’. SFAS No. 141(R)
establishes principles and requirements for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements
the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and
recognizes and measures the goodwill acquired in the business combination or a gain from a bargain purchase.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

SFAS No. 141(R) also sets forth the disclosures required to be made in the financial statements to evaluate the
nature and financial effects of the business combination. SFAS No. 141(R) applies prospectively to business
combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period
beginning on or after December 15, 2008. Accordingly, SFAS No. 141(R) will be applied by the Company to
business combinations occurring on or after January 1, 2009.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, ‘‘The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities’’. Under SFAS 159, companies may elect to measure certain financial instruments and
certain other items at fair value. The standard requires that unrealized gains and losses on items for which the
fair value option has been elected be reported in earnings. SFAS 159 was effective for us beginning in the first
quarter of fiscal 2008. The Company chose not to elect the fair value option. Therefore, SFAS 159 did not
impact its consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, ‘‘Fair Value Measurements’’, which defines fair
value, establishes guidelines for measuring fair value and expands disclosures regarding fair value measure-
ments. SFAS 157 does not require any new fair value measurements but rather eliminates inconsistencies in
guidance found in various prior accounting pronouncements and is effective for fiscal years beginning after
November 15, 2007. In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB FSP 157-2 which delays the effective date of
SFAS 157 for all nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial liabilities, except those that are recognized or disclosed
at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis (at least annually), until fiscal years beginning
after November 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years. These nonfinancial items include
assets and liabilities such as reporting units measured at fair value in a goodwill impairment test and nonfi-
nancial assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. Effective January 1, 2008, we
adopted SFAS 157 for financial assets and liabilities recognized at fair value on a recurring basis. The partial
adoption of SFAS 157 for financial assets and liabilities did not have a material impact on our consolidated
financial position, results of operations or cash flows. See Note 4. ‘‘Fair Value of Financial Instruments’’ for
information and related disclosures regarding our fair value measurements.

In February 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 155, Accounting for
Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments — an amendment of FASB Statements No. 133 and 140 (FAS 155).
FAS 155 requires that beneficial interests in securitized financial assets be analyzed to determine whether they
are freestanding derivatives or hybrid instruments that contain an embedded derivative requiring bifurcation
and permits entities to fair value any hybrid financial instrument that contains an embedded derivative that
otherwise would require bifurcation. FAS 155 is effective for all financial instruments acquired, issued or
subject to a remeasurement (new basis) event occurring after the beginning of an entity’s fiscal year that
begins after September 15, 2006. In January 2007, the FASB released Statement 133 Implementation Issue
No. B40, Embedded Derivatives: Application of Paragraph 13(b) to Securitized Interests in Prepayable Finan-
cial Assets (B40). B40 provides a limited scope exception from paragraph 13(b) of FAS 133 for securitized
interests that contain only an embedded derivative that is tied to the prepayment risk of the underlying prepay-
able financial assets if certain criteria are met. B40 is effective upon the adoption of FAS 155 with certain
exceptions. The Company adopted FAS 155 effective January 1, 2007 and it did not have a material impact on
its financial condition or results of operations.

In July 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48, ‘‘Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109)’’ (FIN 48) to be effective for fiscal years beginning after Decem-
ber 15, 2006. FIN 48 sets forth criteria for recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to
be taken in a tax return. FIN 48 requires that companies recognize the impact of a tax position if that position
is ‘‘more likely than not’’ of being sustained on audit, based on the technical merits of the position. FIN 48
also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest, penalties, accounting in interim periods and
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2. Significant Accounting Policies − (continued)

disclosure. The adoption did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements and we do not
expect the change to have a significant impact on our results of operations or financial position during the
next twelve months.

Statement of Position 05-1, Accounting by Insurance Enterprises for Deferred Acquisition Costs in Con-
nection with Modifications or Exchanges of Insurance Contracts (‘‘SOP 05-1’’), became effective January 1,
2007. SOP 05-1 provides guidance on accounting for deferred acquisition costs on internal replacements of
insurance and investment contracts other than those specifically described in FAS 97, Accounting and Report-
ing by Insurance Enterprises for Certain Long-Duration Contracts and for Realized Gains and Losses from
the Sale of Investments. The SOP defines an internal replacement as a modification in product benefits, fea-
tures, rights, or coverage that occurs by the exchange of a contract for a new contract, or by amendment,
endorsement, or rider to a contract, or by the election of a feature or coverage within a contract. The adoption
of SOP 05-1 did not have a material impact on the financial condition or results of operations of the
Company.

3. Investments

(a) Available-for-Sale Securities

The amortized cost, estimated fair value and gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of equity
securities are presented in the tables below:

Year Ended December 31, 2008

Original or
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Preferred stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,765 $ — $ (1,450) $ 5,315
Common stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,325 189 (54,001) 23,513
U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,892 1,820 — 15,712
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,986 1,332 — 20,318
U.S. agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . 232,335 8,991 — 241,326
U.S. agency − Collateralized mortgage obligations . . 213,178 170 (7,895) 205,453
Municipal bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,773 367 (932) 45,208
Commercial mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . . 3,773 — (383) 3,390
Asset backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,505 1 (438) 5,068
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455,337 1,494 (82,930) 373,901

$1,072,869 $14,364 $(148,029) $939,204

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Original or
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Preferred stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 750 $ — $ (246) $ 504
Common stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,206 2,896 (30,569) 78,533
U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,554 170 — 5,724
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,815 464 (3) 47,276
U.S. agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . 39,450 671 (5) 40,116
U.S. agency − Collateralized mortgage obligations . . 239,368 283 (514) 239,137
Municipal bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,023 406 — 10,429
Commercial mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . . 4,231 79 — 4,310
Asset backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,946 78 — 10,024
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389,745 959 (20,971) 369,733

$852,088 $6,006 $(52,308) $805,786
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3. Investments − (continued)

Proceeds from the sale of investments in available-for-sale securities during the years ended Decem-
ber 31, 2008, 2007, and 2006 were approximately $427,529, $711,984 and $300,932, respectively.

(b) Held-to-Maturity Securities

The amortized cost, estimated fair value and gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of fixed
maturity investments are presented in the tables below:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Amortized

Cost
Unrealized

Gains
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,139 $ 143 $ — $ 2,282
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,116 181 — 1,297
U.S. agency − Collateralized mortgage obligations . . . 157 2 — 159
U.S. agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . 45,469 1,181 (146) 46,504

$48,881 $1,507 $(146) $50,242

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Amortized

Cost
Unrealized

Gains
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

U.S. treasury securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 13,350 $ 104 $ (2) $ 13,452
U.S. government agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96,898 711 (23) 97,586
U.S. agency − Collateralized mortgage obligations . . . 205 — — 205
U.S. agency − Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . 51,448 366 (396) 51,418

$161,901 $1,181 $(421) $162,661

Proceeds from sale of investments in held-to-maturity securities during the years ended December 31,
2008, 2007 and 2006 were $113,020, $265,728 and $97,792, respectively. At times there are ‘‘sales’’ of held-
to-maturity securities. These result from either certain securities being called by their issuers or from the
receipt of monthly principal payments from FNMA and GNMA securities based on mortgage prepayments by
some of the mortgagees.

A summary of the Company’s held-to-maturity and available-for-sale fixed maturity securities at Decem-
ber 31, 2008, by contractual maturity, is shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual
maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepay-
ment penalties.

2008

Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities: Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due in one year or less . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 704 $ 711
Due after one through five years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 421
Due after five through ten years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,151 2,447
Due after ten years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,626 46,663
Total fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $48,881 $50,242
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3. Investments − (continued)

2008

Available-for-Sale Debt Securities: Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due in one year or less . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 27,523 $ 26,594
Due after one through five years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,321 138,844
Due after five through ten years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262,800 211,144
Due after ten years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91,084 83,314
Mortgage backed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450,051 450,480
Total fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $988,779 $910,376

(c) Investment Income

Net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 was derived from the
following sources:

2008 2007 2006

Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $48,919 $37,989 $19,869
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 934 1,691 599
Cash and short term investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,424 10,369 8,067
Loss on other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (523) —
Loss on equity investment in Warrantech . . . . . . . (991) (749) —
Interest on note receivable − related party . . . . . . . 3,170 2,796 —

66,456 51,573 28,535
Less: Investment expenses and interest expense on

securities sold under agreement to repurchase. . . (8,858) (686) (952)
$57,598 $50,887 $27,583

(d) Realized Gains and Losses

The table below indicates the gross realized gains and losses for the years ended December 31, 2008,
2007 and 2006.

Year Ended December 31, 2008 Gross Gains Gross Losses
Net Gains
and Losses

Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $(10,585) $(10,585)
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,873 (2,034) 839
Derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533 (2,599) (2,066)
Write-down of fixed securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (31,389) (31,389)
Write-down of equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (21,384) (21,384)

$3,406 $(67,991) $(64,585)

Year Ended December 31, 2007 Gross Gains Gross Losses
Net Gains
and Losses

Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,132 $ (1,450) $ 4,682
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,406 (4,790) 9,616
Derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,462 (2,749) (1,287)
Write-down of equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (8,367) (8,367)

$22,000 $(17,356) $ 4,644
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Year Ended December 31, 2006 Gross Gains Gross Losses
Net Gains
and Losses

Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,083 $ (1,483) $ 1,600
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,396 (6,399) 15,997
Derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (2,814) (2,814)

$25,479 $(10,696) $14,783

(e) Unrealized Gains and Losses

Net unrealized losses on held-to-maturity fixed maturity securities were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Net unrealized gains (losses) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,361 $ 760 $(2,861)
Increase (decrease) in net unrealized gains (losses) 601 3,261 (661)

Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (78,403) $(18,383) $ 1,800
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (55,262) (27,919) 3,845
Total net unrealized gain (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (133,665) (46,302) 5,645
Deferred income tax benefit (expense) . . . . . . . . . 46,783 16,206 (1,976)
Net unrealized losses, net of deferred income tax . (86,882) (30,096) 3,669
(Increase) decrease in net unrealized losses, net of

deferred income tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (56,786) $(33,765) $ 5,833

(f) Other Than Temporary Impairment

Quarterly, the Company’s Investment Committee (‘‘Committee’’) evaluates each security which has an
unrealized loss as of the end of the subject reporting period for other-than-temporary-impairment. The Com-
mittee uses a set of quantitative and qualitative criteria to review our investment portfolio to evaluate the
necessity of recording impairment losses for other-than-temporary declines in the fair value of our invest-
ments. Some of the criteria the Company considers include:

• how long and by how much the fair value of the security has been below its amortized cost;

• the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer of the security, including any specific
events that may affect its operations or earnings;

• the intent and ability to keep the security for a sufficient time period for it to recover its value;

• any reduction or elimination of dividends, or nonpayment of scheduled interest payments; and

• the occurrence of discrete credit event resulting in (i) the issuer defaulting on material outstanding
obligation (ii) the issuer seeking protection under bankruptcy law.

Impairment of investment securities results in a charge to operations when a market decline below cost is
deemed to be other-than-temporary. The Company generally considers investments subject to impairment
testing when an asset is in an unrealized loss position in excess of 25% of cost basis.
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Other-than-temporary impairment charges of our fixed-maturities and equity securities for the years ended
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 are presented in the table below:

Year Ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21,384 $8,367 $—
Fixed maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,389 — —

$52,773 $8,367 $—

The following tables present information regarding the Company’s invested assets that were in an unreal-
ized loss position as December 31, 2008 and 2007 by amount of time in a continuous unrealized loss position.

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

December 31, 2008
Available-for-sale securities:

Common and preferred stock $ 10,189 $(11,175) 148 $ 16,437 $ (44,276) 225 $ 26,626 $ (55,451)
U. S. agency − collateralized

mortgage obligations . . . 103,732 (4,455) 7 97,095 (3,440) 8 200,827 (7,895)
Commercial mortgage

backed securities . . . . . . 3,390 (383) 7 — — — 3,390 (383)
Municipal bonds . . . . . . . 15,171 (932) 29 — — — 15,171 (932)
Asset backed securities . . . 5,045 (422) 8 22 (16) 1 5,067 (438)
Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . 113,165 (18,355) 79 216,546 (64,575) 86 329,711 (82,930)

Total temporarily impaired
-available-for-sale securities . $250,692 $(35,722) 278 $330,100 $(112,307) 320 $580,792 $(148,029)

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

December 31, 2008
Held-to-maturity securities:

U.S. agency − mortgage
backed securities . . . . . . $ 501 $ (2) 1 $ 4,931 $ (144) 20 $ 5,432 $ (146)

Total temporarily
impaired − held-to-maturity
securities . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 501 $ (2) 1 $ 4,931 $ (144) 20 $ 5,432 $ (146)
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Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

December 31, 2007
Available-for-sale securities:

Common and preferred stock $ 48,802 $(21,405) 128 $10,744 $(9,410) 155 $ 59,546 $(30,815)
U. S. government agencies . 1,999 (3) 2 — — — 1,999 (3)
U. S. agency − Mortgage

backed securities . . . . . . 4,245 (5) 1 — — — 4,245 (5)
U.S. agency − Collateralized

mortgage backed securi-
ties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,973 (514) 9 — — — 119,973 (514)

Corporate bonds . . . . . . . . 276,385 (20,552) 113 13,084 (419) 34 289,469 (20,971)
Total temporarily impaired

-available-for-sale
securities . . . . . . . . . . . . $451,404 $(42,479) 253 $23,828 $(9,829) 189 $475,232 $(52,308)

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

No. of
Positions

Held

Fair
Market
Value

Unrealized
Losses

December 31, 2007
Held-to-maturity securities:

U.S. treasury securities . . . $ 714 $ (2) 4 $ — $ — — $ 6,691 $ (2)
Obligations of U.S.

government agencies . . . — — — 5,977 (23) 9 5,977 (23)
U.S. agency − mortgage

backed securities . . . . . . 1,659 (108) 2 13,322 (288) 27 14,981 (396)
Total temporarily

impaired − held-to-maturity
securities . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,373 $ (110) 6 $19,299 $ (311) 36 $21,672 $ (421)

(g) Derivatives

The following table presents the notional amounts by remaining maturity of the Company’s Total Credit
Default Swaps, Interest Rate Swaps and Contracts for Differences as of December 31, 2008:

Remaining Life of Notional Amount(1)

One Year
Two Through

Five Years
Six Through

Ten Years
After Ten

Years Total
Credit default swaps . . . . . . . . . . . $1,369 $ 622 $— $— $ 1,991
Interest rate swaps . . . . . . . . . . . . — 33,333 — — 33,333
Contracts for differences . . . . . . . . — 2,066 — — 2,066

$1,369 $36,021 $— $— $37,390

(1) Notional amount is not representative of either market risk or credit risk and is not recorded in the con-
solidated balance sheet.
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(h) Other

Securities sold but not yet purchased, represent obligations of the Company to deliver the specified
security at the contracted price and thereby, create a liability to purchase the security in the market at prevail-
ing prices. The Company’s liability for securities to be delivered is measured at their fair value and as of
December 31, 2008 and 2007 was $20,690 and $0 for corporate bonds, respectively, and $1,918 and $18,426
for equity securities, respectively. These transactions result in off-balance sheet risk, as the Company’s ulti-
mate cost to satisfy the delivery of securities sold, not yet purchased, may exceed the amount reflected at
December 31, 2008. Substantially all securities owned are pledged to the clearing broker to sell or repledge
the securities to others subject to certain limitations.

During 2008, the Company entered into repurchase agreements. The agreements are accounted for as
collateralized borrowing transactions and are recorded at contract amounts. The Company receives cash or
securities, that it invests or holds in short term or fixed income securities. As of December 31, 2008 there
were $284,492 principal amount outstanding at interest rates between 2.5% and 3.0%. Interest expense associ-
ated with these repurchase agreements for the year ended 2008 was $8,835 of which $692 was accrued as of
December 31, 2008. The Company has $293,444 of collateral pledged in support of these agreements.

During 2007, the Company entered into repurchase agreements. The agreements are accounted for as
collateralized borrowing transactions and are recorded at contract amounts. The Company receives cash or
securities, that it invests or hold in short term or fixed income securities. As of December 31, 2007 there were
$146,403 principal amount outstanding at interest rates between 4.7% and 5.2%. Interest expense associated
with these repurchase agreements for the year ended 2007 was $3,047 of which $994 was accrued as of
December 31, 2007. The Company has $153,069 of collateral pledged in support of these agreements.

At December 31, 2008 and 2007, the Company through its domestic insurance subsidiary currently has
assets with a fair value of $31,962 and $18,797, respectively on deposit with various state departments of
insurance. These deposits are held for benefits of insurance company policyholders.

4. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company’s estimates of fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities are based on the frame-
work established in SFAS 157. The framework is based on the inputs used in valuation and gives the highest
priority to quoted prices in active markets and requires that observable inputs be used in the valuations when
available. The disclosure of fair value estimates in the SFAS 157 hierarchy is based on whether the significant
inputs into the valuation are observable. In determining the level of the hierarchy in which the estimate is
disclosed, the highest priority is given to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets and the lowest priority to
unobservable inputs that reflect the Company’s significant market assumptions. The three levels of the hierar-
chy are as follows:

• Level 1 — Unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that
the Company has the ability to access.

• Level 2 — Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical
or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; or valuations based on models where the signifi-
cant inputs are observable (e.g., interest rates, yield curves, prepayment speeds, default rates, loss
severities, etc.) or can be corroborated by observable market data.

• Level 3 — Valuations based on models where significant inputs are not observable. The unobserv-
able inputs reflect the Company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants
would use.
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The fair value of a financial instrument is the estimated amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in an orderly transaction between unrelated parties. The estimated fair value of a financial instru-
ment may differ from the amount that could be realized if the security was sold in a forced transaction.
Additionally, valuation of fixed maturity investments is more subjective when markets are less liquid due to
lack of market based inputs, which may increase the potential that the estimated fair value of an investment is
not reflective of the price at which an actual transaction could occur.

For investments that have quoted market prices in active markets, the Company uses the quoted market
prices as fair value and includes these prices in the amounts disclosed in the Level 1 hierarchy. The Company
receives the quoted market prices from a third party nationally recognized pricing services (‘‘pricing service’’).
When quoted market prices are unavailable, the Company utilizes a pricing service to determine an estimate
of fair value, which is mainly for its fixed maturities. The fair value estimates provided from this pricing
service are included in the Level 2 hierarchy. The Company will challenge any prices for its investments
which are considered to not represent fair value. If quoted market prices and an estimate from pricing services
are unavailable, the Company produces an estimate of fair value based on dealer quotations for recent activity
in positions with the same or similar characteristics to that being valued or through consensus pricing of a
pricing service. Depending on the level of observable inputs, the Company will then determine if the estimate
is Level 2 or Level 3 hierarchy. The Company bases its estimates of fair values for assets on the bid price as
it represents what a third party market participant would be willing to pay in an arm’s length transaction.

Fixed Maturities (Held to Maturity and Available for Sale). The Company utilized a pricing service to
estimate fair value measurements for approximately 99% of its fixed maturities. The pricing service utilizes
market quotations for fixed maturity securities that have quoted market prices in active markets. Since fixed
maturities other than U.S. treasury securities generally do not trade on a daily basis, the pricing service pre-
pares estimates of fair value measurements using relevant market data, benchmark curves, sector groupings
and matrix pricing. The pricing service utilized by the Company has indicated they will only produce an
estimate of fair value if there is verifiable information to produce a valuation. As the fair value estimates of
most fixed maturity investments are based on observable market information rather than market quotes, the
estimates of fair value other than U.S. Treasury securities are included in Level 2 of the hierarchy. U.S. Trea-
sury securities are included in the amount disclosed in Level 1 as the estimates are based on unadjusted
prices. The Company’s Level 2 investments include obligations of U.S. government agencies, municipal
bonds, corporate debt securities and other mortgage backed securities. While a vast majority of the Company’s
fixed maturities are included in Level 1 or Level 2, the Company holds a small percentage, approximately 1%,
of investments which were not valued by a pricing service. Typically, the Company estimates the fair value of
these fixed maturities using a pricing matrix with some unobservable inputs that are significant to the valua-
tion. Due to the limited amount of unobservable market information, the Company includes the fair value
estimates for these investments in Level 3. At December, 31, 2008 the Company held certain fixed maturity
investments, which included corporate and bank debt, that were not suitable for matrix pricing. For these
assets, a quote is obtained from a market maker broker. Due to the disclaimers on the quotes that indicate that
the price is indicative only, the Company includes these fair value estimates in Level 3.

Equity Securities. For public common and preferred stocks, the Company receives estimates from a
pricing service that are based on observable market transactions and includes these estimates in Level 1
hierarchy.

Other Investments. The Company has approximately 1.0% of its investment portfolio, in limited part-
nerships or hedge funds where the fair value estimate is determined by a fund a manager based on recent
filings, operating results, balance sheet stability, growth and other business and market sector fundamentals.
Due to the significant unobservable inputs in these valuations, the Company includes the estimate in the
amount disclosed in Level 3 hierarchy. The Company has determined that its investments in Level 3 securities
are not material to its financial position or results of operations.
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Derivatives. The Company from time to time invests in a limited amount of derivatives and other
financial instruments as part of its investment portfolio. Derivatives, as defined in SFAS 133, are financial
arrangements among two or more parties with returns linked to an underlying equity, debt, commodity, asset,
liability, foreign exchange rate or other index. Unless subject to a scope exclusion, the Company carries all
derivatives on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value. The changes in fair value of the derivative are
presented as a component of operating income. The Company primarily utilizes the following types of
derivatives:

• Credit default swap contracts (‘‘CDS’’), which, are valued in accordance with the terms of each
contract based on the current interest rate spreads and credit risk of the referenced obligation of the
underlying issuer and interest accrual through valuation date. Fair values are based on the price of
the underlying bond on the valuation date. The Company may be required to deposit collateral with
the counterparty if the market values of the contract fall below a stipulated amount in the contract.
Such amounts are limited to the total equity of the account;

• Interest rate swaps (‘‘IS’’), which are valued in terms of the contract between the Company and the
issuer of the swaps, are based on the difference between the stated floating rate of the underlying
indebtedness, in this case LIBOR, and a predetermined fixed rate for such indebtedness with the
result that the indebtedness carries a net fixed interest rate; and

• Contracts for difference contracts (‘‘CFD’’), which, are valued based on the market price of the
underlying stock. The Company may be required to deposit collateral with the counterparty if the
market values of the contract fall below a stipulated amount in the contract.

The Company estimates fair value using information provided by the portfolio manager for IS and CDS
and the counterparty for CFD and classifies derivative as Level 3 hierarchy.

Notwithstanding the current economic conditions and the liquidity concerns in the credit markets, the
Company determined that it should re-classify $7.9 million of is fixed securities from Level 2 to Level 3.

Fair Value Hierarchy

The following table presents the level within the fair value hierarchy at which the Company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities are measured on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2008:

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets:
Held-to-maturity securities . . . . . . $ 50,242 $ 2,282 $ 47,960 $ —
Available-for-sale fixed securities . 910,376 15,712 886,769 7,895
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,828 28,828 — —
Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,457 — — 13,457

$1,002,903 $46,822 $934,729 $21,352

Liabilities:
Securities sold but not yet

purchased, market . . . . . . . . . . $ 22,608 $ 1,918 $ 20,690 $ —
Securities sold under agreements to

repurchase, at contract value . . . 284,492 — 284,492 —
Derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,439 — — 1,439

$ 1,439 $ 1,918 $305,182 $ 1,439
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The following table provides a summary of changes in fair value of the Company’s Level 3 financial
assets as of December 31, 2008:

Assets Liabilities Total

Beginning balance as of January 1, 2008 . . . . . . . $28,035 $(4,101) $23,934
Total net losses for the quarter included in:

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 2,662 2,662
Other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,262) — (6,262)

Purchases, sales, issuances and settlements, net . (8,316) — (8,316)
Net transfers into (out of) Level 3 . . . . . . . . . . 7,895 — 7,895

Ending balance as of December 31, 2008 . . . . . . . $21,352 $(1,439) $19,913

The Company uses various financial instruments in the normal course of business. The carrying values of
cash, short term investments and investment income accrued approximated their fair values.

The carrying values of fixed securities available for sale, equity securities, other investments and deriva-
tives approximate fair value. The carrying value of fixed maturities held-to-maturity was 48,881 as of
December 31, 2008. Debt is carried at cost which approximates fair value.

5. Acquisitions

In June 2008, the Company completed a stock and asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin,
Inc. whereby the Company acquired Unitrin, Inc.’s commercial package business (‘‘UBI’’) including its distri-
bution networks, renewal rights and four insurance companies through which Unitrin wrote its UBI business.
The acquired insurance companies are located in Kansas, Texas and Wisconsin and are collectively licensed in
34 states. Consideration paid for the transaction was approximately $88,477 and consisted of cash of $61,146,
a note payable of $26,845, assumed liabilities of $264 and direct transaction costs of $222. The Company
recorded $35,076 of goodwill and $15,020 of intangible assets related to distribution networks and licenses.
The distribution networks have a life of ten years and the licenses have an indefinite live. The note is required
to be paid in full immediately, under certain circumstances, including default of a payment or change of
control of the Company. The results of operations have been included in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements since the acquisition date. Additionally, at the close of the acquisition, the Company assumed
approximately $82,000 of unearned premium from Unitrin affiliates in connection with the acquisition and
then ceded the entire amount to Maiden Insurance pursuant to the Maiden Reinsurance Agreement (see Note
14. ‘‘Related Party Transactions’’).
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In accordance with SFAS No. 141, the cost of the acquisition was allocated to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed based on the fair values as of the close of acquisition, with the amounts exceeding the fair
value recorded as goodwill. The Company finalized its purchase price allocation during the fourth quarter of
2008. As a result of finalizing the allocation, the Company reduced the value of its intangibles recorded prelimi-
nary at the time of acquisition by approximately $26,000, which resulted in a positive adjustment to goodwill by
the same amount. The finalized purchase price allocation as of the date of acquisition is as follows:

Assets
Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 30,673
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,263
Premium receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,972
Prepaid reinsurance premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,829
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,120
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,076
Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,020
Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,478

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $197,459

Liabilities
Reinsurance payable on paid losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 45,708
Unearned premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,910
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364

Total liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $108,982

Total purchase price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 88,477

In September 2007, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding stock of AIIS a Florida-based
workers’ compensation managing general agency, and its wholly-owned subsidiary, AIIC, a Florida workers’
compensation insurer, also licensed in Alabama, Georgia and Mississippi for consideration of approximately
$38,854. The $38,854 consisted of approximately $33,930 of cash, $599 of direct acquisition costs and $4,325
for a contingent liability related to income taxes (see Note 13. ‘‘Income Taxes’’). Upon resolution of the
contingency, the Company will distribute the $4,325 to either the IRS or the sellers of Associated or partially
to both. The IRS recently held an appeals hearing and found in favor with the taxpayer related to the majority
of the outstanding issues. Additionally, the Company recorded $3,720 of goodwill and $10,210 of intangible
assets related to trademarks, licenses, distribution networks and non-compete agreements. The Company
determined that the trademarks and licenses have indefinite lives and the remaining intangible assets are being
amortized over a period of one to 15 years.

In April 2007, the Company, through a subsidiary, acquired all the issued and outstanding stock of IGI
Group, Ltd. (‘‘IGI’’), a United Kingdom specialty issuer. The acquisition should enable the Company to
expand its presence in the United Kingdom through IGI’s distribution network and to leverage IGI’s experi-
enced administration and claims handling capabilities. The results of operations have been included since the
acquisition date. The Company recorded a purchase price of approximately $15,200, which included cash of
$14,900 and approximately $300 of direct acquisition costs. The allocation of the purchase price resulted in
goodwill and intangible assets of approximately $3,500 and $7,400, respectively. The Company recorded
intangibles primarily for trademarks and distribution networks. The trademark was determined to have an
indefinite live and the remaining intangible asset lives were determined to have useful lives ranging between 5
and 20 years. The Company has not presented pro forma results of operations as this acquisition was not
material to AmTrust’s consolidated results of operations.
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5. Acquisitions − (continued)

In February 2007, the Company participated with H.I.G. Capital, a Miami-based private equity firm, in
financing H.I.G. Capital’s acquisition of Warrantech in a cash merger. The Company contributed $3,850 for a
27% equity interest Warrantech. Warrantech is an independent developer, marketer and third party administra-
tor of service contracts and after-market warranty primarily for the motor vehicle and consumer product
industries. The Company currently provides insurance coverage for a majority of Warrantech’s programs,
which produced gross premium written of approximately $86,523 and $41,313 during the years ended 2008
and 2007, respectively. The Company recorded investment loss of approximately $991 and $749 from its
equity investment for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. As of December 31, 2008
the Company’s equity interest was approximately $2,110. Additionally in 2007, the Company provided War-
rantech with a $20,000 senior secured note due January 31, 2012 (note receivable — related party). Interest on
the notes is payable monthly at a rate of 15% per annum and consisted of a cash component at 11% per
annum and 4% per annum for the issuance of additional notes (‘‘PIK Notes’’) in a principle amount equal to
the interest not paid in cash on such date. As of December 31, 2008 the carrying value of the note receivable
was $21,591 (note receivable — related party).

In June 2006, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Wesco Insur-
ance Company (‘‘Wesco’’ or ‘‘WIC’’) for $22,500, which included Wesco’s statutory surplus of $15,000 and
an additional $7,500. All pre-closing liabilities of Wesco are guaranteed by the seller. Wesco is a Delaware-
domiciled property and casualty insurance company which is licensed in all 50 states. Wesco continues to
write certain business for the seller, subject to contractual maximums as prescribed in the purchase agreement.
This business is completely reinsured by an insurance subsidiary of the seller. Wesco receives a fronting fee
under this arrangement. The purchase price in excess of net assets acquired of $7,500 was allocated to state
insurance licenses acquired as a part of this transaction, which is reflected as intangible assets in the consoli-
dated balance sheet with indefinite lives.

In June 2006, the Company acquired from Muirfield Underwriters, Ltd. (‘‘Muirfield’’), a subsidiary of
Aon Corporation (‘‘Aon’’), the right to contract/conduct business with Muirfield’s producer networks, the right
to renew a discrete set of in-force policies and a covenant not to compete from Aon. The producer network
consisted of approximately 275 independent agents and brokers in 11 states. The Company paid Muirfield
$2,000 at closing and is obligated to pay a specified percentage of gross premiums written on new policies
and renewal policies through the three year period ending May 31, 2009. This $2,000 purchase price is
reflected as intangible assets consisting of $1,710 for distribution networks, $250 for renewal rights and $40
for covenants not to compete. The Company recorded approximately $1,200 of additional consideration as
goodwill through December 31, 2008
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6. Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The Composition of the intangible assets is summarized as follows:

As of December 31, 2008
Gross

Balance
Accumulated
Amortization Net Value Useful Life

Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 49,794 — $ 49,794 Indefinite Life
Renewal rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,880 998 882 7 years
Covenant not to compete . . . . . . . 1,686 974 712 1 − 9 years
Distribution networks . . . . . . . . . 34,417 4,967 29,450 10 − 20 years
Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,269 1,962 307 3 − 20 years
Customer relationships . . . . . . . . 4,712 1,526 3,186 5 − 10 years
Trademarks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,347 — 3,347 Indefinite Life
Licenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,747 — 14,747 Indefinite Life
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $112,852 $10,427 $102,425 12.2 years average

As of December 31, 2007
Gross

Balance
Accumulated
Amortization Net Value Useful Life

Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,549 — $10,549 Indefinite Life
Renewal rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,880 743 1,137 7 years
Covenant not to compete . . . . . . . 1,686 476 1,210 1 − 9 years
Distribution networks . . . . . . . . . 25,403 3,047 22,356 14 − 20 years
Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,355 1,444 911 3 − 20 years
Customer relationships . . . . . . . . 5,900 611 5,289 5 − 10 years
Trademarks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,560 — 3,560 Indefinite Life
Licenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,220 — 8,220 Indefinite Life
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $59,553 $6,321 $53,232 14.7 years average

Goodwill and intangible assets are subject to annual impairment testing. No impairment was recorded
during the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006. Finite lived intangible assets are amortized under
the straight-line method, except for renewal rights, for which the Company amortizes them using a 125%
accelerated method. Amortization expense for 2008, 2007 and 2006 was $4,106, $2,791 and $3,418, respec-
tively. The estimated aggregate amortization expense for each of the next five years is:

2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,798
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,612
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,550
2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,491
2013 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,117

7. Property and Equipment, Net

As of December 31, 2008 2007

Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 881 $ 881
Building . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,664 6,149
Internal use software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,730 3,932
Computer equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,224 4,099
Other equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,568 1,747
Leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 890 1,053

23,957 17,861
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,850) (4,887)

$15,107 $12,974
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8. Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities

As of December 31, 2008 2007

Premium taxes, assessments and surcharges payable . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 62,265 $ 45,290
Commissions payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,658 14,870
Other accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,464 18,867
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,413 16,885
Premiums collected in advance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,663 6,711
Due to sellers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,289 5,623
Accrued interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,550 3,156
Dividend payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,002 2,398

$144,304 $113,800

9. Liability for Unpaid Loss and LAE

The following table provides a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for unpaid losses and
LAE, reported in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2008 and 2007:

2008 2007 2006

Unpaid losses and LAE, gross of related reinsurance
recoverables at beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 775,392 $ 295,805 $ 168,007

Less: Reinsurance recoverables at beginning of year . . 258,028 44,127 17,667
Net balance, beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517,364 251,678 150,340
Incurred related to:

Current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,847 274,897 209,626
Prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (544) 2,089 514

Total incurred losses during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,303 276,986 210,140
Paid losses and LAE related to:

Current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (144,272) (120,065) (70,532)
Prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (112,893) (59,990) (38,270)

Total payments for losses and LAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (257,165) (180,055) (108,802)
Commuted loss reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — —
Net balance, December 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 498,502 348,609 251,678
Acquired outstanding loss and loss adjustment reserve . 15,173 168,755 —
Effect of foreign exchange rates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,020) — —
Plus reinsurance recoverables at end of year . . . . . . . . 504,404 258,028 44,127
Unpaid losses and LAE, gross of related reinsurance

recoverables at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,014,059 $ 775,392 $ 295,805

In 2008, the Company’s liabilities for unpaid losses and LAE attributable to prior years decreased by
$544 as result of favorable development in both the small commercial business segment and specialty risk
segment partially offset by unfavorable development in our specialty middle market segment as well as the
Company’s involuntary participation in NCCI pools. In 2007, the Company’s liabilities for unpaid losses and
LAE attributable to prior years increased by $2,089 as result of unfavorable loss development, in its small
business worker’s compensation segment due to its involuntary participation in NCCI pools. In setting its
reserves, the Company utilizes a combination of Company loss development factors and industry-wide loss
development factors. In the event that the Company’s losses develop more favorably than the industry, as a
whole, the Company’s liabilities for unpaid losses and LAE should decrease. In 2006, the Company’s liabili-
ties for unpaid losses and LAE attributable to prior years increased by $514 as result of unfavorable loss
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9. Liability for Unpaid Loss and LAE − (continued)

development. Management believes that its use of both its historical experience and industry-wide loss devel-
opment factors provide a reasonable basis for estimating future losses. As the Company has written more
business and develop more credible data, the Company has assigned more weight to its historical experience
than to industry-wide results. In either case, future events beyond the control of management, such as changes
in law, judicial interpretations of law, and inflation may favorably or unfavorably impact the ultimate settle-
ment of the Company’s loss and LAE.

The anticipated effect of inflation is implicitly considered when estimating liabilities for losses and LAE.
While anticipated changes in claim costs due to inflation are considered in estimating the ultimate claim costs,
the increase in average severity of claims is caused by a number of factors that vary with the individual type
of policy written. Future average severities are projected based on historical trends adjusted for implemented
changes in underwriting standards, policy provisions, and general economic trends. Those anticipated trends
are monitored based on actual development and are modified if necessary.

10. Reinsurance

The Company utilizes reinsurance agreements to reduce its exposure to large claims and catastrophic loss
occurrences. These agreements provide for recovery from reinsurers of a portion of losses and LAE under
certain circumstances without relieving the insurer of its obligation to the policyholder. Losses and LAE
incurred and premiums earned are reflected after deduction for reinsurance. In the event reinsurers are unable
to meet their obligations under reinsurance agreements, the Company would not be able to realize the full
value of the reinsurance recoverable balances. The Company periodically evaluates the financial condition of
its reinsurers in order to minimize its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies. Reinsurance
does not discharge or diminish the primary liability of the Company; however, it does permit recovery of
losses on such risks from the reinsurers.

The Company has coverage for its workers’ compensation line of business under excess of loss reinsur-
ance agreements. The agreements cover losses in excess of $500 through December 31, 2004, $600 effective
January 1, 2005 and $1,000 effective July 1, 2006, per occurrence up to a maximum $130,000 ($80,000 prior
to 2004) in losses per occurrence. Our reinsurance for worker’s compensation losses caused by acts of terror-
ism is more limited than our reinsurance for other types of workers’ compensation losses. Beginning with
policies effective January 1, 2006, the Company retains the first $1,000 per occurrence. We have obtained
reinsurance for this line of business with higher limits as our exposures have increased. As the scale of our
workers’ compensation business has increased, we have also increased the amount of risk we retain.

The Company has coverage for its casualty lines of business under excess of loss reinsurance agreements.
The agreement covers losses in excess of $2,000 per occurrence up to a maximum $12,000. The agreement
also provides ‘‘clash’’ protection for qualifying claims for losses in excess of $12,000 up to a maximum of
$32,000.

The Company has coverage for its property lines of business under an excess of loss reinsurance agree-
ments. The agreement covers losses in excess of $2,000 per property up to a maximum $15,000. In addition
the Company has a property catastrophe excess of loss agreement. The agreement covers losses in excess of
$4,000 per occurrence up to a maximum $65,000.

During 2008, TIC acted as servicing carrier on behalf of the Arkansas, Illinois, Indiana, Georgia and
Virginia Workers’ Compensation Assigned Risk Plans. In 2007, TIC acted as servicing carrier on behalf of
both the Georgia and Virginia Workers’ Compensation Assigned Risk Plans. In 2006, TIC was only a servic-
ing carrier for the Georgia Assigned Risk Plan. In its role as a serving carrier TIC issues and services certain
workers compensation policies to Georgia and Virginia insureds. Those policies are subject to a 100% quota-
share reinsurance agreement offered by the National Workers Compensation Reinsurance Pool a state-based
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10. Reinsurance − (continued)

equivalent, which is administered by the National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (‘‘NCCI’’). Tech-
nology wrote approximately $45,300, $26,700 and $10,600 of premium in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively,
as a servicing carrier.

As part of the agreement to purchase Wesco from Household Insurance Group Holding Company
(‘‘Household’’), the Company agreed to write certain business on behalf Household for a three year period.
The premium written under this arrangement is 100% reinsured by HSBC Insurance Company of Delaware, a
subsidiary of Household. The reinsurance recoverable associated with this business is guaranteed by House-
hold. Wesco wrote approximately $25,200, $32,600 and $26,200 million of premium in 2008, 2007 and 2006,
respectively, subject to this reinsurance treaty.

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company and Maiden entered into master agreement, as amended,
by which they caused the Company’s Bermuda affiliate, AII and Maiden Insurance to enter into a quota share
reinsurance agreement (the ‘‘Reinsurance Agreement’’) by which (a) AII retrocedes to Maiden Insurance an
amount equal to 40% of the premium written by AmTrust’s U.S., Irish and U.K. insurance companies (the
‘‘AmTrust Ceding Insurers’’), net of the cost of unaffiliated insuring reinsurance (and in the case of AmTrust’s
U.K. insurance subsidiary IGI, net of commissions) and 40% of losses and (b) AII transferred to Maiden
Insurance 40% of the AmTrust Ceding Insurer’s unearned premium reserves, effective as of July 1, 2007, with
respect to current lines of business, excluding risks for which the AmTrust Ceding Insurers’ net retention
exceeds $2,000 (‘‘Covered Business’’). AmTrust also has agreed to cause AII, subject to regulatory require-
ments, to reinsure any insurance company which writes Covered Business in which AmTrust acquires a
majority interest to the extent required to enable AII to cede to Maiden Insurance 40% of the premiums and
losses related to such Covered Business. The Agreement further provides that the AII receives a ceding com-
mission of 31% of ceded written premiums. The Reinsurance Agreement has an initial term of three years and
will automatically renew for successive three year terms thereafter, unless either AII or Maiden Insurance
notifies the other of its election not to renew not less than nine months prior to the end of any such three year
term. In addition, either party is entitled to terminate on thirty day’s notice or less upon the occurrence of
certain early termination events, which include a default in payment, insolvency, change in control of AII or
Maiden Insurance, run-off, or a reduction of 50% or more of the shareholders’ equity of Maiden Insurance or
the combined shareholders’ equity of AII and the AmTrust Ceding Insurers. Effective June 1, 2008 the master
agreement was amended such that AII agreed to cede and Maiden Insurance agreed to accept and reinsure
Retail Commercial Package Business, which the Company, through Affiliates, commenced writing effective
June 1, 2008, in connection with its acquisition of UBI. AII ceded 100% of the unearned premium related to
in-force Retail Commercial Package Business and losses related thereto at the acquisition date and 40% the
Company’s net written premium and losses on Retail Commercial Package Business written or renewed on or
after the effective date. The $2,000 maximum liability for a single loss provided in the Quota Share Reinsur-
ance Agreement shall not be applicable to Retail Commercial Package Business. AmTrust receives a ceding
commission of 34.375% for Retail Commercial Package Business.

As part of the acquisition of Associated, the Company acquired reinsurance recoverable as of the date of
closing. The most significant reinsurance recoverable is from American Home Assurance Co. (‘‘American
Home’’). AIIC’s reinsurance relationship with American Home incepted January 1, 1998 on a loss occurring
basis. From January 1, 1998 through March 31, 1999 the American Home reinsurance covered losses in
excess of $250 per occurrence up to statutory coverage limits. Effective April 1, 1999, American Home pro-
vided coverage in the amount of $150 in excess of $100. This additional coverage terminated on
December 31, 2001 on a run-off basis. Therefore, for losses occurring in 2002 that attached to a 2001 policy,
the retention was $100 per occurrence. Effective January 1, 2002 American Home increased its attachment
was $250 per occurrence. The XOL treaty that had an attachment of $250 was terminated on a run-off basis
on December 31, 2002. Therefore, losses occurring in 2003 that attached to a 2002 policy were ceded to
American Home at an attachment point of $250 per occurrence.

F-31



AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

10. Reinsurance − (continued)

In October 2006, the Company entered into a quota-share reinsurance agreement with 5 syndicate mem-
bers of Lloyd’s of London who collectively reinsured 70%, 73% and 10% in 2006, 2007 and 2008,
respectively, of a particular specialty risk and extended warranty program.

Since January 1, 2003, the Company has had variable quota share reinsurance with Munich Reinsurance
Company (‘‘Munich Re’’) for our specialty risk and extended warranty insurance. The scope of this reinsur-
ance arrangement is broad enough to cover all of our specialty risk and extended warranty insurance
worldwide. However, we do not cede to Munich Re the majority of our U.S. specialty risks and extended
warranty business, although we may cede more of this U.S. business to Munich Re in the future.

Under the variable quota share reinsurance arrangements with Munich Re, we may elect to cede from
15% to 50% of each covered risk, but Munich Re shall not reinsure more than £500 for each ceded risk
which we at acceptance regard as one individual risk. This means that regardless of the amount of insured
losses generated by any ceded risk, the maximum coverage for that ceded risk under this reinsurance arrange-
ment is £500,000. For the majority of the business ceded under this reinsurance arrangement, we cede 15% of
the risk to Munich Re, but for some newer or larger risks, we cede a larger share to Munich Re. This reinsur-
ance is subject to a limit of £2.5 million per occurrence of certain natural perils such as windstorms,
earthquakes, floods and storm surge. Coverage for losses arising out of acts of terrorism is excluded from the
scope of this reinsurance.

Included in the Company’s loss reserves as of December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 is approximately
$3,329, $3,847 and $3,154, respectively, relating to assumed lines of business (written primarily by RIC prior
to its acquisition by the Company) that are in a run-off position. The Company continuously updates the
reserves on these lines of business based on information available from the ceding insurers. During 2008,
2007 and 2006, the Company did not commute any reinsurance contracts.

The effect of reinsurance with unrelated companies on premiums and losses for 2008, 2007 and 2006 are
as follows:

Year Ended December 31,

2008 2007 2006

Written Earned Written Earned Written Earned

Premiums:
Direct . . . . . . . . . . $1,061,100 $ 875,752 $ 807,055 $ 658,158 $506,492 $370,035
Assumed . . . . . . . . 49,474 48,156 32,336 30,365 19,582 17,990
Ceded . . . . . . . . . . (555,661) (484,811) (419,510) (244,287) (89,760) (59,013)

$ 554,913 $ 439,097 $ 419,881 $ 444,236 $436,314 $329,012

As of December 31,

2008 2007 2006

Assumed Ceded Assumed Ceded Assumed Ceded

Loss and LAE
reserves . . . . . . . $57,827 $(514,759) $33,290 $(258,028) $27,326 $(44,127)

Unearned premiums . 20,333 (372,030) 17,993 (244,683) 12,823 (72,439)
Loss and LAE

expense incurred . . 42,468 (346,958) 18,269 (118,772) 13,099 (39,832)
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11. Debt

Junior Subordinated Debt

The Company established four special purpose trusts for the purpose of issuing trust preferred securities.
The proceeds from such issuances, together with the proceeds of the related issuances of common securities of
the trusts, were invested by the trusts in junior subordinated debentures issued by the Company. As a result of
FIN 46, the Company does not consolidate such special purpose trusts, as the Company is not considered to
be the primary beneficiary under this accounting standard. The equity investment, totaling $3,714 as of
December 31, 2008 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, represents the Company’s ownership of
common securities issued by the trusts. The debentures require interest-only payments to be made on a quar-
terly basis, with principal due at maturity. The Company incurred $2,605 of placement fees in connection with
these issuances which is being amortized over thirty years.

The table below summarizes the Company’s trust preferred securities as of December 31, 2008:

Name of Trust

Aggregate
Liquidation
Amount of

Trust
Preferred
Securities

Aggregate
Liquidation
Amount of
Common
Securities

Aggregate
Principal
Amount
of Notes

Stated
Maturity
of Notes

Per
Annum
Interest
Rate of
Notes

AmTrust Capital Financing Trust I . . . $ 25,000 $ 774 $ 25,774 3/17/2035 8.275%(1)

AmTrust Capital Financing Trust II . . . 25,000 774 25,774 6/15/2035 7.710%(1)

AmTrust Capital Financing Trust III . . 30,000 928 30,928 9/15/2036 8.830%(2)

AmTrust Capital Financing Trust IV . . 40,000 1,238 41,238 3/15/2037 7.930%(3)

Total trust preferred securities . . . . . . . $120,000 $3,714 $123,714

(1) The interest rate will change to three-month LIBOR plus 3.40% after the tenth anniversary.

(2) The interest rate will change to LIBOR plus 3.30% after the fifth anniversary.

(3) The interest rate will change to LIBOR plus 3.00% after the fifth anniversary.

Term Loan

On June 3, 2008, the Company entered into a term loan with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. in the aggre-
gate amount of $40,000. The term of loan is for a period of three years and requires quarterly principal
payments of $3,333 beginning on September 3, 2008 and ending on June 3, 2011. The loan carries a variable
rate and is based on a Eurodollar rate plus an applicable margin. The Eurodollar rate is a periodic fixed rate
equal to the London Interbank Offered Rate ‘‘LIBOR’’ plus a margin rate, which was 185 basis points. As of
December 31, 2008 the interest rate was 4.07%. The Company recorded $1,142 of interest expense during
2008. The Company can prepay any amount after the first anniversary date without penalty upon prior notice.
The term loan contains affirmative and negative covenants, including limitations on additional debt, limitations
on investments and acquisitions outside the Company’s normal course of business. The loan requires the
Company to maintain a debt to capital ratio of 0.35 to 1 or less. The Company incurred financing fees of
$52 related to the agreement.

On June 4, 2008, the Company entered into a fixed rate interest swap agreement totaling $40,000 to
convert the term loan from variable to fixed rate. Under this agreement, the Company will pay a variable rate
of and receive a fixed rate based on LIBOR plus a margin of 267 basis points. The variable rate is reset every
three months, at which time the interest will be settled and will be recognized as adjustments to interest
expense. The Company recorded interest income of $462 during 2008 related to this agreement.
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11. Debt − (continued)

Promissory Note

In connection with the stock and asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin, Inc. (See Note 5.
‘‘Acquisitions’’), the Company issued a promissory note to Unitrin in the amount of $30,000. The note is non
interest bearing and requires four annual principal payments of $7,500 beginning on June 1, 2009 through
June 1, 2012. The Company calculated imputed interest of $3,155 based on interest rates available to the
Company at the date of acquisition which was 4.5%. Accordingly, the note’s carrying balance was adjusted to
$26,845 at the acquisition. The note is required to be paid in full, immediately, under certain circumstances
involving default of payment or change of control of the Company. The Company included $716 of amortized
discount on the note in its results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008, respectively. The
note’s carrying value at December 31, 2008 was $27,561.

Line of Credit

On June 3, 2008, the Company entered into an agreement for an unsecured line of credit with JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A. in the aggregate amount of $25,000. The line will be used for collateral for letters of credit.
The line will expire on June 30, 2009. Interest payments are required to be paid monthly on any unpaid
principal and bears interest at a rate of LIBOR plus 150 basis points. As of December 31, 2008 there was no
outstanding balance on the line of credit. The Company has an outstanding letters of credit in place at Decem-
ber 31, 2008 for $21,221 that reduced the availability on the line of credit to $3,779 as of December 31,
2008. The Company incurred financing fees of $25 related to the agreement.

Maturities of Debt

Maturities of the Company’s debt for the five years subsequent to December 31, 2008 are as follows:

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter

Junior subordinated debt . . . . $ — $ — $ — $ — $— $123,714
Term loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,333 13,333 6,667 — — —
Promissory note . . . . . . . . . . 6,433 6,729 7,037 7,362 — —
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,766 $20,062 $13,704 $7,362 $— $123,714

12. Share Based Compensation

The Company’s 2005 Equity and Incentive Plan (‘‘2005 Plan’’) permits the Company to grant to officers,
employees and non-employee directors of the Company, incentive directly linked to the price of the Compa-
ny’s stock. The Company grants options at prices equal to the closing stock price of the Company’s stock on
the dates the options were granted. The options have a term of ten years from the date of grant and vest
primarily in equal annual installments over the four-year period following the date of grant for employee
options. Employees have three months after the employment relationship ends to exercise all vested options.
The aggregate number of shares of Common Stock for which awards may be issued may not exceed
5,994,300 shares, and the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock for which restricted stock awards
may be issued may not exceed 1,998,100 shares, subject to the authority of our Board of Directors to adjust
this amount in the event of a consolidation, reorganization, stock dividend, stock split, recapitalization or
similar transaction affecting our Common Stock. As of December 31, 2008, 4,263,900 shares of Company
common stock remained available for grants under the Plan.

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123(R) ‘‘Share-Based Payment’’ and began
recognizing compensation expense for its share-based payments based on the fair value of the awards. Share-
based payments include restricted stock and stock option grants under the Company’s 2005 Equity Incentive
Plan. SFAS 123(R) requires share-based compensation expense recognized since January 1, 2006, to be based
on the following: a) grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the original provisions of SFAS 123
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for unvested options granted prior to the adoption date; and b) grant date fair value estimated in accordance
with the provisions of SFAS 123(R) for unvested options granted subsequent to the adoption date. Under
SFAS 123(R) forfeitures are estimated at the time of calculation and reduce expense ratably over the vesting
period. This estimate is adjusted periodically based on the extent to which actual forfeitures differ, or are
expected to differ, from the previous estimate. The Company did not issue share based compensation prior to
the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R). There was no impact on cash provided by operating and/or financing
activities related to increased tax benefits from stock based payment arrangements.

The fair value of each option grant is separately estimated for each vesting date. The fair value of each
option is amortized into compensation expense on a straight-line basis between the grant date for the award
and each vesting date. The Company has estimated the fair value of all stock option awards as of the date of
the grant by applying the Black-Scholes-Merton multiple-option pricing valuation model. The application of
this valuation model involves assumptions that are judgmental and highly sensitive in the determination of
compensation expense. The adoption of SFAS 123(R)’s fair value method has resulted in additional share-
based expense (a component of salaries and benefits) in the amount of approximately $3,136, $1,830 and
$1,025 related to stock options for the years ended 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

The fair value was estimated at the date of grant with the following weighted average assumptions for
the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006:

2008 2007 2006

Volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.84% 33.67% 27.76%
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.80% 4.79% 4.36%
Weighted average expected lives in years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.25 6.25 6.25
Dividend rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
Forfeiture rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006 is shown below:

2008 2007 2006

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding at beginning
of year . . . . . . . . . . 3,126,250 $ 8.91 2,389,750 7.25 — $ —

Granted . . . . . . . . . . . 732,500 13.96 797,500 $13.78 2,389,750 7.25
Forfeited . . . . . . . . . . . (31,500) 7.88 (61,000) 7.50 — —
Exercised . . . . . . . . . . (98,750) 7.50 — — — —
Outstanding at end of

year . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,728,500 $ 9.88 3,126,250 $ 8.91 2,389,750 $7.25

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted was $4.46, $5.41 and $2.75 during 2008,
2007 and 2006, respectively. The Company had approximately $6,900, $7,200 and $5,200 of unrecognized
compensation cost related to unvested stock options as of December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.
All option grants outstanding had an approximate weighted average remaining life of 8.6 years. As of Decem-
ber 31, 2008, there were approximately 1,600,000 shares with a weighted average exercise price of $13.97
that were exercisable.
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The provision for income taxes consists of the following the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006:

Income tax provision (benefit) 2008 2007 2006

Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $18,094 $34,816 $22,160
Deferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,473 1,893 (4,381)

$20,567 $36,709 $17,779

The effective income tax rate differs from the statutory income tax rate as follows for the years ended
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006:

2008 2007 2006

Income before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103,495 $126,849 $66,635

Tax at federal statutory rate of 35% . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 36,223 $ 44,397 $23,322
Tax effects resulting from:
Net income of non-includible foreign subsidiaries . . . . (13,502) (8,716) (4,243)
Foreign currency gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (864) (45) (151)
Other, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,290) 1,073 (1,149)

$ 20,567 $ 36,709 $17,779

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of deferred tax assets and
liabilities at December 31, 2008 and 2007 are shown below.

2008 2007

Deferred tax assets:
Ceding commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14,481 $ 6,146
Losses and LAE reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,276 22,717
Unearned premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,261 19,748
Unrealized depreciation of investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56,977 17,071
Bad debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,689 2,758
Deferred compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,070 2,900
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,570 1,624

132,324 72,964
Deferred tax liabilities:

Earned but unbilled premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (4,516)
Deferred acquisition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (50,868) (31,077)
Other, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,546) (869)

(55,414) (36,462)
Deferred tax asset, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 76,910 $ 36,502

The Company’s management believes that it will realize the benefits of its deferred tax asset and, accord-
ingly, no valuation allowance has been recorded for the periods presented. The Company does not provide for
income taxes on the unremitted earnings of foreign subsidiaries where, in management’s opinion, such earn-
ings have been indefinitely reinvested. It is not practical to determine the amount of unrecognized deferred tax
liabilities for temporary differences related to these investments.

The Company’s major taxing jurisdictions include the U.S. (federal and state), the United Kingdom and
Ireland. The years subject to potential audit vary depending on the tax jurisdiction. Generally, the Company’s
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statute of limitation is open for tax years ended December 31, 2004 and forward. At December 31, 2008, the
Company has approximately $1,500 of accrued interest and penalties related to FIN 48 unrecognized tax
benefits.

During 2006, the Internal Revenue Service (‘‘IRS’’) completed an audit of the Company’s subsidiaries,
Associated Industries Insurance Services, Inc. (‘‘AIIS’’) and Associated Industries Insurance Company’s
(‘‘AIIC’’) (collectively ‘‘Associated’’) which the Company acquired in 2007. For the IRS’ 2002 and 2003
consolidated federal income tax returns, the field examiner indicated Associated underpaid their liability by
approximately $3,200. In addition, interest and penalties of $600 were assessed. During 2006, management of
Associated accrued a liability for its best estimate of a settlement with the IRS. Although Associated’s man-
agement disagrees with the majority of the positions taken by the examiner and has appealed the assessment,
the Company has estimated the potential liability related to the audit to be $4,325 (including $1,395 for
penalties and interest) and has reflected this position, per FIN 48 guidelines, in the consolidated financial
statements. In October 2008, the appeals agent found in favor of the Companies on substantially all issues and
also agreed to abate all related penalties. The preliminary report and recommendation of settlement has been
prepared by the appeals agent and forwarded to the IRS settlement computation specialist in Chicago. The
Company expects the IRS to issue their final settlement report and proposed adjustment of tax and interest due
during the second quarter of 2009.

During the second quarter of 2008, AIIS received formal notification from the IRS indicating the 2006
consolidated federal income tax return has been selected for audit. The initial audit meeting has been held and
related correspondence with the field examiner exchanged. Subsequently, the majority of the field work has
been completed and responses for all initial information document requests have been provided to the examin-
ing agent. The Company expects the agent to issue any proposed adjustments and related audit report during
the second quarter of 2009.

During 2007, the Company, while performing a review of the most recently filed income tax return with
the IRS for calendar year ending December 31, 2006, determined an issue exists per FIN 48 guidelines con-
cerning its position related to accrued market discount. The Company reverses accrued market discount
income recognized for book purposes when calculating taxable income. The reversal results from the accrued
market discount income recognized by the insurance subsidiaries for bonds and other investments. The Com-
pany inadvertently reversed the amount related to commercial paper investments on the 2006 income tax
return. The Company has estimated the potential liability to be approximately $915 (including $100 for penal-
ties and interest) and has reflected this position, per FIN 48 guidelines, in the consolidated financial
statements.

As permitted by FIN 48, the Company also adopted an accounting policy to prospectively classify
accrued interest and penalties related to any unrecognized tax benefits in its income tax provision. Previously,
the Company’s policy was to classify interest and penalties as an operating expense in arriving at pre-tax
income. At December 31, 2008, the Company has $1,493 of accrued interest and penalties related to FIN 48
unrecognized tax benefits.
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A reconciliation of the total amounts of gross unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:

2008 2007

Gross unrecognized tax benefit as of January 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,188 $ —
Decreases in tax positions for prior years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 863
Increases in tax positions for prior years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Decreases in tax positions for current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 4,325
Increases in tax positions for current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Lapse in statute of limitations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Settlements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —

Gross unrecognized tax benefits as of December 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,240 $5,188

Listed below are the tax years that remain subject to examination by major tax jurisdictions:

Open Tax Years

Major tax jurisdictions:
United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2005-2007
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2005-2007
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2004-2007

14. Related Party Transactions

Reinsurance Agreement

Maiden Holdings, Inc. (‘‘Maiden’’) is a Bermuda insurance holding company formed by Michael Kar-
funkel, George Karfunkel and Barry Zyskind, the principal shareholders, and, respectively, the Chairman of
the Board of Directors, a Director, and the Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company. Messrs.
Karfunkel and Mr. Zyskind contributed $50,000 to Maiden Insurance. In July 2007, Maiden raised approxi-
mately $480,600 in a private placement. Maiden Insurance Company, Ltd. (‘‘Maiden Insurance’’), a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Maiden, is a class 3 Bermuda insurance company.

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company and Maiden entered into master agreement, as amended,
by which they caused the Company’s Bermuda affiliate, AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. (‘‘AII’’) and
Maiden Insurance to enter into a quota share reinsurance agreement (the ‘‘Reinsurance Agreement’’) by which
(a) AII retrocedes to Maiden Insurance an amount equal to 40% of the premium written by AmTrust’s U.S.,
Irish and U.K. insurance companies (the ‘‘AmTrust Ceding Insurers’’), net of the cost of unaffiliated inuring
reinsurance (and in the case of AmTrust’s U.K. insurance subsidiary IGI, net of commissions) and 40% of
losses and (b) AII transferred to Maiden Insurance 40% of the AmTrust Ceding Insurer’s unearned premium
reserves, effective as of July 1, 2007, with respect to current lines of business, excluding risks for which the
AmTrust Ceding Insurers’ net retention exceeds $5,000 (‘‘Covered Business’’). AmTrust also has agreed to
cause AII, subject to regulatory requirements, to reinsure any insurance company which writes Covered Busi-
ness in which AmTrust acquires a majority interest to the extent required to enable AII to cede to Maiden
Insurance 40% of the premiums and losses related to such Covered Business. The Agreement further provides
that AII receives a ceding commission of 31% of ceded written premiums. The Reinsurance Agreement has an
initial term of three years and will automatically renew for successive three year terms thereafter, unless either
AII or Maiden Insurance notifies the other of its election not to renew not less than nine months prior to the
end of any such three year term. In addition, either party is entitled to terminate on thirty day’s notice or less
upon the occurrence of certain early termination events, which include a default in payment, insolvency,
change in control of AII or Maiden Insurance, run-off, or a reduction of 50% or more of the shareholders’
equity of Maiden Insurance or the combined shareholders’ equity of AII and the AmTrust Ceding Insurers.
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Effective June 1, 2008 the master agreement was amended such that AII agreed to cede and Maiden Insurance
agreed to accept and reinsure Retail Commercial Package Business, which the Company, through Affiliates,
commenced writing effective June 1, 2008, in connection with its acquisition of UBI. AII ceded 100% of the
unearned premium related to in-force Retail Commercial Package Business and losses related thereto at the
acquisition date and 40% the Company’s net written premium and losses on Retail Commercial Package
Business written or renewed on or after the effective date. The $2,000 maximum liability for a single loss
provided in the Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement shall not be applicable to Retail Commercial Package
Business. AmTrust receives a ceding commission of 34.375% for Retail Commercial Package Business. The
Company recorded approximately $114,437 and $59,077 of ceding commission income during the years ended
December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, as a result of this agreement.

The following is the effect on the Company’s balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the
results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 related to the Reinsurance Agreement:

As of December 31,

2008 2007

Assets and liabilities:
Reinsurance recoverable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 221,214 $ 55,973
Prepaid reinsurance premium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243,511 137,099
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (102,907) (38,792)
Note payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (167,975) (113,228)

Year Ended December 31,

2008 2007

Results of operations:
Premium written – ceded (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(444,981) $(247,647)
Change in unearned premium − ceded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,411 137,099
Earned premium − ceded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(338,570) $(110,548)

Ceding commission on premium written . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 141,168 $ 76,648
Ceding commission − deferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26,451) (17,571)
Ceding commission − earned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 114,717 $ 59,077

Incurred loss and loss adjustment expense − ceded . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 232,290 $ 40,898
Interest expense on collateral loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,541 —

(1) 2008 includes $59,779 of ceded written premium ($47,686 of earned premium) related the unearned
premium transfer that was acquired as part of the Company’s acquisition of UBI and subsequently
reinsured 100% to Maiden.

The Reinsurance Agreement requires that Maiden Insurance provide to AII sufficient collateral to secure
its proportional share of AII’s obligations to the U.S. AmTrust Ceding Insurers. AII is required to return to
Maiden Insurance any assets of Maiden Insurance in excess of the amount required to secure its proportional
share of AII’s collateral requirements, subject to certain deductions. In order to secure its proportional share of
AII’s obligation to the AmTrust Ceding Insurers, domiciled in the U.S., AII currently holds a collateral loan
with Maiden Insurance in the amount of $167,975. Additionally Maiden has placed, approximately, $75,400
into a segregated reinsurance trust account. The Company does retain ownership of $75,400 in the trust
account.
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Reinsurance Brokerage Agreement

Effective July 1, 2007, AmTrust, through a subsidiary, entered into a reinsurance brokerage agreement
with Maiden. Pursuant to the brokerage agreement, AmTrust provides brokerage services relating to the Rein-
surance Agreement for a fee equal to 1.25% of reinsured premium. The brokerage fee is payable in
consideration of AII Reinsurance Broker Ltd.’s brokerage services. The Company recorded $5,492 and $3,092
of brokerage commission during the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Asset Management Agreement

Effective July 1, 2007, AmTrust, through a subsidiary, entered into an asset management agreement with
Maiden, pursuant to which it provides investment management services to Maiden. Pursuant to the asset
management agreement, AmTrust earns an annual fee equal to 0.35% per annum of average invested assets
plus all costs incurred. Effective April 1, 2008, the investment management services fee has been reduced to
0.20% per annum and is further reduced to 0.15% per annum if the average invested assets exceed
$1,000,000. As a result of this agreement, the Company recorded approximately $1,364 and $882 of invest-
ment management fees for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectfully.

Services Agreement

AmTrust, through its subsidiaries, entered into services agreements in 2008, pursuant to which it provides
certain marketing and back office services to Maiden. Pursuant to the services agreements, AmTrust earns a
fee equal to reimburse AmTrust for its costs plus 8%. The Company recorded approximately $1,152 for the
year ended 2008 as a result of this agreement.

Note Payable — Collateral for Proportionate Share of Reinsurance Obligation

In conjunction with the Reinsurance Agreement, AII entered into a loan agreement with Maiden Insur-
ance during the fourth quarter of 2007, whereby, Maiden Insurance will lend to AII from time to time for the
amount of obligation of the AmTrust Ceding Insurers that AII is obligated to secure, not to exceed an amount
equal to Maiden Insurance’s proportionate share of such obligations to such AmTrust Ceding Insurers in
accordance with the reinsurance agreement. The Company is required to deposit all proceeds from the
advances into a sub-account of each trust account that has been established for each AmTrust Ceding Insurer.
To the extent of the loan, Maiden Insurance shall be discharged from providing security for its proportionate
share of the obligations as contemplated by the reinsurance agreement. If an AmTrust Ceding Insurer with-
draws loan proceeds from the trust account for the purpose of reimbursing such AmTrust Ceding Insurer, for
an ultimate net loss, the outstanding principal balance of the loan shall be reduced by the amount of such
withdrawal. The loan agreement was amended in February 2008 to provide for interest at a rate of LIBOR
plus 90 basis points and is payable on a quarterly basis. Each advance under the loan is secured by a promis-
sory note. Advances totaled $167,975 as of December 31, 2008. The Company recorded $6,541 of interest
expense during 2008.

Other Reinsurance Agreement

Effective January 1, 2008, Maiden became a participating reinsurer in the first layer of the Company’s
workers’ compensation excess of loss program, which provides coverage in the amount of $9 million per
occurrence in excess of $1 million, subject to an annual aggregate deductible of $1.25 million. Maiden, which
is one of two participating reinsurers in the layer, has a 45% participation. Maiden participates in the first
layer of the excess of loss program on the same market terms and conditions as the other participant.

Leap Tide Capital Management

Leap Tide Capital Management, Inc. (‘‘LTCMI’’), our wholly owned subsidiary, currently manages
approximately $27,000 of our assets. LTCMI also serves as the Investment Manager of Leap Tide Partners,
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L.P., a domestic partnership, (see Note 24 ‘‘Assets under Management’’) and Leap Tide Offshore, Ltd., a
Cayman exempted company, both of which were formed for the purpose of providing qualified third-party
investors the opportunity to invest funds in a vehicle managed by ACMI (the ‘‘Hedge Funds’’). As of
December 31, 2008, the current value of the invested funds was approximately $2,500 in the Hedge Funds.
Approximately 88% of these funds were contributed by Michael Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and Barry D.
Zyskind. The Company’s Audit Committee has reviewed the Leap Tide transactions and determined that they
were entered into at arm’s-length and didn’t violate the Company’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. The
management companies earned approximately $603, $1,073 and $26 of fees under the agreement during the
years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Warrantech

In February of 2007, the Company participated with H.I.G. Capital, a Miami-based private equity firm, in
financing H.I.G. Capital’s acquisition of Warrantech (see Note 5 ‘‘Acquisitions’’) in a cash merger. The Com-
pany contributed $3,850 for a 27% equity interest Warrantech. Warrantech is an independent developer,
marketer and third party administrator of service contracts and after-market warranty primarily for the motor
vehicle and consumer product industries. The Company currently insures a majority of Warrantech’s business,
which produced gross premium written of approximately $86,523 and $41,313 during the years ended 2008
and 2007, respectively. The Company recorded investment loss of approximately $991 and $749 from its
equity investment for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. As of December 31, 2008
the Company’s equity interest was approximately $2,110. Additionally in 2007, the Company provided War-
rantech with a $20,000 senior secured note due January 31, 2012 (note receivable — related party). Interest on
the notes is payable monthly at a rate of 15% per annum and consisted of a cash component at 11% per
annum and 4% per annum for the issuance of additional notes (‘‘PIK Notes’’) in a principle amount equal to
the interest not paid in cash on such date. As of December 31, 2008 the carrying value of the note receivable
was $21,591 (note receivable — related party).

Lease Agreements

In June 2002, the Company entered into a lease for approximately 9,000 square feet of office space at 59
Maiden Lane in downtown Manhattan from 59 Maiden Lane Associates, LLC, an entity which is wholly
owned by Michael Karfunkel and George Karfunkel. Effective January 1, 2008, the Company entered into an
amended lease whereby it increased its leased space to 14,807 square feet and extended the lease through
December 31, 2017. The Audit Committee reviewed and approved the amended lease agreement. The Com-
pany paid approximately $537, $348 and $308 for the years ended 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

In 2008, the Company entered into a lease for approximately 5,000 square feet of office space in Chi-
cago, Illinois from 33 West Monroe Associates, LLC, an entity which is wholly owned by Michael Karfunkel
and George Karfunkel. The audit committee reviewed and approved the lease agreement. The Company paid
approximately $123 for the year ended 2008.

Principal Shareholders Consolidation

AmTrust Financial Group, Inc. (‘‘AFG’’) was the principal shareholder of the Company, owning approxi-
mately 24,089,286 shares of common stock of the Company (the ‘‘Common Stock’’). Messrs. Michael
Karfunkel, George Karfunkel and Barry Zyskind directly or indirectly held approximately 37.5%, 37.5% and
25.0%, respectively, of AFG. To simplify the stock ownership of the Company, two mergers were consum-
mated, in 2007, whereby AFG and G/MK Acquisition Corp. were merged with and into a wholly owned
subsidiary of the Company. AFG and G/MK Acquisition Corp. were primarily shell holding companies with
no other assets, except for common stock. As a result, the Company issued and delivered 24,088,000 shares of
Common Stock in exchange for 24,089,286 shares of Common Stock held by AFG, which shares were then
issued in proportion to their respective AFG holdings: Michael Karfunkel received 9,033,000 shares, George
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14. Related Party Transactions − (continued)

Karfunkel received 9,033,000 shares, Barry Zyskind received 6,022,000, and the remaining 1,286 shares were
returned to the treasury of the Company. The mergers had no impact on the Company’s financial position,
results of operations or cash flows for the year ended 2007.

Employment Relationship

Barry Karfunkel, an analyst with a Company subsidiary, earned approximately $280, $250 and $225 for
the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. Barry Karfunkel is the son of Michael
Karfunkel and the brother-in-law of Barry Zyskind.

15. Earnings Per Share

The following, is a summary of the elements used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share for
the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006:

2008 2007 2006

Income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82,928 $90,140 $48,425
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 431
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82,928 $90,140 $48,856

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,991 59,958 56,315
Potentially dilutive shares:

Dilutive shares from stock – based compensation . . . . . 680 716 —
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –

dilutive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,671 60,674 56,315

Income from continuing operations – basic earnings per share $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.86
Income from discontinued operations – basic earnings per

share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 0.01
Net income – basic earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.38 $ 1.50 $ 0.87

Income from continuing operations – diluted earnings per
share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.86

Income from discontinued operations – diluted earnings per
share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 0.01

Net income – diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.37 $ 1.49 $ 0.87

16. Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

The Company’s insurance subsidiaries are named as defendants in various legal actions arising principally
from claims made under insurance policies and contracts. Those actions are considered by the Company in
estimating the loss and LAE reserves. The Company’s management believes the resolution of those actions
will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

Lease Commitments

The Company is obligated under approximately 25 leases for office space expiring at various dates
through 2018.
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16. Commitments and Contingencies − (continued)

Future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2008 under non-cancellable operating leases for
each of the next five years are approximately as follows:

2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,755
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,315
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,214
2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,530
2013 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,304
2014 and Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,474

$29,592

Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 was $6,437, $3,379 and $1,871,
respectively.

Employment Agreements

The Company has entered into employment agreements with approximately 20 of its key executives and
employees. The agreements terminate on varying dates through 2010, contain annual minimum levels of
compensation, and contain bonuses based on the Company’s achieving certain financial targets. The annual
future minimums in the aggregate are as follows through 2011:

2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,792
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,965
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979

$8,736

17. Shareholder’s Equity

Private Placement — On February 9, 2006, the Company sold 25,568,000 shares of Common Stock in a
private placement in reliance on exemptions from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 at a price of
$7.00 per share, subject to an initial purchaser’s discount and placement fee of $0.49 per share. The net
proceeds to the Company after expenses totaled $165,610.

Preferred Stock — In February 2006, all outstanding and issued shares of preferred stock were converted
into 10,285,714 shares of common stock in conjunction with the private placement offering. Holders of the
preferred shares were entitled to receive cumulative dividends out of any assets legally available at a rate of
8% of the liquidation value of $60,000 per share, per annum, commencing with the year ending December 31,
2003. All accrued and unpaid dividends on the preferred shares were required to be paid prior to the declara-
tion or payment of dividends on the common stock. As of December 31, 2005, there were no undeclared
dividends on the preferred stock. Total dividends declared and paid in 2005 were $10,800, which represented
cumulative payments for 2003, 2004 and 2005 of $4,800, $4,800 and $1,200, respectively. As a result of the
conversion of the preferred stock into common stock, the preferred stockholders waived the rights to receive
any further undeclared or accrued dividends.

Common Stock — On September 1, 2006 the Company issued 16,000 restricted shares of Common Stock
with a market value of $120 to certain employees. In 2007, the Company’s principal shareholders contributed
24,089,286 shares of common stock with a carrying value of $294,612 in connection with a series of mergers
to simplify the stock ownership of the Company. As a result, the Company issued 24,088,000 shares of com-
mon stock with a carrying value of $294,596. The Company purchased 5,000 and 18,900 shares during 2007
and 2008, respectively, as part of a share repurchase plan.
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17. Shareholder’s Equity − (continued)

Cash Dividend — For the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, the Company declared cash
dividends of $0.18, $0.11 and $0.04, respectively.

Minimum Statutory Requirements — The Company’s domestic and foreign insurance subsidiaries have
minimum statutory capital and surplus requirements set by the state or nation of domicile. As of December 31,
2008 and 2007, the insurance subsidiaries capital and surplus exceeded these requirements.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Foreign
Currency

Items

Unrealized
Gains

(Losses) on
Investments

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Balance, December 31, 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (1,966) $ (3,048) $ (5,014)
Current period changes, net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,664 4,055 8,719
Balance, December 31, 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,698 1,007 3,705
Current period changes, net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,011) (33,382) (35,393)
Balance, December 31, 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 687 (32,375) (31,688)
Current period changes, net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13,906) (61,121) (74,127)
Balance, December 31, 2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(13,219) $(93,496) $(105,815)

18. Acquisition Costs and Other Underwriting Expenses

The following table summarizes the components of acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses:

2008 2007 2006

Policy acquisition expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100,806 $ 77,999 $46,240
Salaries and benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,416 42,703 28,277
Other insurance general and administrative expense . . . 37,525 34,664 20,804

$203,747 $155,366 $95,321

19. Employee Benefit Plans

The Company sponsors a defined contribution pension plan. Participation in this plan is available to a
majority of employees. Contributions to this plan were based on a percentage of employee contributions. The
Cost of this plan for the Company was approximately $880, $454 and $411 for the years ended December 31,
2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

20. Dividend Restriction and Risk Based Capital

The Company’s insurance subsidiaries are subject to statutory and regulatory restrictions, applicable to
insurance companies, imposed by the states of domicile, which limit the amount of cash dividends or distribu-
tions that they may pay and was approximately $129,400 and $187,200 as of December 31, 2008 and 2007,
respectively. The Company’s insurance subsidiaries did not pay any dividends in 2008, 2007 and 2006.

Property and casualty insurance companies in the United States are subject to certain Risk-Based Capital
(‘‘RBC’’) requirements as specified by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Under such
requirements, the amount of capital and surplus maintained by a property and casualty insurance company is
to be determined on various risk factors. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, the capital and surplus of the
Company’s four insurance subsidiaries domiciled in the United States exceeded the RBC requirements.
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21. Statutory Financial Data

The Company’s insurance subsidiaries file financial statements in accordance with statutory accounting
practices (‘‘SAP’’) prescribed or permitted by domestic or foreign insurance regulatory authorities. The differ-
ences between statutory financial statements and financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP vary
between domestic and foreign jurisdictions. The principal differences relate to (1) acquisition costs incurred in
connection with acquiring new business which are charged to expense under SAP but under GAAP are
deferred and amortized as the related premiums are earned; (2) limitation on net deferred tax assets created by
the tax effects of temporary differences; (3) unpaid losses and loss expense, and unearned premium reserves
are presented gross of reinsurance with a corresponding asset recorded; and (4) fixed maturity portfolios that
qualify as available-for-sale are carried at fair value and changes in fair value are reflected directly in unas-
signed surplus, net of related deferred taxes. Statutory surplus and net income for insurance operations as
reported to regulatory authorities were approximately as follows:

December 31, 2008
Statutory
Surplus

GAAP
Equity

Statutory
Net Income

GAAP
Net Income

TIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $146,699 $164,027 $ 7,680 $13,169
RIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,702 32,442 5,693 6,145
Wesco (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,167 41,069 5,109 5,877
AIIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,068 44,295 13,507 11,399
SNIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,276 15,805 89 525
MCIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,390 10,556 113 173
TLIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,085 2,122 21 33
TUIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,991 10,160 76 380
IGI (United Kingdom) . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,519 18,519 5,459 5,459
AIU (Ireland) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,067 93,242 8,267 17,204
AII (Bermuda) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,063 220,610 1,346 1,346

December 31, 2007
Statutory
Surplus

GAAP
Equity

Statutory
Net Income

GAAP
Net Income

TIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $132,652 $131,857 $ 9,829 $10,614
RIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,649 24,781 3,635 3,352
Wesco (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,803 30,006 5,709 5,843
AIIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,240 33,507 386 (2,600)
IGI (United Kingdom) . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,158 16,158 3,964 3,964
AIU (Ireland) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,302 79,009 4,789 10,424
AII (Bermuda) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225,868 282,475 74,567 74,567

December 31, 2006
Statutory
Surplus

GAAP
Equity

Statutory
Net Income

GAAP
Net Income

TIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119,593 $122,389 $12,745 $15,734
RIC (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,422 23,212 3,733 4,515
Wesco (domestic) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,981 25,981 907 1,355
AIU (Ireland) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,311 63,996 4,432 5,954
AII (Bermuda) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204,252 250,478 40,191 40,191
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22. Geographic Information

Three of the Company’s insurance subsidiaries (AII, AIU and IGI) operate outside the United States.
Their assets and liabilities are located principally in the countries where the insurance risks are written or
assumed. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, approximately 45% and 49%, respectively, of the consolidated
assets were located outside the United States. For the years ended 2008, 2007 and 2006, approximately 69%,
73% and 73%%, respectively, of the consolidated revenues were located in or derived from foreign countries.

The foreign and domestic components of operating income from continuing operations before provision
for income taxes are as follows:

December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Domestic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $70,610 $55,325 $30,506
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,584 81,484 40,191

The following table summarizes the Company’s operations by major geographic segment:

Domestic Bermuda
Other

Foreign

December 31, 2008:

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $175,094 $327,409 $71,159
Property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,840 — 267

December 31, 2007:

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $158,120 $359,936 $58,868
Property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,467 — 507

December 31, 2006:

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $108,023 $254,421 $24,519
Property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,064 — 111

23. Segments

The Company currently operates three business segments, Small Commercial Business (formerly known
as Small Business Workers’ Compensation Insurance); Specialty Risk and Extended Warranty Insurance; and
Specialty Middle-Market Property and Casualty Insurance. During 2008, the Company completed a stock and
asset purchase agreement with a subsidiary of Unitrin, Inc. whereby the Company acquired its retail commer-
cial package business (‘‘UBI’’) including its distribution networks, renewal rights and four insurance
companies through which Unitrin wrote its UBI business. This business was combined into the Company’s
worker’s compensation segment and renamed the small commercial business segment. The ‘‘Corporate &
Other’’ segment represents the activities of the holding company as well as a portion of fee revenue. In deter-
mining total assets (excluding cash and invested assets) by segment the Company identifies those assets that
are attributable to a particular segment such as premium receivable, deferred acquisition cost, reinsurance
recoverable and prepaid reinsurance while the remaining assets are allocated based on net written premium by
segment. In determining cash and invested assets by segment, the Company matches certain identifiable
liabilities such as unearned premium and loss and loss adjustment expense reserves by segment. The remain-
ing cash and invested assets are then allocated based on net written premium by segment. Investment income
and realized gains (losses) are determined by calculating an overall annual return on cash and invested assets
and applying that overall return to the cash and invested assets by segment. Interest expense and income taxes
are allocated based on net written premium by segment. Additionally, management reviews the performance of
underwriting income in assessing the performance of and making decisions regarding the allocation of
resources to the segments. Underwriting income excludes, primarily, commission and fee revenue, investment
income and other revenues, other underwriting expenses, interest expense and income taxes. Management
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23. Segments − (continued)

believes that providing this information in this manner is essential to providing Company’s shareholders with
an understanding of the Company’s business and operating performance.

The following tables summarize business segments as follows for 2008, 2007 and 2006:

Small
Commercial

Business

Specialty
Risk

and Extended
Warranty

Specialty
Middle-
Market

Property and
Casualty

Insurance
Corporate
and Other Total

Year ended December 31, 2008:
Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . $ 458,842 $ 415,921 $ 235,811 $ — $1,110,574
Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . 226,573 209,230 119,110 — 554,913
Change in unearned premium . . . . (53,546) (55,294) (6,976) — (115,816)
Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . 173,027 153,936 112,134 — 439,097
Ceding commission − primarily

related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,032 26,998 29,444 — 115,474
Loss and loss adjustment expense . (90,004) (78,832) (69,467) — (238,303)
Acquisition costs and other under-

writing expenses . . . . . . . . . . . (97,856) (47,637) (58,254) — (203,747)
(187,860) (126,469) (127,721) — 442,050

Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . 44,199 54,465 13,857 — 112,521
Commission and fee income . . . . . 12,646 8,750 — 7,582 28,978
Investment income, realized gain

(loss) and loss on managed assets (3,434) (2,208) (1,345) (2,900) (9,887)
Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,433) (6,337) (3,548) — (17,318)
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,038) (6,001) (3,360) — (16,399)
Foreign currency gain . . . . . . . . . . — 2,700 — — 2,700
Provision for income taxes . . . . . . (7,961) (10,503) (1,146) (957) (20,567)
Minority interest in net income of

subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 2,900 2,900
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 30,979 $ 40,866 $ 4,458 $ 6,625 $ 82,928
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23. Segments − (continued)

Small
Commercial

Business

Specialty
Risk

and Extended
Warranty

Specialty
Middle-
Market

Property and
Casualty

Insurance
Corporate
and Other Total

Year ended December 31, 2007:
Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . $ 308,815 $ 306,357 $224,219 $ — $ 839,391
Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . 193,590 137,577 88,714 — 419,881
Change in unearned premium . . . . 44,073 (21,496) 1,778 — 24,355
Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . 237,663 116,081 90,492 — 444,236
Ceding commission – primarily

related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,392 11,544 14,906 — 62,842
Loss and loss adjustment expense . . (139,081) (81,864) (56,041) — (276,986)
Acquisition costs and other under-

writing expenses . . . . . . . . . . . (91,460) (23,481) (40,425) — (155,366)
(230,541) (105,345) (96,466) — (432,352)

Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . 43,514 22,280 8,932 — 74,726
Commission and fee income . . . . . 8,943 7,141 — 4,284 20,368
Investment income, realized gain

(loss) and loss on managed assets 26,130 14,588 14,813 (6,053) 49,478
Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,743) (5,026) (3,047) — (13,816)
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,234) (3,609) (2,246) — (10,089)
Foreign currency gain . . . . . . . . . . — 129 — — 129
Provision for income taxes . . . . . . (19,855) (10,274) (5,340) (1,240) (36,709)
Minority interest in net income of

subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 6,053 6,053
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 48,755 $ 25,229 $ 13,112 $ 3,044 $ 90,140
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23. Segments − (continued)

Small
Commercial

Business

Specialty
Risk

and Extended
Warranty

Specialty
Middle-
Market

Property and
Casualty

Insurance
Corporate
and Other Total

Year ended December 31, 2006:
Gross premium written . . . . . . . . . $ 258,930 $132,826 $134,318 $ — $ 526,074
Net premium written . . . . . . . . . . 239,509 113,492 83,313 — 436,314
Change in unearned premium . . . . (18,415) (50,290) (38,597) — (107,302)
Net earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . 221,094 63,202 44,716 — 329,012
Ceding commission − primarily

related party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,938 — — — 2,938
Loss and loss adjustment expense . (132,823) (49,247) (28,071) 1 (210,140)
Acquisition costs and other under-

writing expenses . . . . . . . . . . . (71,735) (9,676) (13,889) (21) (95,321)
(204,558) (58,923) (41,960) (20) (305,461)

Underwriting income . . . . . . . . . . 19,474 4,279 2,756 (20) 26,489
Commission and fee income . . . . . 7,199 5,204 — — 12,403
Investment income, realized gain

(loss) and income on managed
assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,895 9,899 5,572 244 42,610

Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,521) (3,314) (1,746) 20 (10,561)
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,924) (1,386) (1,016) — (5,326)
Foreign currency gain (loss) . . . . . — 833 — — 833
Provision for income taxes . . . . . . (12,118) (4,166) (1,495) — (17,779)
Minority interest in net income of

subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (244) (244)
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 33,005 $ 11,349 $ 4,071 $ — $ 48,425

Small
Commercial

Business

Specialty
Risk

and Extended
Warranty

Specialty
Middle-
Market

Property and
Casualty

Insurance
Corporate
and Other Total

As of December 31, 2008:
Fixed assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,484 $ 5,528 $ 3,095 $ — $ 15,107
Goodwill and intangible assets . . . . 79,199 10,821 12,405 — 102,425
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,697,860 933,035 512,996 — 3,143,893

As of December 31, 2007
Fixed assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,445 $ 4,641 $ 2,888 $ — $ 12,974
Goodwill and intangible assets . . . . 28,608 12,799 11,825 — 53,232
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,207,453 719,463 377,337 18,541 2,322,794
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24. Assets Under Management

In December 2006, the Company formed two, wholly-owned subsidiaries currently named, Leap Tide
Capital Management, Inc. (LTCM) and Leap Tide Capital Management GP, LLC (LTCM). Concurrently with
these formations, the Company also formed Leap Tide Partners, LP (LTP), a hedge fund limited partnership,
for the purpose of managing the assets of its limited partners. LTCM has a 1% ownership in LTP. LTCMI
earns a management fee equal to 1% of the LTP’s assets. LTCM also earns an incentive fee of 20% of the
cumulative profits of the LTP. Through March 31, 2008 LTCM, the general partner of LTP, consolidated LTP
in accordance with EITF 04-05 ‘‘Determining Whether a General Partner, or the General Partners as a Group
Controls a Limited Partnership or Similar Entity When the Limited Partners Have Certain Rights,’’ as the
rights of the limited partners did not overcome the rights of the general partner. Effective April 1, 2008, the
limited partnership agreement was amended such that a majority of the limited partners had the right to liqui-
date the limited partnership. In addition the Company ceased being the managing member of LTCM. Due to
this amendment, in accordance with EITF 04-05, the Company ceased to consolidate LTP as of April 1, 2008.

Through March 31, 2008, we allocated an equivalent portion of the limited partners’ income or loss to
minority interest. For the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, LTP had an investment (loss) gain
of $(2,900), $(6,053), $244, respectively. The management companies earned approximately $603, $1,073 and
$26 of fees under the agreement during the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

The original cost, estimated market value and gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of equity
securities are presented in the tables below:

(a) Trading Securities

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Original or
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Market Value

Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $23,295 $451 $(6,685) $17,061
Securities sold but not yet purchased, at

market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,844) 419 (460) (2,885)
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,451 $870 $(7,145) $14,176

Proceeds from the sale of investments in trading securities during the years ended December 31, 2008,
2007 and 2006 were approximately $2,620, $25,284 and $1,974, respectively. Purchases of investments during
the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 were approximately $7,236, $37,928 and $10,131, respec-
tively.

(b) Investment Income

Net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 was derived from the
following sources:

2008 2007 2006

Equity securities:
Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8 $ 148 $ 1
Realized gain (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431 161 30
Unrealized gain (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,297) (6,408) 130
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 291 109

(2,852) (5,808) 270
Less: Investment expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (48) (245) (26)

$(2,900) $(6,053) $244
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

25. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the unaudited quarterly results of operations:

2008

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . $97,413 $115,945 $92,333 $133,406
Investment Income . . . . . . . . . 13,531 14,190 15,391 14,486
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,263 26,350 9,361 24,954
Basic EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.37 0.44 0.16 0.42
Diluted EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.37 0.43 0.15 0.41

2007

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . $118,692 $130,420 $81,788 $113,336
Investment Income . . . . . . . . . 11,391 13,019 13,916 12,561
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,478 21,396 24,434 22,378
Basic EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.36 0.36 0.41 0.38
Diluted EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.36 0.35 0.40 0.38

2006

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Earned premium . . . . . . . . . . . $69,810 $72,435 $83,526 $103,241
Investment Income . . . . . . . . . 5,335 6,086 7,539 8,623
Income from continuing opera-

tions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,259 9,553 12,413 17,200
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,259 9,803 12,413 17,381
Basic EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.29
Diluted EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.29

26. Subsequent Events

In February 2009, AII and Maiden Insurance amended their Reinsurance Agreement to clarify that (i) AII
would offer Maiden Insurance the opportunity to reinsure Excess Retention Business, which is defined as a
policy issued by an Insurance Subsidiary with respect to which the Insurance Subsidiary’s retention is greater
than $5 million and (ii) the deduction for the cost of inuring reinsurance from Affiliate Subject Premium ceded
to Maiden Insurance is net of ceding commission. In addition, the Reinsurance Agreement has been amended
by deleting the limitation on Maiden Insurance’s maximum liability in respect of a single loss, which, under
certain circumstances, was $2 million. Pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement, as amended, AII and Maiden
share, proportionally, in all premium and losses ceded thereunder.

During February and March 2009, a Company subsidiary purchased 701,728 of the Company’s shares as
part of the Company’s share repurchase plan.
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Schedule I

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS
OTHER THAN INVESTMENTS IN RELATED PARTIES

At December 31, 2008 Cost* Value

Amount at
Which Shown
in the Balance

Sheet

(In Thousands)

Fixed Maturities:
Bonds:

United States government and government agencies &
authorities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 526,721 532,501 531,140

States, municipalities and political subdivisions . . . . . . . . . 45,773 45,207 45,207
Foreign governments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 550 550 550
All other corporate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 464,616 382,360 382,360

Total bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,037,660 960,618 959,257
Total fixed maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,037,660 960,618 959,257
Equity securities:

Common stock:
Industrials, miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,706 18,873 18,873
Financial institutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,216 2,151 2,151
Mutual funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,402 2,489 2,489

Total common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,325 23,513 23,513
Preferred stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,765 5,315 5,315

Total equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,090 28,828 28,828
Short-term investments, at cost (approximates market value) . . . 167,845 167,845 167,845
Other invested assets (approximates market value) . . . . . . . . . . 13,458 13,458 13,457
Total investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,303,053 $1,170,749 $1,169,387

* Original cost of equity securities and, as to fixed maturities, original cost reduced by repayments and
adjusted for amortization of premiums or accrual of discounts.
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Schedule II

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES
CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REGISTRANT

BALANCE SHEET — PARENT COMPANY ONLY

December 31,

2008 2007

(In Thousands)

Assets:
Cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,514 $ 5,004
Invested assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,138 3,101
Carrying value of subsidiaries, at equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516,696 523,766
Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139,731 63,119

Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 668,079 594,990
Liabilities:

Due to affiliates − net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,672 68,113
Notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,894 —
Junior subordinated debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123,714 123,714
Other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,251 12,777

Total Liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275,531 204,604
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 842 841
Paid-in and contributed capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 539,421 535,123
Treasury shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (294,803) (294,671)
Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (105,815) (31,688)
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252,903 180,781

Total Shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392,548 390,386
Total Liabilities and shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 668,079 $ 594,990

STATEMENT OF INCOME — PARENT COMPANY ONLY

Year Ended December 31,

2008 2007 2006

(In Thousands)

Income:
Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,612 $ 3,652 $ 1,189
Equity in undistributed net income of consolidated subsidiaries

and partially-owned companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,208 124,766 68,880
Miscellaneous income (expense) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998 (557) 25
Total Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,818 127,861 70,094
Expenses:

Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,484 4,334 5,486
Federal tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,469 23,905 4,760
Other expenses from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,937 9,482 10,992

Total Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,890 37,721 21,238
Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82,928 $ 90,140 $48,856

The condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.
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Schedule II

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES
CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REGISTRANT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS — PARENT COMPANY ONLY

December 31,

2008 2007 2006

(In Thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 82,928 $ 90,140 $ 48,856
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,445 1,306 1,663
Stock option compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,136 1,830 1,025
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

Changes in assets (increase) decrease:
Carrying value of equity interest in subsidiaries . . . . . . . . . (67,057) (112,285) (205,832)
Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (72,533) (42,625) 5,509

Changes in liabilities increase (decrease):
Due to affiliates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,559 (5,590) (11,723)
Other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,429 55,172 2,075

Net cash used in operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15,094) (872) (158,427)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Investment in common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,000) (3,001) —
Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,305) (85) (1,689)
Acquisition of intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,204) (346) (9,500)
Acquisition of subsidiary company, net of cash acquired . . . . — (24,404) —

Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9,509) (27,836) (11,189)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Issuance of notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,000 — —
Issuance of junior subordinated debentures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 40,000 30,000
Financing fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (52) (799) (636)
Net, issuance (repurchase) of common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,032 (59) 165,866
Payment of notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,667) — (25,000)
Dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,200) (5,396) (1,199)

Net cash provided by financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,113 33,746 169,031
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (490) (5,038) (585)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . 5,004 (34) 551
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,514 $ (5,004) $ (34)

The condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.
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Schedule III

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES SUPPLEMENTARY INSURANCE INFORMATION

At December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 and for the years then ended:

Segment

Deferred
Policy

Acquisition
Costs

Reserves
for Losses
and Loss
Expenses,

Future
Policy

Benefits

Reserves
for

Unearned
Premiums

Premium
Revenue

Net
Investment

Income

Losses and
Loss

Expenses
Incurred,
Benefits

Amortization
of Deferred

Policy
Acquisition

Costs

Other
Operating
Expenses

Net
Premiums

Written

(In Thousands)

2008:
Small commercial

business . . . . . . . . 42,357 752,506 251,495 173,027 28,307 90,004 31,918 73,896 226,573

Specialty Risk and
Extended Warranty . . 48,099 80,875 400,892 153,936 18,202 78,832 21,853 32,121 209,230

Specialty Middle
Market . . . . . . . . 13,509 180,678 107,528 112,134 11,089 69,467 16,479 44,798 119,110

Total . . . . . . . . . . . 103,965 1,014,059 759,915 439,097 57,598 238,303 70,250 150,815 554,913

2007:
Small commercial

business . . . . . . . 21,738 616,781 129,623 237,663 27,163 139,081 20,584 72,854 193,591

Specialty Risk and
Extended Warranty . . 35,897 85,535 291,181 116,081 12,254 81,864 12,155 16,352 137,577

Specialty Middle
Market . . . . . . . . 13,268 73,076 106,954 90,492 11,470 56,041 3,812 39,661 88,713

Total . . . . . . . . . . . 70,903 775,392 527,758 444,236 50,887 276,986 36,551 128,867 419,881

2006:
Small commercial

business . . . . . . . . 24,022 238,032 123,035 221,094 17,508 132,823 18,386 55,953 239,509

Specialty Risk and
Extended Warranty . . 10,325 29,318 138,203 63,202 6,446 49,247 3,359 9,631 113,492

Specialty Middle
Market . . . . . . . . 8,717 28,455 61,917 44,716 3,629 28,070 — 15,635 83,313

Corporate & Other . . . — — — — — — — (20) —

Total . . . . . . . . . . . 43,064 295,805 323,155 329,012 27,583 210,140 21,745 81,199 436,314

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Schedule IV

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES REINSURANCE

At December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 and for the years then ended:

Gross
Amount

Ceded to
Other

Companies

Amount from
Other

Companies Net Amount

Percent of
Amount
Assumed

to Net

(Dollars in Thousands)

2008
Premiums:

General Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . $1,061,100 $555,661 $49,474 $554,913 8.9%

2007
Premiums:

General Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . $ 807,055 419,510 32,336 419,881 7.7%
2006
Premiums:

General Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . $ 506,492 $ 89,760 $19,582 $436,314 4.5%

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Schedule VI

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED SUPPLEMENTARY PROPERTY

AND CASUALTY INSURANCE INFORMATION
(In Thousands)

Losses and Loss Adjustment
Expenses Incurred

Related to Paid Losses
and Loss

Adjustment
ExpensesYears Ended December 31,

Current
Year

Prior
Years

2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $238,847 $ (544) $257,165
2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $274,897 $2,089 $180,055
2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $209,626 $ 514 $108,802

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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INDEX TO EXHIBITS

The following documents are filed as exhibits to this report:

Exhibit No. Description

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on
June 12, 2006)

3.2 Amended and Restated By-Laws of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the
Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

4.1 Form of Common Stock Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

4.2 Indenture, dated as of March 17, 2005, between the Company and Wilmington Trust Company
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1
(No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

4.3 Indenture, dated as of June 15, 2005, between the Company and Wilmington Trust Company
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1
(No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

4.4 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of February 9, 2006, by and between the Company and
Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the Compa-
ny’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

4.5 Indenture, dated as of July 25, 2006, between Company and Wilmington Trust Company.
10.1 2005 Equity Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Regis-

tration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)
10.2 Intercompany Management Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2006, by and among the Company,

Technology Insurance Company, Inc., Rochdale Insurance Company, Inc. and Wesco Insurance
Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.3 Tax Allocation Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2006, between the Company and Wesco Insurance
Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.4 Tax Allocation Agreement for 1998 and for future calendar years, between the Company and
Technology Insurance Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.5 Tax Allocation Agreement, dated July 1, 2002, is made for 2002 and future calendar years,
between the Company and Rochdale Insurance Company, Inc. (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.5 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on
June 12, 2006)

10.6 Intercompany Reinsurance Agreement, dated June 1, 2006, among the Company, Technology
Insurance Company, Rochdale Insurance Company, AmTrust International Insurance Limited and
Wesco Insurance Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Regis-
tration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.7 Employment Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2005, by and between the Company and Barry
D. Zyskind (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Company’s Registration Statement
on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.8 Employment Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2005, by and between the Company and Max G.
Caviet (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.9 Employment Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2005, by and between the Company and
Christopher M. Longo (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to the Company’s Registration
Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.10 Employment Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2005, by and between the Company and Ronald
E. Pipoly, Jr. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to the Company’s Registration State-
ment on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)



Exhibit No. Description

10.11 Employment Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2005, by and between the Company and Michael
J. Saxon (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to the Company’s Registration Statement on
Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.12 Form of Indemnification Agreement between the Company and its officers and directors (incorpo-
rated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1
(No. 333-134960) filed on June 12, 2006)

10.13 Assurance from the Bermuda Minister of Finance, under the Exempted Undertakings Tax Protec-
tion Act 1966, as amended, of Bermuda, to AmTrust International Insurance Ltd. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 10.14 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Amend-
ment No. 1) (No. 333-134960) filed on July 25, 2006)

10.14 General Agency Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2002, among Technology Insurance Company,
Inc. and Rochdale Insurance Company and AmTrust North America, Inc. (incorporated by refer-
ence to Exhibit 10.15 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Amendment No. 1)
(No. 333-134960) filed on July 25, 2006)

10.15 Stock Purchase Agreement, dated March 9, 2006, between Household Insurance Group Holding
Company and the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.16 to the Company’s Regis-
tration Statement on Form S-1 (Amendment No. 1) (No. 333-134960) filed on July 25, 2006)

10.16# Renewal Rights and Asset purchase Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2005, by and among
the Company and Alea North America Company and Alea North America Insurance Company
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form
S-1 (Amendment No. 5) (No. 333-134960) filed on November 8, 2006)

10.17# Renewal Rights and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 9, 2006, between Muirfield
Underwriters, Ltd. and AmTrust North America, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22
to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Amendment No. 5) (No. 333-134960)
filed on November 8, 2006)

10.18 Lease dated Jun 28, 2002, between 59 Maiden Lane Associates, LLC and the Company (incorpo-
rated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1
(Amendment No. 1) (No. 333-134960) filed on July 25, 2006)
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Lane Associates, LLC and the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to the
Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Amendment No. 1) (No. 333-134960) filed on
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(No. 333-134960) filed on August 25, 2006)
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Holdings, Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q (No. 001-33143) filed on August 14, 2007)

10.24 First Amendment to Master Agreement dated September 17, 2007 between AmTrust Financial
Services, Inc. and Maiden Holdings, Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Com-
pany’s Current Report on Form 8-K (No. 001-33143) filed on September 19, 2007)

10.25 Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement between AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. and Maiden
Insurance Company, Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K (No. 001-33143) filed on September 19, 2007)
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EXHIBIT 23.1
  

Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
  
AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. 
New York, New York 
  
We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-134960) of AmTrust 
Financial Services, Inc. of our report dated March 13, 2009, relating to the consolidated financial statements, the effectiveness of 
AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and financial statement schedules, which appears in this 
Form 10-K. 
  
/s/ BDO Seidman, LLP 
  
New York, New York 
March 13, 2009 
  



  
 

EXHIBIT 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Barry Zyskind, certify that: 
  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.;

  2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

  3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report; 

  4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

  (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including any consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is 
being prepared; 

  (b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

  (c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by 
this report based on such evaluation; and

  (d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; 
and 

  5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions): 

  (a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and 
report financial information; and 

  (b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Dated: March 16, 2009 By:  /s/ Barry Zyskind

   Barry Zyskind
    President and Chief Executive Officer 

(Principal Executive Officer) 



  
  

EXHIBIT 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Ronald Pipoly, certify that: 
  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.;

  2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

  3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report; 

  4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

  (a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including any consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is 
being prepared; 

  (b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

  (c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by 
this report based on such evaluation; and

  (d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of the annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; 
and 

  5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions): 

  (a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and 
report financial information; and 

  (b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 Dated: March 16, 2009 By:  /s/ Ronald Pipoly

   Ronald Pipoly
    Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



  
  

EXHIBIT 32.1
  

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

  
In connection with the Annual Report on Form 10-K of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. (the “Company”) for the year ended 
December 31, 2008 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Barry Zyskind, 
President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 
  

  

  

  
March 16, 2009 
  
 

  (a) the Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and 

  (b) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.

  By:  /s/ Barry Zyskind

  
  Barry Zyskind  

President and Chief Executive Officer 
(Principal Executive Officer) 



  
 

EXHIBIT 32.2
  

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

  
In connection with the Annual Report on Form 10-K of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. (the “Company”) for the year ended 
December 31, 2008 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Ronald Pipoly, Chief 
Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 
  

  

  

  
March 16, 2009 
 

  (a) the Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; 
and 

  (b) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results 
of operations of the Company. 

  By:  /s/ Ronald Pipoly

  
  Ronald Pipoly  

Chief Financial Officer 
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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